https://aera.gov.in/

TRT. . DT1/20010/TH.STS.21.UT./T, 3173, 0. U -3TEHaTaITe /A o -111/2021-26/
F. No. AERA/20010/MYTP/AIAL-AHMEDABAD/CP-111/2021-26

ITTRIT TEAT 40/2022-23
Order No. 40/2022-23

AIRPORTS ECONOMIC REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

TAER TCAHNTE USH AW T TATGIEET (TH. AU T3, T.), HEHITETS
(TEHE) & To1g qata fe=or srafer (01.04.2021 — 31.03.2026) & o0 JATH®
2w it s & | |/

IN THE MATTER OF
DETERMINATION OF AERONAUTICAL TARIFF FOR
SARDAR VALLABHBHAI PATEL INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (SVPIA)
AHMEDABAD (AMD)
FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
(01.04.2021 - 31.03.2026)

TR H0 B T : 18.01.2023
Date of Issue: 18.01.2023

U 999 /AERA Building
TR hiFqaierd / Administrative Complex
TORETSIT §ATReTSST /Safdarjung Airport
% faeetl /New Delhi — 110003

7 aA

=== o 2o JE s, e

Order No. 40/ 2022-23 E oy \s: Page 1 of 448




Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BRIEF ON SARDAR VALLABHBHAI PATEL INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (SVPIA)
BT NOTE 1100 b tr s ax L es 1 A XX e e e A L O E S R LT P e e Ve L Xy TN X O AR R r s e e e S kT ,
Technical Highlights
Ownership Structure
T s T e T e et e P o B BT R U LT MR L A AT s O 1Y) YR e 23
GrOUNA T AT | 2 D AT OIS s (1 cx s xnsses ensvnntyeesbavshribess et e bvlessrsstretnaerrut ehlussnhe s sinnin e thriatey 24

1.6. 0 L Lt TN (O TR TR o115 vorercrevmvrrrp et o Erpa e rvpprmnspi =1 e Py 18 XK O0 X P LA R TRV TP 24

TARIFF DETERMINATION OF SARDAR VALLABHBHAI PATEL INTERNATIONAL

AIRPORT. : 25

2411 Introduction 25
Control Period 27
Pre:CODREiOl sz it e sl R AT L o L s W T e 27
Post-COD Period
Studies commissioned by the Authority
Issuance of Consultation Paper and Stakeholder Comments

2.7.  Construct of the Taritf Order

FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SARDAR VALLABHBHAI

PATEL INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

3.1. Methodology

320 Revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS)

TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY 2017 TILL COD

4.1. Background

4.2, AAI’s submission of true up for the Second Control Period from FY 2017 till COD

4.3.  Authority’s examination of true up of AAI for the Second Control Period from FY 2017 till
COD at the Consultation stage

4.4.  True up of Traffic

4.5. True up of Regulatory Asset Base

4.6.  True up of Depreciation .

4.7.  True up of Fair Rate of Return

4.8. | True up of Return on Land

4.9.  True up of Operating Expenses

4.10.  True up of Non-acronautical Revenue

4.11. True up of Aeronautical Revenue

4.12.  True up of Taxation

4.13.  True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement...-.-_._..".'..'.-{‘;.--.: .................................................. e

4.14.  Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB .................. : ..... RN, i il

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Perfod , & Page 2 of 448




Table of Contents

4.15. Authority’s decisions regarding true up of Second Control Period (till COD)
TRUE UP OF THE AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
FROM COD TILL 315" MARCH 2021....ccovsmsisuvnssrecusasasns
S5.1. Background
AIAL's submission of true up for the Second Control Period from COD till 31* March 2021..81
Authority's examination of true up submitted by AIAL for the Second Control Period from
COD till 31**March 2021 at the Consultation stage
True up of Regulatory AsSSet Base. ..o
True up of Depreeiation
True up of Fair Rate of Return
True up of Operating Expenses
True up of Non-aeronautical Revenue
True up of Aeronautical Revenue
True up of Taxation
True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement
Authority’s decisions regarding true up of AIAL for the Second Control Period (post-COD) 116
TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD .... 117
6.1. AlAL’s submission of Traffic Projections for the Third Control Period

6.2. Authority’s examination of A[AL's submission of Traffic for the Third Control Period at the
Consultation stage

6.3. Stakeholders’ comments on Traffic for the Third Control Period

6.4. AlAL’s responses to Stakeholders' comments regarding Traffic for the Third Control Period [26

6.5. Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on Traffic for the Third Control Period

6.6. Authority’s decisions regarding Traffic for the Third Control Period

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE

FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD .

7.1. Background

7.2.  AlIAL’s submission of Capital Expenditure proposed for the Third Control Period

3 Authority’s examination of Capital Expenditure for the Third Control Period at the
Consultation stage
AIAL’s submission of allocation of assets between aeronautical and non-aeronautical
Authority’s examination of allocation of asset between aeronautical and non-aeronautical at
the Consultation stage
AlAL’s submission of Depreciation for the Third Control Period

Authority’s examination of Depreciation for the Third Control Period at the Consultation

7.8.  AIAL’s submission of RAB for the Third Control Period

7.9.  Authority’s examination of RAB for the Third £6ntrol Périgdathe Consultation stage
AV, T Y

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Pgrigd / 2 O/ ) Page 3 of 448
[ iy % Gd




Table of Contents

Stakeholders® comments on CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period ....202
AIAL’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding CAPEX, DEPRECIATION and

2N BT 20Tl = AL T He LG o1 o1 ] Tt hyrsts v b bt s b e E e b kT i P e T s e 223
Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on CAPEX, DEPRECIATION and RAB for
the Third Control Period

Authority’s decisions regarding Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and RAB for the Third
LO00) E1 0] [ 0T ety P it s Rt e et 1 Cxd AR T Byt b4 ek ke 12 34 Y L RPN T e EER T rerd T st £ 238

FAIR RATE OF RETURN FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

8.1.
8.2.
8.3.
8.4.
8.5.
8.6.

AlIAL's submission of FRoR for the Third Control Period..........ccccoovivnirveciiiniiiii s 240
Authority’s examination of FRoR for the Third Control Period at the Consultation stage.......24 1
Stakeholders® comments on FRoR for the Third Control Period

AIAL’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding FRoR for the Third Control Period.250
Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders® comments on FRoR for the Third Control Period......... 250
Authority’s decisions regarding FRoR for the Third Control Period..........cccvcvviiiiciieeininns 253

INFLATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

9.1.
9.2.

9.5.
9.6.

AlAL’s submission regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period............ccoovvinenniiiienns 254

Authority’s examination regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period at the Consultation

Stakeholders® comments on Inflation for the Third Control Period..........oooveeiveeeeeiieeeeeieiinn, 5
AlAL’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Inflation for the Third Control

[ TSI TOTO et et iy eropoemperrrraaeErErF e H e Fboonocoonbee H e et et - A ot P o
Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders® comments on Inflation for the Third Control Period ....

Authority’s decisions regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period...........c..occoeeiiiiiiii 255

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD 256

10.1.
10.2.

10.6.

AIAL’s submission of Operations and Maintenance Expenses for the Third Control Period ..256
Authority’s examination of Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Third

Control Period at the Consultation stage

Stakeholders’ comments on Operating Expenses for the Third Control Period

AlAL’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Operating Expenses for the Third
Control Period

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on O&M expenses for the Third Control

Period

Authority’s decisions regarding O&M expenses for the Third Control Period

NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

AlAL’s submission of Non-aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period
Authority’s examination regarding Non-aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period at

the Consultation Stage .........ccceoveeriiieiiieeneennn. st

5 \ ."_./..‘:-'\:‘-.‘r*”:ﬂ e
Stakeholders’ comments of Non-Aeronautigél Revenue for the
{nd €

Page 4 of 448




11.6.

12.1.
12.2.
12.3.
12.4.

Table of Contents

AIAL's responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the
T EC I O T O 1 G e e s, 309
Authority s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third
Control Period

Authority’s decisions relating to Non-aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period......313

. TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD.......ccccccnsnnivmmmsresnssansnisnssesssssnssassassasrascssesd 14

AIAL’s submission ot Taxation for the Third Control Period 314
Authority’s examination of Taxation for the Third Control Period at the Consultation stage..315
Stakeholders’ comments on Taxation for the Third Control Period 316
AlAL’s responses to Stakeholders® comments regarding Taxation for the Third Control

Period

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders® comments on Taxation for the Third Control Period....

Authority’s decisions regarding Taxation for the Third Control Period

QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD..........ccceccssnesnsinssnssons

13.1.
13.2.

13.3.
13.4.

13.6.

AIAL’s submission regarding Quality of Service

Authority's examination regarding Quality of Service for the Third Control Period at the
Consultation stage

Stakeholders’ comments regarding Quality of Service for the Third Control Period

AIAL’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Quality of Service for the Third
Control Period

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on Quality of Service for the Third Control
Period

Authority’s decision relating to Quality of Service for the Third Control Period.................... 321

AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

14.1.
14.2.
14.3.
14.4.

14.5.
14.6.

AlAL’s submission of ARR for the Third Control Period

Authority’s examination of ARR for the Third Control Period at the Consultation stage
Stakeholders’ comments on ARR for the Third Control Period

AIAL and AAI’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding ARR for the Third Control
Period

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on ARR for the Third Control Period

Authority’s decisions regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control

NOTE ON KEY ISSUES ARISING FROM IMPACT OF CONCESSION AGREEMENT AND

THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC....

15.1.
15.2.
15.3.
15.4.

Page 5 of 448

LY

‘7'0‘.- i b
(el o
e Regior L
=7



Table of Contents

16. SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S DECISIONS........
17. ORDER
18. ANNEXURES

18.1.  Annexure | — Tariff Rate Card

18.2.  Annexure 2 — Summary of Study on Allocation for SVPIA for the Second Control Period ....382

18.3.  Annexure 3 — Summary of Study on Efficient Operations and Maintenance Expenses for

18.4.  Annexure 4 — Clauses of the Concession Agreement entered between AAl and ATAL
18.5.  Annexure 5 — Note on Corporate Cost allocation as submitted by AIAL

18.6.  Annexure 6 — Details regarding capital expenditure for the Third Control Period
18.7.  Annexure 7 — Details regarding O&M Expenses for the Third Control Period
APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Study on Allocation of Assets for SVPIA for the Second Control Period
_h(i’H{’\' aerd. gov, n I_!jJe’rJrI{f.\ stack /'.f.r.ch:‘rt'f‘__{fifﬁ(!_"_"_—ff‘)‘)-'\'f\'f‘f_-lf..n’?rff,l

Appendix 2 — Study on Efficient O&M Expenses for SVPIA for the Second Control Period
(https:Caera.gov. i uploads/stack _holder 16662341501 282, pdf)

Appendix 3 — NATS Study submitted by AIAL

thttps:aeragov. i/ uploads stack _holder/ 16662542303 3606.pcf)

Wind -

Tarift Order No. 40/2022-23 tor SVPIA tor the Third Control Pertod

Page 6 of 448




[.ist of Tables

List of Tables

Table 1:
Table 2:
Table 3:
Table 4:

Table 5:

Table 6:
Table 7:
Table 8:
Table 9:

Technical Details of SVPIA ... N SN T Vg £ TS e o e oo e DS S s o 21
Shareholding pattern of the Airport Operator

Sequence of events with regard to true up submissions of AAL .......coocvviiiiiiinci i 27
Sequence of events with regard to true up and MY TP submissions of the AO

Stakeholders who commented on each proposal/ matter discussed during the Consultation Process for

True up for Second Control Period (till COD) submitted by AAL ....c.oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieicie s ssnaas
Traffic submitted by AALI for true up of the Second Control Period (till 30" November 2020)

Traffic proposed by the Authority as per the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period

Actual traftic handled at SVPIA in the Second Control Period

Table 10:

Table 11:
Table 12:
Table 13:
Table 14:
Table 15:
Table 16:

RAB for the Second Control Period as subiitted by AAI

Opening RAB considered by the Authority as per the Tariff Order for SCP.........cocoiviiiiiiinnic 43
RAB considered by the Authority as per Tariff Order for SCP

Revised additions to Gross Block in SCP. (till COD) as per the Study on Allocation of Assets

RAB proposed by the Authority for true up of Second Control Period (till COD)

Summary of assets transferred from AAI to AIAL as on COD as per joint asset reconciliation

statement

Table 17:

Table 18:
Table 19:
Table 20:
Table 21:

Table 22:
Table 23:
Table 24:
Table 25:

Table 26:
Table 27:
Table 28:
Table 29:
Table 30:

Table 31:

Depreciation rates followed by AALIN SCP ..o sene e 50
Aeronautical Depreciation as per AAI for the Second Control Period till COD

Depreciation rates considered by the Authority till FY 2018 as per Tariff Order for SCP

Depreciation rates considered by the Authority from FY 2018-19 onwards as per Tariff Order for

o O L e PO e+ eyt e B e £ L ot T T L A M S T G A e T T e e rrrrr Wy 52
Depreciation as considered by the Authority in the Tariff Order for SCP

Depreciation proposed by the Authority for true up of AAI for SCP (pre-COD)

Summary of FRoR on RAB as per AAI for SCP

Pro-rated FRoR proposed by the Authority for FY 2021 (till COD) for AAI for true up at
Consultation stage

FRoR proposed by the Authority for true up of Second Control Period (till COD)

Equated annual instalments computed by AALI for return on land

Return on land as submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period till COD

Aeronautical O&M expenses submitted by AAI for true up of SCP (till COD)

Revised O&M expenses proposed by AAI for true up. oﬂQCP till COD

Aeronautical O&M expense projections app Q\\‘éd’lbg-.@t.uujer.;lmn the Tariff Order for SCP
Fd

s o L2,
Iariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Controf Pﬁur{‘ - i '“n 3 Page 7 of 448




List of Tables

Table 32: Impact of the re-allocation of O&M expenses as proposed by the Authority in SCP till COD........... 62
Table 33: Aero O&M expenses proposed by AERA for true up of AAI for SCP (pre-COD) at Consultation

STAGRI ol i frrverss ot s IR L s cree TR e S e e o7 s TP, b R e T s ey 7 e 8 Ay e e i es BTN 34 Pk 6:
Table 34: Aeronautical O&M expenses decided by AERA for true up of AAI for SCP (pre-COD)

Table 35: AAl's submission of Non-Aeronautical Revenue for true up of Second Control Period till COD
Table 36: Non-aeronautical Revenue considered by the Authority as per the Tariff Order for SCP
Table 37: Comparison of NAR submitted by AAI and projections by the Authority in Taritf Order for SCP....68
Table 38: Breakup of “Rent and space’ as per AAI
Table 39: Breakup of “Space rentals collected from Airlines” as shared by AAI
Table 40: Non-aeronautical Revenue proposed by the Authority for true up of AAI for SCP (pre-COD)
Table 41: Aeronautical Revenue submitted by AAI for true up of Second Control Period (till COD)
Table 42: Aeronautical Revenue as per Tariff Order for SCP
Table 43: Comparison of actual aeronautical revenue as per AAI and projections as per TO for SCP
Table 44: Aeronautical Revenue proposed by the Authority for true up of AAI for SCP (pre-COD)
ALE e 553 T) (s S bl o et HURRIT I O e 0N ZAVANI L e o4 e ket s g e e KT T £ ka1 O A 72
Table 46: Tax expenditure as per AAI for SCP till 01 November 2020...........ccooceviiiiiiiiiiiinie, 72
Table 47: Aeronautical taxes as approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for SCP
Table 48: Aeronautical Tax proposed by the Authority for true up of SCP till COD at the Consultation stage..74
Table 49: Aeronautical Tax decided by the Authority for true up of SCP till COD
Table 50: ARR proposed by the Authority for true up of AAI for SCP (pre-COD) at the Consultation stage....75
Table 51: ARR considered by the Authority for true up of AAI for SCP (pre-COD)
Table 52: Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as computed by the Authority at the Consultation stage
Table 53: Adjusted Deemed [nitial RAB computed as on future date of payment
Table 54: [llustration for computation of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB based on date of payment
Table 55: Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as recomputed by the Authority
Table 56: AIAL’s submission of Aggregate Revenue Requirement for true up of SCP post-COD
Table 57: RAB for FY 2021 (post-COD) as submitted by AIAL
Table 58: RAB proposed by the Authority for true up of AIAL for SCP (post-COD)
Table 59: Allowable costs pertaining to pre-COD expenses
Table 60: Assets for which the useful life was revised by the Study
Table 61: Depreciation proposed by the Authority for true up of Second Control Period (post-COD)
Table 62: AIAL’s submission of FRoR for true up of Second Control Period post COD
Table 63: FRoR proposed by the Authority for true up of AIAL for SCP (post-COD)
Table 64: Breakup of the various O&M expenses as per AIAL
Table 65: Revised breakup of the various O&M expenses as per AIAL for SCP (post-COD)
Table 66: Aeronautical O&M expenses proposed by AVERA_ for true gp of SCP (post-COD) at the Consultation
stage , i
Table 67: Aeronautical O&M expenses as decnded bg the Au". Orltyﬁy}.‘h? up of SCP. (post-COD)
L

| 5§ Page 8 of 448

| o f

Tarilf Order No. 40/2022




Table 68
Table 69
Table 70
Table 71

Table 72
l'able 73
Table 74

Table 75
Table 76
Table 77
Table 78
Table 79
Table 80
Table 81
Table 82
Table 83
Table 84
Table 85
Table 86
Table 87
Table 88
Table 89
Table 90
Table 91
Table 92
Table 93
Table 94
Table 95
Table 96
Table 97
Table 98
Table 99

List of Tables

: AIAL’s submission of Non-aeronautical Revenue for true up of SCP (post-COD)
B reaklplofiother i nCOm e a8 P A A i i e ey et sttt et 110
i Breakup of building rent @as per ATAL ..ottt et s e 110

: Non-Aeronautical Revenues proposed by the Authority for true up of Second Control Period post

: AIAL’s submission of Aeronautical Revenue for true up of SCP (post-COD)

: Aeronautical Revenue proposed by the Authority for true up of SCP (post-COD)

: ARR proposed by the Authority for true up of Second Control Period post-COD at the Consultation
SR e i T s e et e e e s P D e e 114

: ARR decided by the Authority for true up of Second Control Period post-COD

: Passenger traffic, ATMs and growth rates submitted by AIAL for TCP

: Adjusted Billable PAX traffic and ATM forecasts for SVPIA for TCP submitted by AIAL

: Cargo traffic and growth rates for SVPIA as submitted by AIAL for TCP

: Cargo volumes to be handled by AIAL itself out of the total cargo traffic during TCP

: Passenger traffic recovery in FY Q1 of FY 2023 to pre-COVID levels

: Comparison of actual cargo traffic in FY 2022 at SVPIA vs the projection of AIAL ....................... 120

: Recovery of cargo traffic in first quarter of FY 2023........c..ccciiiiiiiiininiieeec e 1

: Cargo traffic at SVPIA ftor the Third Control Period proposed by the Authority ... 121

: Traffic proposed by the Authority for TCP at the Consultation Stage...........ccocoveeieiiiniiniiniiniienes 121

: Domestic ATMs as provided by AAI for SVPIA for the period FY 2017 to FY 2020..................... 127

: Traffic decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period ... 127

: Asset-wise capital additions submitted by the Airport Operator for TCP as part of the MYTP 132

: Summary of Projects related to Road and Drains submitted by AO

: Comparison on capital expenditure and revision submitted by AO

: Capital Expenditure proposed by the Airport Operator for TCP

: PHP capacity submitted by AIAL

: PHP projections submitted by AIAL for the Third Control Period

: Cost towards NITB Phase | proposed by the Airport Operator

: Composition of composite index for terminal building proposed by Airport Operator
: Inflation adjusted normative cost proposed by the Authority

: Cost proposed by the Authority towards construction of NITB Phase 1 at Consultation stage
: Cost towards Roadway System for NITB Phase — | proposed by the Airport Operator
: Cost towards Substation as proposed by the Authority at the Consultation stage

: Cost towards T1 and T2 modification submitted by the Airport Operator

Table 100: Cost towards T1&T2 refurbishment proposed by Authority for further analysis at Consultation stage

Page 9 of 448




Table 102:

Table 103:
Table 104:
Table 105:
Table 106:
Table 107:
Table 108:
Table 109:
Table 110:
Table 111:
Table 112:
Table 113:
Table 114:
Table 115:
Table 116:
Table 117:
Table 118:
Table 119:
Table 120:
Table 121:
Table 122:
Table 123:
Table 124:
Table 125:
Table 126:
Table 127:
Table 128:
Table 129:
Table 130:
Table 131:
Table 132:
Table 133:
Table 134:
Table 135:

Table 136:
Table 137:
Table 138:

L.ist of Tables

Cost towards refurbishment and modification of T1 & T2 proposed by the Authority at Consultation
stage

Cost towards construction of VIP /CIP Terminal proposed by the Airport Operator

Cost towards Minor Works - Terminal Buildings proposed by the Airport Operator

Cost towards Minor Projects — Terminal Building proposed by the Authority

Cost towards major rehabilitation of runway proposed by the Airport Operator

Components considered by AIAL in composite index for normative cost of apron...............ccceu..e. 150
Inflation adjusted normative cost for apron as computed by the AuthOrity .........ccovviiiieeiiinennn. 150
Normative cost adjustment of apron improvement works proposed by the Authority

Cost towards taxiway improvement works proposed by the Authority

Cost towards improvements to AGL System proposed by the Airport Operator..........ccccoocciveninnns |5

Cost towards construction of Isolation Bay proposed by the Airport Operator

Cost proposed by the Authority based on normative limits for construction of Isolation Bay

Cost towards Minor Works — Runway & Taxiway proposed by the Authority

CWIP from AAI proposed by the Airport Operator

Cost towards Landside Road Network proposed by the Airport Operator

Cost towards Landside Road Network proposed by the Authority ... 156
Cost towards construction of temporary roads proposed by the Authority

Cost towards Construction of Airside roads proposed by the Airport Operator

Cost towards Minor Works — Roads proposed by the Authority

Cost towards Metro Station and Metro Corridor proposed by the Authority

Cost towards MMTH proposed by the Authority

Cost towards Hangar | proposed by the Authority

% of GA traffic accommodated on T1/T2 Apron as submitted by AIAL

Cost towards Other Hangars proposed by the Authority

Cost towards distribution network for all utilities proposed by the Authority

Cost towards landside drainage proposed the Airport Operator

Cost towards Airside Drainage & Ducting proposed by the Airport Operator

Cost towards STP, Storage Tanks and Pumphouse proposed by the Airport Operator
Cost towards boundary wall improvements including PIDS proposed by the Airport Operator
Cost towards Minor Works — Boundary wall proposed by the Authority

Cost towards External Landscape & Horticulture proposed by the Authority

Cost towards Oil Water Separator proposed by the Airport Operator

Cost towards Terminal 1 Utility Complex proposed by the Airport Operator

Cost towards [T Equipment proposed by the Authority

Cost towards Security Equipment plopgser' by l'~he Authm ity

Cost towards Disabled Aircraft Removqlkﬂ“'m‘bp@ed hy the Authority

Cost towards Minor Works — PLEI;}T .:(d Mach-'ﬂ‘lér

l'.

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Thii .' it A _ ] Page 10 of 448
’r.’ J




Table 139:
Table 140:
Table 141:
Table 142:
Table 143:
Table 144:
Table 145:
Table 146:

Table 147:
Table 148:
Table 149:
Table 150:
Table 151:
Table 152:
Table 153:
Table 154:
Table 155:
Table 156:
Table 157:
Table 158:
Table 159:
Table 160:
Table 161:
Table 162:

Table 163:
Table 164:
Table 165:
Table 166:
Table 167:
Table 168:
Table 169:
Table 170:
Table 171:

Table 172:
Table 173:
Table 174:

Cost towards Construction of CISF Barracks proposed by the Airport Operator
Cost towards CISF Barracks proposed by the Authority

Cost towards ATC Tower & Technical Block proposed by the Airport Operator
Cost towards IMD/MET Facility proposed by the Authority

Cost towards ARFF building proposed by the Authority

Cost towards Airport Health Office proposed by the Authority

Cost towards GSE Maintenance Facility proposed by the Airport Operator

[ist of Tables

Cost towards AAI Cargo Warehouse including Landside Area Development proposcd by the

Authority

Cost towards Minor Works — Other Buildings proposed by the Authority

Cost towards Minor Works — Vehicles proposed by the Authority

Cost towards New Cargo Complex - Phase | proposed by the Airport Operator
Cost towards New Cargo Complex - Phase 1 proposed by the Authority

Cost towards cargo equipment proposed by the Airport Operator

Cost towards Cargo Equipment proposed by the Authority at the Consultation stage
Cost towards development for MT Workshop proposed by the Airport Operator
Cost towards Minor Works — Cargo Building proposed by the Authority

Cost towards Minor Works — Misc. Cargo Equipment proposed by the Airport Operator

Fuel storage capacity requirement estimated by the Authority

Phase wise cumulative Capacity for Fuel Farm

Cost towards new Fuel Farm Facility proposed by the Authority

Cost towards Fuel Farm Equipment proposed by the Airport Operator
Cost towards Minor Works — Fuel Farm proposed by the Airport Operator
Soft Cost proposed by the Authority for TCP

Inflation adjusted capital expenditure proposed by the Authority for TCP at the Consultation Stage

Financing Allowance & IDC submitted by the Airport Operator for TCP
IDC proposed by the Authority for TCP

Gross Capital Expenditure proposed by the Authority for TCP at the Consultation stage

Aeronautical allocation of capital expenditure submitted by AIAL for TCP

Aeronautical capital expenditure proposed by the Authority for TCP at the Consultation stage

AIAL's submission for useful life and depreciation rates assumed for the Third Control Period....[98

Computation of usefiil life of terminal building by Airport Operator

Page 11 of 448




Table 175:
Table 176:
Table 177:
Table 178:
Table 179:
Table 180:
Table 181:
Table 182:
Table 183:
Table 184:
Table 185:
Table 186:
Table 187:
Table 188:
Table 189:
Table 190:
Table 191:
Table 192:
Table 193:
Table 194:
Table 195:
Table 196:
Table 197:
Table 198:
Table 199:

Table 200:
Table 201:
Table 202:
Table 203:
Table 204:
Table 205:
Table 206:
Table 207:
Table 208:

Table 209:
Table 210:

List of Tables

Aeronautical capital expenditure decided by the Authority for TCP ..., 235
Aeronautical Depreciation decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period 238
RAB decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period........c.ccooiviiieiiiiiciiiiiciecene, 238
Cost of equity computation as per AIAL's submission 240
Breakdown of all-in External Commercial Borrowing Cost of AAHL 241
FROR for TCP as per AIAL’S SUDMISSION. ....cccviirtriiitiiiieset e snebe sttt on s 241
Computation of Cost of Equity as per [IM Bangalore independent study reports ...........cocevueene... 242
Fair Rate of Return proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period 243
CPI inflation rate submitted by the Airport Operator for TCP......c.cocooviiiiiiiiiciiiiiicccces 254
Inflation rates proposed by the Authority for TCP..........cccoiiiiiiiniiiee e 254
Inflation rates decided by the Authority for TCP.........ccoiiiiiii s 255
O&M expenses claimed by the Airport Operator in the MYTP for TCP..........cccocooiiiiiiniinnnnn,
Basis for allocation of O&M as per AIAL's submission

Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenses submitted by AIAL for TCP ......................... 258
Total O&M expenses incurred by AIAL in FY 2022 258
Growth rates for O&M expenses submitted by ATAL for TCP ... 259
Headcount summary as proposed by AIAL for TCP ... e 261
Headcount summary as proposed by the Authority for TCP..........ccoocviiiniiniinii e 261
Breakup of "outsourced security cost” as per AIAL

Breakup of total administrative & general expenses as per AIAL for FY 2022 ... 263
Breakup of R&M expenses as per AIAL for FY 2022 264
Breakup of other expenses as per AIAL for FY 2022.........cciiiniiiiiiiii i 264
Breakup of "other expenses" as submitted by AIAL for TCP 264
Allocation of Aeronautical O&M expenses for AIAL for TCP ... 266

Employee expenses of Select employees as proposed by the Authority for TCP at Consultation stage

Employee expenses of AIAL employees as proposed by the Authority for TCP

Utility expenses of AIAL as proposed by the Authority for TCP

IT expenses of AIAL as proposed by the Authority for TCP at Consultation stage

Summary of Property Tax-Payment as submitted by AIAL for FY 2022 and FY 2023

Rates and taxes of AIAL as proposed by the Authority for TCP at Consultation stage

Security expenses of AIAL as proposed by the Authority for TCP at Consultation stage

Breakup of Corporate allocation cost as submitted by AIAL for FY 2022, ... 275
Corporate expenses of AIAL as proposed by the Authority for TCP

Administrative and General expenses of AIAL as proposed by AERA for TCP at Consultation stage

Insurance expenses of AIAL as propo._s_pc}'_];);;;-. ti\,f\utho'my for TCP

Adjustment to the R&M expenses as proposed by, the Authdyity for TCP at Consultation stage.....279
- 8 4 7 i
/ e 2\

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third c_f'm’ji-‘{‘! Period g | Page 12 of 448
el p, d 1




Table 21 1:
Table 212:
Table 213:
Table 214:
Table 215:
Table 216:
Table 217:
Table 218:

Table 219:
Table 220:
Table 221:
Table 222:
Table 223:
Table 224:
Table 225;
Table 226:
Table 227:
Table 228:
Table 229:
Table 230:
Table 23 1:
Table 232:
Table 233:
Table 234:

Table 235:
Table 236:
Table 237:
Table 238:
Table 239:
Table 240:
Table 241;
Table 242:
Table 243:
Table 244:
Table 245:
Table 246:

I.ist of Tables

Other operating expenses of AIAL as proposed by the Authority for TCP at Consultation stage...280
Breakup of finance charges as incurred by AIAL for FY 2022 ....covooiiviiiiiiiiiineiieieinei s 282
Finance charges of AIAL as proposed by the Authority for TCP at Consultation stage 282
Breakup of cargo operating expenses as submitted by AIAL for FY 2022 283
Cargo O&M Fees as per LoA submitted by ATAL ..o 284
Cargo expenses of AIAL as proposed by the Authority for TCP at Consultation stage

Details regarding fixed and variable O&M expenses submitted by AIAL as per LoA

Leasing charges for the refuelers as per the LoA submittcd by A[AL with Reliance BP* Mobility
Limited

Leasing charges for the refuelers as per the LoA submitted by AIAL with IOCL

Fuel expenses of AIAL as proposed by the Authority for TCP at Consultation stage

Growth rates in O&M expenses proposed by the Authority for TCP

Aeronautical O&M expenses proposed by the Authority for the TCP

Aeronautical O&M expenses decided by the Authority for the TCP.....c..ccoeeveciiiiiiiiiiiiieneen.. 300
Non-aeronautical businesses outsourced to the Master Concessionaire

Non-aeronautical Revenue submitted by AIAL for TCP

Non-aeronautical Revenue submitted by AIAL as per actuals for FY 2022 ...........ccoeiiiiiiiniinnncns 303
Breakup of "other income" as submitted by AIAL for FY 2022.......ccccocviiiiiniiiniiiineiee, 304
Breakup of " building rent" as submitted by AIAL for FY 2022 ..., 304
Growth rates proposed by the Authority for the various components of NAR in TCP

Total non-aeronautical revenue estimated by the Authority for TCP at Consultation stage

Year wise NAR earned by AAI and projected by the AO

Total non-aeronautical revenue decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period

Taxation submitted by AIAL for the Third Control Period

Taxation proposed to be considered as per the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

Taxation decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period

ASQ rating for AIAL for FY 2017-2022

ARR submitted by AIAL for TCP

ARR proposed to be considered by the Authority for the TCP at Consultation stage

ARR decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period

Projected Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period

Adjustments made by the Study to aeronautical capital additions in SCP by AAI (until COD)
Revised aeronautical capital additions in SCP (until COD) as per the Study

Classification of assets capitalised by AIAL in SCP as per the Study

Rate of inflation and normative costs for Apron considered by the Study

Normative adjustment to cost of apror as per thg:‘,__.‘}»tq;iy-

N

Adjustments made by the Study to _,a‘éi‘fjhautica'hcppi‘lh,[;‘ziﬁditions in SCP (post-COD) by AIAL ...387

Page 13 of 448




List of Tables

Table 247: Basis for allocation of expenses as revised by the Study ..........coooiiiiiiiiiii
Table 248: Rationalisation of R&M expense of AAI based on benchmarking as per the Study ..................... '
Table 249: Aeronautical expenses for AAI for SCP till COD as per the Study .......cccocviiriiiieiiiiieii e, 391

Table 250: Summary of adjustment made by the Study to the O&M expenses submission of AIAL ..............

Table 251: Aeronautical expenses for AIAL for SCP post-COD as reallocated by the Study............ccoceeennnin.

: Overall impact on O&M expenses of AIAL as per the Study ...

: Breakup of O&M expenses of AIAL as per the StUdy ...

: Assets not included under Site and Project ASSELS .......cvcvueiriiviiiersieisersririissssreresesessssessessssersnssassseses

: Cost towards Minor Projects  Terminal Building as decided by the Authority.........c..ccceevnrennnne.
Table 256: Cost towards Minor Projects — Runway & Taxiway as decided by the Authority..........cccooiiiiinnne
Table 257: Cost towards Minor Projects — Roads as decided by the AUthority .........cocoiiiiieneiiinccnncininicnienne
Table 258: Cost towards Minor Projects — Boundary wall as decided by the Authority..........cccccoovvvieiiinennnne
Table 259: Cost towards I'T Equipment as decided by the Authority.........ccccooeiiiencciiniiniiicens
Table 260: Cost towards Security Equipment as decided by the AUthOrity ...........cooeviviiiiiiiiniciciniriccene
Table 261: Cost towards Minor Projects — Plant and Machinery as decided by the Authority ..........c....ccooene.
Table 262: Cost towards Minor Projects — Other buildings as decided by the Authority ..........coccccoveviiiiiinenns
Table 263: Cost towards Minor Projects — Vehicles as decided by the Authority ...
Table 264: Cost towards Cargo Equipment as decided by the Authority..........c.cocoo .
Table 265: Cost towards Cargo Equipment- MHE Equipment list as decided by the Authority ..........cc.c....
Table 266: Cost towards Cargo Equipment- Movable Equipment for ICT list as decided by the Authority.....423
Table 267: Cost towards Minor Projects — Cargo Building as decided by the Authority .........c..ccocerniniinnn.
Table 268: Cost towards Minor Projects — Misc. Cargo Equipment as decided by the Authority........c...c....... 425
Table 269: Cost towards Minor Projects — Fuel Farm as decided by the Authority........cccoocecenincniivnicnnecnne
Table 270: Summarized BOQ - T1 Refurbishment Works as proposed by the Airport Operator..........c..........
Table 271: Summarized BOQ — T2 Refurbishment Works as proposed by the Airport Operator....................
Table 272: Bifurcation of expenses towards modification of existing terminals ...........ccccoeeverennnciineieenenne,
Table 273: Break-up of awarded portion of cost towards Passenger Amenities at Landside...................ooce...
Table 274: List of Projects dropped by the AIrport OPEIator....c.ccoeveeuirriimiiieaeeesiieieeereseeueriesresaeseessesreenneas
Table 275: Detailed BOQ for STP, Storage Tanks and Pumphouse work submitted by the Airport Operator..432
Table 276: Adjusted normative cost towards main pavement for Hangars as decided by the Authority...........
Table 277: Employee ratio of the Select employees as per AIAL as on 31st March 2022 .........ccccoccccvivninnnen.
Table 278: Detailed headcount summary as per the submission of AIAL for TCP ............occociinininiiniin,
Table 279: Summary of reclassification of departments of AIAL as proposed by the Authority for TCP ........
Table 280: Employee ratio proposed by the Authority for TCP........c.occoieiiii i

G : nl
Taritf Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Period "'\%' e d Page 14 of 448

w
&

e 777 P
“\f Nfﬂ_flll"‘.\_‘.'?!' d



List of Figures
List of Figures

Figure 1: Passenger Terminal Expansion Plan at SVPIA ..ot s s 02
TR O T B Y ) S AN TR TRET e tiitne v ks s R K A KT RS X A A KO Py Ok Py U v 3 Ereeaea £ £ 4 Frerr :
Figure 3: Location of proposed NITB Phase |

Figure 4: Roadway system for NITB Phase — 1

Figure 5: Proposed modifications to T1 and T2 .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiin et s s 143
Figure 6: Proposed site for new GA Terminal

Figure 7: Runway Drain

Figure ¥: Expansion of 'I'l&I2 apron and construction of cargo apron

Figure 9: NITB Apron and GA Apron

Figure 10: Overall AGL Layout at SVPIA

Figure 11: Isolation bay

Figure 12: Landside road network

Figure 13: Airside roads

Figure 14: Metro Station and Metro Corridor

Figure 15: Multi Modal Transport Hub (Plan)

Figure 16: Multi Modal Transport Hub (Elevation)

By o e BT/ N IR 620 LVt KT 2 IO Y0 B0 b o s i ey s e s 1 A2 O ¥ ¥ 0 PR PO 1 e e 160
Figure 18: Hangars proposed by AIAL

Figure 19: Utility improvements

Figure 20: Landside drainage

Figure 21: Airside drainage

Figure 22: Proposed STP facility location

Figure 23: Boundary wall including PIDS

Figure 24: Proposed Landscape Area

Figure 25: CISF Layout Plan

Figure 26: Location of ATC Block and Tower in AAl Colony

Figure 27: Proposed location of IMD/MET Facility

Figure 28: Proposed location of ARFF facility

Figure 29: AHO proposed location

Figure 30:

Figure 31:

Figure 32:

Figure 33:

Figure 34: AIAL Cargo phase plan

Figure 35: Proposed MT Workshop location

Figure 36: Location of Assets of different OMCs present at S\fﬁPl

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Period 1 PR 9 | Page 15 of 448
“euatory P

—



List of Figures

Figure 37: Proposed Fuel Farm location

Figure 38: Comparison of NAR as per actuals of AAl and projections of the AO

Page 16 of 448




Glossary

A&G expenses

Administrative & General expenses

Glossary

AAHL

Adani Airport Holdings Limited

AAl

Airports Authority of India

AAICLAS

AAI Cargo Logistics and Allied Services

ACFT

Air Crash Fire Tender

ACI

Airports Council International

AEL

Adani Enterprises Limited

AERA/Authority

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

AFS

Air Freight Station

AGL

Airfield Ground Lighting System

AHO

Airport Health Office

AlAL

Ahmedabad International Airport Limited

AIASL

Al Airport Services Limited

AICMC

All-inclusive Comprehensive Maintenance Contract

AlS

Air Insulated Switchgear

AO

Airport Operator

AOCC

Airport Operations Control Centre

ANS

Air Navigation Services

APAO

Association of Private Airport Operators

ARFF

Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting (ARFF)

ARR

Aggregate Revenue Requirement

ASA

American Society of Appraisers

ASRS

Automated Storage and Retrieval System

ASQ

Airport Service Quality

ATC

Air Traffic Control

ATF

Aviation Turbine Fuel

ATM

Air Traffic Movement

AUCC

Airport User Consultative Committee

BCAS

Bureau of Civil Aviation Security

BDDS

Bomb Detection and Disposal Squad

BIAL

Bangalore International Airport Limited

BOCW

Building and Other Construction workers’ Welfare

BOQ

Bill of Quantities

BPCL

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd.

CA

Concession Agreement

CAPA

Centre of Asia Pacific Aviation.

CAPEX

Capital expenditure

CAPM

Capital Asset Pricing Model

CB

Cantonment Board

CCR

Constant Current Regulator

CFT

Crash Fire Tender

CHQ

Corporate Head Quarter

CIAL

Cochin International Airport Limited;’ Af

CISF

Central Industrial Security Force ¢

Tarifl Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Period

Page 17 of 448




CNS

Communications, Navigation and Surveillance Systems

Glossary

CoA

Certificate of Airworthiness

COD

Commercial Operation Date

CoE

Cost of Equity

COVID-19

Coronavirus Disease 2019

CPI

Consumer Price Index

CPWD DSR

Central Public Works Department - Delhi Schedule of Rates

csC

Cargo Service Center

CSMIA
CSR

Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj International Airport

Corporate Social Responsibility

CSS

Corporate Support Services

CUTE

Common Use Terminal Equipment

CWIP

Capital Work in Progress

CY

Calendar Year

DARK

Disabled Aircraft Removal Kit

DFMD

Door Frame Metal Detector

DGCA

Directorate General of Civil Aviation

DIAL

Delhi International Airport Limited

EBIT

Earnings before interest and tax

ETV

Emergency Transport Vehicle

FA

Financing Allowance

FAR

Fixed Asset Register

FCP

First Control Period

FIDS

Flight Information Display System

FRoR

Fair Rate of Return

Fuel Throughput Charges

GA

General Aviation

Gross Domestic Product

GHIAL

GMR Hyderabad International Airport Limited

GIS

Gas Insulated Switchgear

Gol

Government of India

GSE

Ground Support Equipment

GSEC

Gujarat State Export Corporation

GST

Goods and Service Tax

HHMD

Hand-held Metal Detector

HVAC

Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning

IATA

International Air Transport Association

ICAO

International Civil Aviation Organization

ICT

Integrated Cargo Terminal

ILBS

In-Line Baggage Screening System

IMD/MET

India Meteorological Department

[OCL

Indian Oil Corporation Ltd.

ITP

Into-Plane Services

JARS

Joint Asset Reconciliation Statement

WVC

Joint Venture Cell

KL

Kilo Litre

L.oA

Letter of Award

MIAL

Mumbai International Airport Limit

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 tor SVPIA for the Third Control Period




Abbreviation

Full Form

Glossary

MMTH Multi Modal Transport Hub

MoCA Ministry of Civil Aviation

Mol Memorandum of Understanding
MPPA Million Passengers Per Annum

MRO Maintenance, Repair, and Overhaul
MTOW Maximum Take Off Weight

MVS Marshall & Swift Valuation Service
MY TP Multi Year Tariff Proposal

NAR Non-aeronautical Revenue

NATS National Air Traffic Services
NCAP-2016 National Civil Aviation Policy — 2016
NITB New Integrated Terminal Building
O&M expenses Operational and Maintenance expenses
oMC Oil Marketing Companies

OMDA Operation, Maintenance and Development Agreement
PAR Plinth Area Rates

PAX Passengers

PBG Performance Bank guarantee

PCN Pavement Classification Number

PHP Peak Hour Passenger

PIDS Perimeter Intrusion Detection System
PPP Public-Private Partnership

PSA Private Security Agency

PSF Passenger Service Fee

PV Present Value

RAB Regulatory Asset Base

RCS Regional Connectivity Scheme

RFP Request for Proposal

RHQ Regional Head Quarter

RESA Runway End Safety Area

RET Rapid Exit Taxiway

RIL Reliance Industries Limited

RR Rack Rate

RSS/DSS Receiving Station/Distribution Station
RT Radio Transmission

RWH Rainwater Harvesting

RWY Runway

R&M Repair-and Maintenance

SBD Self-bag Drop

SCp Second Control Period

SHA Security Hold Area

SOFR Secured Overnight Financing Rate
SQM Square Metre

STP Sewage Treatment Plant

SVPIA Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel International Airport * -
TCP Third Control Period o
TO Tariff Order

TSP Terminal, Storage and Processing

Tarift Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Period

&

\'} F 4

s

Page 19 of 448



UDAN

Ude Desh ka Aam Naagrik

Glossary

UDF

User Development Fees

VIP /CIP

Very Important Person /Commercial Important Person

VTP

Variable Tariff Plan

WDV

Written Down Value

WPI

Wholesale Price Index

YPP

Yield per Passenger

Page 20 of 448




Brief on SVPIA
BRIEF ON SARDAR VALLABHBHAI PATEL INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (SVPIA)

Background

Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel International Airport (SVPIA) is an International Airport located in Hansol,
9 Kms north of Central Ahmedabad, and about 18 kms southeast of Gandhinagar. Named after the
freedom fighter and the first Deputy Prime Minister of India Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel, it serves the
twin cities of Ahmedabad and Gandhinagar.

Ahmedabad Airport was established in 1937 while international operations started in 1991. It is well
connected with regular flights to major cities like Vadodara, Mumbai. Chennai, Bangalore, Delhi,
Hyderabad, Goa, Pune, Kolkata and Jaipur. The airport is equally well-connected to international
destinations in countries such as USA, [rance, England, Japan and China.

Presently, SVPIA has two operational passenger terminals, Domestic Terminal (T1) has an annual
passenger handling capacity of approximately 5 MPPA, and International Terminal (T2) with annual
passenger handling capacity of around 2.5 MPPA. Thus, the total current terminal capacity at SVPIA
is around 7.5 MPPA. In FY 2020, SVPIA handled 11.43 million passengers making it the seventh
largest! airport in the country in terms of passenger traffic handled. The domestic passenger traftic for
FY 2020 was 79.70% of the total passenger traffic and the remaining 20.30% consisted of international
passengers in FY 2020.

Under the provisions of Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of [ndia Act, 2008 (read with AERA
Amendment Act 2019 and AERA Amendment Act 2021), Ahmedabad Airport is one of the Major
Airports under the ambit of AERA. Pursuant to AERA Act 2008, the Authority had issued guidelines
for the purpose of determination of aeronautical tariffs for Major Airports. As per the guidelines,
AERA had issued Tariff Order No. 14/2015-16 dated 05™ June 2015 and Tariff Order No. 14/2018-19
dated 23" July 2018, in the matter of determination of aeronautical tariffs for SVPIA for the First
Control Period (FCP) and Second Control Period (SCP) respectively.

1.2. Technical Highlights

el Technical and Terminal building details of SVPIA is provided in the table below?:

Table 1: Technical Details of SVPIA

Particulars Details

Total airport area (Acres) 987.12 (including carve-out land)

Runway orientation and length 05/23; 3,505 meters x 45 meters

Number of Taxi Tracks 11

_ e Apron | —24 (Code A & B: 4, Code C:15, D & E: 5)

Number of Apron Bays e Apron 2 — 13 (Code C: 9 and Code D & E: 4)

o Apron 3 — 12 (all Code B)

Aerodrome Category 4E

ILS-RWY 23 with Cat-l Approach Lighting, RWY 05

Simple Approach lighting System, RADAR - ASR /

Navigational Aids SSR (Mode S), ADS-B, Automation System with
Software Support Facility, Simulator (INDRA),
DVOR, DME, VHF/RCAG/VCCS/DVTR

e TP

g A, N
1 Traffic News AAI hups:llwww.aai.aerolsitesldefauIUﬁIesltrafﬂp—qe.ﬂJs/MaQK1I9A?m,g _5p'qf
2 Source: Multi Year Tariff Proposal for Ahmedabad Internalioh_ai Airports { (JA%)&' iﬂ,\Third Control Period (FY21-22 to FY25-26)

Page 21 of 448

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third ('()n[m_"i Periad

5




Brief on SVPIA

Particulars Details

Operational hours 24

Terminal building Details
Particulars Domestic (T1) International (T2)
Terminal Building Area (SQM) 34,144 45,233

Immigration Counters .

Customs Counters

Security Counters

Departure Conveyor

Arrival Conveyor

Peak hour passenger capacity
No. of Check-in Counters Common
Use Terminal Equipment (CUTE)

Total Area of Car Parking (SQM) 10,787 17,621

The existing terminals are currently undergoing refurbishment and expansion. The project is expected
to be completed in the current Financial Year. The passenger handling capacity of the existing terminals
(T1 and T2) is expected to increase from 7.5 MPPA to 16.8 MPPA post completion of the
upgradation/modification works. The Airport Operator (AO) had also proposed the commissioning of
the Phase 1 of the New Integrated Terminal Building (NITB) towards the end of FY 2026 (with a
capacity of 20 MPPA). As a result, the total passenger handling capacity would be enhanced to 36.8
MPPA. The pictorial representation of the phase wise terminal capacity of SVPIA (as proposed by the
Airport Operator) at the end of the Third Control Period (FY 2022-FY 2026) is given as under:

Figure 1: Passenger Terminal Expansion Plan at SVPIA

- ; | Upgradation and modification ;s Y ‘
Existing Terminals l v RN A Construction of NITB Phase — 1
= [ of existing terminals

\ ! J — b )
Terminal - | 5.0 MPPA ‘ D Terminal - | I 8.0 MPPA ]|% Terminal — [ ’ 8.0 MPPA ]

Terminal - 2 ‘ 2.5 MPPA J [—‘ Terminal - 8.8 MPPA ‘ o { Terminal - 2 ‘ 8.8 MPPA l
Overall Capacity ‘ 7.5 MPPA “ l—{ Overall Capacity | 16.8 MPPA | NITB Phase - | 20.0 MPPA
0—{;\&:311 Capauw l 36.8 MPPA

1.3. Ownership Structure

1.3.1. Prior to concession out for its development on PPP basis, SVPIA was owned & operated by AAI
Subsequent to the selection of Adani Enterprises Limited (AEL) as the “Selected Bidder”, AEL
promoted and incorporated the Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) — Ahmedabad International Airport
Limited (AIAL), as the concessionaire under the Companies Act, 2013 in accordance with the terms
of the RFP. On 14" February 2020, AIAL signed the Concession Agreement with AAI for exclusive
right to operate, manage and develop Ahmedabad Airport for a period of 50 (fifty) years from the
Commercial Operations Date (COD). In consideration for the grant of such concession, the Airport
Operator shall pay AAI a monthly concession fee during the concession period, namely, specified
amount of “Per Passenger Fee” for both domestic and international passengers (refer to Para 18.4.2 of
Annexure 4 in Chapter 18 for the relevant clause of the Concession Agreement).

‘_"_n- =

However as per the Clause 20.1.1 of the ConcesSmn Agxeé\‘hmf only the designated Government of

e

India (Gol) agencies shall be authorised to Hlldj,ﬁ" dke the ‘rese th services’ at the airport. namely,

9 £ 7 ;
Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Pc;it{d § LT il Page 22 of 448




Brict on SVPIA

CNS/ATM services (Communications, Navigation and Surveillance Systems/Air Traffic Movement) ,
Security services, Meteorological services, Mandatory health services, Customs control, Immigration
services, Quarantine services and any other services as may be notified by Gol (refer to Para 18.4.2 of
Annexure 4 in Chapter 18). This does not restrict AAI from requiring the Concessionaire to undertake
any or all of the Reserved Services on such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed between
the Parties.

AEL later incorporated a 100% subsidiary named Adani Airport Holdings Limited (AAHL). As on 31*
March 2022, AEL holds 51% shareholders equity in AIAL and the remaining 49% is held by AAHL.

Table 2: Shareholding pattern of the Airport Operator

Name of Shareholder % Shareholding

Adani Enterprises Limited 51%
Adani Airport Holdings Limited 49%

Figure 2: Ownership Structure

Adani Enterprises Limited
(AEL)

1000/0

Adani Airport Holdings Limited 190 Ahmedabad International Airport Limited
(AAHL) £ (AIAL)

1.4. Cargo Operations

1.4.1. With respect to cargo operations at SVPIA, AAI Cargo Logistics and Allied Services (AAICLAS) has
facilities which are operated by Gujarat State Export Corporation (GSEC) and Cargo Service Center
(CSC). All AAICLAS facilities are part of the 'carved out' area as per Annexure 1V of Schedule A to
the Concession Agreement (refer to Para 18.4.3 and 18.4.4 of Annexure 4 in Chapter 18). Hence, under
the Concession Agreement it is retained by AAI and not transferred to the Airport Operator.

However, Clause 19.4.1. of Concession Agreement mentions about the obligations of the Airport
Operator for upgrading, developing, operating and maintaining the Cargo Facilities in accordance with
the provisions of the Concession Agreement, Applicable Laws, Permits and Good Industry Practices
(refer to Para 18.4.3).

Pursuant to the terms of the Concession Agreement and in order to cater to the growing demands at
SVPIA, AIAL started providing domestic cargo handling services from the existing common user
cargo terminal and international cargo handling operations® from its interim international cargo
terminal (old T3).

AERA vide Order No. 52/2020-21 dated 06™ November 2020 approved the levy of ad-hoc domestic
cargo handling charges for AIAL. In addition, AERA vide Order No. 01/2021-22 dated 23" June 2021
approved the Ad-hoc charges for International Cargo Handling Services.

T - L
i ¥ s

e‘",--'-\".-' U
3 Multi Year Tariff Proposal for Ahmedabad In(erna\ionalaﬁ\i,r_pogt‘lei{_edj(MAL) ?bt{[*lﬁi IdQComrol Period (FY21-22 to FY25-26)
[ = r\' i % "."\ '\l
)i 1

%

{ P | ! A} :
Tarift Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third f:'tii_nl%.'nl Periodt ‘@ Page 23 of 448

| B




Bricl on SVPIA

The cargo operations have also been factored in the ARR of the AO. Major components such as capital
expenditure, depreciation, operating expenses and revenues with respect to the cargo operations and
facilities have been presented separately in the respective sections.

Ground Handling Operations

The Clause 19.2 of the Concession Agreement mentions the Airport Operator’s obligations towards
provision of infrastructure required for ground handling services at the SVPIA and the extract of the
relevant Clause has been provided in Para 18.4.5 of Annexure 4 in Chapter 18.

Further, subject to the provisions of the Concession Agreement the Airport Operator has the right to
grant License to any entity tor providing Ground Handling Services at SVPIA on such terms and
conditions as mentioned in the License Agreement belween by the Airport Operatot and the potential
service providers.

Pursuant to above terms of the Concession Agreement the Airport Operator has engaged GSEC Bird
Airport Services Private Limited and Al Airport Services Limited (AIASL) for provision of such
Ground Handling services at SVPIA.

Fuel Facility Operations

The Clause 19.3. of the Concession Agreement mentions the Airport Operator’s obligations towards
providing aircraft fuelling services, which has been provided in Para 18.4.6 of Annexure 4 in Chapter
18.

Previously, when the airport was operated by AAI, various Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) were
providing fuel services at the airport using their own respective infrastructure. As mandated by the
Concession Agreement (CA), AIAL is planning to build an open access facility and is in the process
of acquiring the existing assets of [OCL, RIL and BPCL. The Airport Operator is also initiating the
development of a green field facility along with a hydrant refuelling system. Further AIAL also plans
to provide Into-Plane Services (ITP) at SVPIA Ahmedabad.

The fuel farm operations have also been factored in the ARR of the AO, however, the major
components such as capital expenditure, depreciation, operating expenses and revenues with respect
to the fuel farm operations and facilities have been presented separately in the respective sections.

Stakeholders’ comments of brief on SVPIA

During the Stakeholders' Consultation Process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-
23 with respect to the brief on SVPIA. The comments by the Stakeholders are presented below.

AIAL's comments regarding brief on SVPIA

With respect to AERA’s comment as per Para 1.2.2, AIAL stated that the comments on the similar
matter are provided in Para 7.10.2. The same may be referred hereto.

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on brief on SVPIA

The Authority has examined the AO’s comment in Para 7.12.1 of this Tariff Order and the same may
be referred to. e on

fiawd ;
Tariff Order No., 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control l’tl!rl‘iu’_d"-‘ . Page 24 of 448




Tariff determination of SVPIA

2. TARIFF DETERMINATION OF SARDAR VALLABHBHAI PATEL INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT

2.1. Introduction

2.1.1. AERA, was established by the Government of India vide notification No. GSR 317(E) dated 12" May
2009. The functions of AERA, in respect of Major Airports, are specified in section 13 of the Act,
which are as below:

a) To determine the tariff for aeronautical services taking into consideration —

i. the capital expenditure incurred and timely investment in the improvement of airport
facilities

the service provided, its quality and other relevant factors

the cost for improving efficiency

economic and viable operation of Major Airports

revenue received from services other than the aeronautical services

the concession offered by the Central Government in any agreement or memorandum of
understanding or otherwise, and

any other factor which may be relevant for the purpose of the Act.

Provided that different tariff structures maybe determined for different airports having regard
to all or any of the above considerations specified at sub clauses (i) to (vii)

To determine the amount of the development fees in respect of Major Airports

To determine the amount of the passengers’ service fee levied under Rule 88 of the Aircraft Rules,
1937 made under the Aircraft Act, 1934

To monitor the set performance standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of service
as may be specified by the Central Government or any authority authorised by it in this behalf

To call for any such information as may be necessary to determine the tariff for aeronautical
services, and

To perform such other functions relating to tariff, as may be entrusted to it by the Central
Government or as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of the Act.

2L The terms “aeronautical services' and “Major Airports™ are defined in Sections 2(a) and 2(i) of the
Act, respectively.

2.1.3. As per the AERA Act 2008, the following are the aeronautical services:
i. Aeronautical services provided by the.Airport Operators
ii. Cargo, Ground Handling and Fuel Supply Services, and

ili. Air Navigation Services

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Period: - I"_-___ e o _Z.i'-l-; f Page 25 of 448




Tariff determination of SVPIA

Authority’s Orders applied in tariff determination in this Tariff Order

AERA has, after extensive stakeholders® consultation. finalised its approach to the economic regulation
of services categorised in Para 2.1.3 above. Detailed Guidelines laying down information requirements,
periodicity and procedure for Tariff determination have also been issued. The details of Orders and
Guidelines issued in this behalf are as under:

i. Order No. 13 dated 12.01.2011 (In the matter of Regulatory Philosophy and Approach in
Economic Regulation of Airport Operators) and Direction No. 5 dated 28.02.2011 (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Airport Operators); and

Order No. 05 dated 02 08 2010 (In the matter of Regulatory Philosophy and Approach in
Economic Regulation of the services provided for Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply
of Fuel to the aircraft at Major Airports); Order No. 12 dated 10.01.2011 and Direction No. 4
dated 10.01.2011 (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services Provided for
Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft).

Order No. 07/2016-17 dated 13.06.2016 in the matter of Normative Approach to Building Blocks
in Economic Regulation of Major Airports-Capital Costs Reg.

Order No. 14/2016-17dated 23.01.2017 in the matter of aligning certain aspects of AERA’s
Regulatory Approach (Adoption of Regulatory Till) with the provisions of the National Civil
Aviation Policy — 2016 (NCAP-2016) approved by the Government of [ndia.

Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 in the matter of allowing Concession to Regional
Connectivity Scheme (RCS) Flights under RCS — Ude Desh ka Aam Naagrik (UDAN) at Major
Airports.

Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12.01.2018 and Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35/2017-18 dated
09.04.2018 in the matter of Determination of Useful life of Airport Assets.

Order No. 42/2018-19 dated 05.03.2019 in the matter of Determination of Fair Rate of Return
(FRoR) to be provided on Cost of Land incurred by various Airport Operators in India.

AERA vide Order No. 14/2015-16 dated 05" June 2015 had determined the Aeronautical Tariff in
respect of SVPIA for the First Control Period (01.04.2011 to 31.03.2016).

AERA vide Order No. 14/2018-19 dated 23" July 2018 has determined the Aeronautical Tariff in
respect of SVPIA for the Second Control Period (01.04.2016 to 31.03.2021). The tariff was applicable
with effect from 01* August 2018.

As per proviso to clause 3.1 of the Airport Guidelines, the Airport Operator(s) are required to submit
to the Authority for its consideration, a Multi-Year Tariff Proposal (MY TP) for the respective Control
Periods within the due date as specified by the Authority. Clause 28.11.1 of the Concession Agreement
clearly mentions that the Airport Operator shall seek revision of Aeronautical Charges by the Regulator
as per applicable Regulatory Framework for the next applicable Control Period and states that the
Airport Operator shall have not less than 365 days from the COD to seek such revision of the
aeronautical charges. The extract of the relevant Clause has been provided in Para 18.4.7 of Annexure
4 in Chapter 18. AIAL, on 04" February 2022, submitted a Multi-Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for
the Third Control Period (TCP) from O1% April 2021 to 31 March 2026 for SVPIA, Ahmedabad.

Given that, during the Second Control Perlod,ffﬁe Co_rhmer;c,f'ﬂ Operatlon Date was achieved by AIAL
on 07" November 2020, the true up plopo&uﬂ for th Sgccmgj :ﬂ.bntrol Period for the period from FY

Tarilt Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Peri‘lqd fl. ] Page 26 of 448




Fariff determination o' SVPIA

2017 till COD was submitted separately by AAl on 01 February 2022. For the period post COD till
31* March 2021, AIAL has submitted its true up proposal as part of the MY TP.

Both the true up proposal for AAI and the MYTP of AIAL are available on the AERA website.

Further to the review of submissions made by AAI and AIAL, details and clarifications were sought
for by AERA, responses to which were submitted by both parties on various dates over the period from
April 2022 to October 2022.

2.2. Control Period

21 In terms of Direction No. 05 issued on 28" February 2011 (Terms and Conditions for Determination
of ‘l'ariff for Airport Operators), Control Period means a period of five Taritt Years during which the
Multi Year lariff Order and Taritf(s) as determined by the Authority pursuant to such order shall
subsist. The Second Control Period commenced from 01* April 2016, and the Third Control Period
has commenced from 01* April 2021.

2.3. Pre-COD Period

21351 AAI had submitted its initial true up proposal for the pre-COD period from 013 April 2016 to 06™
November 2020 vide email dated 01* February 2022. The Authority based on its preliminary scrutiny
of the true up figures submitted by AAI, observed various discrepancies and upon enquiry, AAI
provided information from time to time till July 2022. The Authority noted variances between the
assets transferred by AAI as on COD and that recorded by the Airport Operator (AO). In order to
resolve such differences, the Authority intervened and directed AAI and the Airport Operator vide
email dated 04™ April 2022 for a joint reconciliation of the assets handed over by AAI and taken over
by the Airport Operator. AAl and the Airport Operator submitted a Joint Asset Reconciliation
statement on 13" April 2022 of the assets handed over by AAI on 07" November 2020 and taken over
by the Airport Operator as on COD. The same has been discussed in detail in the Study on Allocation
of Assets (The summary of the study is given in Annexure 2 of this Tariff Order). With respect to the
operating expenses submitted by AAI on 01* February 2022, it was noticed that certain expense heads
considered by AAI were different from those approved by AERA in the Tariff Order (Order No.
14/2018-19 dated 23" July 2018) for SVPIA for the Second Control Period. Further it was observed
that certain expenses were grouped under incorrect heads. In order to have a fair comparison between
the actual expenses incurred and the projections approved in the Tariff Order for SCP, AAl was
requested to share the actual operational and maintenance expenses (O&M expenses) incurred against
the projections in the Tariff Order for SCP. AAI vide email dated 22" June 2022 shared the revised
O&M expenses along with the updated true up submission. The same has been discussed in detail in
the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses (The summary of the study is given in
Annexure 3 of this Tariff Order). The sequential timeline of the above events has been presented in the
table below:

Table 3: Sequence of events with regard to true up submissions of AAI

Event Date

Submission of original true up proposal by AAI 01 February 2022
Email from the Authority to AAIl and Airport Operator seeking joint reconciliation 04 April 2022
of assets transferred as on COD

Submission of Joint Asset Reconciliation statement by A/\l and
Airport Operator 5
Submission of revised Operations and Maintenance LLDL}TS&'; bg{ AAL for the pre- 290 June 2022
COD period N \

13" April 2022

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third (‘()illl‘él Period ; =3 Page 27 of 448




Tariff determination of SVPIA

Event Date

Submission of revised true up by AAI with changes to Operations and

: : : - 227 June 2022
| Maintenance expenses claimed for the pre-COD period

2.4. Post-COD Period

The tariff determination for the post-COD period has been considered for the Airport Operator under
the following categories:

e True up of the period from COD till 31*' March 2021
o Tariff determination for the Lhird Control Period i.e., from O1** April 2021 to 3 [** March 2026.

As SVPIA was taken over and operated by the Airport Operator from the COD i.e., 07" November
2020, the Authority has considered to true up the necessary building blocks of the Airport Operator for
the five-month period commencing from 07% November 2020 up to 31% March 2021. Further, the
Authority has considered the Third Control Period of five years for the Airport from 01* April 2021 to
31* March 2026.

The Airport Operator had submitted its MYTP on 04™ February 2022. The document is available on
the AERA’s website.

The Authority appointed an Independent Consultant, PricewaterhouseCoopers Pvt. Ltd. to assess the
MY TP submitted by the Airport Operator for the Third Control Period. Accordingly, the Independent
Consultant has assisted the Authority in examining the true up submission of AAI and the Airport
Operator for the pre and post COD period respectively, the MYTP of Airport Operator, including
verifying the data from various supporting documents such as audited financials, Fixed Asset Register
(FAR) submitted by the Airport Operator, examining the building blocks in tariff determination, and
ensuring that the treatment given to it is consistent with the Authority’s methodology and approach.

With respect to the operating expenses submitted by AIAL, vide email dated 20™ April 2022, AIAL
conveyed that they had missed to include Bank and Other finance Charges in the True-Up for FY 2021.
Similarly, vide email dated 07" June 2022, AIAL conveyed that they had missed to include Utility
Charges of INR 4.34 Lakhs and O&M Expenses of INR 12.36 Lakhs (both pertaining to Cargo) in the
True Up for FY 2021. The same was discussed in detail in the Study on Efficient Operation and
Maintenance Expenses.

In its initial submission, AIAL had not provided detailed break-up and supporting information
regarding certain items such as the capital expenditure proposed for the Third Control Period (TCP).
Vide email dated 12" May 2022, the Authority requested the Airport Operator to share the detailed
break-up of the proposed capital expenditure. AIAL vide email dated 23" May 2022 shared the list of
projects planned to be carried out in the Third Control period. In its clarification vide email dated 21+
July 2022, AIAL revised the list of projects and the cost proposed for various items. Among the list of
projects, AIAL had included several minor projects that consisted of individual items of less than INR
15 Cr. value. However, AIAL had not provided the individual item level breakup of such projects. The
Authority requested AIAL to share the breakup of minor projects vide email dated 19™ June 2022 and
the same was shared by AIAL vide email dated 16™ July 2022. Subsequently, the Airport Operator
shared a revised list of minor projects vide email dated 30™ July 2022 in which AIAL submitted that it
had dropped certain projects which were previously a part of the proposed capital expenditure for TCP.
Even at this stage, there were multlple g,ﬂ'[}% in. Jtl‘ae‘m_ormatlon shared by AIAL in piecemeals over
time. The Authority requested var IO]‘IS c}aui'-lca“)‘onb a ollow up queries on the information shared
by AIAL from time to time to addleqs tlﬂ‘c'se _k,'lp"}ﬂnd Gs‘s he reasonableness of the proposed capital
Tarifl Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the lhnu C ﬂn l()l Pmt ] Page 28 of 448




Tariff determination of SVPIA

expenditure. The Airport Operator responded to these queries and shared various documents in parts
over the period from 23" May 2022 till 18" October 2022. The sequential timeline of the above events
has been presented in the table below:

Table 4: Sequence of events with regard to true up and MYTP submissions of the AO

Event Date

Submission of original MYTP by AO 04" February 2022
Email from the Authority to AAI and Airport Operator seeking joint reconciliation
of assets transferred as on COD
Sl.lbmlSSlOn of Joint Asset Reconciliation statement by AAI and 134 April 2022
Altporl Operator
Revision of Operating expenses due to the inclusion of Bank and Other linance - oy

; 20th April 2022
Charges
Email from the Authority to the Airport Operator for the detailed break-up of the h

" ; : 12™ May 2022

proposed capital expenditure in TCP
Submission of the list of projects planned to be carried out in TCP by AIAL 23 May 2022
Revision of Operating expenses due to the inclusion of Utility Charges of INR 4.34 07th June 2022
Lakhs and O&M Expenses of INR 12.36 Lakhs (both pertaining to Cargo) i
Email from the Authority to the Airport Operator for the detailed breakup of the !

X r 4 ] 19" June 2022
minor projects planned to be carried out in TCP
Submission of the breakup of the minor projects planned to be carried out in TCP 16 July 2022
by AIAL
iixlfed Submission of the list of projects planned to be carried out in TCP by 215 July 2022
!{cwsed submission of the breakup of the minor projects planned to be carried out 30 July 2022
in TCP by AIAL*

04™ April 2022

' . . o 231 May 2022 till 18"
Submission of documents and response to queries by AIAL October 2022

*Even at this stage, gaps were still persistent in the information shared by AlAL

The Authority notes that Clause 5.7.1 of Direction 5/ 2010-11 pertaining to Terms and Conditions for
determination of Tariff for Airport Operators Guidelines, 2011 states that “For any service provided
by the Airport Operator for (i) ground handling services relating to aircraft, passengers and cargo at
an airport; (ii) the cargo facility at an airport and (iii) supplying fuel to the aircrafi at an airport, the
Authority shall follow the regulatory approach and process for tariff determination as mentioned in
the Direction No. 4/ 2010-11 on Terms and Conditions for determination of Tariff for services provided
for Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircrafi Guidelines, 2011 ".

Further, clause 1.2 of the Direction No.4/ 2010-11 states that *'these Guidelines shall apply to Service
Provider(s) for (i) the Cargo facility at a Major Airport, (ii) ground handling relating to aircrafi,
passengers and cargo at a major airport and for (iii) supplying fuel to the aircrafi at a major airport:
Provided that Airport Operator providing the Regulated Service(s) as defined herein shall be excluded
firom the application of these Guidelines.

Taking cognizance of the above provisions laid out under Direction 5/ 2010-11 and Direction 4/ 2010-
11 and the fact that the Airport Operator is providing the services of cargo facility and supplying fuel
to the aircraft, the Authority has examined the Assets, Expenses and Revenues pertaining to Cargo and
Fuel farm of the AO separately under the relevant chapters in this Tariff Order, for the purpose of
determining Aggregate Revenue Requirement of the Airport Operator.

Page 29 of 448




Tariff determination of SVPIA

Studies commissioned by the Authority

The Authority had also commissioned two independent studies with respect to SVPIA:

a) Study on Allocation of Assets for SVPIA: The Study carried out a detailed analysis of the
Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) of both AAI and the Airport Operator. The Study also developed
a rationale for classification of assets into Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical, Air Navigation
Services (ANS) and Common. It then apportioned the common assets based on suitable ratios.
Further, the Study also examined the assets transferred from AAI to AIAL (as on COD) and
determined the Deemed Initial RAB as on COD.

Study of Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for SVPIA: ‘I'he Study exained
the historical trends in the O&M expenses of SVPIA and assessed how the airport has performed
in comparison to select peers in the industry. The Study verilied the classification of various
expenses between Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical, ANS and Common and made revisions
wherever necessary. The Common expenses were further apportioned by the Study based on
suitable ratios. Further, the Study ascertained the expenses that appeared to be unreasonably high
and rationalised them based on suitable benchmarks.

The recommendations of these studies were considered by the Authority while finalising its proposals
in the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23 dated 20™ October 2022. The summary of the Study on
Allocation of Assets is given in Annexure 2 of this Tariff Order. The summary of the Study on Efficient
Operation and Maintenance Expenses is given in Annexure 3 of this Tariff Order.

Issuance of Consultation Paper and Stakeholder Comments

The Authority through its Independent Consultant had examined the MYTP submitted by Airport
Operator and verified the data and the projections for the Third Control Period including capital
expenditure and obtained clarifications on the information provided by Airport Operator from time to
time, while finalising the Consultation Paper No. dated 10/2022-23.

After examination of the True up proposal of AAI, the MYTP of AIAL and other details submitted by
AAland AIAL (AO), the Authority issued Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23 dated 20" October 2022
inviting comments from Stakeholders on various issues and proposals presented in the Consultation
Paper with the following timelines:

¢ Date of Issue of Consultation Paper: 20™ October 2022

¢ Date of Stakeholder Consultation Meeting: 09" November 2022

¢ Date of submission of written comments by Stakeholders: 21 November 2022
e Date of submission of responses of AAl and AO: 02" December 2022

The Stakeholder meeting was held on 09" November 2022, minutes of which are published on the
AERA website.

The following stakeholders have provided their comments on the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23
which are available on AERA’s website:

i. Ahmedabad International Airport Limited TA®)
Plob il
ii. Airports Authority of India (AAI) @+~

iii. Federation of Indian Airlines (FIA). |

Page 30 of 448




Delhi International Airport Limited (DIAL)
Bangalore International Airport Limited (BIAL)
Association of Private Airport Operators (APAO)
International Air Transport Association (IATA)
Air Cargo Forum India (ACFI)

Business Aircraft Operators Association (BAOA)

Tarifl determination of SVPIA

Federation of Freight Forwarders' Association of India (FFFAT)

Mr. Mukesh Bliandari

Table 5: Stakeholders who commented on each proposal/ matter discussed during the Consultation Process for SYPIA

Component impacting tariff determination for the
Third Control Period

Name of the Stakeholder who has
provided comments

Brief on SVPIA

AO

Tariff Determination of SVPIA

No comments

Framework for Determination of Tariff for SVPIA

FIA

True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

AAIl, APAO and FIA

True up of AO for SCP from COD till 31% March 2021

AO, APAO and FIA

Traffic Projections for the Third Control Period

AO, DIAL and FIA

CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period

ACFL, AO, APAO, BIAL, FIA and IATA

Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period

AO, APAO, DIAL and FIA

Inflation for theé Third Control Period

FIA

O&M Expenses for the Third Control Period

AO, APAO, FIA and IATA

Non-aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period

AO, BIAL, FIA and [ATA

Taxation for the Third Control Period

AQO and FIA

Quality of Service for the Third Control Period

[ATA

Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control Period

AO, APAO, BAOA, BIAL, FIA, FFFAI
IATA and Mr, Mukesh Bhandari

No inputs were received from MoCA as part of the consultation process.

The responses from AO and AAI on the comments from other Stakeholders were received on 02"
December 2022. Thus, the Stakeholder Consultation process concluded on the receipt of Stakeholders’
comments and responses from both AAl and AO on 02" December 2022. The Stakeholders’ comments
and counter comments are available on AERA’s website.

The Authority has examined the various comments and observations of stakeholders along with
submissions made by the Airport Operator and AAI to finalize its decisions pertaining to various
regulatory building blocks, based on which this Tariff Order is being issued.

Construct of the Tariff Order

A brief on SVPIA is provided in Chapter 1. This Chapter 2 explains the context for the current tariff
determination exercise and the submissions made by AAI and AIAL. The framework used for
determination of tariffs as per the AERA (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Airport
Operators) Guidelines, 2011 dated 28th February 2011 is explained in Chapter 3.

Chapter 4 lists out the submissions of AA[ fql ttua u pof the Second Control Period (till COD) which
is from FY 2017 to 06™ November 7,!)ﬁﬂ 'md Chapter.. l-l‘;ts out submissions of the Airport Operator
for true of the period from 07" Noxﬁ‘:nhek ”0”0’l0 3 1“31701. 2021. This is followed by a recap of the

Y;1| Y

[

Tariff Order No. 40/2022 Page 31 of 448

-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control I’criod_-‘:‘f-‘




2.7.8.

Tarifl determination of SVPIA

Authority’s decisions regarding various building blocks as part the Tariff Order (TO) for the Second
Control Period. These Chapters then discuss the Authority’s examination on specific issues regarding
true up of the Second Control Period as part of the determination of tariffs for the Third Control Period
at the Consultation stage. These Chapters also discusses the assessment and outcome of the studies
conducted by the Authority regarding asset allocation between aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets
and efficient O&M expenses. The summary of these studies are given under Annexures 2 & 3
respectively to this Tariff Order. These chapters also captures the comments from various stakeholders
along with responses from AAI and AIAL. The Authority has also provided its analysis of the
Stakeholders' comments and the final decision on the subject matter.

Chapter 6-13 discusses AQ's submissions and the Authority’s examination of AQ’s sybmissions along
with its proposals with respect to various building blocks pertaining to the Third Control Period
including projected Traffic, Capital Expenditure, Depreciation and RAB, Fair Rate of Return, O&M
Expenses, Non-aeronautical Revenue projections, Taxes, Inflation and Quality of Service along with
the Authority’s analysis regarding the same as set out in the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23 dated
20™ October 2022. Thereafter, comments of AO and other stakeholders, responses of AO on other
Stakeholders’ comments, Authority's analysis and final decisions are set out.

Chapter 14 presents the Aggregate Revenue Requirement as determined by the Authority based on the
proposal and adjustments considered by the Authority for the Third Control Period at the Consultation
stage. This is followed by comments of AIAL and other stakeholders. Thereafter. the Authority’s
analysis and final decisions are set out.

Chapter 15 discusses the views of the Authority on certain key issues arising from Concession of
SVPIA and unprecedented impact of COVID-19.

Chapter 16 summarises the Authority’s decisions on all the matters relating to the tariff computations
and Chapter 17 is the final Tariff Order issued by the Authority for the Third Control Period of SVPIA,
Ahmedabad.

Chapter 18 contains the following Annexures:

e Annexure | - Tariff Rate Card pertaining to SVPIA, Ahmedabad for the Third Control Period as
approved by the Authority, effective from 01* February 2023 to 31> March 2026. Annexure 1 also
contains the Variable Tariff Plan approved by the Authority

Annexure 2 — Summary of the Study on Allocation of Assets for SVPIA for the Second Control
Period

Annexure 3 — Summary of the Study on Efficient O&M Expenses for SVPIA for the Second
Control Period

Annexure 4 — Extract of relevant clauses of the Concession Agreement entered between AAI and
the Airport Operator

Annexure 5 — Note of corporate cost allocation submitted by AIAL
Annexure 6 — Details regarding capital expenditure for the Third Control Period
e Annexure 7 — Details regarding O&M expenses for the Third Control Period
Chapter 19 contains the list of Appendices:

e Appendix 1 — Study on Allocatjﬂf}jﬂ{’;m S
(htps:/‘aera.gov.in/uploads/stack lm?di’;'; 6625

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Conliof Period 71 1/ i Page 32 of 448

i |




Tariff determination ol SVPIA

Appendix 2 — Study on Efficient O&M Expenses for SVPIA for the Second Control Period
(https:aera.gov.in/uploads/stack_holder/16662541501282. pdf)

Appendix 3 — NATS Study submitted by AIAL
(https:aera.gov.in‘uploads/stack holder/16662542305366.pdf)

The Authority notes that as per the Concession Agreement, “For procurement of goods, works,

services, sub-lease(s), sub-license(s), or any other rights or privilege where the consideration
(including deposits in any form in respect thereof) exceeds Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five
Crore) in any Accounting Year (collectively, the “Contracts”), the Concessionaire shall invite offers
through open competitive bidding by means of e-tendering and shall select the awardees in accordance
with the policy specified under Clause 5.6.1." The Authority would like to state that it is the
respousibility of the AO (o ensure compliance with the CA and the provisions thereof.

It is the sole responsibility of the Airport Operator to maintain proper books of accounts & Fixed Asset
Register (FAR) diligently and present accurate information in its submissions. The Authority relies on
the information available in the audited financial reports & FAR for its analysis. The Authority expects
that the Airport Operator would ensure the accuracy of the information captured in its books of
accounts & FAR and that there is no duplication of expenses.

Page 33 of 448




Framework for determination of tariff for SVPIA

FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR SARDAR VALLABHBHAI
PATEL INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

3.1. Methodology

The Methodology adopted by the Authority to determine Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) is
based on AERA Act, 2008 read with AERA (Amendment) Act 2019 and 2021, the AERA (Terms and
Conditions for determination of Tarift for Airport Operators) Guidelines, 2011 and further Guidelines
issued by AERA from time to time.

As per the guidelines, for the Second Control Period, the Authority had adopted the Hybrid-Till
mechanism for taritt determination, wherein, only 30% of the Non-aeronautical Revenue is to be used
for cross-subsidising the aeronautical charges. The Authority has considered the same nrethodology in
the true up of the Second Control Period and for tariff determination in the Third Control Period.

The ARR under hybrid till for the Control Period (ARR) shall be expressed as under:

5
ARR = ARR,

t=1

ARR, = (FROR x RAB;) + D; + O, + T, — a * NAR,

where t is the Tariff Year in the Control Period

where ARR, is the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for year t

where FRoR is the Fair Rate of Return for the Control Period

where RAB is the Regulatory Asset Base pertaining to Aero activities for the year t
where D is the Depreciation corresponding to the RAB for the year t

where O, is the Operation and Maintenance Expenditure for the year t, which include all
expenditures incurred by the Airport Operator(s) pertaining to Aero activities

where T, is the Taxation cost for the year t, relating to Aero activities

a is the cross-subsidy factor for revenue from services other than aeronautical services. Under the
hybrid till methodology followed by the Authority, a = 30%.

o where NAR; is the revenue from Non-Aeronautical Services for the year t.

3.1.4. Based on ARR, yield per passenger (Y) is calculated as per the formula given below

Yield per passenger(Y) = Z PV(ARR;) + Z VE,

t=1 t=1

Where PV (ARR,) is the present value of ARR' f0| all the Taxiff years. All cash flows are assumed
to occur at the end of the year. Further, the date (,onsldméd)by,‘:he Authority for discounting of

Page 34 of 448




Framework tor determination of tariff tor SVPIA

3.1.5. All the figures in this Tariff Order have been rounded off up to two decimal places.

3.2. Revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS)

The Airport Operator shall be providing aeronautical services such as landing, parking, ground
handling, cargo and fuel supply services at SVPIA and has submitted revenue projections for the same
in the Third Control Period in its MY TP. However, AAI shall be handling the Air Navigation Systems
(ANS) at SVPIA and hence the MYTP submitted by Airport Operator does not consider revenues,
expenditure, and assets on account of ANS.

Tariff for ANS is presently regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation. All the assets, expenses and
revenues pertaining to ANS are considered separately by the Ministry while determining tariff for ANS
services. Further, the tariff for ANS services is determined at the Central level by the Ministry of Civil
Aviation to ensure uniformity across the Airports in the Country. Hence, AERA determines tariff for
Aeronautical services of the Airport Operator, by excluding the assets, expenses and revenues from
ANS,

Stakeholders' Comments on framework for determination of tariff for SVPIA

During the Stakeholders' Consultation Process, the Authority has received one comment/view from a
stakeholder in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23 with
respect to the framework for determination of tariff for SVPIA. The comments by the stakeholders are
presented below:

Other Stakeholders’ comments regarding framework for determination of tariff for SVPIA

FIA's comment regarding the framework for determination of tariff for SVPIA is as follows: “/t is
submitted that as per section 2 of Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 (AERA
Aet), under sub-section (a), "aeronautical services means any services provided - (i)For navigation,

surveillance and supportive communication therelo for air traffic management.” It is submitted that

considering the above provisions of the AERA Act, revenue from Air Navigation Services, should form
part of aeronautical revenues and accordingly AERA should take into account of the corresponding
revenue and revise the tariff card.”

AAI and AIAL’s responses to stakeholders’ comments regarding framework for determination
of tariff for SVPIA

AAI and AIAL’s response to the Stakeholder comment with respect to framework for determination
of tariff for SVPIA is presented below.

With respect to FIA's comment, AIAL stated that - “AI4L submits that no capital and operational
expenditure related to ANS services (except those mandated under Concession Agreement (CA)) have
been included in the tariff proposal. As per CA, Schedule Q CNS/ATM Agreement, similar to other
PPP Airports, the services of ANS are retained by AAIl and the same are not under the purview of
AIAL. Since the services are provided by AAI the rate of ANS services cannot be made part of tariff’
card of AIAL”

With respect to FIA s comment, AAI stated that - “4A7 submits that the tariff determination for airports
by AERA is done only for the aeronautical charges for airport services of the AA major airports. Tariff’
Jor air navigation charges is separately determined by MoCA.”

Page 35 of 448




Iramework for determination of tariff for SVPIA

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments regarding framework for determination of tariff
for SVPIA

The Authority noted the comments of FIA and the response of the AO and AAI and is of the view that
tariff for ANS is presently regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation for all the airports. All the assets,
expenses and revenues pertaining to ANS are considered separately by the Ministry while determining
tariff for ANS services. Further, the tariff for ANS services is determined at the Central level by the
Ministry of Civil Aviation to ensure uniformity across the Airports in the Country. The Airport
Operator is not the service provider of ANS services at SVPIA and no revenues accrue to the AO in
this regard. Hence, the Authority determines tariff for Aeronautical services of the Airport Operator,
by excluding the assets, expenses and revennes from ANS

Tarift Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third C()i\lflgillzi_)Cl'iOd

G Z/ Page 36 of 448

HEHE W




True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD FROM FY 2017 TILL COD

4.1. Background

AAl had entered into a Concession Agreement dated 14" February 2020 with AIAL (the
*Concessionaire’) for the operation, management and development of Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel
International Airport for a period of 50 years from the COD, i.e., 07" November 2020.

As per the Concession Agreement between AAI and the Airport Operator (Clause 28.11.3) (Refer Para
18.4.16), the amount which was due and payable by the Concessionaire to AAI, is subject to
reconciliation, true up and final determination by AERA.

Pursuant to the above Concession Agreement, AAl had submitted its True Up Proposal for the period
from 01% April 2016 up to 06" November 2020.

The true up workings submitted by AAI covered the following building blocks:

i.
ii.
iii.
iv.
V.
Vi.
vii.

Viii.

Traffic

Regulatory Asset Base

Fair Rate of Return

Aeronautical Depreciation

Return on Land

Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Non-aeronautical Revenue

Aeronautical Taxes

4.1.5. The Authority examined the issues in detail and covered the analysis as follows.

Recorded AAl's submission regarding different regulatory building blocks for true up of the
Second Control Period till COD

Recapped the decisions taken by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the Second Control
Period (Order No. 14/2018-19 dated 23" July 2018)

Provided the Authority's examination and proposals regarding the true up calculation of each
regulatory building block for the Second Control Period till COD as per the Consultation Paper

Detailed the Stakeholders' comments on different regulatory building blocks during the
Consultation stage and AAI's response to Stakeholders' comments

Provided the Authority's analysis and decisions after reviewing Stakeholders' comments and
AAl's responses regarding different regulatory building blocks

4.1.6. The Authority had considered the following documents for determining true up for the Second Control
Period (pre-COD):

Tariff Order for Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel International Airport (Order No.14/2018-19) dated 23
July 2018.

Audited Financial Results of AALI for the Second Control Period (pre-COD)
AERA Guidelines and Orders

e
Authority’s decisions on the Reguldfary ?Ei_idi-ﬁ@ihocks as per previously issued Tariff Orders

of other airports. e NN\

Taritf Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third G 1 3 A Page 37 of 448




True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 1ill COD

AAD’s submission of true up for the Second Control Period from FY 2017 till COD

4.2.1. As mentioned in Para 2.3.1 of this Taritf Order, AAI had submitted a revised True Up Submission on
22" June 2022. The details of the same have been provided below:

Table 6: True up for Second Control Period (till COD) submitted by AAl

FY 2021
(Till COD)
Opening RAB 293.75 301.12 290.52 297.86 331.38
Closing RAB 301.12 290.52 297.86 331.38 316.44
Average Regulatory Asset Base
(RAB)

Fair Rate of Return (FRuR) 14% 14% 14% 14% 14%
Return on Average RAB @14% 41.64 41.42 41.19 44.05 45.35
Depreciation 23.08 24.19 26.40 27.22 17.05

Operating Expenditure 155.80 159.52 174.72 | 212.05 116.39

Return on Land X 0.12 0.12 | 0.12 0.12 0.12

Unamortised portion of Land - |
Balance of Land Value

Corporate Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 99.06

Add: Carried forward of Shortfall
from First Control Period

Non-aeronautical revenues 67.09 63.02 78.74 101.91 20.59 331.35

Less: 30% Deductions for Non-
Aero Revenues

Total Gross ARR 204.16 2006.35 218.81 252.87 27291 | 1,155.09

Revenue earned from
Aeronautical Services

Excess / (Shortfall) (17.64) 3.04 (23.43) (86.32) (239.46) | (363.81)
PV 1.69 1.48 1.30 1.14 1.00
PV of Excess / (Shortfall) (29.80) 4.51 (30.45) (98.41) (239.46) | (393.61)

Particulars (INR Cr.) FY 2017 | FY 2018 | FY 2019 | FY 2020

297.44 295.82 294.19 314.62 32391

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 I.11 1.11

3.6 3.64

-20.13 -18.91 -23.62 -30.57 -6.18 -99.41

186.51 209.39 195.37 166.55 33.45 791.28

4.3. Authority’s examination of true up of AAI for the Second Control Period from FY 2017
till COD at the Consultation stage 3

For each of the regulatory building blocks proposed for true up by AAIL the Authority had looked at
the past decisions taken with regards to the true up of the particular building block for Second Control
Period as per the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period and has then proceeded to examine the
same as part of the tariff determination for the Third Control Period. These issues had been discussed
in detail in the relevant sections of the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23.

The decisions taken at the time of determination of tariff for Aeronautical services for the Second
Control Period vide Order No. 14/2018-19 dated 23" July 2018 have been reproduced below:

o Decision No. 2.e — Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR): “To consider shorifall of INR 3.6
Cr. in the First Control Period to be added to ARR for the Second Control Period."

Decision No. 3.b — Traffic Forecast: “The Authority decides to true up the traffic volume (ATM
and Passengers) based on actual traffic in 2" Control Period while determining tariffs for the 3™
Control Period.”

Decision No. 5.a — Regulatory Asset Base: “The-duthority decides (o consider the opening
regulatory base for the Second (i'ontr’ar‘j??;cf?‘_f}).':kuna&@'}%{ﬁ‘x{d Till as INR 294.9 Cr".

5 ¥
£ .,"_'-.‘-F; 3 B3

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Contral l’mjgd " A \ Page 38 of 448




True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

Decision No. 6.b — Capital Expenditure: “The Authority directs AAl to undertake user
Stakeholders’ consultation process for the major capital expenditure as per the Guidelines."

Decision No. 6.c — Regulatory Asset Base: “The Authority decides to true up the Opening RAB
of the next control period depending on the capital expenditure incurred and date of capitalization
of underlying assets in a given year.”

Decision No. 9.a — Fair Rate of Return (FRoR): “The Authority decides (o consider the FRoR
at 14% for SVPIA for the First and Second Control Period.”

Decision No. 10.a — Non-aeronautical revenue: "‘The Authority decides to consider the revenues
aceruing to AAL on account of the uervnautical services of Curgo fucility, Ground Handlirg

Services and Supply of fuel to airerafi (I'TC) including land lease rentals and building rent from

these activities as aeronautical revenue.”

Decision No. 10.c —Non-aeronautical revenue: “‘The Authority decides that non-aeronautical
revenues will be trued up if it is higher than the projected revenues. In case there is a shortfall,
true-up will be undertaken only if the Authority is satisfied that there are reasonably sufficient
grounds for not realizing the projected revenues "

Decision No. 11.b — O&M expenses: “The Authority expects AAI to reduce O&M expenditure
over a period of time.”

Decision No. 11.c — O&M expenses: “The duthority decides to true up the O&M expenditure for
FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21 of the Second control period based on the actuals at the time of
determination of tariffs for the Third control period. ™

Decision No. 11.d.i, 11.d.ii, 11.d.iii — O&M expenses: “The Authority decides the following
factors for corrections while delermining taviffs for the next control period:

i.  Mandated cost incurred due to directions issued by regulatory agencies like DGCA
ii. Cost of actual operating expenses including electricity

All statutory levies in the nature of fees, levies, taxes and other such charges by Central or
State Government or local bodies, local taxes, levies directly imposed on and paid by AAL
on final product/service provided by AAl will be reviewed by the Authority for the purpose
of corrections. Any additional expenditure by way of interest payments, penalties, fines and
such penal levies associated with such statutory levies which AAI has to pay, for either any
delay or non-compliance, the same may not be trued up.”

Decision No. 12.b —Taxation: ‘'The Authority decides to true up the difference between the
actual/ apportioned corporate tax paid and that estimated by the Authority for the Second Control
Period during determination of tariffs for the Third Control Period.”

Decision No. 13.b —Aeronautical revenue: “The Authority decides to continue with waiver of
landing charges for (a) aircrafl with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats, being
operated by domestic scheduled operators (b) Helicopters of all types as approved by Government
of India vide Order No G.17018/7/2001- AAI dated 09.02.2004 in order to encourage and
promote intra-regional connectivity at SVPIA"

Decision No. 13.c —Aeronautical revenue:-The:dutfiority decides to provide waiver of landing

and other charges in line with the Order N¢ ';2@;’2075'-’1‘*«1@(1@(1 31.03.2017 of the Authority.”

e

Page 39 of 448

% . " )
N h g S (V.‘-

e
o S
S egyfatety T~
T it



4.4.

4.4.1.

True up of AAL for SCP from Y 2017 till COD

¢ Decision No. 13.d — Aeronautical revenue: “The Authority decides to merge UDF and PSF
(facilitation) charges and only UDF charges to be applicable on each domestic and international
embarking passenger w.e.f. 01.08.2018."

e Decision No. 13.e — Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR): “The Authority decides to
consider shortfall/excess in revenues for the Second Control Period based on proposed tariffs by
AAI while determining acronautical taviffs for the Third Control Period".

True up of Traffic

AAI as a parl of ils true up proposal had submilled the passenger and ATM traffic based on actuals for
the period from FY 2017 to FY 2021 (up to 30™ November 2020). The passenger and ATM traffic as
submitted by AAI for true up of the Second Control Period (till 30" November 2020) is as given in the
table below.

Table 7: Traffic submitted by AAI for true up of the Second Control Period (till 30" November 2020)

FY 2021 up to

30" Noy 2020 | 1ol

Particulars FY 2017 | FY 2018 | FY 2019 | FY 2020

Passengers (In millions)

Domestic

5.62

7.32

9.03

9.11

1.46

32.54

International

1.79

Total

7.41

18

2.15

sl

0.06

8.12

9.12

11.17

11.43

1.53

40.66

ATM (in No's)

Domestic

38,762

49,987

63.884

69,190

16.889

238,712

International

12,345

13,142

14,528

15,387

1,603

57,005

Total

51,107

63,129

78,412

84.577

18,492

295,717

Authority's examination and proposal regarding true up of Traffic for the Second Control Period

at the Consultation stage

Traffic proposed by the Authority as per the Tarift Order for the Second Control Period is as given in

the table below.

Table 8: Traffic proposed by the Authority as per the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period

Particulars

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

Total

Passengers (In millions)

Domestic

5.62

7.32

8.28

9.36

10.58

41.17

International

1.79

1.85

2.04

2.25

2.48

10.40

Total

741

9.17

10.32

11.61

13.06

51.57

ATM (in No’s)

Domestic

38,762

49,987

54,147

58,654

63,535

265,085

International

12,345

13,142

14,244

15,438

16,732

71,901

Total

51,107

63,129

68,391

74,091

80,267

336,985

In its true up proposal, AAI had considered the traffic till 30™ November 2020 whereas AAI has
operated the airport only till 06™ November 2020, post which operations were taken over by AIAL.
AAI was requested to share the details regarding the traffic handled at SVPIA during the period from
01% April 2020 till 06" November 2020. Based on the details received from AAI vide email dated 21°*

Page 40 of 448




True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

July 2022 and the details available on the AAI Traffic News website, the actual traffic handled at
SVPIA during the Second Control Period is as follows:

Table 9: Actual traffic handled at SVPIA in the Second Control Period*

Particulars FY FY FY FY | FY 2021 FY 2021 FY Total Total
2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 |(till COD) | (post-COD) | 2021 | (till COD)| (SCP)

Passengers (Vn)
Domestic 5.62| 7.32| 9.03] 9.1l 1.10 2.34 3.44 32.18( 34.52
International 1.79 1.85( 2.15 232 0.05 0.15 0.20 8.15 8.31
Total 7.41 9.17| 11.17| 11.43 1.15 249 3.64 40.34| 42.83
ATM (000°s)
Domestic 38.76| 49.99( 63.88| 69.19 13.50 23.61| 37.11 235.33| 258.94
[nternational 12.35| 13.14| 14.53| 15.39 1.40 1.69 3.10 56.80| 58.50
Total SL.I1| 63.13 l 78.41| 84.58 14.90 2531 40.21 292.13| 317.43

Since AAI had operated the Airport till 06" November 2020, the Authority considered the actual traffic
handled in FY 2021 till COD for true up of the Second Control Period (till COD) with respect to AAI
and the rest was attributed to the period post COD when the traffic was handled by AIAL (the Airport
Operator).

The Authority had noted that the international passenger traffic for FY 2018 submitted by AAl was
slightly lower than the figure published on the AAI website. The figure available on the AAl website
also matched the values considered by the Authority in the Tariff Order for SCP. Therefore, the
Authority had considered the international passenger traffic based on the data published by AAT on its
website.

The Authority compared the actual traffic achieved at SVPIA against the traffic projections approved
by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period. The comparison is given below:

Table 10: Comparison of actual traffic submitted by AAI vs projections approved by AERA in TO for SCP

Particulars FY 2017 | FY 2018 | FY 2019 | FY 2020 | FY 2021 Total

Domestic Passengers (Mn)
As per AAI (A) 5.62 7.32 9.03 9.11 3.44 34.52
As per the Tariff Order for SCP (B) 5.62 7.32 8.28 9.36 10.58 41.17
Difference (A — B) - - 0.75 ! (7.15) (6.65)
International Passengers (Mn)
As per AAI (C) : ) 0.20 8.26
As per the Tariff Order for SCP (D) 2. 247 2.48 7.92
Difference (C — D) | i (2.27) (2.14)
Domestic ATM (in No’s)
As per AAI (E) ‘ 63,384 37113 258,936
As per the Tariff Order for SCP (F) 54,147 58,654 63,535| 265,085
Difference (E — F) 9,737 10,536 | (26,422) (6,149)
International ATM (in No’s) |
As per AAL (G) 2 14,528 15,387 3096 58,498
As per the Tariff Order for SCP (H) 12,34 14,244 15,438 16,732 71,901
Difference (G — H) 284.00 (51.00)[ (13,636)] (13,403)
* From AAl Traffic News

4 Source: AAI Traffic News and clarifications from AAI ;
=

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Perjod Page 41 of 448

i




True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

The Authority had observed that the actual domestic and international passenger traffic in FY 2019 is
higher than the projections approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for SCP. For FY 2020, the
domestic passengers (PAX) as submitted by AAI was lower than the projections approved by the
Authority in the Tariff Order for SCP by approximately 3% though the actual domestic ATM traftic
was significantly higher than the projections by approximately 18%. The drop in domestic passenger
traffic majorly occurred in March 2020 due to the impact of the Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19)
pandemic.

In FY 2021, the actual traffic was considerably lower than the projections approved by the Authority
in the Tariff Order for SCP, again due to the negative impact of COVID-19.

Based on the above acts, the Authority proposed to consider the actual traffic for true up of the Second
Control Period, as given in Table 9.

Stakeholders’ comments on true up of Traffic for the Second Control Period

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true up of traffic for the Second Control Period.

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on true up of Traffic for the Second Control
Period

No Stakeholder comments were received regarding traffic for the Second Control Period. In this regard,
the Authority decides to consider the tratfic based on actuals for true up of the Second Control Period,
consistent with its proposal made in this regard in the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23. The traffic
considered by the Authority for true up of the Second Control Period is given in Table 9.

True up of Regulatory Asset Base

The RAB for the Second Control Period as submitted by AAI for true up is given below.

Table 11: RAB for the Second Control Period as submitted by AAl

: FY 2021
Particulars (INR Cr.) FY 2017 | FY 2018 | FY 2019 | FY 2020 (till COD) Total

Opening RAB (A) 293.75 301.12 290.52 297.86 |. 331.38
Addition (B) 30.46 14.36 33.74 62.16 2.12 142.83
Depreciation (C) (23.08) (24.19) (26.40) (27.22) (17.05) | (117.95)
Sales/Disposals/Transfers (D) 0.00 (0.08) 0.00 (1.42) 0.00 (1.51)
Cargo Assets Transferred (E) (0.69) (0.69)

Closing RAB
| (F=A+B+C+D+E)
Average RAB [(A + F) +2] 297.44 295.82 294.19 314.62 323.91

301.12 290.52 297.86 331.38 316.44

AALl also submitted that value of the Regulatory Asset Base that was transferred to AIAL as on COD
is INR 301.77 Cr.

Tarift Order No. 40/2022-23 tor SVPIA for the Third Control e g Page 42 of 448




True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of RAB for the Second Control Period
from FY 2016-17 up to COD at the Consultation Stage

The opening RAB considered by the Authority as per the Tariff Order for Second Control Period is
given in the table below.

Table 12: Opening RAB considered by the Authority as per the Tariff Order for SCP

Particulars Amount (INR Cr.)

Original Cost of Airport Aeronautical Assets excluding ANS related assets
ason 01.04.2011

Acranautical asset addition during the First control period

Cosl ol’f;\emnautical Assets (1 +2)as on 01.04.2016

Accumulated Depreciation as on 01,04.2016

Opening RAB (3 —4) as on 01.04.2016

548.1

25.7
573.8
278.9
294.9

For true-up, AAI has considered a slightly different value for Opening RAB from what was approved
by the Authority in the Tariff Order for Ahmedabad Airport for the Second Control Period. The
Opening RAB submitted by AAIl as part of the true up proposal submission is INR 293.75 Cr. AAI has
given the following justification for the difference of INR 1.15 Cr. — “the reason for variation is due
to Freehold Land which has not been tabulated in the above”.

As explained in Para 5.11 of Order No. 14/2018-19 dated 23™ July 2018, the Authority had decided to
exclude the cost of land from RAB in its analysis during the determination of tariffs for the SCP. The
Authority vide Order No. 42/2018-19 dated 05" March 2019 had decided that
purchased by 'the airport’ operating company ¢cither from private parties or from government, the

“in case land is

compensadtion shall be in the form of equated annual instalments computed at actual cost of debt or
SBI base rate plus 2% whichever is lower over a period of thirty years™ (Para 4.1.4). Therefore, the

cost of land cannot be considered as a part of RAB.

Hence, the Opening RAB for the Second Control Period was considered as [NR 293.75 Cr. by the
Authority after excluding the cost of land of INR 1.15 Cr from the aeronautical asset base.

The RAB computed by the Authority for the Second Control Period in the Tariff Order (Order No.
14/2018-19 dated 23 July 2018) is as follows.

Table 13: RAB considered by the Authority as per Tariff Order for SCP

Particulars (INR Cr.)

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

Opening Aeronautical RAB (A)

294.9

284.5

269.0

380.0

349.0

Aeronautical Addition Assets
capitalized during the year (B)

16.7

11.8

144.8

6.4

193.6

Disposals/Transfers (C)

Depreciation (D)

26.6

273

33.8

Closing Aeronautical RAB
E=A+B-C-D)

285.0

269.0

380.0

Average RAB [(A + E) +2]

290.0

276.8

324.5

Cargo closing RAB

0.5

Closing Aeronautical RAB

284.5

As per the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period, the Authority had approved aeronautical capital
additions worth INR 373.3 Cr. However, the total aeronautlcal assets actually capitalised by AAl in
the Second Control Period are worth [INR 14’?;:8 Crif 'l—urth(n INR 36.62 Cr. worth of Capital Work in

'_,_..--r-g

Progress (CWIP) was transferred to A]ﬂ{. CTHE lemaum Ldpltal addition of INR 193.85 Cr. was

Page 43 of 448

Taritf Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Contr: :{H’Lﬁod




True up of AAL for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

dropped by AAI in view of the development under PPP basis. Some of these projects have been
proposed by AAI as part of the Schedule U of the CA (Refer Para 18.4.11 in Annexure 4 of Chapter
18).

The Authority had commissioned an independent study on the allocation of assets. The details of the
assets capitalised by AAI in SCP till COD are provided in the Study. The Study provided a broad
framework for allocation of various classes of airport assets into Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical and
Common. The process followed by the Study was as follows:

e The assets responsible for/ used exclusively for the provision of aeronautical services were
classified as ‘Acronautical’. Additionally, the decisions of AERA on allocation of certain assets
in the previous control periods and in the case of other airports have also been taken into
consideration (or tliis exercise.

Assets which are solely used for the provision of services other than aeronautical services were
classified as ‘Non-aeronautical’.

Assets which are purely Aeronautical and purely Non-aeronautical were identified.

If any asset is not exclusively used for the provision of either Aeronautical service or Non-
aeronautical service, it was classified as ‘Common’.

AAl is also involved in the provision of Air Navigation Services (ANS) over the Indian airspace.
Therefore, certain ANS assets also form part of the books of AAI. However, since this service is
managed separately by AAI and the tariffs for the same are not part of the taritf determination
exercise, the assets related to the same were not considered under the RAB of AAI. Therefore, the
ANS assets were excluded from the Aeronautical Gross Block of AALI.

The Study further apportioned the common assets into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical based
on suitable ratios.

The Study found that the allocation followed in AAI's submissions, except as specifically
identified in the case of certain assets such as terminal building works, office equipment etc., was
broadly in line with the asset allocation methodology adopted by the Authority. The Study
analysed the assets on a case-to-case basis and made appropriate reclassifications in case of any
discrepancies identified in allocation.

4.5.10.  The outcomes of the Study on allocation of Assets (summary of the study is given in Annexure 2) were
as follows.

o AAI’s classification of assets into Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical, ANS and Common, was
examined by the Study. Wherever required, the assets were reclassified based on the information
available in the FAR and the methodology detailed in the Study on the allocation of assets. The
decrease in additions to aeronautical Gross Block due to such reclassitications was INR 2.78 Cr.

The bifurcation of common assets to aeronautical and non-aeronautical was based on the Terminal
Area Ratio (ratio of terminal area allocated towards aeronautical and non-aeronautical activities).
As per the submissions of AAI, the average Terminal Area Ratio in the Second Control Period
was 94.83 : 5.17 (aeronautical : non-aeronautical). However, the Study has considered the ratio
to be 92.5 : 7.5 (aeronautical : non-acronautical) as approved by the Authority in Order No.
14/2018-19, resulting in a reduction of INR 0.36.Ck. in. the.aeronautical capital additions in the
Second Control Period (until COD). " .

Page 44 of 448




True up ol AAL for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

o The reclassification and exclusion of assets also had an impact on the aeronautical depreciation
for the Second Control Period. Therefore, the depreciation was recomputed by the Study,
considering the changes made to the aeronautical Gross Block. There was a reduction of INR 0.76
Cr. across the SCP (till COD).

Post adjustments, the RAB as on COD for AAI was determined by the Study to be INR 314.06 Cr.
as compared to INR 316.44 Cr as per AAl’s submission.

4.5.11.  The summary of revised additions to Gross Block in the Second Control Period as recommended by
the Study on the Allocation of Assets is given below.

Table 14: Revised additions to Gross Block in SCP (till COD) as per the Study on Allocation of Assets

_ . . . ; 4 ~ FY 2021
Partlculars (INR Cr.) Refer [KY 2017 |FY 2018 (FY 2019 | FY 2020 (until COD) Total

As per AAL:
Aero Gross Additions (A) 30.46 14.36 33.74 62.16 ! 142.83
Non-aero Gross Additions
(B)

ANS Gross Additions (C) 2.40 V2 2.46 6.95 2.1 32.20
Total Gross Additions (D) + : 32.92 : 36.30 69.26 y 175.34
Impact of Study on:
Aero Gross Additions (E) (2.09) ; (0.37) (0.41) .06) (3.14)
| Non-acro Gross Additions 1
(F)

ANS Gross Additions (G) 1.43 - 0.24 1.67
Total Gross Additions (H) E+F+G - 5 - -
&vised as per Study:

0.06 0.00 0.10 0.15 { 0.31

|
0.65 ! 0.37 0.17 ¢ 1.47

Aero Gross Additions A+E 28.38 14.14 33.37 61.75 2.06 l}‘).ﬂ

Non-aero Gross Additions B+F 0.71 0.21 0.47 0.33 0.06 1.78
ANS Gross Additions C+G 3.83 18.25 2.46 7.18 2.15 33.87
Total Gross Additions D+H 32.92 32.61 36.30 69.26 4.27 175.34

Based on the recommendations of the Study on the Allocation of Assets, the Authority proposed to
consider the RAB for true up of the Second Control Period as given in the table below.

Table 15: RAB proposed by the Authority for true up of Second Control Period (till COD)

L FY 2021 Total
Particulars (INR Cr.) FY 2017 | FY 2018 | FY 2019 | FY 2020 (till COD) | (till COD)

Opening RAB (A) 293.75| 299.09| 288.39| 295.62 328.92
Addition (B) 28.38 14.14 33.37 61.75 2.06 139.69*
Depreciation (C) : (23.04)| (24.07)| (26.14)| (27.01) (16.93) (117.19)
Sales/Disposals/Transfers (D) 0.00 (0.08) 0.00 (1.42) 0.00 (L.51)
Cargo Assets Transferred** (E) (0.69)
Closing RAB

(F=A+B+C+D+E)
Average RAB [(A +F) = 2] 296.42( 293.74| 292.01| 312.27 321.49
*As per the submission of AAL the aeronautical capital additions were INR 142.83 Cr. However, as per the adjustinents

detailed in the Study on Allocation of Assets (summary of the s!ua’y is given-inAnnexure 2), it was recompuled to INR [39.69.
**The reduction of INR 0. 69 Cr. was on account of the tr am,fpwr rhe erh go cme’r\ f vom AAL to AAICLAS in FY 2018 when

299.09| 288.39| 295.62| 328.92 314.06

Page 45 of 448




True up of AAl for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

Deemed Initial RAB:

In February 2019, Adani Enterprises Limited (AEL) won the rights of operations, management and
development of the airport under the public-private partnership (PPP) model for a period of 50 years.
On 14" February 2020, Concession Agreement was signed between Airport Authority of India and
Ahmedabad International Airports Limited (AIAL) and the Commercial Operation Date (COD) was
achieved on 07" November 2020. As per Concession Agreement, the Concessionaire shall be liable to
pay to AAI an amount equivalent to investments made by AAI in acronautical assets as of COD and
as considered by the AERA as part of Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) subject to reconciliation, true up
and final determination by AERA. The relevant clauses of the concession agreement in this regard are
given below:

e Clause 28.11.3 (a) - It is agreed by the Parties that the Concessionaire shall be liable to puy (v
the Authority an amount equivalent to the investments made by the Authority in the Aeronautical
Assets as of the COD and considered by the Regulator as part of the Regulatory Asset Base,
subject to requisite reconciliation, true-up and final determination by the Regulator of the
quantum of such investment (“Deemed Initial RAB”).

Clause 28.11.3 (b) — The estimated depreciated value of investments made by the Authority in the
Aeronautical Assets at the Airport as on March 31, 2018, is Rs. 271,00,00,000 (Rupees Two
Hundred and Seventy-One Crores) (“Estimated Deemed Initial RAB”). It is agreed by the Parties
that the Estimated Deemed Initial RAB shall be due and payable by the Concessionaire to the
Authority within 90 (ninety) days of COD.

Therefore, as part of the tariff determination exercise for the Third Control Period (TCP), the Deemed
Initial RAB, as on COD, needed to be determined taking into account the Opening RAB for the SCP,
the aeronautical capital additions undertaken by AAI in the SCP (until COD) and the assets transferred

to AIAL as on COD.

It was noticed that there were considerable differences in the initial submissions of AAIl and AIAL
regarding RAB. Considering the significant differences between the submissions and in order to
resolve the same, the Authority intervened and directed AAI and AIAL to carry out a joint
reconciliation of the transterred assets. Subsequently, a joint asset reconciliation statement (JARS) was
submitted by both parties vide email dated 13™ April 2022. As per the reconciliation statement jointly
submitted by AAl and ATAL, the summary of the assets transferred is given below.

Table 16: Summary of assets transferred from AAI to AIAL as ean COD as per joint asset reconciliation statement

Particulars (INR Cr.)

Gross Value

Gross Assets Retained by
AAI

Gross Asset Transferred to
AIAL

Aeronautical assets (A)

720.18

26.68

693.50

Non-aeronautical assets (B)

22.02

0.17

21.86

ANS assets (C)

113.04

93.80

19.24

Total (A + B + C)

855.24*

120.65

734.59

Particulars (INR Cr.)

Net Value

Net Assets Retained by
AAI

Net Asset Transferred to
AIAL

Aeronautical assets (D)

316.44

15.12

301.32

Non-aeronautical assets (E)

3.81

0.11

3.70

ANS assets (F)

28.36

26.56

1.80

Total (D + E + F)

348.61

306.82

*There was a difference of INR 1.15 Cr. due to exciusion of costofland ..

P

Page 46 of 448




True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

AIAL had accepted that the value of aeronautical assets (RAB) transferred by AAI as on COD was
INR 301.32 Cr.

The Study on Allocation of Assets had made certain adjustments to the RAB submitted by AAI for the
Second Control Period. The changes included reclassification of assets and revision of Terminal Area
Ratio. These changes would apply to the assets when transferred to books of AIAL as well. Therefore,
the transferred RAB was recomputed based on such changes made by the Study.

Based on the adjustments that were made to the RAB of AAI, the Net Block that was transferred from
AAl to ATAL as on COD, which was recomputed by the Study on the allocation of assets is as follows.

Table 17: Summary of revised Net Block transferred from AAI to AIAL on COD as per Study on Allocation of Asscts

Net Value Net Assets Retained by Net Asset Transferred

Particulars (INR Cr.) (A+B) AAI (A) to ATAL (B)

As per JARS:
Aeronautical assets (A) 316.44 15.12 301.32
Non-aeronautical assets (B) 3.81 0.11 3.70
ANS assets (C) 28.36 26.56 1.80
Total (A +B + C) 348.61 41,78 306.82
Revised by the Study:
Acronautical assets (D) 314.06 14.87 299,19
Non-aeronautical assets (E) 4.69 0.25 4.44
ANS assets (I') 29.15 26.57 2.59
Total (D +E + F) 347.90 41.69 306.21

As can be seen above, certain ANS related assets were also transferred to AIAL as on COD. However,
as per the terms of the Concession Agreement, AAI would continue to provide ANS services at SVPIA.
As mentioned in Clause 20.2.2 of the Concession Agreement, AIAL is required to make available all
necessary civil infrastructure and necessary support. Therefore, the ANS related assets, when
transferred to the books of the AIAL, would be considered as aeronautical in nature considering that
AIAL is not providing or charging for ANS services at SVPIA whereas it is required to provide the
supporting infrastructure.

The Authority proposed to consider the Deemed Initial RAB, which would be the Opening RAB for
AIAL as on COD, to be INR 301,77 Cr. (i.e., INR 299,19 Cr + INR 2.59 Cr.) as determined by the
Study on the Allocation of Assets.

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period till
COD

During the Stakeholder consultation process, the Authority had received comments/views from various
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23
with respect to true up of Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period. The comments by
stakeholders are presented below

AAD’s comments regarding true-up of Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period till
COD

AALl's comment regarding true-up of Regulatory Asset Base is as follows:

With respect to AERA’s reclassification of Terminal buildings and related assets (Refer Para 4.4.3 of
the Study on the Allocation of Assets) and Ot jees, ‘and offiee equipment (Refer Para 4.4.4 of the Study
on the Allocation of Assets) AAI stated thal ""hs 4’{11?1(}:4) has allocated portion of the Assel (o Non-

Aero, based on "Study on allocation of m,a'??f,s- for _'S'I*PJEA" A7 ﬁ:_' § examined the list of assels listed in

Taritt Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Lonll? i |; '_ g Page 47 of 448




True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

Exhibit 1 (a) & Exhibit 1 (b) and noted certain assets are specific to the Aero business and has no
connection o non-aero, hence allocation to non-aero would result in inequality. AAL confirm list of
assets that are purely used for Aeronautical in Exhibit A & Exhibit B. A4I request the Authority to
reconsider the assets listed in Exhibit A & Exhibit B as 100% Aeronautical.”

With respect to AERA’s reclassification of Procurement of Computer, Printer and Photocopiers (Refer
Para 4.4.5 of the Study on the Allocation of Assets) AAI stated that - “4A47 had classified the Assets
based on the usage of the Assets between Aero and ANS, overview is as follows

Classification Auetdamphon ANS IRef. j

“Revised |
Asset

150033872.0 | Common

;Pn)cummem of 10 nos. 70.00% | 30.00% | Notel

| Computers and printers |
i i

[ Rerietd [ ctualsotion | wst desctstin Ao [ans Tret |

Procurement  of 16  nos. 8750% | 1250% | Note2

150013897.0 | Common Photocopter machine ‘

1 i =I= o i =
Note 1: Out of Lhe total 10 Camputers and printers, 7 have been used by Aero division
and 3 by the ANS division, based on which assets were segregated

Note 2: Qut of the total 16 PHOTOCOPIER MACHINE. 14 have been deployed for Aera
and 2 machines has been mstalled for ANS, based on which assets were segregated

The Authority has reclassified the assets based on the study without considering the actual usage of
the assets. We humbly request the Authority to reconsider the allocation of Asset.”

With respect to AERA’'s reclassification of Guest house (Refer Para 4.4.6 of the Study on the
Allocation of Assets) AAI stated that - “The Authority has applied 100% of the Guest house furniture
to ANS, since the furniture at the Guest House is used as common facility by AAI employees, AAI
request the Authority to consider allocation based on the Emplovee head count or Terminal building
ratio”

With respect to the notional terminal building ratio, AAIl stated that - “Notional terminal building
ratio: Impact of the Disallowance: Capex disallowance of Rs. 0.36 Crores and cascading effect on
depreciation. A&G expenses of Rs. 0.07 Crores & Municipal taxes of Rs. 1.38 Crores. Total
Disallowance Rs. 1.81 Crores. A4l noted that Authority has factored Notional Terminal Building Ratio
at 7.5% uniformly across the control period without bearing actual area utilized for nonaeronautical.
AAI submits to the Authority to consider the Actual terminal building ratio for the following reason:

Higher % of Non-aeronautical are only desired however the ground reality of non-aeronautical
business is dependent on multiple factors such as demand, customer behaviour, spending pattern, per
capita income of the region, etc., hence such standardization approach of the Authority may be
detrimental to the Airport operator, further the Authority has ignored the effect of covid which resulted
in foreclosure of non-aeronautical contracts.

AAI submits to Authority that AAL is in business of running the Airports and Non-Aero business in
incidental to Airport business further there is no earmarked non-aeronautical space is the Airports.

AAI submits that the ratios submitted are based on actual floor space usage and increasing the ratio
10 92.5:7.5 by comparing with other airports/ generally accepted ratios may not reflect the true ground
scenario in Ahmedabad Airport.

AAI submits that Terminal area which is defined as non aeronautical area in SCP order has been not
used for non-aeronautical purposes and no )evem;. dSe g(:nel ated by AAL Therefore, it should be
considered as aeronautical. 5 :

Page 48 of 448




True up of AAL for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

Other Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Regulatory Asset Base for the Second
Control Period till COD

FIA's comment with respect to the true up of Regulatory Asset Base is as follows: “We recommend
that no adjustiment of RAB should be provided in favour of A4l for period after the COD i.e., 06th
November 2020, post which the aperational control of the Ahmedabad Airport is transferred to AIAL™

AAI and AIAL’S responses to Stakeholders' comments regarding true up of Regulatory Asset
Base for the Second Control Period till COD

AAIl and AIAL’s response to the Stakeholder comment with respect to true up of Regulatory Asset
Base for the Second Control Period are presented below.

With respect to FIA’s comment, AIAL stated that - “There is no adjustment of RAB afier the COD.
Calculations done by AERA in para 4.14 are in order to give effect to provisions of the Concession
agreement which mandates the present value of the “Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB" to be paid by AO
fo A4l Relevant clause of the Concession agreement is reproduced below: “The amount(s) to be paid
by the Authority or Concessionaire shall be the present value of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB
calculated using the fair rate of return as determined by the Regulator for the time period from the
COD to the date of actual payment of the Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB.”

With respect to FIA’s comment, AAI stated that - “AAJ submits that there is nothing that favors AAI
before or after the COD, and adjustments to the RAB are as per the Direction 05/2011-12 and
concession agreement. The settlement process between AAI and the new operator is as per the
concession agreement clause 28.11 4, abstract of the same is as follows: "Pursuant to the Payment of
the Estimated Deemed Initial RAB and upon the reconciliation, true-up and final determination by the
Regulator of the quantum of the investment under 28.11.3(a), any surplus or deficit in the Estimated
Deemed Initial RAB with respect (o the Deemed initial RAB shall be adjusted as a part of the Balancing
payment that becomes due and payable as per Clause 31. 4 after the expiry of 15 (fifieen) days from
such final determination by the Regulator, with due adjustment for the following ("Adjusted Deemed
Initial RAB").

(a) reduced to the extent of over-recoveries, if any, of the Aeronautical Revenues by the Authority until
the COD, that the Regulator would provide for as a downward adjustment while determining
Aeronautical Charges for the next control Period: or

(b) increased to the extent of under-recoveries, if any, of Aeronautical Revenues by the Authority until
the COD, that the Regulator would provide for as an upward adjustment while determining
Aeronautical Charges for the next control Period.

The amount(s) to be paid by the Authority or Concessionaire shall be the present value of Adjusted
Deemed Initial RAB calculated using the fair rate of return as determined by the Regulator for the time
period from the COD to the date of actual payment of the Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB."

AAL is of the view that sufficient justification for the above comment has not been given by FIA in its
submission for AAI to have a view on the same.”

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on true up of Regulatory Asset Base for the
Second Control Period till COD

The Authority has carefully examined the comments of AAI regarding the disallowance of RAB owing
to the reclassification of assets and is of the view that the independent Study on Allocation of Assets
for SVPIA had scrutinized the assets on a case=tG-case basis and made appropriate reclassifications in

case any discrepancies were identified withats

Page 49 of 448




True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

clarify that guest house was reclassified as non-aeronautical as against the AAI’s contention which
states that the same was reclassified to ANS. In certain cases, the information contained in the Fixed
asset register did not sufficiently justify the classification made by AAIL The Authority had requested
AAI to furnish additional details regarding these assets vide email dated 04™ April 2022 to justify the
classification of these assets. AAI never responded to this query in spite of multiple follow ups by the
Authority. It is to be noted that even as part of the Stakeholder comments, AAI has not provided any
details regarding the nature and use of these assets that would justify the classification suggested by
AAI. Therefore, the Authority does not find merit in the submission of AAI to require further
reclassifications. The various reclassification of the assets as per the Authority has been sufficiently
explained in Para 4.4.2 to Para 4.4.9 in the Study on Allocation of Assets for SVPIA and Para 4.5.9
and Para 4.5.10 of this Tariff Order. Hence, the Authorily does not see any reason to change the
proposal as given in the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23.

Terminal building ratio: The Authority has noted the comments of AAI on Terminal Building ratio.
The Authority statcs that there should be continued efforts by AAI (o increase the efficiency in the
operation of airports in generating of Non-aeronautical Revenue. Further, the Authority would like to
state that as per the Tariff Order of SVPIA for the SCP, the Authority had decided to consider the
Terminal area ratio of 92.5 : 7.5 (aeronautical: non-aeronautical) for the SCP in order to encourage the
growth of non-aeronautical revenues which would cross-subsidize aeronautical charges. The Authority
had also stated that “in future, the Authority would expect AALI to allocate more terminal building area
for non-aeronautical services and consider a revision while truing-up”™. However, even after such
direction from AERA, AAI has failed to enhance utilisation towards non-aeronautical activities.
Therefore, AERA contends that merely accepting the ratios provided by Airport Operator would not
bring in efficiencies in the airport operations. This exercise of considering suitable allocation ratios is
undertaken by AERA across all Major Airports, during tariff determination after taking in account all
relevant factors such as size of the airport, passenger traffic and availability of terminal space.

The Authority has noted the comments of FIA and the response of the AO and AAI and is of the view
that there is no adjustment of RAB after the COD i.e., after 06™ November 2020. The present value of
the *“Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB” has been derived by the Authority in accordance with the provision
of the Concession Agreement (clause 28.11.4) (Refer table 55 of this Tariff Order for the same). The
Authority decides to consider the same in the Tariff Order for the Third Control Period of AIAL.

Considering the above mentioned analysis of the Stakeholders’ comments, the Authority has decided
to consider the RAB based on actuals for true up of the Second Control Period, consistent with its
proposal made in this regard in the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23. The RAB considered by the
Authority for true up of the Second Control Period is given in Table 15.

4.6. True up of Depreciation

4.6.1. As per the true up proposal submitted by AAl, the Depreciation rates followed by AAl are as follows:

Table 18: Depreciation rates followed by AAI in SCP

Depreciation Rate from | Depreciation as per Order 35

1.4.2016 onwards (in %) (1.4.2018 onwards) (in %)
Runway, taxiways, Apron 3.33% 3.33%
Building Freehold 3.33% 3.33%
Boundary - Freehold 3.33% 10.00%
Plant and Equipment - Fr - .| oo 6.67% 6.67%

| Furniture and fixtures e . 10.00% 14.29%
Vehicles - Freehold  / SN 12.50% 12.50%

™

Office appliances - Fr { i [SE \ \16.67% | 33.33%

S. No. Asset Class name

Oy WS W | —

Taritf Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the 'l'hi*t'g-;‘(_"mtml P i) S Page 50 of 448
[ - o

W gy

b WY g

“ ‘o Ll
\:-?,;:\-.,.mr’\\y--l/

., j”?n-:.':la‘m“l I3t
————e



True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

Depreciation Rate from
1.4.2016 onwards (in %)
20.00%
6.67%

Depreciation as per Order 35
(1.4.2018 onwards) (in %)
20.00%
6.67% |

Asset Class name

Computer software - Fr
Plant and Equipment - Le |

Based on the above rates of depreciation, AAI had submitted the Aeronautical Depreciation for the
Second Control Period (till COD) as follows.

Table 19: Aeronautical Depreciation as per AAI for the Second Control Period till COD

S
S. No.

(INR Cr.)

Asset Class name

Y
2017

FY
2018

FY
2019

FY
2020

FY 2021
(till COD)

Total
(till COD)

Land Freehold
Building Freehold

(0.91)

(0.91)

(0.91)

(1.11)

(0.76)

(4.60) |

Plant and Equipment - Fr

(9.27)

(9.39)

(9.36)

(9.44)

(5.63)

(43.09)

Vehicles - Freehold

(0.20)

(0.23)

(0.23)

(0.23)

(0.14)

(1.03)

Land Frechold

(10.22)

(11.12)

(12.80)

(14.54)

(9.61)

{58.29)

Boundary Freehold

(0.15)

(0.26)

(0.21)

(0.08)

(0.84)

Runway, taxiways,
Apron

~N [N B | —

2.29)

(2.31)

(0.98)

(0.41)

(8.26)

Furniture and fixtures

_(0.10)

(0.53) |

(0.55)

(0.30)

(1.56) |

Office appliances - Fr

(0.02)

(0.01)

(0.03)

Computer software - Fr

(0.16)

(0.0‘)L

(0.25)

Total

(23.08)

(24.19)

(26.40)

(27.22)

(17.05)

(100.89) |

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of Depreciation for the Second Control

Period from FY 2016-17 up to COD at the Consultation stage

The depreciation rates as considered by the Authority till FY 2018 is as follows.

Table 20: Depreciation rates considered by the Authority till FY 2018 as per Tariff Order for SCP

Asset Class name

Depreciation rates as per Authority till FY 2018

Land

0%

Leasehold land

0%

Runways

3.33%

Taxiways

3.33%

Aprons

3.33%

Roads, Bridges and Culverts

3.33%

Building - Terminal

3.33%

Building - Temporary

33%

Building - Residential

3.33%

Security Fencing - Temporary

33%

Boundary Wall - Operational

3.33% |

Boundary Wall- Residential

3.33%

Other Buildings - Unclassified

3.33%

Computers and Peripherals

16.67%

[ntangible Assets - Software

20%

Plant and Machinery

6.67%

Tools and Equipment

6.67%

Office Furniture

10%

"R

——

Page 51 of 448




Irue up of AAL for SCP from FY 2017 il COD

Asset Class name Depreciation rates as per Authority till FY 2018

|

Other vehicles

12.50%

Vehicle- Cars and Jeeps

12.50% |

Electrical Installations

10% |

Other office equipment

20% |

Furniture and fixtures — other than office

10%

X-ray baggage system

6.67%

CFT/Firefighting Equipment

6.67%

The depreciation rates considered by the Authority from FY 2019 onwards are as follows:

Table 21: Depreciation rates considered by the Authority from FY 2018-19 onwards as per Tariff Order for SCP

Asset Class name

Depreciation rates as per
Order No. 35/2017-18

Terminal building (including VIP terminal, bus terminal, Haj terminal)

3.33%

Building in operational area

3.33%

Utility building

3.33%

Cargo complex

3.33%

Residential building

3.33%

Main access roads, roads in operational area, boundary wall, security
fencing

10.00%

Baggage handling/escalators/elevators/Travellite/ Heating, ventilation, and
air conditioning (HVAC) equipment/Cargo Automated Storage and
Retrieval System (ASRS)/ Emergency Transport Vehicle (ETV) equipment

6.67%

X-ray machine, Radio transmission (RT) Set, Door Frame Metal Detector
(DEMD), Hand-held Metal Detector (HHMD), Security equipment

6.67%

Office equipment

20.00%

Furniture and Fixtures — other than trolleys

14.29%

Furniture and Fixtures — trolleys

33.33%

Cargo equipment, Dollies, PPT

6.67%

Computers — End user devices

33.33%

Computers — Servers and networks

16.67%

CUTE Equipment

16.67%

Electrical installation and equipment — Electrical fittings, including Runway
lightning system Gen-set/Power equipment

10.00%

Flight information system, Airport Operation Command Centre (AOCC)
system

10.00%

Light motor vehicles and heavy motor vehicles

12.50%

Crash fire tenders/other fire equipment including pumps, sprinklers

6.67%

Intangible assets- Computer software

20.00%

Runway/ Taxiway/ Apron

3.33%

Hangar

3.33%

Accordingly, Depreciation for the Second Control Period as approved by the Authority in the Tariff

Order for the Second Control Period is given below.

Table 22: Depreciation as considered by the Authority in the Tariff Order for SCP

Details (INR Cr.) FY 2017 | FY2018 °{ 'Fv20 FY 2020

FY 2021

Total

Depreciation for the
Second Control Period

26.60 { £ /'

39.60

164.70

Page 52 of 448




True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

The Authority had commissioned a Study on Allocation of Assets for SVPIA for the Second Control
Period till COD. The Study examined the depreciation rates adopted by AAI and noted that for the
purposes of true up, AAI has calculated the depreciation for the period from 01* April 2016 to 31
March 2018 using the depreciation rates adopted in their books of accounts as per the Companies Act,
2013. For the period from 01 April 2018 to COD, the Study noted that the depreciation has been
determined by considering the useful life as prescribed under AERA Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12"
January 2018.

The Study concluded that the depreciation rates determined by AAI are in line with the depreciation
rates prescribed in AERA Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12" January 2018. Hence, based on the
recommendations of the Study on Allocation of Assets, the Authority proposed to consider the year-
wise depreciation on aeronautical assets for the Second Control Period (till COD) as given in the table
below.

Table 23: Depreciation proposed by the Authority for true up of AAI for SCP (pre-COD)

FY FY FY FY FY 2021 Total
2017 2018 2019 2020 | (til COD) | (till COD)

Depreciation as per AAI(A) 23.08 24.19 26.40 27.22 17.05 117.95
Adjustments due to:
\_Reclassiﬁcation of assets (B) (0.05) (0.12) (0.23) (0.18) (0.11)
Revision of Terminal Area Ratio (C) (0.00) (0.01) (0.02) (0.03) (0.02) (0.08)

Particulars (INR Cr.)

(0.68) |

Depreciation (A + B + C) 23.04 24.07 26.14 27.01 16.93 117.19

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of Depreciation for the Second Control Period till COD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true up of Depreciation for the Second Control
Period.

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on true up of Depreciation for the Second
Control Period till COD

There are no changes to the depreciation of AAI from that considered at the Consultation stage. The
Authority decides to consider depreciation for true up of the SCP until COD as per Table 23.

True up of Fair Rate of Return

AAI had considered the FRoR at 14% in line with the decision taken by the Authority for Chennai,
Kolkata, Guwahati and Lucknow airports for the First Control Period.

The summary of FRoR on RAB as submitted by AAI for the true up of SCP till 01%' November 2020.
is as follows:

Table 24: Summary of FRoR on RAB as per AAI for SCP

FY FY FY FY FY 2021
2017 2018 2019 2020 | (till 1** Nov 2020)
Average RAB 297.44 | 295.82 | 294.19 314.62 323.91
Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) 14% | 14% | sibd%t,  14% 14%
Return on average RAB @14% 41.64 : AR 45.35

Particulars (INR Cr.)

Tarift Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA tor the Third Control : ) _":: ! Page 53 of 448
o\ A g




AN/

4.7.8.

4.7.9.

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third ControliPorig

True up of AAT for SCP fram I'Y 2017 till COD

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of FRoR for the Second Control Period
from FY 2016-17 up to COD at the Consultation stage

The Authority had noted that AAI has not taken any debt for financing of SVPIA.

At the time of determination of tariffs for the Second Control Period, the Authority had decided to
consider the FRoR for SVPIA as 14%. In line with this decision, the Authority proposes to consider
the Fair Rate of Return at 14% for true up of the Second Control Period.

However, it was noted that AAl had operated the Airport in FY 2021 till 06™ November. Therefore,
AAl is eligible to claim return on RAB only till the COD. Therefore, for FY 2021, the Authority
proposed to pro-rate the FRoR for the 220 days in FY 2021 during which AAI operated the airport.
The pro-rated FRoR for FY 2021 (till COD) was computed as [ollows:

FRORcop = FROR X

e Where FRoR is the fair rate of return for entire FY 2021, FRoRcop is the pro-rated FRoR for F'Y
2021 (till COD), and n is the number of days of operations in FY 2021.

Based on the approach detailed above, the pro-rated FRoR for FY 2021 (till COD) for AAI was
computed as given below.

Table 25: Pro-rated FRoR proposed by the Authority for FY 2021 (till COD) for AAI for true up at Consultation stage

Particulars Value (%)

FRoR for FY 2021 (A) 14.00%
Number of days ofoperatlons in FY "021 (B) 220 |
Pro-rated FRoR for FY 2021 (till COD) (A = B = 365) 8.44%

Based on the above, the Authority proposed to consider FRoR as per table below for SVPIA for true
up for the Second Control Period (till COD) at the Consultation stage.

Table 26: FRoR proposed by the Authority for true up of Secand Control Period (till COD)

FY 2021
(till COD)
8.44%

FY 2017
14%

FY 2019
14%

Particulars (in %) FY 2018 FY 2020

Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) 14% 14%

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of FRoR for the Second Control Period till COD

During the stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received one comment from a
Stakeholder in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23
with respect to true up of FRoR for the Second Control Period. The comment by the stakeholder is
presented below.

QOther Stakeholders’ comments on true up of FRoR for the Second Control Period till COD

FIA’s comment with regard to FRoR for SCP is as follows, “a. Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) to airport
operators should be provided only at reasonable rates as any high value of fixed/ assured return
favours the service provider/airport operators, creates-an.imbalance against the airlines, which are
already suffering from huge losses and bear. rhe ivfh(.r,s_e jmrgfc (al impact through higher tariffs. Due
Airport, r( )peﬂ' [ors l,zqnm .

to such fixed/assured returns, @ Mcentive to look for productivity

improvement or ways of increasing e /ﬁc?w« e costs, as they are fully covered

Page 54 of 448




True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 tilt COD

Jor all costs plus their hefty returns. Such a scenario breeds inefficiencies and higher costs, which are
ultimately borne by airlines. b. We observe that Fair Rate of Return of 14% provided to Airport
Authority of India ("4AI") is higher than comparison to the same being given to the present Airport
Operator i.e., AIAL@ 12.21% (Refer 8.2.10 of the CP). Without prejudice to (a) above, there appears
no rationale 1o provide higher return to AAL in comparison to AIAL and accordingly AERA may reduce
the FROR suitably.”

AAD’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of FRoR for the Second Control
Period till COD

AAl's response to the Stakeholder comment with respect to true up of FRoR for the Second Control
Period is presented below.

With respect to FIA's comment, AAI stated that - “FIA4 has compared the future FRoR of the Airport
Operator (AQ) with FRoR of AAI, however FRoR may not be comparable due to the change in the
composition of funding of the new operator. It has already been well established in the second control
period order that the FRoR of AAIl would be 14%. Hence, revisiting this stand due to a change in
operator, in AAI's opinion, is not in order. To reiterate, had AAI continued operations in SVPIA, 14%
return would have been continued for the subsequent control periods also. Further, AAI noted that
discount factored considered by the Authority post 3Ist Mar 2021 up to 31 Mar 2022 (as per table 47
of the CP) is at rate of 12.21 % i.e., FRoR of the new operator. However, A4l submits that as per the
concession agreement, the return of RAB until settled will be paid by the operator. Considering that
AATL's assel is yet to be settled, during the COD to Settlement period, FRoR of A4l should be adopted
by AERA.”

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on true up of FRoR for the Second Control
Period till COD

The Authority has carefully examined FIA's comment and the response of AAl and is of the view that
an airport infrastructure is a capital-intensive business and requires investment with a long-term
perspective wherein investors desire a stable return on equity. Therefore, the Authority finds that it is
not pragmatic or fair to reduce or not to provide any FRoR on the assets of the Airport Operator.
Further, as there was no debt availed by AAI and the AO during the pre-COD period and the period
from COD: till 31st March 2021, the Authority based on its uniform approach decides to consider the
FRoR as 14% for AAI for-true up of the Second Control Period as proposed during the Consultation
stage (Refer Para 4.7.7). 6

The Authority has also noted the comments of AAI on the discount factor (12.21%) considered by the
Authority post 31st March 2021 up to 3 1st March 2022. The Authority would like to clarify that as per
the Tariff Order for the SCP the FRoR was determined to be 14% only for the Second Control Period
and not for the Third Control Period for AAI. The Authority has suitably computed the FRoR to be
provided during the TCP in line with the AERA Act and AERA Guidelines taking into account all
relevant factors. While computing the compounding factor, the Authority has considered the

appropriate FRoR determined by it across the various time periods, in order to estimate the value of
Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as on 31 March 2022. AAI's claim of considering a 14% FRoR in
determining the discount factor is unfounded as decisions taken for the past Control Period cannot be
merely extrapolated to the future.

Considering the above mentioned analysis of the Stakeholders’ comments, the Authority has decided
to consider the FRoR consistent with its proposal made in this regard in the Consultation Paper No.
10/2022-23. The FRoR considered by t‘l}w’ﬁ’fhom‘tv I"‘N{EC up of the Second Control Period is given
in Table 26. R A

Page S5 of 448




True up of AAL for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

True up of Return on Land

AAI submitted that they had calculated Equated Annual Instalments, as per Order No. 42/2018-19
issued by Authority on FRoR to be provided on Cost of Land incurred, as follows:

Table 27: Equated annual instalments computed by AAI for return on land

Particulars Amount (INR)

1,15.14,911
100%
10.12%
12,34,152

Cost of Land

Aero %

Interest Rate (SB[ Base Rate +
Equated Annual Instalment

200 Points)

Based on the above, AAI had made the following submission regarding Return on Land during the
Second Control Period as given below.

Table 28: Return on land as submitted by AAT for the Second Control Period till COD

Particulars (in INR Cr.)

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021
(till COD)

Return on Land

0.12

0.12

0.12

0.12

0.12

Unamortised portion of Land

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

L11*

— Balance value of land
* Considering the Airport has been transferred to Ahmedabad International Airport Limited w.e.f. 07 November 2020, un-

amortised cost of the land will be allowed to be claimed in IFY 2020-21.

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of Return on Land for the Second
Control Period from FY 2016-17 up to COD at the Consultation stage

The Authority noted that AAI had claimed return on land for INR 0.62 Cr. as part of its true up
submission for the pre-COD Period. The Authority proposed to draw reference to the following clauses
prescribed in its Order No. 42/ 2018-19 dated 05™ March 2019, regarding determination of FRoR on
the Cost of Land:

As per para 4.1.1 of the aforementioned order, the Authority decides that in case the land is
provided to the airport free of cost, no return shall be given on the land.

As per para 4.1.2, the Authority states that return on land shall be provided on the cost if (provided
it is not free of cost) it is used for aeronautical purposes only.

e As per clause 4.1.8., the aforementioned order would take effect from the next control period.

As return on land should be sought prospectively and not retrospectively (as per Clause 4.1.8 of the
aforementioned Order), the Authority was of the opinion that return on land will not be included in the
true up calculation. Hence, the Authority proposed not to allow any return on the cost of land as part
of true up of the pre-COD period.

Further, AAIl had submitted that considering the Airport has been transferred to Ahmedabad
International Airport Limited w.e.f. 07" November 2020, un-amortised cost of the land may be allowed
to be claimed in FY 2021. However, the return on cost of land was due in the case that the land was
purchased by the Airport Operator from prlvate patties or from government. Since, in the case of
SVPIA, w.e.f. COD, AAI was not the alrpprl\ pm‘{:ﬂor T}w “"Authority was of the considered view that
AAIl was not eligible to claim retum on the (.o%f of land pe.sf”(f )D. Hence, the Authonty proposed not

Taritt Ovder No. 40/2022- Page 56 of 448

23 tar SVPLA for the Third (‘on(i\p'fii’t\t'iod a o




True up of AAL for SCP from I'Y 2017 till COD

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of Return on Land for the Second Control Period till COD

During the Stakeholder Consultation Process, the Authority has received a comment from a stakeholder
in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23 with respect to
true up of Return on Land for the Second Control Period. The comment by stakeholder is presented
below.

AAD’s comments regarding true-up of Return on Land for the Second Control Period till COD

AAI's comment regarding true-up of Return on Land for the Second Control Period is as follows:

“AERA's guidelines Ref. No. Order No. 42/ 2018-19 - In the matter of Determination of Fair Rate of
Retwrn (IFRoR) to be provided on Cost of Land incurred by various Airport Operators in India. 1he
(iuidelines aims to provide return on investment in land for operating the Airport. In light of this, AAI
submits to the Authority to consider return on the investment made by the Airport owner due fto the
Jollowing: AAI continues to be the owner of the Airport; the Airport has been leased to the operator
under the Gol' s PPP scheme hence AAI should not be deprived of return on investinent on the land
parcel. Further, AAL submits that Amortized land cost shall be added as part of the tariff. Further,
compensation has been paid by AAI as per the court direction.”

Other Stakeholders’ comments regarding true-up of Return on Land for the Second Control
Period till COD

No other Stakeholder comments were received regarding true up of Return on Land for the Second
Control Period.

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on true up of Return on Land for the Second
Control Period till COD

The Authority notes the comments of AAI on disallowance of the Return on Land and is of the view
that the Order No. 42/ 2018-19 dated 01° April 2022 envisages return on land over a period of thirty
years and it does not contemplate providing cumulative return on land as proposed by AAI in its
submission for true up of pre-COD period.

With respect to the unamortized value of land, AAI had claimed return on land for INR 0.62 Cr. as part
of its true up submission for the pre-COD Period. The Authority had noted that the land has not been
transferred by AAI to the AO. The Authority highlights the following clauses in Order No. 42/ 2018-
19 dated 05" March 2019:

o 4.1.4 Incase land purchased by the airport operating company either from private parties or from
government, the compensation shall be in the form of equated annual instalments computed at
actual cost of debt or SBI base rate plus 2% whichever is lower over a period of thirty years

o As per clause 4.1.8., the aforementioned order would take effect from the next control period
From the perusal of the above Order, it is evident that the benefit of compensation is available to AAI
1) Over a period of thirty years

2) From the Control Period subsequent to the date of the Order i.e., 5th March 2019

Further, the Order envisages return on land over a period of thirty years and it does not contemplate
providing cumulative return on land as proposed by AAI.

Therefore, the Authority decides not to con51deLRtﬂuf"BTl Limd claimed by AAI as part of true up for
the pre-COD period, consistent with its pm’nps’y, made u1, m;\s egard in the Consultation Paper No.
10/2022-23 (Refer Para 4.8.5). \

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Pe_ri}'.sd i 9 | Page 57 of 448




True up of AAL for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

4.9. True up of Operating Expenses

4.9.1. The aeronautical O&M expenses, as submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period till COD, are as
given in the table below.

Table 29: Acronautical O&M expenses submitted by AAI for true up of SCP (till COD)

FY FY FY FY FY 2021
2017 2018 2019 2020 (till COD)

Employ«.u Benefit 23.69 31.59 38.37 41.14 16.26

Particulars (INR Cr.)

Resources Deployed from DIAL JMIAL -0.05 -0.05 -0.05 -0.04 0.00

Administrative & Other Expenses 3.21 6.49 6.54 14.41 20.76

Operating Expenses 42.83 48.94 58.91 56.43 17.18
Repairs & Maintenance 34.30 5.02 5.03 7.01 4.06
Security Expenses _ 0.45 [ 0.90 -0.32 0.04 0.20
Prior Period Adjustment (NET) 0.09 0.42 0.00 -0.37 0.20
Finance Cost_ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0_.I 5 e 0.00
Consumption of Stores Spares 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CHQ/RHQ 75.17 61.09 58.75 85.97 44.65

Total 179.70 | 154.40 | 167.23 | 204.74 103.32

From the above table, it was observed that the expense heads considered by AAl were different from
those approved by AERA in the Tariff Order (Order No.14/2018-19 dated 23" July 2018) for SVPIA
for the Second Control Period. Further, it was observed that certain expenses were grouped under
incorrect heads such as in the case of certain Repair and Maintenance (R&M) expenses that were
grouped under “Operating expenses”. In order to have a fair comparison between the actual expenses
incurred and the projections approved in the Tariff Order for SCP, AAI was requested to share the
actual O&M expenses incurred against the projections listed in the Tariff Order for SCP. AAI vide
email dated 22" June 2022 shared the revised O&M expenses as follows.

Table 30: Revised O&M expenses proposed by AAI for true up of SCP till COD

2021 Total
(till COD) | (till COD)

Payroll expenditure 23.64 31.54 38.32 41.10 16.26 150.87
Administrative and general expenditure 9.22 13.79 16.31 28.15 26.18 93.64

FY ending March 31 (INR Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020

Apportionment of A&G expenses of y
CHQ/RHQ 75.17 61.09 58.75 85.97 44.65 325.63

Repairs and Maintenance expenditure 28.64 31,67 40.84 35.51 18.84 155.51
Utility and Outsourcing expenditure 18.50 19.93 20.33 20.80 10.05 89.62
Other outflows 0.62 1.51 0.17 0.52 0.40 3.22
Total 155.80| 159.52| 174.72| 212.05 116.39 818.48

[t was seen from the above table that the revised O&M expenses were slightly higher than those
submitted as part of the initial true up proposal. AAl*ctarrﬁegthat few expenses were missed out during
the initial submissions and that though the i mvmce; agam,it ce,ﬂ'a{n expenses were raised post COD, all
the expenses included in the revised O&M e\pense S 1b111155‘iq{$5\6(ele incurred prior to COD.

Page 58 of 448




I'rue up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

Authority’s examination and proposal resarding true up of Operating expenses for the Second
Control Period from FY 2016-17 up to COD at the Consultation stage

The aeronautical O&M expenses approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for Second Control
Period are as given in the table below.

Table 31: Aeronautical O&M expense projections approved by Authority in the Tariff Order for SCP

FY ending March 31 (INR Cr.) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Payroll expenditure 28.6 ! 41.2 ; 45.4 197.6

Administrative and general expenditure 5.9 ! 10.9 ; 1.5 45.9

Apportionment of Administrative & General
expenses (A&G) of Corporate Head Quarter/ 133 % 13.8 . 15.2 70
Regional Head Quarter (CHQ/RHQ)

Repairs and Maintenance expenditure 24.8 24. 25.7 273 27. 129.8
Utility and Outsourcing expenditure 23.2 23.2 23.2 23.2 232 116
Other outflows 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.6 2.4
Total 96.1 106.6 115.2 120.0 123.8 561.7

The Authority had commissioned an independent study to establish the efficient O&M expenses for
SVPIA (summary of the study is given in Annexure 3). In addition to the examination of allocation of
expenses, the Study also included the internal and external benchmarking of O&M expenses incurred
by AAI during the Second Control Period.

The Study on efficient O&M expenses for SVPIA for the Second Control Period (summary of the study
is given in Annexure 3) had allocated O&M expenses into Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical and
Common based on the following principles

e Aeronautical costs: Expenses which are incurred for operation and maintenance of Aeronautical
assets were categorised as Aeronautical costs.

Non-Aeronautical costs: Expenses which are incurred for operation and maintenance of Non-
Aeronautical assets were categorised as Non-aeronautical costs.

ANS costs: Expenses which are incurred for the operation and maintenance of ANS assets were
categorised as ANS expenses.

Common costs: Expenses for which the benefits or use cannot be exclusively linked to either
Aecronautical, Non-aeronautical or ANS were segregated as Common expenses.

Based on the outcomes of the Study on efficient O&M expenses for SVPIA for the Second Control
Period, the Authority had made the following observations regarding AAI’s submission of O&M
expenses under various heads for the Second Control Period:

a) Revision of the Terminal Area Ratio:

Observation: The Authority had at the time of determination of tariffs for the Second Control Period
decided to adopt the Terminal Area Ratio as 92.5 : 7.5 (aeronautical : non-aeronautical) to encourage
the growth of non-aeronautical revenues which wqult! ¢ross-subsidise acronautical charges. However,
AAI was yet to achieve such allocation-as dlrected"bv ﬁlexf\uthorlty Further it was observed that in its
computations AAI had considered only | lie speqmt;;alcc% a! pcated to commercial activities as non-
aeronautical. The common areas ham: 'nbt been fde:}ﬁed

(,-h<

Tarift Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third ( on‘.snl Pcrmﬁ% v s Page 59 of 448




True up of AAI for SCP trom I'Y 2017 till COD

and non-aeronautical. Therefore, in light of the above, the Terminal Area Ratio was revised to 92.5 :
7.5 (aeronautical ; non-aeronautical) in line with the Authority’s decision in Order No. 14/2018-19
dated 23" July 2018 for the Second Control Period.

Impact: The impact on the acronautical expenses due to the revision of the Terminal area ratio was a
reduction by INR 0.58 Cr. for the pre-COD period.

Reference: Para 5.2.2 and Para 5.2.3 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses
b) Revision of the Employee Ratio:

Observation: The Authority had noted that in the case of AAl, the costs directly pertaining to ANS
employees had been excluded from the O&M expenses, but the ANS employees were considered in
the allocation of Common expenses. Accordingly, the Authority had considered the common expenses
allocated to ANS employees as deemed Non-aeronautical and had recomputed the Employee ratio as
shown in Table 23 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Impact: The impact on the aeronautical expenses due to the revision of the Employee ratio was a
reduction of INR 11.60 Cr. for the pre-COD period.

Reference: Para 5.2.6 and Para 5.2.7 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses
¢) Employee expenses:

Observation: The Authority noted that AAI had considered the entire retirement benefit provided at
CHQ as aeronautical. As per Para 14.8 of the Tariff Order No. 14/2018-19 dated 23" July 2018 for
SVPIA for SCP, the Authority had proposed to use the ratio of 95 : 5 (aeronautical : non aeronautical)
for retirement benefits provided at CHQ. Accordingly, the allocation of the retirement benefit allocated
to CHQ/RHQ was revised.

Impact: The impact on the employee expenses due to the revision had resulted in the reduction of the
aforementioned expenses by INR 0.86 Cr. for the pre-COD period.

Reference: Para 5.3.2 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses.
d) A&G expenses:

Observation: The Authority noted that certain line items like arbitration expenses and legal fees of
the A&G expenses were allocated as 100% aeronautical by AAI while line items like “INT/Penalties-
Govt” was allocated by AAI using the Employee ratio. However, the Authority proposed to re-allocate
the components of the A&G expenses related to the entire airport in the ratio of Gross Fixed Assets
and that pertaining to employees in the ratio of Employee Head Count. Further, the various components
of municipal taxes were reallocated based on the ratios as recommended by the Study on efficient
O&M expenses for SVPIA for the Second Control Period. For “INT/Penalties-Govt” expense, the
Authority noted that it was allocated by AAI using the Employee ratio. However, as per paragraph
14.20.7 of the Tariff Order No. 14/2018-19 dated 23™ July 2018 for SVPIA for SCP, “All statutory
levies in the nature of fees, levies, taxes and other such charges by Central or State Government or
local bodies, local taxes and levies directly imposed on and paid by AAI on final product/service
provided by AAI will be reviewed by the Auft;’g_a.l{r_'tr_«f“]_‘?_glr_‘j-&g:pznpose of corrections. Any additional
expenditure by way of interest payment, p@g/_f{éﬂj&'nés’."_:‘.i?ird__‘;‘ruch penal levies associated with such

o
&

> £

S

Tarift Order No. 40/2022-23 tor SVPIA for the Third ('onlm;. lﬁ:rpd 4 j Bl Page 60 of 448
i _—. ] l_‘ o8




True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

statutory levies which AAI has to pay, for either any delay or non-compliance, the same may not be
trued up”. Hence, the Authority had proposed to exclude this expense.

Impact: The reallocation had resulted in a reduction of A&G expenses by INR 4.33 Cr. for the pre-
COD period.

Reference: Para 5.3.3 to Para 5.3.17 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses.
¢) Repairs and Maintenance Expenses:

Obscrvation: The Authority had noted that certain line items such as “Power and generation set”,
“auto equipment” etc were allocated as 100% aeronautical by AAl. However, the Authority was of the
view that these charges should be treated as Common and had proposed to allocate these expenses in
the Gross Block Ratio considering that the benefits are accrued to the entire airport. For certain R&M
expenses related to “residential building”, “cars” etc, the Authority noted that AAI allocated these
expenses as 100% aeronautical. However, these expenses were incurred towards the maintenance and
upkeep of vehicles, offices and residential buildings that are used by the employees at the airport.
Therefore, the Authority proposed to treat these charges as Common and allocate these items using the
Employee ratio The Authority noted that certain R&M expenses related to “communication
equipment”, “navigation equipment” etc were allocated as 100% aeronautical by AAIL. However, these
expenses were incurred in the provision of Air Navigation Services (ANS) and are managed separately
by AAI Therefore, the Authority had proposed to exclude the same from the O&M expenses.

Impact: The reallocation had resulted in a reduction of Repairs and Maintenance expenses by INR
5.76 Cr. for the pre-COD period.

Reference: Para 5.3.18 to Para 5.3.22 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses.
f) Utility Expenses:

Observation: The Authority had noted that AAI had allocated the water charges using the employee
ratio. However, the Authority was of the view that this charge is common to the airport and was not
incurred specifically towards offices or employees. Hence, the Authority had proposed to allocate this
expense in the Gross Block ratio.

Impact: The reallocation had resulted in the reduction of utility expenses by INR 0.06 Cr. for the pre-
COD period.

Reference: Para 5.3.27 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses.
g) CHQ/RHQ expenses:

Observation: The Authority had noted that as per the true up submissions of AAI, the CHQ/RHQ
expenses were allocated as 95% aeronautical and 5% non-aeronautical and it was observed that the
CHQ/RHQ expenses also included legal expenses and expenses related to Mumbai JVC Cell which
were driving up the CHQ/RHQ expenses significantly. The Authority had the following the
observations on the CHQ/RHQ expenses.

e Administration & General Expenses of CHQ and RHQ: The Authority had noted that the legal
and arbitration expenses incurred at CHQ/R“TQ’IGTH‘F -should be analysed and distributed on a case-
to-case basis. Since, such a bleakup ]h gLn Lbeen- pmﬂafé‘d by AAl, the Authority had proposed to

Taritl Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third ('omiiui_.-"!’g.riod z ) Page 61 of 448




True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

exclude the legal expenses from CHQ/RHQ expenses, considering that users should not have to
bear the cost of services that are not availed by them.

Pay and Allowances of CHQ and RHQ: The Authority had also noted that the portion of JVC
employee costs were to be to be paid by MIAL as per Operation, Maintenance and Development
Agreement (OMDA) and that it sees no value addition in general of such JVC cells in the tariff
determination process or for the provision of aeronautical services at the respective airports. Since
these expenses do not bear any cost-relatedness to the aeronautical services provided at the
respective airports, the Authority proposed to exclude the Mumbai Joint Venture Cell (JVC)
expenses from the CHQ/RHQ expenses. AAI had excluded pay and allowances of employees
involved in ATM, CNS & Cargo department at CHQ/RHQ while working out the allocation to
airport. However, no exclusion has been done for support services of department relating to Human
Resource, Finance, Civil etc, AAI had considered 5% of expenses (net off revenue) towards non-
aeronautical income. Manpower of CHQ/RHQ is also providing services to activities that are not
aeronautical i.e., Air Traffic Control, Communications, Navigation and Surveillance Systems
cadres at respective airports for which appropriate adjustment was not carried out. [n order to give
effect to the reallocation as mentioned, it was considered that 20% of CHQ/RHQ pay and
allowances be excluded towards the following:

i. Support services to ANS, Cargo & Commercial at CHQ, RHQ and airport

ii. Officials of Directorate of Commercial

The Authority had proposed to consider the remaining balance of 80% of CHQ/RHQ expense to be
allocated to the airport.

Impact: The reallocation had resulted in a reduction of CHQ/RHQ expenses by INR 154.71 Cr. for
the pre-COD period.

Reference: Para 5.3.30 to Para 5.3.35 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses.

The impact of the above re-allocation of O&M expenses are summarised in the following table.

Table 32: Impaet of the re-allocation of O&M expenses as proposed by the Authority in SCP till COD

Particulars Allocation as per FY FY FY FY | FY 2021
(INR crore) - AAI Study 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 |(till COD)

Employee expenses-

Retirement benefits | Aeronautical
(A)

95 :5 (aero :

0.04 0.23 0.43 0.16
non aero)

Aeronautical Reclassified 0.01 0.01 1.03
Aeronautical Gross Block 0.00 0.11 0.01

. | Average aero
Employee ratio PRT - - -

Employee ratio Excluded - 2.68
Aeronautical Employee - 0.05
Aeronautical | Terminal area = 0.07

Repair & Gross Block 0.48| 5.07
Maintenance
Expenses (C)

A&G expenses (B)

Aeronautical Employee 0.10| 0.49
Excluded 0.05 0.20
Utility expenses (D) | Employee ratio | Gross Block 0.01 0.06
CHQ/RHQ expense | 95 :5 (aero : _,_Re_a-lleqated 793 154.71

(E) non aero)
Total
(A+B+CH+D+E})

9.76|165.72

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the fHird Controffk 94 Page 62 of 448




True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

4.9.9. Rationalisation of aeronautical O&M expenses:

Observation: The Authority had the following observations regarding the rationalisation of R&M
expenses. '

o The Authority had observed that, on the basis of internal and external benchmarking, the R&M
expenses incurred by AALI is on the higher side.

The Authority had noted that the R&M expenses (excluding the special case of runway
recarpeting) as a % of opening RAB are higher than 7% except for FY 2021 (till COD). The
Authority proposed to consider 6% of Opening RAB as the reasonable benchmark for R&M
expenses and accordingly rationalise the R&M expenses for AAI for SCP (pre-COD).

Impact: There was a reduction of INR 33.86 Cr. in the O&M expenses due to the rationalisation of
R&M expenses.

Reference: Refer Para 5.6 of the of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses.

The aeronautical expenses of AAl as proposed by the Authority for true up of the Second Control
Period (pre-COD) after taking into account the revision of ratios, re-allocation of expenses and the
rationalisation of R&M expenses is shown in the following table.

Table 33: Aero O&M expenses proposed by AERA for true up of AAL for SCP (pre-COD) at Consultation stage

; N FY 2021
Particulars (INR Cr.) FY 2017 | FY 2018 | FY 2019 | FY 2020 (Till COD) Total

Employee Benefit 21.69 29.00 35.74 38.14 15.22 139,79
Administrative & Other Expenses 8.90 13.33 15.84 24.53 24.96 87.55
CHQ/RHQ 34.26 39.80 23.39 36.76 36.72 170.92
Repairs & Maintenance 24.39 24.71 24,07 24.50 18.22 1 lS.&‘
Utility Expenses 18.47 19.89 20.30 20.77 10.04 89.47
Miscellaneous & Other Outflows 0.62 1.49 0.13 0.47 0.39 3.09
Total* 108.32 128.23 119.46 145.16 105.55 606.72
*Refer Table 50 of the Study on efficient O& M expenses for SVPIA for the Second Control Period (summary of the study is
given in Annexure 3)

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of Operating expenses for the Second Control Period till
CcOD

During the stakeholder consultation process, the Authority received comments from various
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 10/2023-22
with respect to true up of Operating Expenses for the Second Control Period. The comments by the
stakeholders are presented below.

AAD’s comments on true up of Operating Expenses for the Second Control Period till COD

With respect to the deemed employee ratio, AAI stated that - “Deemed Employee Head Count
considered by the Authority:

Impact of the Disallowance: Rs. 13.99 (Emp Cost of Rs. 11.60 Crs, A&G - 0.91 Crs, Other consumables
Rs. 0.86 Crs, R&M - 0.49 Crs, Other outflow - Rs. 0.13 Crs). AAI has scientifically calculated the
employee head count ration, .i.e. common

Employees have been allocated to Aero, Non Aero and f‘gS 3:&}_&:(3(.{{ - :‘i(-g_"f‘m;,fsting employee strength
of respective divisions, details of the working is listed j‘)‘m’ﬁm : e

Fde

~

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Period ; ; " Page 63 of 448




True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

Employee Ralio for (AERO: Non-

Aera) |
| ~ Aero ~ | 9e0% |  wrizw| wars | a9k |  9699% |
Nom-Agro 390% 288% | 260% |  261%]  30%

AAI noted that authority has treated all the common employees apportioned to ANS as non-aero
thereby increasing the share of non-aero expenditure.

The Authority has also not taken cognizant of the following: Authority in the CP noted that "The Study
evaluated the basis for computing the Employee Head Count ratio as submitted by AAIl and observed
the classification to be generally appropriate and in line with the approach of the Authority in other
airports”

Employees relating to HR and A/ ¢'s are common resources that that are allocated to all the divisions
and treating common employee to non-aero may be incorrect approach. AAI submits to the Authority
to revisit the allocation. ™

With respect to allocation based on gross asset value, AAI stated that - “Allocation of Expenditure
based on Gross Asset value: AAI had extensively reviewed and excluded the portion of Non-Aero
Expenditure while submitting the OPEX Cost, further disallowance of expenditure based on GAV
results in arbitrary disallowance. AAI submits that the disallowance of Arbitration Expenditure, Legal
and Cost of Elect. Spares based on the gross value of the asset may not be accurate representative of
the cost driver, further considering AAIl has already excluded the relevant cost towards non-aero,
Sfurther adjustments would result in cascading allocation towards non-aero.

R&M: Allocation of R&M cost for non-aero could be fundamentally incorrect approach as Airports
does not have separate non-aero customers, further Airports has to incur cost irrespective of non-aero
revenue, such disallowance would result in loading of R&M cost to non-aero business which will
cascade to increase price of product offered at the airports and fall in Non-Aero Revenue”

With respect to R&M cost, AAI stated that - “Capping of R&M Cost: Disallowing actual expenditure
incurred towards R&M defeats the purpose of performing true up and Efficiency study. Further
discourages the Airport operator to spend on the R&M to maintain the quality standard and enhance
the customer experience. AAI reiterate that the expenditure towards Repairs and Maintenance has
been incurred, further AAI follows rigorous process of awarding contracts.”

With respect to CHQ/RHQ expense, AAI stated that - “Disallowance of CHQ and RHQ Cost:

Legal Exp. AAI clarifies that legal and Arbitrary cost at Chq/RhQ are cost incurred at the Corporate
and are not allocatable to any specific airport, hence allocated across the Airports.

Mumbai JVC: AAI submits that salaries of coordination cell was misclassified as "Mumbai JVC"
however these employees were working for western region (Regional Head Quarters). Hence AAI had
allocated cost to the all the airports in the western region. AAI submits to the Authority that the cost
relating to Regional Headquarters wrongly booked in Mumbai Coordination Cell may be allowed.

20% Disallowance of Employee Cost: AAl submits to the Authority that CHQ and RHQ cost has been
allocation to ANS, and balance of allocation has been divided to Aero and Non-Aero in the ratio of
95: 5. Further Non-Aero employee as % of overall employee (after reallocation of support staff) is less
than 3%.

AAI reiterates that costs are genuinely incurred by the AAI and AAI also submits that it is underway in
performing and submitting independent study on CH()/RHQ cost allocation for all Airports. AAI
request the Authority to revisit the CHO/RHQ cost.”

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control l’criod__fz - ' Page 64 of 448




True up of AAT for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

Other Stakeholders’ comments on true up of Operating Expenses for the Second Control Period
till COD

APAO has submitted that, “Earlier in month of September 2022, we provided our comments on the
Consultation Paper for Mangaluru Airport, we look forward for the final order to be released by the
Authority and to provide clarity on the important points pertaining to the principles to be adopted for
these new Concession Agreement. The approach to be adopted by the Authority is keenly awaited by
the private operators, lenders, investors who have shown faith in the Aviation sector. Most of the issues
which APAO would like to raise in the SVPIA's Consultation Paper are of similar to that of Mangaluru
Airport. Accordingly, APAO has drawn reference to its comments regarding “‘Restricting R&M
expenses to 6% of opening RAB” on the Consultation Paper No. 07/2022-23 dated 05™ August 2022
for Mangaluru International Airport.

AADs responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Operating Expenses for the
Second Control Period till COD

AAI’s response to the Stakeholder comment with respect to true up of Operating Expenses for the
Second Control Period is presented below.

With respect to APAO’s comment, AAI stated that - “AA47 has noted that such restriction has been
carried out during the second control period also and AAL is also of the view that there should not be
capping on actual expenditure. Refer para 4.9.9 of the CP. AAL submits that:

Every station of AAI is subject to C&AG audit on a yearly basis. Hence, the costs captured by the
airports in their respective trial balances are based on the actual spend. To determine the costs, there
are detailed tendering mechanisms for every contract. Hence, no costs in addition to what is incurred
is accounted for in stations.

AAI requests the Authority to consider the actual costs incurred for the second control period without
restricting it to 6% on opening RAB. Terminal Buildings were built more than 20 years back and AAl
submits that with ageing of the building and associated equipment, the R&M will only increase over
the years. Moreover, applying a ratio on the depreciated WDV will further reduce the cost whereas
the reality is that the costs will only increase over the years to make good the wear and tear over the
years”

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on true up of Operating expenses for the Second
Control Period till COD

The Authority has noted AAI’s comments on deemed Employee Headcount considered by the
Authority. The Authority would like to emphasize that after a detailed examination, it has excluded the
salaries of employees providing services to ANS, as the Authority has determined tariff of Aeronautical
services (excluding ANS). The Authority notes that AAI had appropriately classified the employees in
HR and Accounts as Common. The Authority had retained such classification during its examination.
However, the Authority revised apportionment of such Common employees into Aero, Non-aero and
ANS by considering the Common employees attributed to ANS as Deemed Non-aero. Such an
adjustment is appropriate and is required in order to exclude the costs pertaining to ANS. In the absence
of such an adjustment, some expenses attributable to ANS would also get factored into the aeronautical
cost calculation, which is not as per the AERA taritf determination exercise and not in the interest of
Airport Users. This has been sufticiently explained in Para 5.2.6 and Para 5.2.7 in the Study on Efficient
Operation and Maintenance expenses for SVPIA and Para 4.9.7(b) of this Tariff Order. Hence, the
Authority sees no reason to deviate from its propqs.aJ at heCpnsultanon Stage and decides to consider
the employee ratio of AAI as determined by lt,n' _usui-lauof‘- P,dpe\ r No. 10/2022-23 dated 20" October
2022 (Refer Para 4.9.7 (b)). ' i

Page 65 of 448




True up of AAL for SCP trom FY 2017 till COD

Allocation of expenditure based on Gross Asset value: The Authority has examined the comments
of AAI on the Gross Fixed Assets ratio and re-allocation of certain expenses based on this ratio. The
Authority has explained in detail the rationale for using the Gross Fixed Assets ratio and the other
ratios such as Terminal Building ratio, Employee headcount ratio etc in details in its Independent Study
on “Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance expenses for SVPIA™.

Based on the nature and purpose of the expenses such as cost of elect. spares, repairs & maintenance
expenses etc have been apportioned using appropriate ratios such as Gross Fixed Assets/ Net block/
Employee Headcount ratio/ Terminal Building ratio. The Authority had re-allocated such expenses
based on merit, by applying appropriate ratios and in line with the approach uniformly followed by it
for all other Major Airports.

With respect to AAL's comment which states that “R&M: Allocation of R&M cost for non-aero could
be fundamentally incorrect approach as Airports does not have separate non-aero customers...”,
AERA would like to state that under Hybrid Till mechanism, the Airport Operators retain 70% of the
non-aero revenue and only 30% of the non-aeronautical revenue is used for cross subsidization. The
assets at the airport play an essential role in enabling the Airport Operators to earn such revenues. Since
the airport assets also contribute to the generation of such non-aeronautical revenues, the non-
aeronautical business should also contribute its fair share towards the maintenance and upkeep of the
airport assets. In order to account for the same, it is important to bifurcate the R&M expenses into
aeronautical and non-aeronautical using suitable ratios. In view of the above factors, the Authority
decides not to change its view in respect of the re-allocation of expenses proposed by it at the
Consultation Stage (Refer Para 4.9.7 (e)).

Capping of R&M Cost: The Authority reviewed the comments of AAl and APAO on Repairs &
Maintenance (R&M) and states that, as per the Independent Study conducted on Efficient O&M
expenses for SVPIA, R&M expenses of AAT were found to be on the higher side and hence, the Study
proposed rationalization of R&M expenses by restricting the same to 6% of Opening RAB. Based on
the same, the expenses were rationalised and the revised amount was considered for true up in the
Consultation paper No. 10 /2022-23. Further, the Authority would like to point out that it has proposed
this practice consistently in the past for other similar airports, in order to rationalize the inefficiency
noted in the incurrence of the Repairs & Maintenance expenses. Based on the above factors, the
Authority is of the view that its proposal at the Consultation stage (Refer Para 4.9.9) is reasonable and
justified and hence, sees no reason to change the same.

CHQ/ RHQ expense allocation: The Authority examined AAl's comments on CHQ/RHQ expenses
and is of the view that the process followed by AAI for allocation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses is inefficient
and non-transparent. [t also appears that the computations are not policy based and without much
forethought. Further, the analysis of this expense has already been discussed in detail in the
Independent Study of O&M expenses for SVPIA. The Authority expects that AAl should determine
the efficient baseline costs through a thorough study, providing a detailed framework for allocation of
various operating cost into aeronautical and non-aeronautical activities. Hence, based on the above
mentioned statements, the Authority is of the view that its proposal already stated at the Consultation
stage (Refer Para 4.9.7 (g)) is rational and sees no reason to change the same.

Additionally, the Authority would like to state that with respect to the methodology for the computation
of the Gross Block ratio, the Authority notes the comment of AIAL (Refer Para 5.7.11 for the same)
and finds merit in the issue raised by the AO, hence the Authority has revised this ratio, keeping the

same consistent as followed for other Airports,..—‘f‘ﬁéj&&fbﬂgf@;_‘jﬂ@ Authority has recomputed the
> "N

L5
o

Tarift Order No, 40/2022-23 for SVPIA ftor the Third Control l’erio‘::i L\ ¢ i Page 66 of 448




True up ol AAL for SCP from I'Y 2017 till COD

operational expenses to be reckoned for true up of Second Control Period (pre-COD) as given below.
However, the impact on the O&M expenses of AAIL is not very significant.

Table 34: Acronautical O&M expenses decided by AERA for true up of AAIL for SCP (pre-COD)

FY 2021
(Till COD)
Employee Benefit 21.69 29.00 35.74 38.14 15.22
Administrative & Other Expenses 8.90 13.33 15.84 24,53 24.96
CHQ/RHQ 34.26 39.80 23.39 36.76 36.72
| Repairs & Maintenance 2439 | 2471 24,07 24.50 18.22
Utility Expenses 1847 | 1989 | 2030 | 2077 |  10.04
Miscellaneous & Other Outflows 0.62 1.49 0.13 047 0.39

‘I'otal 108.32 128.23 119.46 145.16 105.55

Particulars (INR Cr.) FY 2017 | FY 2018 | FY 2019 | FY 2020

4.10. True up of Non-aeronautical Revenue

4.10.1.  AAI submitted Non-aeronautical Revenue for Second Control Period as given in the table below.

Table 35: AAI's submission of Non-Aeronautical Revenue for true up of Second Control Period till COD

. FY 2021
Particulars (INR Cr.) FY 2017 | FY 2018 | FY 2019 | FY 2020 Till COD) Total

‘Trading Concessions
Restaurant/ Snack bar and T.R. Stall 0.63 0.85 1.40 1.16 0.01 4.07
Hoarding and Display 11.35 13.25 15.17 20.24 1.76 61.77
Other trading concessions 39.46 24.26 35.26 42.41 6.38 | 147.77
Rent and Space 4.98 10.48 11.81 12.49 7.73 47.49
Duty free shops 1.88 2.65 3.76 6.12 0.25 14.67
Miscellaneous 0 0 0.13 0.30 -0.01 0.43

Car rentals 0 | 0 0 0 0 6_
Car Parking ' 6.95 14.74 o| 4258

Other Misc. Income : 4.25 4.45 12.57

Total 78.74 101.91 331.35

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of Non-aeronautical Revenue for the
Second Control Period from FY 2016-17 up to COD at the Consultation stage

The Authority had considered non-aeronautical revenue as given in the table below at the time of tariff
determination for the Second Control Period.

Table 36: Non-acronautical Revenue considered by the Authority as per the Tariff Order for SCP

FY FY FY FY FY
Particulars (INR Crores) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

Restaurant/ Snack bar 6.00 6.60 7.20 7.90 9.50 37.20
T.R Stall 5.40 5.90 6.50 7.20 8.60 33.60
Duty free shop 1.00 1.10 1.20 1.30 1.50 6.10
Hoarding and Display 11.20 12.30 13.50 14.90 17.90 69.80
Land lease 10.30 11.10 11.90 12.80 13.80 59.90
Building Non-residential =" i 11.00 11.90 12.80 13.70 14.70 64.10
Porterage v BN 9.40 10.40 11.40 12.50 13.80 57.50

Page 67 of 448




True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

Particulars (INR Crores)

FY
2019

FY
2020

FY
2021

Total

Car Parking

0.70

0.70

0.90

3.40

Admission tickets

2.40

2.60

3.10

12.30

Other miscellaneous

4.60

4.80

5.00

22.80

Profit on sale of assets/Scrap

Revenues from interest income

Total (A)

72.30

0.20 |

0.20

0.20

0.80

[ 78.70

89.10

367.60

change in growth ratcs (B)

Authority (A = B)

Adjustment: Change in revenue from
cargo, ground handling and fuel services
considered as aeronautical revenues and

Non-aeronautical revenues as per

5.30

5.30

8.80

29.70

56.00

61.20

67.00

73.30

80.20

337.70

The following table summarises the difference between the Non-aeronautical Revenue (NAR)
submitted by AAI based on actuals and the projections considered by the Authority in the Tariff Order
for the Second Control Period. '

Table 37: Comparison of NAR submitted by AAl and projections by the Authority in Tariff Ovder for SCP

Particulars (INR Crores)

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021

Total

As per AAI (A)

67.09

63.02

78.74

101.91

20.59*

331.35

As per tariff order for SCP (B)

56.00

61.20

67.00

73.30

80.20

337.70

Difference (A-B)

11.09

1.82

11.74

28.61

*For I'Y 2021, the figures are till COD for A4l

The Authority had observed that the non-aeronautical revenues earned for FY 2021 till COD were
lower compared (by approximately 74%) to the projections approved by the Authority for FY 2021 in
the tariff order for the Second Control Period. However, it would be pertinent to note that the passenger
traffic in FY 2021 has dropped by approximately 68% (~91% drop in international and ~62% drop in
domestic) compared to FY 2020 due to the negative impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.

For FY 2017-20, the Authority had noted that the NAR as per AAI has exceeded the projections
approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period by approximately 21%.

The Authority requested AAI to share the break-up of “Rent and space” revenue vide email dated 24™
August 2022 for further examination. The breakup of *Rent and space” provided by AAI vide email
dated 29" August 2022 is shown in the following table.

Table 38: Breakup of “Rent and space” as per AAl

2020-21 (up to
1' Nov 2020)

R&SA/I Counter Charges 0.03 0.03 0
R&SL and Rent Others 8.98 9.12 5.43
R &S-Land Ren Hangars - 0 0.03
R &S Other Building 2.11 2.66 1.75
R&S-Hire Charges 0.04 0.03 -
R&S Utility Charges 0.66
Total 12.49

Classification (INR Cr.) 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 | 2019-20

Page 68 of 448




4.10.7.

Irue up of AAIL for SCP from FY 2017 (ill COD

Further vide email dated 02" September 2022, AAI was requested to share the details regarding “Space
rentals collected from Airlines”. AAl, vide email dated 29" September 2022, responded with the

following table.

Table 39: Breakup of “Space rentals colleeted from Airlines” as shared by AAL

Space Rentals (INR Cr.)

2016-17

2017-18

2018-19

2019-20

2020-21

Total

AIR ARABIA PJSC

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.01

0.00

0.02

AIR COSTA (LEPL) Airline

0.03

0.00

0.03

AIR INDIA LIMITED

0.06

0.06

0.05

0.06

0.00

0.24

AIR ODISHA AVIATION PVT
LTD

0.00

0.01

0.01

Deccan Charters Private Limited

0.00

0.04

0.07

EMIRATES

0.06

0.07

0.28

ETIHAD AIRWAYS

0.01

0.01

0.06

TGHODAWAT ENTERPRISES

PRIVATE LIM

0.01

0.01

GO AIRLINES (INDIA) LIMITED

0.01

0.01

0.11

INTERGLOBE AVIATION
LIMITED

0.10

0.13

0.52

JET AIRWAYS

0.02

0.00

0.09

JET LITE(INDIA) LTD

0.00

KUWAIT AIRLINES

0.01

0.01

0.04

QATAR AIRWAYS

0.01

0.01

0.06

SINGAPORE AIRLINES

0.03

0.03

0:12

SPICE JET LIMITED

0.04

0.06

0.16

Supreme Transport Organisation Pvt.

0.00

0.00

0.01

TATA SIA Airlines Limited

0.01

0.02

0.01

0.05

THAI AIRASIA

0.01

0.00

0.01

TURBO MEGHA AIRWAYS
PRIVATE LIMI

0.01

0.02

0.01

0.04

VENTURA AIR CONNECT

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.01

Total

0.49

0.23

0.37

0.51

0.34

1.95

The Authority is of the view that space rentals from agencies providing aeronautical services should
be treated as aeronautical revenue. Hence, the Authority had proposed to consider “Space rentals
collected from Airlines” amounting to INR 1.95 Cr. as aeronautical revenue.

Based on its analysis, the Authority proposed to recompute the Non-aeronautical Revenue as given in
the table below for true up of AAI for the Second Control Period (pre-COD).

Table 40: Non-aeronautical Revenue proposed by the Authority for true up of AAI for SCP (pre-COD)

Particulars (INR Crores)

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

FY 2021
(Till COD)

Total

Trading Concessions

Restaurant/ Snack bar and T.R. Stall

0.63

0.85

1.40

1.16

0.01

4.07

Hoarding and Display

11.35

13.25

15.17

20.24

1.76

61.77

Other trading concessions

39.46

24.26

35.26

42.41

6.38

147.77

Rent and Space

4.98

10.48

11.81

12.49

7.73

47.49

Duty free shops .~ -

1.88

2.65

3.76

6.12

0.25

14.67

Miscellaneous <
L2 g b 37

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for 4

L,
,2‘;\-_4. 0

0

0.13

0.30

-0.01

ST
‘Jﬁl
2
‘ol Period
i

Page 69 of 448




Frue up ol AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

FY 2021
(Till COD)

Car rentals 0 0 0 0 0
Car Parking 9.15 11.75 6.95 14.74 | 0
Other Misc. Income 037  -0.22 425 4.45 '
Total (A) 67.09 |  63.02] 7874 | 101.91

L.ess: Space rentals collected from
Airlines (B)
Total Non-aero Revenue (A - B) 66.60 62.79 78.36 101.41

Particulars (INR Crores) FY 2017 | FY 2018 | FY 2019 | FY 2020

0.49 0.23 0.37 0.51

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of NAR for the Second Control Period till COD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true up of NAR for the Second Control Period.

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on true up of NAR for the Second Control
Period till COD

No Stakeholder comments were received regarding NAR for the Second Control Period till COD. In
this regard, the Authority has decided to consider the NAR consistent with its proposal made in this
regard in the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23. The NAR considered by the Authority for true up of
the Second Control Period is given in Table 40.

4.11. True up of Aeronautical Revenue

4.11.1.  AAI submitted the details of Aeronautical Revenue for true up of Second Control Period till COD as
given in the table below.

Table 41: Aeronautical Revenue submitted by AAIl for true up of Second Control Period (till COD)

FY 2021
(Till COD)
Landing Domestic 38.88 42.17 52.05 52.20 9.57
Landing International 21.21 23.58 26.45 26.67 6.43
Parking Domestic 0.35 0.34 1.06 3.35 4.84
Parking International 0.06 0.07 0.20 0.66 0.18
UDI/PSF Domestic 61.19 72.42 57.66 37.71 4.32
UDEF/PSF International 31.52 33.41 22.47 7.12 0.17
Exten of Watch Hours 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CUTE & SITA charges P 4.02 5.41 8.47 10.08 0.93
Throughput Revenue 2.44 1.96 2.62 2.07 0.00

Cargo Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Concession Fees from

AAICLAS / Others 0.00 0.05 0.49 0.71 0.03
Land lease to Ground
Handling Agency
Land lease to Oil companies 4.65 6.33 4.05 5.63 2.82

Total 186.51 209.39 195.37 166.55 33.45

e

Particulars (INR Cr.) FY 2017 | FY 2018 | FY2019 | FY 2020

22.21 23.66 19.85 20.34 4.16

5 4

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Period ™ &%~ #54" [£] Page 70 of 448




True up of AAI for SCP from Y 2017 till COD

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of Aeronautical Revenue for the Second
Control Period from FY 2016-17 up to COD at the Consultation stage

The Authority had proposed aeronautical revenues as given in the table below at the time of tariff
determination for the Second Control Period.

Table 42: Aceronautical Revenue as per Tariff Order for SCP

Particulars (in INR Cr.) FY 2017 | FY 2018 | FY 2019 | FY 2020 | FY 2021 Total
Aeronautical Revenue 182.3 208.2 174.4 161 176.7_ 902.6 |

The Authority had noted that as per the decision regarding aeronautical revenues, AAI had considered
services related to Cargo facility, Ground Handling Services and Supply of fucl to aircraft (I'TC)
including land lease rentals and building rent from these activities as aeronautical revenue in their true
up submission.

The comparison between the true up submission of AAI and the projections approved by the Authority
in the Tariff Order for SCP is shown in the following table.

Table 43: Comparison of actual acronautical revenue as per AAl and projections as per TO for SCP

! ; FY 2021
Particulars (in INR Cr.) FY 2017 | FY 2018 | FY 2019 | FY 2020 (till COD) Total

As per AAI ) 186.51 209.39 195.37 166.55 33.45 791.28
As per the Tariff Order for SCP 182.3 208.2 174.4 161.0 176.7* 902.6*

leference 4.21 1.19 "0 97 5.55
* For entire Y 2021 as per Tariff Order whereas the data is till COD ,fm Adl

From FY 2017-20. AAI had realised higher aeronautical revenues when compared to the projections
approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for SCP. For FY 2021, the aeronautical revenues realised
by AAI till COD was on the lower side (approximately 81%) when compared to the projections
approved by the Authority for FY 2021 in the Tariff Order for SCP. However, it would be pertinent to
note that the passenger traffic in FY 2021 has dropped by approximately 68% (~91% drop in
international and ~62% drop in domestic) compared to FY 2020 due to the negative impact of the
COVID-19 pandemic.

As observed in Para 4.10.8, the Authority proposed to make certain adjustments to the aeronautical
revenue by reclassifying “Space rentals collected from Airlines” as aeronautical revenue. Hence, the
Authority proposed to recompute and consider the aeronautical revenue for true up of AAI for the

Second Control Period (pre-COD) as shown in the following table.

Table 44: Aeronautical Revenue proposed by the Authority for true up of AAI for SCP (pre-COD)

FY FY FY FY FY 2021
2017 2018 2019 2020 (Till COD)

Landing Domestic 38.88 42.17 52.05 52.20 9.57 194.88
Landing International 21.21 23.58 26.45 26.67 6.43 104.33W
Parking Domestic 0.35 0.34 1.06 3.35 4.84 9.94
Parking I[nternational 0.06 0.07 0.20 0.66 0.18 1.18
UDF/PSF Domestic 61.19 72.42 57.66 37.71 432 | 23330
UDF/PSF International 31.52 33.41 22.47 7.12 0.17 94.69
Exten of Watch Hours d 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CUTE & SITA charges' AN 4.02 5.41 8.47 10.08 0.93 28.91
Throughput Revenuc, 7 J?\ '\2 44 1.96 2.62 2.07 0.00 | 9.10
Cargo Revenue / k QZQO 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00

Particulars (INR Cr.) Total

Page 71 of 448




True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

FY FY FY 2021
2019 2020 (Till COD)

0.49 0.71 0.03

Particulars (INR Cr.)

Concession Fees from AAICLAS /
Others

Land lease to Ground Handling
Agency |
Land lease to Oil companies .68 4.05 5.63 2.82 23.48
Total ! 195.37 166.55 33.45 | 791.28
Add: Space rentals collected from
Airlines (B)

Total Aeronautical revenue (A + B) 195.75_ 167.05 33.79 793.2i

19.85 20.34 4.16

0.37 0.51 0.34 1.95

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of Aeronautical Revenne for the Second Control Period till
COD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true up of Aeronautical Revenue for the Second
Control Period.

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on true up of Aeronautical Revenue for the
Second Control Period till COD

No Stakeholder comments were received regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control
Period till COD. In this regard, the Authority decides to consider the Aeronautical Revenue consistent
with its proposal made in this regard in the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23. The Aeronautical
Revenue considered by the Authority for true up of the Second Control Period is given in Table 44.

4.12. True up of Taxation

4.12.1.  AAI submitted its aeronautical tax computation for the SCP as part of the true up submission after
considering asset depreciation as applicable under Income tax laws and the following tax rates:

Table 45: Tax rates adopted for SCP by AAl

Particulars (INR Cr) FY 2017 | FY 2018 | FY 2019 | FY 2020 | FY 2021 | FY 2022
Tax rates adopted for SCP 34.61% 34.61% 34.94% 25.17% 25.17% 25.17%

Based on the above considerations, AAI submitted tax expenditure for SCP till 01* November 2020 as
follows:

Table 46: Tax expenditure as per AAI for SCP till 01°* November 2020

FY 2021 (Till

Particulars INRCr.) | -FY 2017 | FY2018 | FY 2019 | FY 2020 01 Nov 2020)

FY 2022

Revenue
Aeronautical Revenue 186.51 209.39 195.37 166.55 3345
Return on Land 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.11
Shortfall in Revenue
Cost
Total Cost $ -159.52 -212.05
Depreciation : Lo ! -66.79 -79.89
Profit /Loss "~ " 1| 7339, -16.81 -125.29
Tax Rates /4% 7 | 346 34.61% 25.17%
' ; 0.00 0.00

2t

%e Third ._f'(“'g_gnl_.i'ol Period Page 72 of 448




True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of Taxation for the Second Control
Period from FY 2017 up to COD at the Consultation stage

The following table shows the tax projections for aeronautical services as considered by the Authority
in the Tariff Order for SCP.

Table 47: Aeronautical taxes as approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for SCP

Particulars (INR Cr.) FY 2017 | FY2018 | FY 2019 | FY 2020 | FY 2021

Aeronautical Revenue L ; 174.4 161 176.7

Aeronautical O&M (cxcluding
CIHQ/RILQ overheads) 87,6 e 240

CHQ/RHQ overheads 20.1 , 22.2
Depreciation as per IT Act 33.5 48.9
PBT 335 ; 1.6

| Tax for aeronautical services L 11.5 ; 4.0

The Authority noted that AAI has claimed zero tax liability from FY 2017 to FY 2021 (till COD).

For FY 2022, the Authority noted that AAI has claimed a tax liability of INR 99.06 Cr on the shortfall
in recovery of ARR of INR 393.61 Cr as calculated by AAl. Tax expenditure of INR 99.06 Cr. is
claimed considering the shortfall for SCP that will be paid by AIAL (as per Clause 28.11.4 of the
Concession agreement, stated below) in FY 2021-22 which will attract tax liability for AAL

As per Clause 28.11.4 of the Concession Agreement, “Pursuant to the payment of the Estimated
Deemed Initial RAB, and upon reconciliation, true up and final determination by the Regulator of the
quantum of the investment under 28.11.3(a), any surplus or deficit in the Estimated Deemed Initial
RAB with respect to the Deemed Initial RAB shall be adjusted as part of the Balancing payment that
becomes due and payable as per Clause 31.4 afier the expiry of 15 (fifteen) days from such final
determination by the Regulator, with due adjustment for the following (“Adjusted Deemed Initial
RAB"):

a) Reduced to the extent of over-recoveries, if any, of aeronautical revenues by the Authority until
COD, that the Regulator would provide for as a downward adjustment while determining
aeronautical charges for the next Control Period; or

Increased to the extent of under-recoveries, if any, of aeronautical revenues by the Authority until
COD, that the Regulator would provide jfor as an upward adjustment while determining

aeronautical charges for the next Control Period”

However, the Authority was of the view that AAI should set off its prior period losses incurred in the
pre-COD period against the Shortfall amount that is proposed to be collected from the Airport Operator.

Page 73 of 448




True up of AAL for SCP from IFY 2017 till COD

4.12.8. Based on the revised O&M expenses and over-recovery/(shortfall) in the Second Control Period (pre-
COD), the Authority recomputed the aeronautical tax as given below:

Table 48: Aeronautical Tax proposed by the Authority for true up of SCP till COD at the Consultation stage

FY FY FY FY FY 2021

2017 2018 2019 2020 | (rincopy | Tot!

Particulars (INR Cr.)

Revenue

astonaiticatReyenietay(Keicr 187.01 | 20962 | 19575 | 167.05 33.79 | 793.23
Table 44)

Shortfall in revenue proposed to be 7.54%
| collected (Refer Table 50) (B)
Expenses

0&M expenses (Refer Table 33) (C) 32 28.23 119.46 145.16 105.55 606.72
Depreciation as per I'l' Act** (D) : ! 67.58 70.17 72.95 347.76
Total (E = C + D) y ( 187.04 | 215.33 178.49 954.48
Profit /Loss (F= A - E) ; | 8.70 | (48.27) (144.70) | (161.25)
Set off of prior period loss*** (153.71)

 (B+F)
Tax Rates (G) 34.61% | 34.61% | 34.94% | 25.17% 25.17%
Tax liability (G x F) 2.81 5.16 3.04 - = 11.01
*As on 31" March 2022
**Computed using WDV method considering useful lives as per [T Act.
“**Note: The set off of prior period loss has been computed only for the purpose of determining taxes. The net loss of INR
153.71 Cr. will not be considered for true up for the pre-COD period.

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of Taxation for the Second Control Period till COD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true up of Taxation for the Second Control
Period.

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on true up of Taxation for the Second Control
Period till COD

No Stakeholder comments were received regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period till COD.
However, as explained in Para 4.9.23, the Authority has recomputed the O&M expenses. Therefore,
the Authority recomputed the aeronautical tax based on the revised O&M expenses as shown in the

following table.
Table 49: Aeronautical Tax decided by the Authority for true up of SCP till COD

FY FY FY FY FY 2021

Rarticuldrs(IRE L) 2017 2019 2020 | (Till COD)

Revenue

geronattcaliREveiecayliRator 187.01 | 209.62 | 19575 | 167.05 3379 | 79323
Table 44)

Shortfall in revenue proposed to be 7 55%
collected (Refer Table 51) (B) il
Expenses -
O&M expenses (Refer Table 34) (C€) ; 28.2: ; 145.16 105.55 606.73
Depreciation as per 1T Act** (D) ! A9 : 70.17 72.95 347.76
Total (E=C + D) | : ; 21533 178.50 954.48
Profit /Loss (F = A - E) : £ : (48.27) (144.70) | (161.26)
Set off of prior period loss***

B+ priorp (153.71)
Tax Rates (G) 34.61% | 34.61% | 34.94% | 25.17% 25.17%
Tax liability (G x F) e 1 5.16 3.04 < . 11.01

*A4s on 31" March 20022 goa 7
**Computed using WD} me{h;-ld .-.aans:dw mg ﬁ‘e(;‘f’!n s as per [T Act.
£ \
Tarift Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Thi ilrofr'e iqd = Page 74 of 448




True up of AAI for SCP from 1Y 2017 till COD

***Note: The set off of prior period loss has been computed only for the purpose of determining taxes. The net loss of INR
153.71 Cr. will not be considered for true up for the pre-COD period.

4.13. True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of ARR for the Second Control Period
from FY 2016-17 up to COD at the Consultation stage

Based on the analysis of various building blocks for the Second Control Period as discussed in the
previous sections and the proposals made regarding the same, the Authority had proposed ARR as
given in the table below for true up of AAI for the Second Control Period (pre-COD) at the
Consullation stage.

Table 50: ARR proposed by the Authority for true up of AAI for SCP (pre-COD) at the Consultation stage

; FY FY FY FY FY 2021
Particulars (INR Cr.) Refer 2017 2018 2019 2020 | (till COD) Total

Average RAB (A) Table 15 29642 29374 | 292.01 312.27 321.49 3
FRoR (B) Table 26 | 14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00% 8.44%
Return on RAB (C = A x B) 41.50 41.12 40.88 43.72 27.13 | 194.35

Para
Return on Land (D) 485 - - - - - -
Depreciation (E) Table 23 23.04 26.14 117.19
Operational expenses (F) Table 33 108.32 119.46 606,72
Tax (G) Table 48 2.81 3.04 11.01
ARR ((H = sum of C to G) 175.66 189.53 929.26
Non-aero Revenue (NAR) Table 40 66.60 78.36 329.40
Less: 30% NAR (I) 19.98 23.51 98.82
First Control Period Shortfall
(J)

Net ARR(K=H-1+1]) 159.32 185.47 143.53 | 834.08
Aero Revenues (L) Table 44 187.01 167.05 33.79 ] 793.23
Over-recovery / (Shortfall)
(M=L -K)

Present Value Factor (N) 1.61 ; 1.08 1.00
PV of Over-recovery /
(Shortfall) as on 06" Nov 2020 44.48 (19.97) (109.73)
(M > N)

Total Over-recovery /
(Shortfall) of SCP till COD (O)
PV factor @14% as on 31*
March 2021 (P)

PV of Over-recovery /
(Shortfall) as on 315 March .
2021 (Q=0xP)

PV factor @12.21% as on 31*
March 2022 (R)

PV of Over-recovery /
(Shortfall) (7.54)
as on 31% March 2022 (Q = R)

3.64 3.64

27.69 (18.42) (109.73) | (40.85)

1.12

4.13.2.  As can be seen above, there had been an under-recovery of INR 6.36 Cr. by AAI in the Second Control
Period (pre-COD) as on 06" November 2020,

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Period I 7 Page 75 of 448




True up of AAL for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of ARR for the Second Control Period till COD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true up of tax for the Second Control Period till
COD.

Authority’s analysis of ARR for the Second Control Period till COD post Stakeholder
Consultation

The Authority. after careful examination of the Stakeholders’ comments across various building blocks
pertaining to true up of Second Control Period till COD, retained the proposals as mentioned in the
Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23.

However, as explained in para 4.9.23, the Authority has recomputed the O&M expenses. Hence, the
Authority has recomputed the ARR for true up of the Second Control Period (pre-COD) as shown in
the table below.

Table 51: ARR considered by the Authority for true up of AAI for SCP (pre-COD)

FY FY FY FY FY 2021
2017 2018 2019 2020 | (till COD)

Average RAB (A) Table 15 | 296.42 | 293.74 | 292.01| 31227 321.49
FRoR (B) Table 26 | 14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00% | 14.00% 8.44%
Return on RAB (C = A x B) 41.50 41.12 40.88 43.72 27.13
Return on Land (D) }:;ﬁ; - - - - - -
Depreciation (E) Table 23 23.04 : 26. 27. ; 117.19
Operational expenses (F) Table 34 108.32 2 - 5. 37 606.73
Tax (G) Table 49 2.81 5. | - 11.01
ARR ((H = sum of C to G) 175.66 53 215 d 92927
Non-aero Revenue (NAR) Table 40 66.60 i ! 20.25 [ 329.40
Less: 30% NAR (I) 19.98 2351 |  30.42 07| 98.82
First Control Period Shortfall " |
(N
Net ARR (K=H-1+1]) 159.32 : .02 18547 143,53 | 834.09

Aero Revenues (L) Table 44 187.01 209. ; 167.05 33.79 | 793.23
Over-recovery / (Shortfall)
M=L-K)

Present Value Factor (N) 1.61 : 21 1.08 1.00
PV of Over-recovery /

(Shortfall) as on 06" Nov 2020 44 48 { ; (19.97) (109.74)
(M % N)

Total Over-recovery /
(Shortfall) of SCP till COD (O)
PV factor @14% as on 31*
March 2021 (P)

PV of Over-recovery /
(Shortfall) as on 3 1*' March
2021 (Q=0x%P)

PV factor @12.21% as on 31%
March 2022 (R)

PV of Over-recovery /
(Shortfall) PP davmmes S (7.55)
as on 31 March 2022 (Q x R) o ol s Bt
Note: There is a difference of INR (.01 Cr. from the PV q}' over, ffé’L ovw (sHh rlhjj proposed at the Cansultation stage due
to the revision in Gross Block Ratio as mentioned in Pai a4, ‘J 7?

Particulars (INR Cr.) Refer

3.64 3.64

27.69 : 29; (18.42) (109.74) [ (40.86)

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Period . e ST £/ Page 76 of 448




True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

4.14. Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB

4.14.1.

As per Clause 28.11.4 of the Concession Agreement, “Pursuant to the payment of the Estimated
Deemed Initial RAB, and upon reconciliation, true up and final determination by the Regulator of the
quantum of the investment under 28.11.3(a), any surplus or deficit in the Estimated Deemed Initial
RAB with respect to the Deemed Initial RAB shall be adjusted as part of the Balancing payment that
becomes due and payable as per Clause 31.4 after the expiry of 15 (fifteen) days from such final
determination by the Regulator, with due adjustment for the following (“Adjusted Deemed Initial
RAB"):

¢) Reduced to the extent of over-recoveries, if any, of aeronautical revenues by the Authority until
COD, that the Regulator would provide for as a downward adjustmeni while determining
aeronautical charges for the next Control Period; or

Increased 1o the extent of under-recoveries, if any, of aeronautical revenues by the Authority until
COD, that the Regulator would provide for as an upward adjustment while determining
aeronautical charges for the next Control Period”

Accordingly, the Authority computed the Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as follows:

Table 52: Adjusted Decmed Initial RAB as computed by the Authority at the Consultation stage

Particulars Formula Refer Amo‘(':':_t)(lNR

Deemed Initial RAB A Para 4.5.20 301.77

lause 28.11.3
Estimated Deemed Initial RAB L B Clause 28 11,3/(b) 271.00

= i of CA
Difference 30.77

PV of Under-recovery in Second Control Period

(till COD) as on COD D Pata 2 11 g0

Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as on COD C+D 37.14

In accordance with the provisions of clause 28.11.4 of the CA, AERA had computed the Adjusted
Deemed Initial RAB as on COD i.e., INR 37.14 Cr. (as shown in Table 52) and derived the future value
of such Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB by applying the compounding factor of FRoR and assuming a
future expected date of payment by the Concessionaire (Airport Operator) to the Airports Authority of
India as follows:

i. The Authority had assumed future expected date of payment of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as
31* January 2023, based on the assumption that the Tariff Order for SVPIA (wherein the Deemed
[nitial RAB is finally determined by the Regulator) is issued on or before 15™ January 2023.

The Authority had applied a compounding factor to determine future value of the under-recovery
as on COD by applying:

e FRoOR @ 14% from COD up to 31% March 2021 and

FRoR @ 12.21% from 01* April 2021 up to 31% January 2023 (based on the FRoR
determined by AERA for the Third Control Period for SVPIA, as discussed under Chapter §
of the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23).

Page 77 of 448




4.14.4.

True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 till COD

December 2022 and 31* January 2023 has been presented in the table below:

Table 53: Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB computed as on future date of payment

The Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB computed as on COD, 31* March 2021, 31* March 2022, 31*

Particulars (in INR Cr.)

As on COD

31 March
2021%

31° March
2022**

31*t January
2023

37.14

39.20

43.99

48.49

Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB
*Compounding for the period from COD up to 31" March 2021 has been done using FRoR of 14%.

“*Compounding for period bevond 31°" March 2021 has been done using FRoR of 12.21%, determined by AERA for SVPIA
Jor the Third Control Period.

4.14.5. Itis likely that the actual date of payment is different from 31* January 2023 as presented in the above

table. In that scenario, following formula may bc uscd for determining the Adjusted Deemed Initial
RAB on a particular payment date:

Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB = A x (1 +r x t + 365)
o where A = Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB computed as on 31 March 2022
o where r = FRoR for Third Control period, computed as 12.21% (Refer Chapter 8)
e where t = Number of days elapsed between actual date of payment and 3 1% March 2022

4.14.6.  The projection of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB on a particular payment date is illustrated through the

following example.

Table 54: Illustration for computation of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB based on date of payment

Particulars (INR Cr.) Value

06" February 2023
43.99
12.21%

Assumed date of payment (DOP)
Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as on 31* March 2022 (A)
FRoR for TCP (r)
Number of days between 31 March 2022 and 06" February 2023 (t) 312
43.99% (1 +12.21% % 312 + 365)
48.58

Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as on 06" February 2023

The Authority had proposed the Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as explained above and requested the
Stakeholders to provide their comments on the same, at the Consultation stage.

At the Consultation stage, the Authority proposed to consider under-recovery of INR 7.54 Cr. (as per
Table 50 as on 31° March 2022) for true up of AAI for the Second Control Period (pre-COD) and
readjust the same in the ARR computation of AIAL for the Third Control Period.

Authority’s analysis of Adjusted deemed RAB for the Second Control Period till COD post
Stakeholder consultation

During the Stakeholder Consultation Process, there were no Stakeholders’ comments regarding the
Adjusted deemed RAB. The methodology for computation of adjusted deemed initial RAB shall
remain the same. At the Consultation stage, the PV of Shortfall as on 3 1st March 2022 was computed
as INR 7.54 Cr. (Refer para 4.13.1). However, as mentioned in Para 4.13.5, the ARR for SCP till COD

Page 78 of 448




True up of AAI for SCP from FY 2017 (ll COD

has been recomputed by the Authority (INR 7.55 Cr.). Accordingly, the Authority recomputed the
Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as follows:

Table 55: Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as recomputed by the Authority

Amount (INR
Cr.)
Deemed Initial RAB Para 4.5.20 301.77
Clause 28.11.3 (b)
B i of CA N
Difference 30.77
PV of L_lnciér—recovery in Second Control Period

(till COD) as on COD
Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as on COD g 37.14

Particulars Formula Refer

Estimated Deemed Initial RAB 271.00

Para 4.13.5 6.37

4.15. Authority’s decisions regarding true up of Second Control Period (till COD)

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to true
up of the Second Control Period (till COD):

To consider true up of the Passenger traffic and ATM for the Second Control Period (pre-COD) as per
Table 9.

To consider true up of RAB for AAI for the Second Control Period (pre-COD) as per Table 15.

To consider Deemed Initial RAB as INR 301.77 Cr. as on 07" November 2020 for AIAL as per Para
4.5.20.

To consider true up of Depreciation for AAI for the Second Control Period (pre-COD) as per Table
23.

To consider true up of FRoR for AAI for the Second Control Period (pre-COD) as per Table 26.
To not consider return on the cost of land for AAI for true up of the Second Control Period (pre-COD).

To consider true up of Aeronautical O&M expenses for AAI for the Second Control Period (pre-COD)
as per Table 34.

To consider true up of Non-aeronautical Revenue for AAI for the Second Control Period (pre-COD)
as per Table 40.

To consider true up of Aeronautical Revenue for AAL for the Second Control Period (pre-COD) as per
Table 44.

To consider true up of Aeronautical Tax for AAI for the Second Control Period (pre-COD) as per Table
49.

To consider the under-recovery of INR 7.55 Cr (as on 31 March 2022) for true up of AAI for the
Second Control Period (pre-COD) as per Table 51 and readjust the same in the ARR for the Third
Control Period.

Page 79 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 31°* March 2021

TRUE UP OF THE AIRPORT OPERATOR FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
FROM COD TILL 31°' MARCH 2021

5.1. Background

RIS As mentioned in Para 4.1.1, AAI had entered into a Concession Agreement dated 14™ February 2020,
with AIAL (the ‘Concessionaire®) for the operation, management and development of SVPIA for a
period of 50 years from the COD, i.e., 07th November 2020.

Pursuant to the above Concession Agreement, the Airport Operator had submitted its true up proposal
for the Second Control Period from COD up to 31% March 2021 as part of its MY TP.

The true up workings submitted by the Airport Operator covered the following building blocks:

i. Regulatory Asset Base

ii. Fair Rate of Return

iii. Aeronautical Depreciation

iv. Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance Expenses
v. Non-aeronautical Revenue

vi. Aeronautical Taxes

5.1.4. The Authority has examined the issues in detail and covered the analysis as follows:

i. Recorded AIAL’s submissions for true up under different Regulatory building blocks.

ii. Provided the Authority's examination and proposals regarding the true up calculation of each
regulatory building block for the Second Control Period post COD as per the Consultation
Paper.

Detailed the Stakeholders' comments on different regulatory building blocks during the
Consultation stage and AIAL's response to Stakeholders' comments

Provided the Authority's analysis and decisions afler reviewing Stakeholders' comments and
AlAL's responses regarding different regulatory building blocks

5.1.5. The Authority had considered the following documents for determining true up for the Second Control
Period (post-COD):

i. Tariff Order for Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel International Airport (Order No.14/2018-19) dated
23™ July 2018.

Financial results of the Airport Operator for the FY 2020-21.
AERA Guidelines and Orders

Authority’s decisions on the Regulatory building blocks as per previously issued Tariff Orders
of other similar airports

Page 80 of 448




True up of the AO tor the SCP from COD till 31 March 2021
AIAL’s submission of true up for the Second Control Period from COD till 31% March
2021

AlAL had submitted the true up for the period from COD till 3 1% March 2021 as follows.

Table 56: AIAL’s submission of Aggregate Revenue Requirement for true up of SCP post-COD

Particulars (INR Cr.) | AIAL 2020-21 (post-COD)

Average RAB 288.61
FRoR 14.76%

| FRoR Return on average RAB 16.41 |
Add: Operating expenses 71.11
Add: Depreciation 21.88
L/\dd: Amortisation of land

Add: Taxes

Add: Working capital loan interest
Less: Non - Aero (6.18)
ARR - Aero based on RAB workings 103.23
Actual aero revenues 45.77
(Shortfall)/ Surplus (57.46)

PV of (Shortfall)/ Surplus (60.67)*
*Difference of INR 2.41 Cr. firom MYTP submission is due 1o inclusion of bank and other finance charges and cargo related
expenses. (The same has been discussed in Para 5.7.1 to Para 5.7.6).

5.3. Authority’s examination of true up submitted by AIAL for the Second Control Period
from COD till 315 March 2021 at the Consultation stage

S5.4. True up of Regulatory Asset Base

54.1. As per the true up submission of AIAL, a total of INR 68.12 Cr. (including Financing Allowance of
INR 0.97 Cr.) was capitalised in the Second Control Period (post-COD). This included a total of 87
asset items including assets capitalised from CWIP received from AAL The details regarding the same
are given below.

Table 57: RAB for FY 2021 (post-COD) as submitted by AIAL

Particulars (INR Cr.) FY 2021 (post-COD)

Opening RAB 265.78
Addition* 68.12
Depreciation (22.47)
Closing RAB : 311.44

Average RAB 288.61
*INR 68.12 Cr. includes Financing Allowance of INR 0.97 Cr., intangible assets worth INR 25.55 Cr. and INR 34.79 C'r.
worth of projects capitalised from CWIP transferred from A4l to AIAL on COD

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of RAB for the Second Control Period
from COD till 31%' March 2021 at the Consultation stage

The Authority had commissioned an independent study on the allocation of assets. As explained in
Para 4.5.20, the Authority has proposed to consider the Deemed Initial RAB to be INR 301.77 Cr. as

recommended by the study on the allocatlon-ftﬂ‘l s;sleis" “The details of the individual asset items
capitalised by AIAL in SCP post-COD are 'le pmwdc'iqn‘{h;: study on the allocation of assets.

'

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Pcriud &/ Page 81 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 31% March 2021

5.4.3. The Study on Allocation of Assets made the following revisions to the aeronautical capital additions
of ATAL:

e AIAL had not done an asset-by-asset allocation between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical for
the assets capitalised in SCP. Instead, in its computations, A[AL has applied a bifurcation factor
of 97.7% on the overall RAB while calculating the return on average RAB. The study examined
the individual asset items capitalised by AIAL and classified them suitably based on the
information regarding the assets shared by the Airport Operator. The common assets were further
bifurcated between aeronautical and non-aeronautical based on the Terminal Area Ratio of 92.5 :
7.5 (aeronautical : non-aeronautical). The reallocation of assets resulted in a reduction of INR 1.27
in aeronautical capital additions. (Refer Para 6.2.1 and Para 6.2.4 of the Study)

[InFY 2021, AIAL capitalised an asset item named “*Domestic Apron, Link Taxi Track Extension™.
The cost incurred towards this project was INR 32.65 Cr. In its submission, AIAL had stated that
this asset was transferred by AAI to AIAL as part of the CWIP and the same was confirmed by
AAI vide their email dated 29th April 2022. AAI also submitted that the area of the said work was
61,246 SQM and the costs are within the normative costs prescribed by AERA. The Study
compared the actual costs incurred against the inflation adjusted normative benchmarks prescribed
by AERA (as per Order No. 07/2016-17 dated 13th June 2016) and found that the cost, after
exclusion of GST to be within the normative limits prescribed by AERA. Hence, the Study has
considered the cost towards *“Domestic Apron, Link Taxi Track Extension’ as submitted by AIAL.
(Refer Para 6.3 of the Study)

5.4.4. Apart from the reclassification of assets and the normative assessment, the study on the allocation of
assets (summary of the study is given in Annexure 2) made the following observations and adjustments;

s AIAL had capitalised an amount of INR 25.55 Cr. as an intangible asset. The asset is a notional
item, the value of which constitutes certain pre-COD expenses incurred by AIAL, AEL and AAHL
in the process of winning the concession rights to the airport and until the COD was achieved. The
Study noted that the Concession Agreement does not specifically provide for intangible asset, or
expenditure which constitutes salary and consulting costs incurred prior to COD, to be included in
the RAB. Accordingly, the intangible asset was excluded by the Study from the aeronautical
capital additions considered for the Second Control Period. (Refer Para 6.4 of the Study)

The capitalisation proposed by AIAL for the SCP includes financing allowance of INR 0.97 Cr.
on the average WIP in FY 2021 (post-COD). However, as per AERA (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Tariff for Airport Operators) Guidelines, 2011 dated 28" February 2011,
financing allowance is not applicable to assets/projects which have been acquired/initiated and
commissioned within the same Tariff Year. Therefore, no financing allowance was considered by
the Study on the assets capitalised by AIAL in FY 2021. (Refer Para 6.5 of the Study)

Based on the examination of the Study on Allocation of Assets (post classification of assets, normative
assessment, exclusion of intangible asset (pre-COD expenses) and exclusion of Financing Allowance),
the aeronautical capital additions in the Second Control Period (post-COD) as per the Study was INR
40.34 Cr. Details pertaining to these adjustments are provided in the study on the allocation of assets.

Page 82 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP [rom COD till 315 March 2021

5.4.6. The Authority proposed to consider the recommendations of the Study on Allocation of Assets.
Accordingly, the Authority recomputed the RAB for true up of AIAL for the Second Control Period
(post-COD) as given in the table below.

Table 58: RAB proposed by the Authority for true up of AIAL for SCP (post-COD)

Particulars (INR Cr.) Refer Formula FY 2021 (post-COD)

Opening RAB Para 5.4.2% A 301.77
Addition of assets Para 5.4.5 B 40.34**
Financing Allowance Para 5.4.4 C -
Depreciation Para 5.5.3 D 11.69
Closing RAB E=A+B+C-D 330.42
Average RAB (A+E)+2 316.10
*Refer Table 17 (INR 299.19 Cr + INR 2.59 Cr. = INR 301.77 Cr.)

**dmount of INR 36.71 Cr was capitalised from CWIP transferred from A41L as on COD and the remaining amount of INR
3.63 Cr. is from projects initiated by AIAL.

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of RAB for the Second Control Period post-COD

During the Stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments from various
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23
with respect to true up of Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period. The comments by the
Stakeholders are presented below.

AIAL’s comments regarding true up of Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period
post-COD

With respect to AERA*s proposal as per Para 4.5.20 and 5.4.3 of the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-
23 relating to true up of RAB, AIAL stated that their comments on the similar matter are provided in
Para 7.10.3. The same may be referred hereto.

With respect to AERA’s proposal as per Para 5.4.4 page 68 of Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23
relating to Intangible Assets (pre-COD expenditure), AIAL’s comment is as follows:

o ‘“Adani Enterprises Limited (AEL) was announced the successful bidder for Ahmedabad Airport
in Feb-2019. As the Concession agreement was a part of the Bid, AEL was aware of its obligations
and responsibilities under the Concession Agreement and activities that were required to be done
to achieve the successful Commercial Operations Date (COD). This process was akin to
Operational Readiness and Airport Transfer (ORAT) activity which is done when green field
facility is commissioned at the Airport. When an old asset is taken over by a new owner with a
responsibility to maintain the superior service standards which were not supported by the existing
infrastructure and bottlenecks, it is akin to a greenfield asset from the operations perspective.

The Authority in case of Bengaluru International Airport Limited (BIAL) has approved cost of Rs.
46 Crs for ORAT during tariff determination of third control period (refer page no. 252 of Order
No. 11/2021-22 for BIAL Third Control Period).

We had earlier submitted to the Authority that various clauses in the Concession agreement

mandated certain activities/obligations to be performed by the Airport Operator prior to COD so

that the transition from AAIL to AO is smooth. These activities covered many areas like operational

readiness, familiarization & training, Trial programs, Airport facility assessment, Capability

building & human resource management, observation period financial closure etc. Being an

operating Airport, these were _iﬁf?@;‘{éi‘}‘&‘_:}‘z'éixglef?e,’per'spective of Airport users and passengers as
ol e LSS

¥

y

¥ §
Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Rﬁiﬁu‘ﬂ: Page 83 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 31** March 2021

well. It appears from the CP that the same has not been taken cognizance of by the Authority.
Hence, we are reproducing the relevant provisions of the CA for your ready reference:

Extract of relevant clauses from the Concession Agreement: Clause 16.5 Observation Period
prior to COD; There was a requirement to have 6() days of observation period before CQOD
whereby Concessionaire’s team was 10 work along with AAL's team to wnderstand the Airport
operations. In order to have a dedicated Airport team to be ready for participation in Observation
period Concessionaire is required to hire personnel well before the time.

Further As per Clause 5.8 of the CA, Concessionaire is obligated to have trained personnel
employed all the time. Before taking over the Airport, the AQ is required to hire people who are
trained to take care of safe operations of the Airport.

As per Clause 4.1.3 of the CA, as a condiiion precedent; Concessionaire needs to fulfill the
Jfollowing activities. -

Submsston of PEG | Submission of PEG requires engagement with vanous Banks, lendars
within 120 days of | and financ:al institution This also raquires dedicated finance team
sigmng of A | 10 work with vanous financial instiutions
= T T TAl the neccssaly appheahla parmts need to be obtainad which
encompass all the functians of the Awport
| Upecatianal lke CTO, Fuoe NOCs Cleacance of Ball
Financial - GST 7/ PAN / TAN
Engineerning B Mantenance - Travelators. Weghts & Measures
Procure  all  the | Single Line,
applicable perm:is HR Comphkances - Shops 2 Estanhishment / ESI/ PSF / CLRA
Security - Cleaiance of Aviation Security Piogram
in ordar te process and obtamn the necessary apphcable permits
adequate manpowel had to he onboarded well before the COD o
l(h:l( necessary apphcations are made umely, and approvals are |
| abtainea
I order (o prowion IsL of ConSIUCHIon Wworks, Master planning
needed rd b undeitaken which (equued sngagement of masted
List of construction
plannaer. designer. architécty, town planners atc
works (£ be
Further under clause 512 of the CA Obligatians relating to aesthelic

undartaken 0 the : .
quakty af the Airport 1t % stated that The Concessionaine shall

LIRS rven

angaqe grafessional architects and town glannecs af (eaute fag
CONCession yaars

ensurnng that the dasign of the Arpart maets the alorsaid sesthetic

standards” |

Clause 6.4.5 Works In Progress: - Concessionaire is obligated to pay CWIP amounts to AAL
“The Parties shall constitute a committee comprising representatives of the Concessionaire,
Authority and each of the counterparties under such contracts, which committee shall be
responsible for. (a) facilitating any discussions and/ or interactions amongst AAI the
Concessionaire and the counterparties under such contracts, including in respect of any
modifications to the works, and (b) coordinating, facilitating, and monitoring the progress of such
works-in-progress.”

In order to assess, the works in progress both physical and financials, necessary teams were
engaged from master planning, designing, asset health check, vendor management and financial
experts.

Clause 10.2 Lease, Access, and Right of Way: Concessionaire is allowed to take necessary
surveys, investigations etc of the property prior to COD to assess various risks associated with
the site. This activity required engagement of various experts and agencies.

Clause 10.3 Procurement of the Site. Both AAI and Concessionaire need to undertake joint
inspection of site, inventory of buildings, structures, roads works etc. This required dedicated
finance, operations and engineering & maintenance team in place to do the joint inspection and
asset health check.

Clause 15.1 7 26.1 Commercial Operation'Date./“Einancial Close: In order to achieve COD,
financial close is a mandatory requirement. To makéfihancial projections necessary studies were

Page 84 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 31 March 2021

required to be undertaken like traffic study, revenue potential study, capex planning based on
master planning, estimation of capex, operating cost estimation, engagement of financial
consultant, financial modelling etc. This required engagement of consultants and also in-house

corporate finance team.

Clause 18.17 Maintenance Programme :- On or before COD, Concessionaire needs to submit
detailed Maintenance Programme which shall include: (a) preventive maintenance schedule; (b)
arrangements and procedures for carrying out urgent repairs; (c) criteria to be adopted for
deciding maintenance needs; (d) intervals and procedures for carrying out inspection of all
elements of the Airport; (e) intervals at which the Concessionaire shall carry out periodic
maintenance, (f) arrangements and procedures for carrying out safety related measures; and (g)
intervals for major maintenance works and the scope thereof.

In order to prepare the Maintenance Programme a dedicated Engineer's tecim involvement was
required. Further this required investigation and detailed health study of the existing assets. The
detailed study was conducted by engagement of both in-house team and expert consultants.

Clause 28.1 Collection of Fees by the Concessionaire: On and from COD and till the Transfer
Date, the Concessionaire has the sole and exclusive right to demand, collect and appropriate
Fees from the Users for the provision of the Aeronautical Services and Non-Aeronautical
Services, including the airlines and passengers, in accordance with the provisions of the
Regulatory Framework.

In order to collect the fees firom COD onwards necessary IT infrastructure was required to be set
up which included SAP, AODB, AOCC, Billing Systems, Passenger Data Collection System. In
addition, it required Engagement of Finance team, assessment of existing IT Infrastructure,
engagement of IT experts and experts who understood the regulatory firamework.

Clause 28.8 Display of Aeronautical Charges: Website was required to be ready and necessary
aeronautical charges needed to be provided on the website. This required creation of websites,
domains, engaging IT experts, domain experts, experts from regulatory framework etc.

Clause 30.3 Insurances: No later than 30 (thirty) days prior to commencement of the Concession
Period, the Concessionaire shall by notice furnish to the Authority, in reasonable detail,
information in respect of the insurances that it proposes to take. This required engagement of
insurance agents, risk measurement, assessment of asset value, risk mitigation plan elc.

Various other requirements under the CA which entailed onboarding of personnel/consultants: -
* Operational SOPs

* Clause 23 - Readiness of Performance Measurement Plan

« Schedule H - to obtain ACI Membership

s Schedule I - Submission of Aerodrome Emergency Plan prior to COD

* [8.15.4 Establishing Airport Safety Management Unit (ASMU)

» Formation of various committees - JCC for CNS ATM, MoU, Capex, Right of Way
* Aeronautical Information Services

» Apron Management Unit

Page 85 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 315 March 2021

o With respect to the comments of the Authority that there is no provision in the CA which

specifically permits these expenditures to be capitalized, we would humbly submit that the CA

specifically provides for restrictions on soine expenditure not to be considered as passthrough for
example monthly concession fees. There is no clause in the CA which restrains the expenses
incurred before COD to be sought as pass-through, as there is no ambiguity that these
expenditures are part of the audited financial statements and are genuine, legitimate and were
essential for smooth airport functioning on transition.

Though the Airport was operational before COD, the expenses incurred by AIAL before COD are
pre-operative in nature and should be allowed as RAB either by way of it is capitalization and
allocation to various assets or capitalized as separate asset as Intangible.

From the foregoing submissions, the Authority would appreciate that without having proper
manpower and professional support it would not have been possible to achieve transition of
airport from AAI to AO as mandated under the CA. These activities were required to be
performed prior to COD, Hence, the expenditure incurred by the AO to achieve successful COD
are essential, genuine, and legitimate. Accordingly, we request the Authority to at least take into
account the expenditure incurred by us under this head, post issue of LOA by AAI till COD i.e.,
Rs.23.82 crores against Rs. 25.55 crores claimed by us. In case the Authority believes that the
same cannot be allowed to be capitalized as intangibles for the purpose of arriving at RAB, we
request the Authority to allow the same as expenses in the FY20-21 for calculation of ARR. Not
considering this expenditure for calculation of ARR would tantamount to penalizing the AO for
a successful COD with smooth transition in an operating Airport.”

Other Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Regulatory Asset Base for the Second
Control Period post-COD

APAO has submitted that, “Earlier in month of September 2022, we provided our comimnents on the
Consultation Paper for Mangaluru Airport, we look forward for the final order to be released by the
Authority and to provide clarity on the important points pertaining to the principles to be adopted for
these new Concession Agreement. The approach to be adopted by the Authority is keenly awaited by
the private operators, lenders, investors who have shown faith in the Aviation sector Most of the issues
which APAO would like to raise in the SVPIA's Consultation Paper are of similar to that of Mangaluru
Airport. Accordingly, APAQO drew reference to its comments regarding “Intangible assets (Pre-COD
expenses) not allowed for purpose of tariff determination” given on the Consultation Paper No.
07/2022-23 for Mangaluru International Airport.

AIAL’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Regulatory Asset Base for the
Second Control Period

AlAL’s response to the Stakeholder comment with respect to true up of Regulatory Asset Base for the
Second Control Period is presented below.

With respect to APAQO’s comment regarding I[ntangible assets, AIAL has stated that APAO has
supported AIAL’s submissions and comments relating to intangible assets. AIAL has also submitted
its detailed explanations and justifications on all the matters as part of its response to the Consultation
Paper. Further, AIAL requests the Authority to consider the well-reasoned comments provided by
AlAL which are duly supported by the aforementioned Stakeholder.

Page 86 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 31 March 2021

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on true up of RAB for the Second Control
Period post-COD

With respect o the AO’s comment as per Para 5.4.8, the Authority has reviewed (he comments
provided by the AO and has provided its views in Para 7.12.2.

The Authority has examined the comments raised by the AO and APAO regarding the inclusion of
pre-COD expenses for the purpose of tariff determination, and has provided its views as given
hereunder:

The Authority has studied the provisions of the Concession Agreement and based on those the
decisions have been taken on merit in this Tariff Order.

There is no provision in the Concession Agreement to consider these costs incurred by the AO
prior to COD. It would not be appropriate to draw a comparison with Operational Readiness
and Airport Transfer (ORAT) activity, which is a widely accepted practice for operationalizing
greenfield airports and for which specific provisions and scope of inclusion is defined in the
respective airports’ concession agreement.

The purpose of AAI deputing its Senior Personnel prior to COD and their continuation at the
airport for the period of 3 months after COD is primarily to ensure that the relevant knowledge
and experience of the operation and management of SVPIA is transferred to the AO. Therefore,
the deputation of such staft is relevant towards the objective of smooth transition of the airport
from AAI to AO, and fulfilment of the terms of the CA.

Furthermore, the Authority notes that as per Clause 15.1.2 of the Concession Agreement, the
Concessionaire is mandated to achieve COD within 180 days from the date of the Concession
Agreement.

In summary, AAI deputed its staff and management personnel to the Airport during the
transition period, including prior to the COD and the cost of such personnel was paid by the
Airport Operator. Additionally, Adani Group also had to depute its own manpower from other
group entities. The Authority has accordingly decided to consider salary expenses pertaining to
such Adani Group entities for the period of six months prior to COD, i.e., from 06" May 2020
to 06" November 2020, for the purpose of tariff determination.

Further, on a detailed examination of the costs (department-wise) of manpower deputed by the
Adani Group for the above-mentioned period of 6 months, the Authority notes that the
manpower deputed for certain functions such as Commercial ought to be excluded. Further, the
Authority has rationalized the headcount submitted by the AO for certain other functions such
as, IT, Operations, Security, Techno Commercial, etc. to derive the allowable expenses, as
shown in the table below. The exclusion of employees in the Commercial department and
rationalisation ofemployee headcount resulted in the reduction of the salary expenses from [INR
24.35 Cr to INR 10.53 Cr.

The proportion of such Adani group expenses allocable towards AIAL has been determined in
the proportion of Estimated Deemed Initial RAB and CWIP of AIAL to the total Estimated
Initial RAB and CWIP of all 3 airports (Mangaluru, Lucknow and Ahmedabad), as submitted
by AAI at the time of the Letter of Award.

The Authority has decided that th:‘_bi';d‘ 'expéﬁg@fs:-i,ncurred prior to the date of Letter of Award

of AIAL, and expenses incur__red-__-.hr\(':ﬁtw'éé'ff TI‘ILG[QIQ“ of Concession Agreement and COD (other

8

g
[ 4

|
| : ;
Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 tor SVPIA for the Third Coutrd] Periodss i Page 87 of 448

X Lile

% f hae O ..-.\_(\,
o Boguiatory B4 7
"’\-“I i -

P



True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 315 March 2021

than as specifically considered above), as submitted by the Airport Operator would not be
considered for tariff determination.

ix. Further, the Authority notes that salary expenses (INR 1.27 Cr.) were incurred by AIAL during
the observation period of 60 days as per clause 16.5 of the Concession Agreement, wherein the
new Concessionaire’s team had to work along with AAI's team to understand the Airport
operations. The aforementioned costs have been considered in the tariff determination process.

X. Based on the above, the total costs pertaining to Salary expenses prior to COD, as allowable for
the purpose of true up of AIAL is determined as follows:

Table §9: Allowable costs pertaining to pre-COD expenses

Total Allowable | % attributable ‘I'Ttue up
(INR Cr.) to SVPIA (INR Cr.)

Adani Group | 06" May 2020 — 06" Nov 2020 10.53 264%* | 2.78

AIAL 07" Sep 2020 — 06" Nov 2020 1.27 100% 1.27

Total 4.08
*Ratio of Estimated Deemed initial RAB and CWIP of AIAL to the total Estimated Initial RAB and CWIP of all 3
airports (Mangaluru, Lucknow and Ahmedabad

Entity Period

xi. The Authority, based on the above analysis and considering all the necessary clauses of the
Concession Agreement, (including achievement of COD within 6 months from the date of CA),
wherein a new Concessionaire has to perform, with involvement of Senior executives, certain
obligatory/ statutory pre-COD functions such as operational readiness, familiarization &
training, Trial programs, Airport facility assessment, Capability building & human resource
management, observation period, etc., decides to allow INR 4.05 Cr. (as determined in the table
above) as part of the O&M expenses.

xii. The Authority has considered such expense, as part of O&M expenses, only for the period of 6
months prior to COD, in order to facilitate smooth transition of the Airport from one airport
operator (AAl) to another (new Concessionaire).

Considering the above mentioned analysis of the Stakeholders® conunents, the Authority has decided
to consider the RAB based on actuals for true up of the Second Control Period (post-COD), consistent
with its proposal made in this regard in the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23. The RAB considered
by the Authority for true up of the Second Control Period (post-COD) is given in Table 58.

True up of Depreciation

For the purpose of true up, AIAL had calculated depreciation for the period from COD till 31 March
2021, based on their determination of remaining useful life of assets. AIAL had also submitted a
technical evaluator’s report-in this regard.

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of Depreciation for the Second Control
Period from COD till 31°' March 2021 at the Consultation stage

The study on the allocation of assets, examined the useful lives considered by AIAL and noted that for
certain assets, AIAL has considered a useful life that is different from that specified in AERA Order
No. 35/2017-18 dated 12" January 2018. The observations and adjustments made by the Study in this
regard are as follows:

e For certain software, A[AL had COI‘IbIdeied a'us fiﬁhfe of 6 or 4 years, whereas for the remaining

software a useful life of 3 yealq I'm% bePn consuleu.d A\ERA Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12th

.‘J

Page 88 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 315 March 2021

January 2018 states that useful life of Computer Software can considered as estimated by the
Airport Operator if the same is supported by Technical Justifications.

Since the technical evaluator’s report submitted by AIAL mentioned the useful life of Software
as 3 years, the study on the allocation of assets recomputed the depreciation for software
considering a useful life of 3 years.

The details of the assets for which the useful life has been revised by the study on the allocation
of assets are given below:

Table 60: Assets for which the useful life was revised by the Study

Description

Asset Category

Useful life in years as per

AIAL Study

DOMESTIC APRON, LINK TAXI TRACK
EXTENSION

Runways, Taxiway
and Apron

30

AHMEDABAD OFFICE SAFE TOUCH
COATING

Building

30

AHMEDABAD OFFICE IST FLOOR
INTERIOR WORK

Building

30

CONST.OF VISITORS LOUNGE

Building

AT AIRPORT

| BIOMATRIC ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM

Plant & Machinery

BATTERY OPERATED FORKLIFT,
CAP:3MT

Plant & Machinery

SAP RE-FX

Computer Software

GALAXY SOFTWARE

Computer Software

SURFACE PRO EHS SOFTWARE

Computer Software

~
L

6
6 3
4
4

SURFACE PRO EHS SOFTWARE 3

Computer Software

Based on the revised useful lives, allocation of assets and date of capitalisation, the study on the
allocation of assets (summary of the study is given in Annexure 2) reccomputed the depreciation
for each asset for the period from COD to 31*' March 2021.

Other than the assets capitalised by AIAL, the existing assets that were transferred from AAI to
AIAL also formed a part of the RAB of AIAL. The gross value of these assets is INR 711.51 Cr
(INR 690.69 + INR 20.82 Cr.). Hence, the Study had determined the depreciation for such existing
assets as well.

5.5.3. Based on the above, the Authority proposed to recompute the Depreciation for true up of AIAL for the
Second Control Period (post-COD) considering the recommendations of the Study on Allocation of
Assets.

Table 61: Depreciation proposed by the Authority for true up of Second Control Period (post-COD)

Particulars (INR Cr.) FY 2021 (post-COD)

Aeronautical Depreciation on new assets capitalised by AIAL (A) 0.71

Aeronautical Depreciation on existing assets transferred from AAI to AIAL (B) 10.98
Total aeronautical depreciation for FY 2021 (post-COD) (A + B) 1 l.&

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of deprecmtlm 1 for the Second Control Period post-COD
There were no Stakeholder commenﬁ wﬁpﬁpaqf to ﬁ'ue up of depreciation for the Second Control

Period post-COD. T, \’t \
Vs ¥ \ 2
% 5\

Page 89 of 448



http:CONST.OF

True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 315 March 2021

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on true up of depreciation for the Second
Control Period post-COD

There are no changes to the depreciation of AIAL from that considered at the Consultation Stage. The
Authority decides to consider depreciation of AIAL for FY 2021 post COD as per Table 61.

5.6. True up of Fair Rate of Return

5.6.1. AIAL submitted the FRoR in their true up submissions as shown in the following table

Table 62: AIAL’s submission of FRoR for true up of Second Control Period post COD

Particulars (In %) FY 2021 (post-COD)

Cost of Equity (A) . 17.30 %
Cost of Debt (B) 12.00 %
Gearing: Percentage of debt (C) 48._00 %
’_FRoR [(A=(1-C)+B=xC(C) 14.76 % |

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of FRoR for the Second Control Period
from COD till 31*' March 2021 at the Consultation stage

The Authority noted that AIAL, in its MYTP, had assumed a uniform FRoR from COD till end of the
Third Control Period. AIAL had considered the Cost of Equity to be 17.30% based on their consultant’s
report and had assumed the Cost of Debt to be 12.00% and Gearing to be 48%.

However, as per the Tariff Order No. 14/2018-19 dated 23™ July 2018 in the matter of determination
of aeronautical tariffs in respect of Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel International Airport, Ahmedabad
(SVPIA) for the Second Control Period, the Authority had decided to consider the FRoR for SVPIA
for the First and Second Control Periods as 14% (Decision No. 9.a).

Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the FRoR for true up of the Second Control Period as
14% in line with the decision taken at the time of determination of tariffs for SCP considcring that the
Airport Operator had operated the Airport only for a period of five months in the Second Control
Period. AERA will consider the FRoR for the Airport Operator in line with other PPP airports from
the next Control Period.

Since AIAL had operated the Airport for only 145 days in FY 2021, the Authority proposed to consider
a pro-rated FRoR for the period post COD in FY 2021. The pro-rated FRoR had been computed below
as per the approach detailed in Para 4.7.5.

Table 63: FRoR proposed by the Authority for true up of AIAL for SCP (post-COD)

Particulars (%) FY 2021 (post-COD)

FRoR (A) 14.00%
Number of days of operations in FY 2021 (B) 145
Equivalent FRoR for FY 2021 (post-COD) (A x B = 365) 5.56%

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of FRoR for the Second Control Period post-COD

During the Stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received a comment from a Stakeholder
in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23 with respect to
true up of FRoR for the Second Control Period. The comment by the Stakeholder is presented below.

e’.t‘
\ 2 Page 90 of 448 ’




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 31% March 2021

Other Stakeholders’ comments on true-up of FRoR for the Second Control Period post-COD

FIA stated that - “Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) to airport operators should be provided only at
reasonable rates as any high value of fixed/ assured return favours the service provider/airport
operators, creates an imbalance against the airlines, which are already suffering firom huge losses and
bear the adverse financial impact through higher tariffs. Due to such fixed/assured returns, Airport
Operators have no incentive to look for productivity improvement or ways of increasing efficiencies,
take steps to reduce costs, as they are fully covered for all costs plus their hefly returns. Such a scenario
breeds inefficiencies and higher costs, which are ultimately borne by airlines. We observe that Fair
Rate of Return of 14% provided to Airport Authority of India (“AA41L") is higher than comparison to
the same being given to the present Airport Operator i.e. AIAL@ 12.21% (Refer 8.2.10 of the CP).
Without prejudice to (a) above, there appears no rationale to provide higher return to AAl in
comparison to AIAL and accordingly AERA may reduce the FROR suitably™

AIAL’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of FRoR post-COD

AIAL’s response to the Stakeholder comment with respect to true up of FRoR for the Second Control
Period post-COD is presented below.

With respect to FIA's comment, AIAL stated that - “As far as issue of airport charges leading to higher
costs for airlines is concerned, we would like to state that the airport charges form 6-8% of the total
operational cost of Airlines (based on the study of annual reports/financials available in public domain
of listed Indian airlines such as Indigo, SpiceJet eic.). Hence, contribution of Airport Charges to the
Airline cost structure is very limited and of lower significance as compared to other higher-impact
costs such as fuel, aircraft leases, aircrafi maintenance costs, salaries etc. In respect to FRoR, we
would like to clarify that Authority has allowed FROR of 14% to AAI for true up purpose and also
allowed FROR of 14% to AO for true up of S months from COD to March-2021, as no debt was raised
by AAL or AO during the relevant period. For TCP, Authority has allowed FRoR of 12.21%. However,
AlAL is seeking FRoR of 14.76% based on cost of equity of 17.30% as determined by the independent
study done for AIAL and cost of debt of 12% as per actuals. If Airport Operators are not given suitable
returns on their investment, the development and upgradation of such infrastructure facilities will not
be of the level as expected by the Governments, Aviation Industry and Users. As far as efficiency is
concerned, Airport operator has done analysis of all expenses, capital or operational, and has
projected the expenses after factoring necessary efficiencies like vendor consolidation, bundling of
procurement ef¢.”

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on true up of ERoR for the Second Control
Period post-COD

With respect to FIA’s comment, the Authority’s views as provided in case of AAI may be referred to
(Refer Para 4.7.12 of this Tariff Order).

Considering the above mentioned analysis of the Stakeholders’ comments, the Authority has decided
to consider the FRoR consistent with its proposal made in this regard in the Consultation Paper No.
10/2022-23. The FRoR considered by the Authority for true up of the Second Control Period (post-
COD) is given in Table 63.

%

BN
A b ! ;
Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the 'I'hﬁdlei?l} TokBetiod= = o Page 91 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD 1ill 315 March 2021

5.7. True up of Operating Expenses

5.7.1. ATAL had submitted aeronautical O&M expenses for true up of the Second Control Period (post-COD)
as given in the table below.

Table 64: Breakup of the various O&M expenses as per AIAL

FY ending March 31 (INR Cr.) AIAL 2020-21 (post-COD)

Manpower expenses - AAI employees 12.13

Manpower expenses - AIAL employees 13.58
Utility expenses ' 6.26 |
IT expenses 1.78
Rates & tuxes 1.20
Sccurity expenses 1.46

: 7
Security others 7

Corporate Allocation 6.98

Administrative Expenses 3.94

Insurance 0.85
R&M 10.37
Others 10.27
Runway recarpeting =
Total 68.83

However, vide their email dated 20" April 2022, AIAL requested that. *“We found that we have missed
to include the Bank and Other finance Charges in the True-Up for FY21, though the same is included
while projecting the next control period ARR. The amount can be verified from Financial statements
schedule 22 and also from the MYTP sheet “Master Actuals Cell J107". You may kindly consider the
same while assessing the True-up for FY21."

Accordingly, the Bank and Other finance Charges had been taken into consideration for the assessment
of O&M expenses of AIAL for FY 2021.

Similarly, vide their email dated 07" June 2022, AIAL requested that, “We noted that we have missed
to include Utility Charges of Rs. 4.34 Lakhs and O&M Expenses of Rs. 12.36 Lakhs (both pertaining
to Cargo) in the True Up for FY 21, though the same included while projecting the next control period
ARR. The amount can be verified from the MYTP sheet “Master Actuals-Linked” Cell “J82" and
“J84 " respectively for utility charges and O&M expenses. You may kindly consider the same while
assessing the True-up for FY21.”

Accordingly, the cargo related expenses had been taken into consideration for the assessment of O&M
expenses of AIAL for FY 2021.

The following table shows the breakup of the various O&M expenses as submitted by AIAL after
including the above mentioned expenses.

Table 65: Revised breakup of the various O&M expenses as per AIAL for SCP (post-COD)

FY ending March 31 (INR Cr.)

ATAL 2020-21 (post-COD)

Manpower expenses - AAI employees

12.13

5‘3"-. {EA B

13.58

e——

Manpower expenses - AIAL emplgye‘g‘é\

—

Utility expenses 7

6.26

IT expenses

b= |
Taritf Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for thé 'I?bilqd Contrfl:R
% o -._‘ 3

1.78

Page 92 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 31% March 2021

FY ending March 31 (INR Cr.) AIAL 2020-21 (post-COD)

Rates & taxes 1.20

Security expenses 1.46

Security others 5

Corporate Allocation 6.98

Administrative Expenses 3.94

[nsurance 0.85
R&M 10.37
Others 10.27

Runway recar pclmgb =

Utility expenses (Cargo) 0.04

Cargo expenses 0.12

Bank and Other finance Charges 2.12
Total 71.11

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of Operating Expenses for the Second
Control Period from COD till 31* March 2021 at the Consultation stage

In order to ascertain the reasonableness of the operating expenses of AIAL, the Authority had decided
to conduct a study on efficient O&M expenses for SVPIA (summary of the study is given in Annexure
3). Additionally, the study on efficient O&M expenses for SVPIA also examined the allocation of the
expenses into Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical and Common. The Common expenses were further
bifurcated between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical using suitable ratios.

Based on the outcomes of the study on efficient O&M expenses for SVPIA, the Authority had made
the following observations regarding AIAL’s submission of O&M expenses under various heads for
the Second Control Period (post-COD):

a) Employee Expenses — Select employees:

Observation: The Authority noted that AIAL had considered the expenses incurred towards the Select
employees as 100% Aeronautical, in line with the Clause 6.5 of the Concession Agreement between
AAl and AIAL. However, the Authority on examination of the relevant clauses of the Concession
Agreement had considered the employee expenses of AAI employees up to ‘Deemed Deputation
Period’ as Common, since the employee expenses of AAI pertains to both Aeronautical and Non-
aeronautical activities. Accordingly, the Authority had bifurcated the employee expenses of AAl
employees up to ‘Deemed Deputation Period” in the employee ratio of 98.67 : 1.33 (Aeronautical: Non-
aeronautical), as submitted by AIAL.

Impact: The impact of the above mentioned revision led to the reduction of employee expenses of the
Select employees by INR 0.16 Cr. in the Second Control Period (post-COD).

Reference: Para 6.1.14 to Para 6.1.16 and Para 6.1.19 of the Study on Efficient Operation and
Maintenance Expenses.

b) Employee Expenses — AIAL employees:

Observation: The Authority noted that as per the MY TP submission of AIAL, there were 180 Select
employees (from AAI) who algﬁeploy&’ral; SVPIA since COD. Since these employees are expected
to continue serving the anppft 1/@J,thgnr|' the Deemed Deputation Period (i.e., till 3 years from
* !j : \
Tarift Order No. 40/20 f 1 .-‘I ir "w Peri ' ) Page 93 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 31 March 2021

COD), the need for 122 AIAL employees over and above the above mentioned 180 Select employees
appears to be unreasonably high, especially in the first five months of operations. Hence, the Authority
had proposed to make certain adjustments to the employee ratio of AIAL.

Impact: The revision in the employee ratio resulted in a reduction of employee expenses of AIAL
employees by INR 3.63 Cr in the Second Control Period (post-COD).

Reference: Para 6.1.17 to Para 6.1.19 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses.
¢) A&G Expenses:

Observation: The Authority noted that the allocation of certain expenses require revision. For e.g.,
AIAL has bifurcated Rates and Taxes using the ‘l'erminal Area Ratio, whereas the taxes are Common
for the entire airport and not just for the terminal building. Hence the Authority had reallocated the
taxes using the Gross Block ratio. Similarly, the Authority proposed to allocate the expenses based on
the nature of each expense as recommended by the Study on Efficient O&M Expenses.

Impact: The impact of the above mentioned revision was a reduction of A&G expenses by INR 0.21
Cr in the Second Control Period (post-COD).

Reference: Para 6.1.2] to Para 6.1.24 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses
d) R&M expenses

Observation: The Authority noted that AIAL had used the terminal area ratio of 94.9 : 5.1
(aeronautical : non aeronautical) for the allocation of R&M expenses irrespective of the nature of
expenses. However, the Authority proposed to bifurcate the various line items on basis of the nature
of expenses as recommended by the Study on Efficient O&M Expenses for SVPIA. Further, the
aeronautical R&M expenses of INR 10.41 Cr. as proposed by the Authority (post reallocation) was
compared as a percentage of the opening RAB of AIAL in a similar manner as done in the case of AAI.
The Authority noted that the extrapolatcd R&M expense (INR 26.25 Cr.) was [ound to be grealer than
6% of the opening RAB of AIAL. Hence, the Authority proposed to rationalise the R&M expenses of
AIAL at 6% of opening RAB.

Impact: The above mentioned reallocation resulted in an increase of R&M expenses by INR 0.04 Cr.
Further, the rationalisation of the R&M expenses led to an overall reduction of INR 3.23 Cr in the
R&M expenses in the post-COD period.

Reference: Para 6.1.33 to Para 6.1.42 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses
e) Corporate support services expenses (CSS)

Observation: The Authority noted that CSS expenses as submitted by AIAL comprised of inhouse
legal team expense amounting to INR 0.44 Cr. However, the Authority proposed to exclude this in
house legal team expense as recommended by the Study on Efficient O&M Expenses for SVPIA.
Further, the Authority noted that the AO had segregated expenses towards Corporate Allocation Cost
in the Initial RAB ratio of 97.7:2.3 (aeronautical : non- acronautical). However, the Authority proposed
to bifurcate this expense in the ratio of Employee Headcount as recommended by the Study on Efficient
0&M Expenses for SVPIA. e

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third (’.__’\,_uh‘lrol Perigd i T Page 94 of 448

T E
B s el
2 Regtato™
e,

o

ey st



True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 31** March 2021

Impact: The above mentioned revision resulted in a reduction of CSS expenses by INR 0.73 Cr.,
Reference: Para 6.1.25 to Para 6.1.32 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses.
f) Other outflow expenses

Observation: The Authority noted that the allocation of various expenses require revision. For e.g.,
AIAL had bifurcated the expenses towards In-Line Baggage Screening System (ILBS) Screeners using
the Terminal area ratio, the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses reclassified the
same as 100% aeronautical, since the expense is airport security related. Therefore, the Authority
proposed to reallocate certain expenses based on the nature of expenses as given in Table 69 of the
Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses.

Impact: The above mentioned revision resulted in a reduction of INR 2.98 Cr. in other outflows

Reference: Para 6.1.46 to Para 6.1.55 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Based on the analysis of AIAL’s submissions, the recommendations made by the Study on Efficient
O&M Expenses for SVPIA (summary of the study is given in Annexure 3), the Authority had proposed
the following operations and maintenance expenditure for true up of AIAL for the Second Control
Period (post-COD) at the Consultation stage.

‘Table 66: Aceronautical O&M expenses proposed by AERA for true up of SCP (post-COD) at the Consultation stage

FY ending March 31 (INR Cr.) AIAL 2020-21 (post-COD)

Payroll expenditure — AAI employees 11.97

Payroll expenditure — AIAL employees 9.95

| A&G expense 5.78
CSS expense 6.25
Utilities ' 6.31
R&M expenditure 7.19
Other outflows 12.76
Total* 60.21
*Note: Refer Table 74 of the Study on efficient O&M expenses for SVPIA jor the Second Control Period (summary of the

study is given in Annexure 3).

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of Operating expenses for the Second Control Period post-
COD

During the Stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from various
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23
with respect to true up of Operating expenses for the Second Control Period. The comments by
Stakeholders are presented below.

ATAL’s comments regarding true up of Operating expenses for the Second Control Period post-
COD

With respect to AERA’s proposal as per Para 5.7.8. page 72 of Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23
relating to Rationalisation of O&M expenscs, AIAL stated that:

Page 95 of 448




I'rue up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 31° March 2021

tandem in the transition phase. Relevant extract of para 63 of the judgement is reproduced below:
“The principle of economic efficiency incorporated in SSA only means that there should beno
extra cost included which does not affect the efficiency of the system. it can hardly be said that
the system could have worked in the relevant year without the AAIl manpower. No doubt it was a
transition phase which required both sets of manpower to work in tandem towards the efficiency
levels. The relevant aspect is that as and when AAI started pulling out their manpower, DIAL
supplemented the manpower. That manpower supplemented may be less or more is not relevant.
In the year in question, the presence of both sels of manpower was necessary for the efficient
Sfunctioning and the manpower of DIAL was in the learning process. This learning curve cannot
be excluded on the ground of not being relatable to economic efficiency. It can hardly be called

duplication of work even though it may in some sense add (o the value of HRAB but that is a

natural corollary. The parties to the contract were quite conscious of this ramification as they
knew the methodology which would be adopted for the takeover of the airport.

o The reuson mentioned by the Authority for rationalization of manpower is that 122 employees by
the AO appears to be unreasonably high. AIAL would like to submit that the reasons provided by
the Authority lacks consistency with its own Independent Study of O&M. As per point 4.5.5 of
Study of O&M, it is mentioned that “Based on global benchmarks, the level of staffing for an
airport is generally considered to be optimumm when the number of passengers per employee is
around 15000-17000". Ahmedabad Airport had achieved Pre- COVID traffic of 11.43 million in
FY19-20 and based on aforesaid global benchmark it should have at least employees of 760
(11.43*%1076/15000). AERA in its Study for O&M point 7.3.3 has acknowledged that Ahmedabad
Airport was unstaffed Airport. The relevant extract is 7.3.3. From the above figures and table, the
Jollowing observations may be gathered: Though Ahmedabad airport has the highest average
salary among the comparable airports, it is the most understaffed among them. SVPIA handles
the highest number of passengers per emplovee (~250k PAX per employee) which is nearly 3x of
that of Cochin, almost 2x of that of Bangalore, Hyderabad and Chennai Airports.

We would like to bring to the kind attention the manpower requirements at PPP Airports. -
Hyderabad Airport in the First Control Period had manpower of over 400 when the traffic for the
Airport was 6 mppa. In Study for O&M Page no. 92, it is mentioned that “The Study compared
the department wise head count at the other PPP airports and could not find reference (o security
departments at other airports " Extract from Hyderabad Airport FCP MYTP Submission

GHMR HYDERABSAD INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIMITED

Actuals | Actusils | Projected | Profected | Projected
S. No_|Particulars with detailed breakup 2005-10]/2010-11| 2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2043-14
A |Yotal L (GHIAL] 554 534 587.4 587.3 587.4)
t: Total 2 (GADL + GHIAL =
BCO & MO's off.
__JCE_& office
[Commercual
Corp. Comm,
CR & Cona.

Page 96 of 448




True up ol the AO for the SCP from COD till 315 March 2021

o Hyderabad Airport since inception has department of Security with over 150 people as provided
in the above table when the traffic was 6 million. You may also refer below point for listing of
DIAL Manpower and separate department for Security.

The comment in the Study of O&M report reflects that no real comparison is done with PPP
Airports.

Regarding the Authority’s proposal to reduce Security Department manpower from 16 to 5, In
addition to above comparison of Hyderabad Airport, we would like to place the following facts:
As per clause 18.11.3.¢) of the CA, AO shall adhere (o the security measures laid down by the
BCAS and DGCA. As per clause 19.1.2 of the CA, “"Without prejudice to the generality of this
Article 19, the Concessionaire shall ensure that the deronautical Assets at all times comply with
the regulations relating tu the safety and security of the Users, life and property, at the Site"
Further, as per Clause 20.3 of the CA,

20.3.1 The Concessionaire shall procure the provision of security at the Airport, including for the
prevention of terrorism, hijacking, sabotage and/or similar acts or occurrences, through the
Designated GOI Agency, in accordance with the Applicable Laws.

20.3.2 The Concessionaire agrees and undertakes that the practices and procedures to be adopted

Jor the security of the Airport, Users, and persons working at the Airport and other persons or
property at the dirport shall be in accordance with the guidelines prescribed by the BCAS or
Designated GOI Agency.

Clause 20.6 of the CA also specifies that The Concessionaire agrees and undertakes that it shall,
al all times during the Concession Period: (¢) comply with all rules, regulations and guidelines
prescribed by BCAS or the Designated GOI Agency, in connection with the security of the Airport
and provide and maintain perimeter fencing or other appropriate protection around the Airport;
(d) provide and maintain all the security equipment as may reasonably be required by BCAS or
the Designated GOI Agency from time (o time Clause 21.4 of the CA mentions that “The
Concessionaire shall, prior (o the close of each day, notify the Authority and Designated GOI
Agency, by facsimile and e-mail, a report stating accidents and unusual occurrences on the
Airport relating (o the safety and security of the users and Airport weekly and monthly summary
of such reports shall also be sent within 3 (three) days of the closing of each week and month, as
the case may be. For the purposes of this Clause 21.4, accidents and unusual occurrences on the
Airport shall include: (n) any incident of breach of security at the Airpor!

Apart from the above requirements mentioned in the Concession Agreement, it is to be noted that:
- Ahmedabad airport is one of the hypersensitive airports and thus to ensure proper safety and
security of the premises, AIAL has lo deploy manpower in security departiment to liase / deal with
Designated GOI agencies such as BCAS/CISF - Also, AIAL has to perform the function of pass
section for providing entry passes / AEP / temporary AEPs to the airport users including various
contractors, airlines/cargo/ground handling staff etc. - AIAL has also deployed security staff for
monitoring the kerbside security for the airport and all compliances relating to AVSEC

Brief description of the roles of each of the employees under Security department.

Designation Role Description Heod Count #

I Chief Security Heading the Security function to maintain the
| Officer airport in secured manner. Mandatory requirement
to have a CSO for the Airport.
Lead - Avsec Audit & N\anagmg all aspects of
Compliance _airport ol L
| Executive - Avsac “Supporting Lead - P«j s Pyt&:t 8 Ccmphand’s
Audit & Compliance Security Fomr_\hanaps

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Pdripd! f.5 Page 97 of 448
§3\ iy




Designation

Lead - Kerhside
Traffic Management

True up of the AQ for the SCP from COD till 315 March 2021

Role Description
fManaging the traffic for Kerbside passenger and
vehicular movements and ensuring safe and

efficient traffic movement.

Lead - Security
Automation

Lead - ILBS

| Duty ftanager - ILBS

' Managing the baggage screening round-the-clock

Ensuring enhanced usage of security solutions at '

airport with a view to enhance processing capacity |
| with existing space / fesources

Managing the screening of passenger baggage

through mix of human and system-based screening

In shifts

Lead - Security
Planning =
Lead - Pass section &
AEP

Planning of Aicport security operations and
resource management

iVianaging the activities of preparation and
issuance of airport entry permits for Airport and its
stakeholders

Executive - Pass
Section
Manager - CISF
Liasioning

i ﬂsponsible to liaise with CISF team to obtain

Supporting Lead - Pass section

requisite support wherever needed

Duty Manager -
Landside Security

Managing the security of landside area round-the- |

clock in shifts

o Regarding the Authority's proposal to reduce HR manpower firom 12 to 3 we would like to place
the following facts:

As per Clause 5.1.2 of the CA, AO is required to reimburse AAI Manpower salaries on monthly
basis. Also, as per clause 6.5, AO is require ed to make offer to AAI employees within 90 days of
COD. In order to perform these mandatory activities, Manpower are exclusively required for the
Jollowing activity :-

Reconciliation of monthly Salary statement, Attendance of AAI manpower on manual basis, Co-
ardination for AAl employee joining formalities, Handling complaints, industrial relations,
managing grievance procedures and facilitating counselling, Engaging with AAI employees,
Understanding the current skills, Orgunizing town halls, Working out suitable compensation
package, Understanding the non-tangible benefits available to A4l employees, studying how the
same can be factored in compensation package, Preparation of offer letters, Rolling out joining
offers for over 170 employees within time bound manner.

Further AIAL being a separate entity has (o fulfill various statutory obligations relating to PF,
ESI, TDS, labor laws etc.

It would be observed that there was need for large number of HR manpower in the initial stage
due (o time bound requirements under the CA. Once these activities were performed the HR
manpower were gradually reduced in FY 22. Hence the cost of HR manpower in FY 21 cannot be
said to be unreasonable.

Brief description of the roles of each of the employees under Human Resource department is

provided.

Page 98 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 31* March 202

Designation Role Description Heaod Count #

Head - HR Heading the function comprising of various roles to
ensure caontinued availability of human capital

|'Lead - Talent | Leading the process for recruiting, tracking and
Acquisition Interviewing candidates, and onboarding new employees
as per organizational needs

Executive - Suppaorting Lead - Talent Acquisition
Talent
Acquisition
Lead - Overseeing employee compensation and benefits,
Compensation | compensation databases, job descriptions, benchmark
& Benefits compensation as well as annual performance reviews.

Lead - Talent | Leading the process of developing and retaining
Management | employees throughout

Lead - Leading the process of Identification, Design, ca-

Iraining & ordination, arganizing, and facilitating learning and

Development | development solutions

Lead - HR Ups | Leading the process tor Employee Litecycle
management, implementing new company policies and
maintaining internal HR systems

Lead - Admin Managing the Office premises with requisite

administrative facilities

Executive - Supporting Lead-Admin

Admin

Lead - IR Co-ordination for AAl employee joining formaiities,
L Handling complaints, industrial relations, managing

grievance procedures and Facilitating counseling

Lead - Engaging with AAl employees, Understanding the
Employee current skills, working out compensation plan and rolling
Engagement out joining offers as per concession agreement

& AA| Co-
ordination
Lead - HR Managing compliances with respect to PF, ESIC and
Compliances other contract labour related compliances

o Regarding the Authority s proposal to reduce Engineering & Maintenance manpower from 10 to
2 we would like to place the following facts:

As per Clause 6.5.3 the senior management staff of AAL of the rank of DGM and above would not
be available after 3 months from COD. As per requirement of CA, AIAL made offer to AAI select
employee. However, nobody accepted the offer. It was necessary for AIAL to plan hiring and
training for various roles.

As per Concession Agreement, an airport operator has to comply with following clauses from the
Concession Agreement:

5.12 Obligations relating to aesthetic quality of the Airport. The Concessionaire shall maintain
a high standard in the appearance and aesthetic quality of the Airport and achieve integration of
the Airport with the character of the surrounding landscape through both appropriate design and
sensitive management of all visible elements.

As per Clause 18.1.1 of the CA, The obligations of the Concessionaire hereunder shall include
but not limited to: (f) ensuring that the Aeronautical Assets, including Runway, taxiways, aprons
and approach areas are maintained and operated in accordance with the provisions contained in
Applicable Laws, Applicable Permits and relevant ICAO Documents and Annexes (g) ensuring
that Runway, including the strips, shoulders, stop way and runway end safety area for Runway
and strips and shoulders for taxiways and isolation bays are maintained in accordance with the
provisions contained in Applicable Laws, Applicable Permits and relevant ICAO Documents and
Annexes (m) maintaining the Airfield Lighting System and the main and standby power supply
systems in accordance with (he=sTc ndan rescribed in Applicable Laws and relevant I[CAO

Documents and Annexes, ard: g,;éﬂ Ha( h;(\ ion Requirements, as may be issued or updated
a ., A LA
from time to time, and refe desi ”;1 ;%’mdcyr ‘ds;

Page 99 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 31% March 2021

Also, as per clause 18.1.3 of the CA, The Concessionaire shall maintain, in conformity with Good
Industry Practice, all streiches of approach rvoads, over-bridges/ underbridges, over-passes,
under-passes or other structures or utilities situated on the Site.

As per Clause 18,2 of the CA, The Concessionaire shall at all times comply with Applicable Law
in the maintenance of the Airport and will maintain, keep in good operating repair and condition
in accordance with Applicable Laws, Applicable Permits, the standards prescribed in the relevant
[CAO Documents and Annexes and Good Industry Practice or renew, replace and upgrade to the
extent reasonably necessary, the Airport. All maintenance, repair and other works shall be
carried out in such a way as to minimize inconvenience to Users of the dirport.

Brief description of the roles of each of the employees under Engineering & Maintenance
department Is provided below

Designation Role Description Head Count #

Head - E&M Heading the Engineering & Maintenance Function and ensure 1
upkeep & maintenance of assets

Lead - E&M-Civil Leading the maintenance and upkeep of Civil Structures,
Buildings including follow up and review of outsourced
agencies to ensure quality of work

Manager - E&M-Civil Supporting the Lead - E&M-Civil in exercise of duties

Lead - E&M-Electrical Leading the maintenance and upkeep of Electricals including
follow up and review of outsourced agencies to ensure
quality of work

Manager - E&M- Supporting the Lead - E&M-Electrical in exercise of duties
Electrical
Lead - E&M-Mechanical Leading the maintenance and upkeep of Mechanical
Instruments including follow up and review of outsourced
agencies to ensure quality of work

Manager - AGL Leading the maintenance and upkeep of Airfield Ground
Lighting including foliow up and review of outsourced
agencies to ensure quality of work

Manager - E&M - 1 Lea(ﬁng the maintenance and upkeep of BHS & Airport
BHS/Airport Systems Systems including follow up and review of outsourced
agencies to ensure quality of wark

Executive E&M - Preparation & maintaining records and of various drawings
AutoCAD g | y
Lead - E&M-Planning & Planning for Maintenance and Upkeep including preparation
Scheduling of maintenance schedules

We request the Authority to allow the employee cost, the amount which has been actually
incurred and paid, during the period from COD till 31st March 2021 without any adjustment.

o [In respect of Revised Block Ratio of 93.66% considered by AERA, we would like to provide the
following: 2.3.2.] The ratio calculated by the Authority excluding the value of “Excluded’” assets
(Rs. 26.52 Cr) from numerator while the same amount continues as addition in the denominator:

Aero Gross Block A
[ Non-Aero Gross Block 8
Excluded Gross Block [4
[ Total Gross Block DABC

[ Gross Block Ratio Pm-puud by AERA UD'IW

In this case, while we do not agree with AERA's treatment of excluding assets (which are being
commented separately), we hereby would like to submit that the correct calculation would be as
below: Gross Block Ratio = (dero Gross Block) / (dero Gross Block + Non-Aero Gross Block) x
100. i.e. = 751.85/(751.85+24.35) x 100 = 96.86 % (please note, this will further change based
on the treatment of Intangible assets aqid orf}w lm»c_ assets).

il

In view of the above, we requesi _AFILJ to revise. tIz\Gross Block Ratio and corresponding
workings wherever it is applte(g, / \

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third CapgofiPeriod ; Page 100 of 448
b5 !




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 315 March 2021

o In respect to R&M Expense:

AERA has restricted R&M expenses to 6% of the opening RAB without any basis. R&M expenses
depend on various factors like age of the existing assets, fiequency of the use of assels
(single/double/triple shift), local geographic and weather conditions.

RAB is a depreciating building block. RAB amount depreciates each year based on depreciation
rate applied. In case R&M is computed as percentage of the RADB, it results in reduction of R&M
amount. Whereas in actuals, as the asset gets older the R&M expenditure increases to maintain
the efficiency of the operations. This was also explained by AAl during the stakeholder
consultation in the presentation provided on 9th November 2(22.

In order to understand the issue highlighted above, about ever-increasing Gap between the
projected R&M vs notional R&M based on 6% of Opening Net RAB, the following example may
be referred to.

Particulare Year Year Year Year Year Year  Year Year Year  Year

| Openmg Net Block
| Dep Rate
Dep on Gross
Block
i uosmg Net BlocP ‘ 95 | 90
| 6% of REMExpon | Il
Opening Net RAB 6.00 | 570
{35 suggested by |
LAERA)(A) | —=|
Projected REM |
Cost based on age | 6,00 | 6.00 7.00 | 7.00 8.00 800 9.00 9.00 | 10.00 | 10.00
|ofasset(®) | { = . {
| pifference (A-8) | - | (0.30) | (1.60) | (190) | (3.20) | (3.50) | (4.80) | (5.10) | (6.40) | (6.70) |

It is evident from the Joint Fixed Reconciliation signed by A4l and AIAL that last major capital
expenditure was incurred by AAI during year 2010. This clearfy demonstrates that the Fixed
Assets at the Airport are very old, which requires and justifies higher repairs & maintenance cost

fo achieve efficiency.

In the CP, it is mentioned that 6.1.41. It can be observed from the above table that the R&M
expense as a % of opening RAB are higher than 6%. It is seen that in the case of Pune (Ordeér No.
45/2021-22 dated 17th March 2022) and Calicut (Order No. 39/2021-22 dated I1th February
2022), AERA has considered the R&M expenses to be reasonable provided that they are within
6% of the Opening RAB for each Tariff Year (Refer Para 5.6.2).

We would like to highlight the operative portion from Tariff orders for both these Airport.

Calicut Order No. 39/2021-22 dated 11th February 2022 and Pune Order No. 45/2021-22 dated
17th March 2022 mentioned that "As most of these assets are newly constructed / installed during
the last 5 years and are also covered under warranty clauses. the same may need only minimum
repairs and maintenance. Hence, the Authority decides to allow repairs-and maintenance
expenses for the Second Control Period only to the extent of 6% of the RAB (opening net block of
the Second Control Period) or the actual expenses whichever is less.”

In case of Calicut/Pune, Authority recognized that most of the assets are newly constructed and
hence the Authority has put a cap of 6% of Opening RAB. While in case of AIAL, most of the
assets are old or very old, hence AIAL R&M expenses would anyways be higher than 6% of
opening RADL.

Pl
AERA inits Sludy for O&M has ackng"f*{gt{ rfrc'"mmattves and i tmp) ovements which have taken

Page 101 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 315 March 2021

Airport. On one side AERA is acknowledging AIAL being a Private Airport Operator will have a

different cost structure and on other side it is applying the yardstick it has applied for Government
owned Airports like Calicut and Pune. AERA has never used 6% cap in any of PPP Aivports. The
approuach adopted for AIAL lacks consistency. Refer extracts from 6.1.36 and 6.1.56 of the study.

Further, it is observed that while AERA has considered 6% of Net Block in FY22 and FY23, and
for FY24 to FY26 AERA has considered the expenses as per AO filing which were based on
different assumptions and were lower than the amount arrived as per percentage of Net Block.
Notwithstanding our comments given above on restricling the R&M expenses, we submit that if a
principle is applied that should be adhered consistently irrespective whether the value is higher
or lower, rather than cherry picking.

We request AERA to true-up the R&M expenses based on actual cost incurred, without any
capping. We are pleased to provide any information required by Authority in this regard as
always.

Regarding the Authority’s proposal to exclude cost of legal employees from Corporate Support
Services cost, as Authority has allowed Corporate cost allocation for other departments like
Operations, Finance, ete. it is logical that Corporate cost allocation for legal department should
also be allowed.

AERA has mentioned in the CP, example of distinct roles and responsibilities of other functions
like Finance, IT etc at dirport Company and at Corporate Level. Likewise Legal department also
has different roles and responsibilities at Airport company and Corporate Level

Roles and Responsibilities at Corporate Level

* Providing business and legal perspective and advice on a wide range of strategie, tactical, and
operational issues to all Airports teams

* Delermination of legal interests and options and counsel to top leadership on legal matters »
Coordinating and giving directions with external counsels

* Participating in the formulation of general management policy as a member of the executive
management team

» Developing and leading internal audit and corporate compliance programs
Roles and Responsibilities at Airport Level

» Transaction support, including in relation to contracting and compliance

* Drafting and vetting of RFP/RF (s

* Applicability and compliances of local laws applicable to the Airport and maintaining proper
corporate interactions with the relevant local, state and federal governmental bodies,
legislatures

We would like to take reference from Consultation Paper No. 15/2020-21 for Delhi Airport where

Corporate Cost Allocation without any deduction of legal corporate cost is allowed by AERA in

tariff order. It is to be noted that DIAL has Legal team employed at Airport Company also and

there is no redundancy between the Corperate.legal team and Airport Legal team. The extract

from DIAL Consultation Paper N@f’i’;’ﬁg{)ﬁ‘é p
AL

a1

F

Page 102 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 315 March 2021

DIAL Corporate Level Structure

13.61 GMR AIRPORTS LIMITED

Table 80Cost Objected allocated from GAL to DIAL

eighted Average Katio of Assets?

BOM Difice Weighiad Average Ratio of Assets

CEQ Office Weighted Average Ratio of Assels

Sakeholder Management Weighted Average Ralio of Asséts

R. Subramanian and Company LLP Page | 125

AERA RFP 02/2018-19
Study on Efficknt Operation and Maintenance Costs

W Average Ritio of Assets

Weighted Average Ratio of Assets

RTOrvrmrw————" o

Weighted Average Ratio of Assets

Weighted Average Ratio of Asscts

Weighted Avirage Ratlo of Assets

Welghted Average Ratio of Assets

Page 103 of 448



http:J_"",.,.�

DIAL Airport Company Structure

Table 43 Monpower Count fer DIAL durtng Second Control Peripd

True up of the AQ for the SCP from COD till 315 March 2021

.?W_ = e

A e T

— = —- 3
s ave

1

Operations (DIAL)

Amnport Operations

1

BCM/ CED Difice

Semor Managenwnt

Comumercial {Actonautical &

Non-Aeronauhealy

Corporate Conununication

Support Functions

Support Functions

Corpotate Relations

Support Fuiictions

SPG Business Il\legrdtlon &

Flaruung

Suppert Funchons

Etiucs &intelligence 8 GMRVE

Suppost Functions ad

Finanwe & Accounts

Support Funichons

Human Resources & FMS

Support Funchions

Guest Relations

Support Functions

LIL.

o

Legal

Suppait Functions

MAG

L)

Project & Engincening

Airport Operations

Quality Service & Delivery

Anpart Operationa

Baggage Suvenets

Anpait Operations

Secutity

Anpart Operations

106

Trolley vetmiever

Airport Operations

220

26

Total Manpower (Excluding CPD) .388 1,518 | 1480 1,737

Based on above facts, we request the Authority to allow the corporate cost aklocation, the
amount which has been actually incurred and paid, during the period from COD till 31" March
2021 without any downward adjustment for legal department cost.

With respect to the consideration of Other Outflow expenses by AERA, we would like to submit
the following:

Expenses like housekeeping and securities relating to Kerbside / forecourt > In case of other
Airports like CIAL, DIAL, HIAL cost for kerbside or forecourt is common and bifurcated into
Gross Asset Allocation ratio or 100% Aero. > In case of Cochin, security related expenses are
for whole Airport and not only for terminal building. > Kerbside or forecourt is an operational
area which is used by the passengers and travelers. These are essential activity of Airport
operations which are for surrounding areas.

Under the Concession Agreement of Ahmedabad Airport, Terminal Building has a definition
which includes kerbside. “Terminal Building” means the stand-alone and/ or integrated
passenger terminal building with separately identified area for domestic passengers and
international passengers on the Site and the land appurtenant thereto, including the kerbside and
approach roads and including the existing terminal building, as described and demarcated in the

perspective plan set out at Annex I1 of Schedule A, and/ or the Master Plan, as the case may be;

Extract from Cochin Airport Third Control Period order no. 08/2021-22 Page 61, point 4.8.10,

expenses for Security and housekeeping aresfor.whole Airport.

& ey

Page 104 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 31* March 2021

Trug up of S0 Conlrdi Perind

T Tiem Bails secording to CAL Basia according (5 (1 4
Repiirs snd 2 wera b d baed on rgviged ba

Teta) Repars cost | nasad on the rato m-sd by the Authaaty n tha | of Aeron ods Block 10
Yanlf Ordar

Rs ha seconly expeniss W
Safely snd securty expensed wern b W | incurmed for the whols of Tedminel )7

Satsly and secury

PASTI propodan of pamber of empiopees 0q | basiong and the Ao, 1he same

Agrofsitical and Non-Aeronautical sarvices were bharcated using the tammingl
ocaton raig

LS coals wiefe contidered dis nel of ravinie
fom concedaonases Bnd T nél amcunt 0 | Samo ek poooring b CIAL
cblained weng conaxdednd aa 100 Asroasusieal

Vehicko rlmnu and Mmanienante expand wene

f ruiber of
s F T | Same s mccording fo CIAL

provicing  Ae
sl

As tha housereepng expansel
are incorred ¢ i uohedp ang
el of e Tormenm
bukdng  and  the  drem
Surraunding hem, the tama Wi
blicatad uie) U (erivmed
alocabon ratg
ki

Comumabiss expaiiebl wery Lflscalsd | B | across Pe by
Consumables propofion of mumbes of g provicng f] a1y BENe
expenses Anronauical and Non-Aerorauteal saridag oMsuTabls erpeles word
éweated uwrng e ltesmunsl
a0 D

Saniim w3 eccurdry 1o QAL

Az tha oiher Oparatinal argenies
puuvu & e dveral rurwﬂ

Hanaknapng wpenie wern pfuncaied @ e
popaton of humber of emgioyees pr vy
Antonmtcal and No-Agrotautical Bevices

CUTE oparpfional [ CUTE cpefatonal axpentes were conedennd as
CAIpENS 100% Alrdnauncal

Ot ofarabonsd expAnses mire segregaiad n he
O cparationsl pioparson of empioyata providing Asonauncsl ind

Extract from DIAL Consultation Paper 15/2020-21 dated 09th .Jun 2022 for Third Control Period
Study for Efficient O&M Cost in respect to Security agencies deployed for landside areas

12.4.6 SECURITY EXPENSES

The number of manpower deployed arounsd the sarpart for ensnring safety at vanous

locations are given as below:

Tuable 67 Count of Marpomer Servedes deployed by DIAL- Location and Confractor Wise

T3 Land:ide

THCodeds o
CA Tarmnul

cpU

Vital Installations

New Udaan Bhawan

T2 Landzide

Total
Leave Rezerve/Weekly off (24% for RAXA and
1o% for Peregnne)
8 Officers
[ EPGs {5) = Gunman (3]

R Subramunian and Company LLP Page | 111
Chartered Accountants

o Security Services from M/s Modern Veer in the ratio of only aero employees in security

department:

While AIAL doesn't agree with the rationalization of headcount for Security Department, the
authority’'s view to restrict the expenses fowards the outsourcing of certain part of security
services (which is manpower intensive and thus outsourced from economic feasibility) lacks merit.

As already provided by us and also as indicated by AERA in the CP, “These manpower are
deployed for Kerbside traffic management at T1 and security check post at Domestic Cargo Entry
gate. Their overall role includes Kerbside management, traffic marshalling, traffic management,
landside security, patrolling, Billing & accounting for NASFT, Coordination with CISF/Policy,
Emergency Response etc”

In view of the nature of services, we re{guest AERA to consider the same as 100% Aero without

ey
any adjustments. 5

Page 105 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 315 March 2021

o Security Services from M/s G4S Solutions considered as Non-Aero as their responsibilities are
limited to Cityside only

As already provided by us and also as indicated by AERA in the CP, “These are recurring
expenses. These manpower are deployed for Kerbside traffic management at T2. Their overall
role includes Kerbside management, traffic marshalling, traffic management, patrolling etc”

AERA has considered the abave services which are related to Kerbside traffic management as
Non-Aero with a reason “Since their responsibilities are limited (o the cityside, the Study has
considered this expense as non-aeronautical.”

The above contention of ALRA is not aligned with nature of services us the Kerbside Traffic

Management services is not related to City Side Developments. Under the Concession Agreement
City Side Development are earmarked land parcels which has no relation with Airport operations

In view of the nature of services, we request AERA to consider the same as 100% Aero without
any adjustments.

Housekeeping Expenses- Appointment of Contractor for landside cleaning work at Ahmedabad
Airport considered as Non-aero as their activity pertains to Landside

AERA has considered the abave services which are related to Landside Cleaning works as Non-
Aero with a reason “This activity pertains to the landside; hence it is considered as non-
aeronautical. ™

Kindly refer the points mentioned above regarding the treatment of Kerbside/ Forecourt in
various other Airport orders. It is to be noted that the treatment proposed by AERA is not
consistent with approach followed for other airports

Thus, we request AERA to consider the Housekeeping works as Common which may be
allocated in Gross Block Ratio. "

Other Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Operating Expenses for the Second Control
Period post-COD

APAO has submitted that, “Earlier in month of September 2022, we provided our comments on the
Consultation Paper for Mangaluru Airport, we look forward for the final order to be released by the
Authority and to provide clarity on the important points pertaining to the principles to be adopted for
these new Concession Agreement. The approach to be adopted by the Authority is keenly awaited by
the private operators, lenders, investors who have shown faith in the Aviation sector. Most of the issues
which APAO would like to raise in the SVPIA's Consultation Paper are of similar to that of Mangaluru
Airport. Accordingly, ICAO drew reference to its comments regarding *‘Restricting R&M expenses to
6% of opening RAB” given on Consultation Paper No. 07/2022-23 for Mangaluru [nternational Airport.

AJAL’s responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Operating Expenses for the
Second Control Period post COD

AIAL’s response to the Stakeholder comment with respect to true up of Operating Expenses for the
Second Control Period is presented below.

With respect to APAO’s comment on R&M expenses, AIAL has stated that APAO has supported
AIAL’s submissions and comments rega_[dmg the. -same. AIAL has also submitted its detailed
explanations and justifications on all ,t,hﬁ\muttemah pm)) Qf its response to the Consultation Paper.

Page 106 of 448




I'rue up of the AQ for the SCP from COD till 315 March 2021

Further, AIAL requests the Authority to consider the well-reasoned comments provided by AIAL
which are duly supported by the aforementioned Stakeholder.

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on true up of Operating Expenses for the Second
Control Period post-COD

The Authority has examined the comments provided by the AO on the manpower deployed by the AO
for the period from COD to 31 March 2021 and provides its views as under:

The Authority is aware of the Hon'ble Supreme Court's judgement dated 11" July 2022 with
respect to tariff appeals of First Control Period of DIAL and MIAL. AERA emphasizes to the AO
that it should make sure that during the decmed deputation period, both AAl and ATAL. employees
work together to the most cfficient standards and the AO makes complete utilization of the AAI
employees. AERA is not bound to agree to the data on Employee Headcount that the AO may
furnish in its MY'I'P. I'he Authority has considered the principles laid out in its Guidelines, AERA
Act, 2008, and ICAO principles and has allowed only the elficient and essential O&M expenses
that are reasonable and justifiable for the efficient conduct of business/safe operations of SVPIA.
‘The Authority by doing so, has taken care of the interest of the airport users as well.

With respect to the headcount rationalization of AIAL post COD till 31% March 2021, it is pertinent
to note that the need for 122 AIAL employees over and above the 180 Select employees is
unreasonably high considering that the Select employees shall remain deployed at SVPIA during
the Deemed Deputation Period.

With respect to the AO’s comment regarding the Security department, the Authority notes that as
per the Concession Agreement, definition of the Terminal building is as follows: ““Terminal
Building " means the stand-alone and/ or integrated passenger terminal building with separately
identified area for domestic passengers and international passengers on the Site and the land
appurtenant thereto, including the kerbside and approach roads and including the existing
terminal building, as described and demarcated in the perspective plan sel out at Annex II of
Schedule A, and/ or the Master Plan, as the case may be”.

Considering that the responsibilities of some of the employees involved in Security department
pertains to the kerbside, the Authority has made appropriate revision to the number of employees
in this department to account for those employees managing the kerbside and hence, the employee
ratio of AIAL employees has been recomputed accordingly.

With respect to AIAL’s comments regarding “Ahmedabad airport is one of the hypersensitive
airports and thus to ensure proper safely and security of the premises...”, the Authority would like
to point out that there is no change in the sensitivity status of SVPIA post COD. Prior to COD,
AAI had not made any compromises with respect to safety and security at SVPIA. The Airport was
functioning smoothly with the existing headcount which is now treated as “‘Select employees™ who
remain available at SVPIA for three years from COD.

For HR department, the Authority would like to point out that the responsibilities of these
employees as stated by the AO are routine in nature and the same may be further streamlined with
the deployment of technology which the AO would already have in place. Further, the Authority
is convinced that the employee headcount had been rationalized, keeping in view the operational
requirements of the Airport and in line with the principles laid out in the AERA Guidelines. The
reasons for rationalization of these depa’}ments Pave been explained in detail in the Independent
Study on Efficient O&M expenses fOJ“SVP]A..(RgTE:bJable 91 of this Study for the same).

Page 107 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 315 March 2021

o For Engineering & Maintenance departments, the Authority would like to point out that 39 Select
employees are already working at SVPIA in this department who would continue serving the
Airport till the end of the Deemed Deputation Period. Hence, the need for additional 10 AIAL
employees over and above these 39 Select employees is unjustified. Therefore, the Authority
decides to maintain its stand as stated at the Consultation stage (Refer Para 5.7.8 (b)), as the
Authority had already rationalized the employee headcount, keeping in view the operational
requirements of the Airport and in line with the principles laid out in the AERA Guidelines. The
reasons for rationalization of these departments have been explained in detail in the Independent
Study on Efficient O&M expenses for SVPIA (Refer Table 91 of this Study for the same).

Gross Block ratio: The Authority has carefully examined the AO’s comment and finds merit in the
concern raised by the AO and will accordingly adjust the gross block ratio as per the methodology
followed for other airports including Mangalore,

The Authority has noted the comments of the AO and APAO on Repairs and Maintenance (R&M)
expenses and has the following views:

o The Authority has rationalised the R&M expenses, based on the recommendations of the
Independent Study on the Efficient O&M expenses for SVPIA, in accordance with the practice
consistently followed by the Authority for all other Airports. Further, the Authority would like to
point out that on an average, the R&M of other PPP Airports are well within the range of 2%-4%
of opening Net Block. Hence, the limit of 6% is fair considering that Airports typically have a mix
of new and old assets. Therefore, the Authority decides to maintain its stand as stated by it at the
Consultation stage (Refer para 5.7.8(d) of this Tariff Order) with respect to limiting R&M expenses
to 6% of the Opening Net block of Aeronautical Assets or as claimed by the AO, whichever is less.
This is also in line with the principles laid out in the AERA Guidelines.

The Authority would like to state that the AERA Guidelines emphasises about improving the
efficiency of operations, as well as economic and viable operations of the Airport. It is further
clarified for the information of the AO, that airport tariffs are determined by AERA, airport-wise
as provided in the AERA Act, 2008, AERA Guidelines and {CAO principles taking into
consideration airport-specific relevant factors such as CAPEX required, efficiency, cost
relatedness, traffic, etc. The principles followed by AERA for tariff determination across all Major
Airports have worked well over the years and AIAL is no exception.

The Authority reviewed the comments of AO with respect to the allocated cost towards in-house legal
team under corporate support service cost. As mentioned in the Independent Study on O&M expenses
for SVPIA (Refer para 6.1.30 of this Study), the Authority has already allowed the employee expenses
towards the inhouse legal team of AIAL and therefore, is of the view that providing additional expenses
towards legal department at the Corporate level would result in redundancy. Hence, the Authority sees
no reason to change its decision as taken in the Consultation stage (Refer para 5.7.8(e) of this Tariff
Order).

With respect to other outflow expenses, the Authority has examined the AO’s comment and notes that
as per the Concession Agreement, the definition of the Terminal building is as follows: ““Terminal
Building " means the stand-alone and/ or integrated passenger terminal building with separately
identified area for domestic passengers and international passengers on the Site and the land
appurtenant thereto, including the kerbside and approach roads and including the existing terminal
building, as described and demarcated in the perspective plan set out at Annex Il of Schedule A, and/
or the Master Plan, as the case may be”. Theigfore, The.expenses pertaining to kerbside must also be
accounted for while determining the O&" ‘;I,.\';g-}m'i‘:,‘eS*.-«'EL\:xs\f{fv§r such expenses cannot be assumed to

N
N,

f- 1Y
Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third 'L'o!"n__ijii # Page 108 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 31 March 2021

be 100% aeronautical. It would be pertinent to note that AIAL has proposed numerous commercial
ventures on the landside as part of the passenger amenities such as Cafeteria, Pharmacy and Salon.
Therefore, the kerbside not just caters to the aeronautical operations but also enables the conduct for
such non-aeronautical activities. Hence, the expenses pertaining to the kerbside should be treated as
common and allocated in the appropriate ratio. As per the Independent Study of Efficient O&M
expenses for SVPIA, the Authority had bifurcated Security Services from M/s Modern Veer using the
ratio of 31.25% (ratio of aero : total employees in the security department) and classified Security
Services from M/s G4S Solution as non-aeronautical. Considering that the expenses pertaining to the
kerbside are common in nature, the Authority decides to retain its classification of Security Services
from M/s Modern Veer and reclassify Security Services from M/s GA4S Solution us common. [ lowever,
the Authority has revised the allocation ratio by making appropriate adjustments to the employee
headcount pertaining (o the kerbside in the security department.

For Housekeeping Expenses — Appointment of Contractor for landside cleaning work at Ahinedabad
Airport, the Authority decides to reclassify this expense as common and bifurcate on the basis of
Terminal area ratio, in line with the uniform approach followed at other PPP Airports.

Considering the above mentioned decisions and the decision of including salary expenses pertaining
to Pre-COD expenses (Refer para 5.4.14), the Authority has recomputed the operational expenses to
be reckoned for true up of Second Control Period (post-COD) as given below,

Table 67: Aeronautical Q&M expenses as decided by the Authority for true up of SCP (post-COD)

FY ending March 31 (INR Cr.) AlAL 2020-21 (post-COD)

Payroll expenditure — AAI employees 11.97

Payroll expenditure — AIAL employees 10.19
A&G expense 5.98
CSS expense 6.26
Utilities 6.31
R&M expenditure 7.19
Other outflows 14.41
pre-COD expenses 4.05
| Total 66.36

The Authority noted that the O&M expenses proposed by it during the consultation stage was INR
60.21 Cr (refer Table 66) and the figure considered post consultation stage is INR 66.36 Cr. The
difference of INR 6.15 Cr. is mainly due to the inclusion of pre-COD expenses.

True up of Non-aeronautical Revenue

AlAL’s submission for true up of Non-aeronautical Revenue in the Second Control Period (post-COD)
is given in the table below.

Table 68: AIAL’s submission of Non-aeronautical Revenue for true up of SCP (post-COD)

Particulars (INR Cr.) AIAL 2020-21 (post-COD)

Food & beverages

Ground handling
Retail

Duty free

ATM/ Forex

£

Page 109 of 448

4

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Cohtrdl Period




True up of the AQ for the SCP from COD till 31 March 2021

Particulars (INR Cr.) AIAL 2020-21 (post-COD)

Transit hotel -
Advertising 2.81

Car parking 4.53

[ounge 0.18
Building rent 7.16
Other income 1.98

Master Concessionaire ) -

Interest Income 0.49
Total 20.59

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of Non-aeronautical Revenue for the
Second Control Period from COD till 31°* March 2021 at the Consultation stage

The Authority noted that AIAL had realised non-aeronautical revenue of INR 20.59 Cr. within a period
of five months post COD. For further analysis of non-aeronautical revenue, the Authority scrutinized
the various components of “Building rent” and *‘other income” as provided by AIAL vide mail dated
06" August 2022. The breakup of ““other income” is shown in the following table.

Table 69: Breakup of other income as per AIAL

Particulars (INR Cr.) AJAL 2020-21 (post-COD)

Revenue from inflight kitchen

i Revenue share from Forex

Revenue share from Wi-Fi

Baby care

| Airport Entry Passes

Slot Allocation (one-time fees)

Non-refundable fees received for participation in bids

Rentals from Gujarat Tourism and Gujarat State
Handloom

Space rentals from Maintenance facilities
Revenue from F&B

Various items

Total

5.8.3. The breakup of “Building rent” is shown in the following table.

Table 70: Breakup of building rent as per AIAL

Particulars (INR Cr.) ATAL 2020-21 (post-COD)

Space rentals from Airlines in the terminal like Spicelet,
Indigo, TATA SIA, Emirates, Qatar, Go Airlines, 3.11
Emirates, Air Arabia, Singapore Airlines, Air Asia

Rental from Indian Meteorological Department (IMD) 3.61

Rentals from various other agencies 0.44
Total 7.16

The Authority, through its Consultant, noted thaf.space.rentals from airlines were included as part of

the non-aeronautical revenue. However, sfmt_’:_ﬁ-._réi}'_;ié‘igfiii"ﬁni;'pg.encies providing aeronautical services
are to be treated as aeronautical revenue as'donefor AAI (Re: éi{fﬁara 4.10.8) and is the standard practice
et ] WL
AT SR ¥ %

Fog. f

Taritf Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third C()l)ll‘(_-!l',i-:eg"iod _ ’ Page 110 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 315 March 2021

of AERA. Hence, the Authority proposed to consider “Space rentals from Airlines in the terminal like
Spicelet, Indigo, TATA SIA, Emirates, Qatar, Go Airlines, Emirates. Air Arabia, Singapore Airlines,
Air Asia” as aeronautical revenue.

Additionally, the Authority, through its Consultant, verified the total revenues with that of the audited
financials as submitted by AIAL and observed that they were identical.

Hence, the Authority proposed to recompute and consider the non-aeronautical revenue for true up
during the Second Control Period post COD as shown in the following table.

Table 71: Non-Aeronautical Revenues proposed by the Authority for true up of Seeond Control Period post COD

Particulars (INR Cr.) AlIAL 2020-21 (post-COD)

Food & beverages
Retail

Duty free

ATM/ Forex
Transit hotel

Advertising

Car parking

Lounge

Buildihg rent

Other income

Master Concessionaire

Interest Income

Total (A)

Adjustment: Space rentals from Airlines in the terminal
like Spicelet, Indigo, TATA SIA, Emirates, Qatar, Go
Airlines, Emirates, Air Arabia, Singapore Airlines, Air
Asia (B)

Total (A — B)

Stakeholders’' comments on true-up of NAR for the Second Control Period post-COD

During the Stakeholder Consultation Process, the Authority has received comment from a Stakeholder
in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23 with respect to
true up of NAR for the Second Control Period. The comment by the Stakeholder is presented below.

ATAL’s comments on true-up of NAR for the Second Control Period post-COD

With respect to AERA’s proposal as per Pare 5.8.4 page 76 of Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23
relating to True Up of Non-Aeronautical Revenue, AIAL stated that,

o “AERA Act, 2008 and the AERA guidelines do not consider the airline space rental as aeronautical
revenues. Further, AERA does not regulate the airline space rental at SVPIA. Thus, the proposal
of AERA does not confirm to its Act and guidelines.

o Further, [CAO Doc 9562 dirport Economics Manual clearly states the definition of Revenues from
Non-aeronautical sources as: “Revenues from non-aeronautical sources: Any revenues received
by an airport in consideration for the various commercial arrangements it makes in relation to
the granting of concessions, the rental or Ieasmg of premises and land, and freezone operations,
even though such arrangements mayifi faof app(y fo.qctivities that may themselves be considered

to be of an aeronautical character m;mam e, co'm{\s\,r ons granted to oil companies to supply

L 1

Bl |

Page 111 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 31 March 2021

aviation fuel and lubricants and the rental of terminal building space or premises to aircrafi
operators). Also intended to be included are the gross revenues, less any sales tax or other taxes,
earned by shops or services operated by the airport itself.”

Also, it is to be noted that the clause 4.23 of ICAO Doc 9562 Airport Economics Manual states
the following under " Revenues from non-aeronautical activities”:

4.23 Rentals. Rentals payable by commercial enterprises and other entities for the use of airport-
owned building space, land or equipment. Such rentals should include those payable by aircrafi
operators for airport-owned premises and facilities (e.g., check-in counters, sales counters and
udministrative offices) other than those already covered under “air traffic operations " above.

We request Authority to consider the recommendation provided by the ICAO Doc 9562 Airport
Economic Manual. "

Other Stakeholders’ comments on true-up of NAR for the Second Control Period post-COD
No other Stakeholder comments on true up of NAR were received for the Second Control Period post-

COD.

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on true up of NAR for the Second Control
Period post-COD

The Authority after careful examination of AIAL’s comments, is of the view that revenues realised in
any form from Aeronautical service providers are to be treated as Aeronautical and doesn’t see any
reason to deviate from this decision at this point of time. The treatment of space rentals as Non-
Aeronautical Revenue could give the AO opportunities to increase rentals and decrease other
Aeronautical charges, which would be detrimental to Airport users by way of higher ARR. Further,
AERA would like to point out that in the case of other PPP Airports like Cochin International Airport,
BIAL etc space rentals from agencies/airlines providing aeronautical services were treated as
Aeronautical Revenue. Therefore, the Authority decides to continue with the treatment of airline space
rentals as Aeronautical, consistent with its proposal in Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23. (Refer para
5.8.4 of this Tariff Order)

Considering the above mentioned analysis of the Stakeholders’ comments, the Authority decides to
consider the NAR consistent with its proposal made in this regard in the Consultation Paper No.
10/2022-23. The NAR considered by the Authority for true up of the Second Control Period (post-
COD) is given in Table 71.

5.9. True up of Aceronautical Revenue

5.9.1. AIAL made the following submission regarding the true up of the Aeronautical Revenue for SCP (Post-
COD). '

Table 72: AIAL’s submission of Acronautical Revenue for true up of SCP (post-COD)

Particulars (INR Cr.) AJAL 2020-21 (post-COD)

Landing revenue

Parking & housing revenue

Ground handling charges

Passenger UDF revenue
CUTE Revenue
CGF rentals

Page 112 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 31% March 2021

Particulars (INR Cr.) ATAL 2020-21 (post-COD)

Cargo/Fuel/Other 6.44
{Toth 45.77

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of Aeronautical Revenue for the Second
Control Period from COD till 31°' March 2021 at the Consultation stage

The Authority noted that as per the Decision No. 10a mentioned in the Tariff Order regarding
aeronautical revenues, AIAL has considered services related to Cargo facility, Ground Handling
Secrvices and Supply of fuel to airerult (FTC) including land lease rentals and building rent from these
activities as aeronautical revenue in their true up submission.

The Authority noted that AIAL had realised aeronautical revenue of INR 45.77 Cr. within a period of
five months post COD. The Authority, through its Consultant, verified the total revenues with that of
the audited financials as submitted by AIAL and observed that they were identical.

As observed in Para 5.8.4, the Authority proposes to make certain adjustments to the aeronautical
revenue by reclassifying space rentals from airlines as aeronautical revenue. Hence, the Authority
proposed to recompute and consider the aeronautical revenue for true up of AIAL for the Second
Control Period (post-COD) as shown in the following table.

Table 73: Acronautical Revenue proposed by the Authority for true up of SCP (post-'COD)

Particulars (INR Cr.) AIAL 2020-21 (post-COD)

Landing revenue

Parking & housing revenue

Ground handling charges

Passenger UDF revenue

CUTE Revenue

CGF rentals

Cargo/Fuel/Other

Total (A)

Adjustment: Space rentals from Airlines in the terminal like
Spicelet, Indigo, TATA SIA, Emirates, Qatar, Go Airlines,
Emirates, Air Arabia, Singapore Airlines, Air Asia (B)
Total (A + B) 48.88

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period post-
CcOoD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true up of Aeronautical Revenue for the Second
Control Period. '

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on true up of Aeronautical Revenue for the
Second Control Period post-COD

No Stakeholder comments were received regarding true up of Aeronautical Revenue for the Second
Control Period post-COD. Further, as mentioned in Para 5.8.10, the Authority decides to retain its
proposal in considering airline space rentals as Aeronautical. Therefore, the Authority decides to
consider the Aeronautical Revenue consistent with.its proposal made in this regard in the Consultation
Paper No. 10/2022-23. The Aeronautlcal Rw ‘Ue ’ummdered by the Authority for true up of the
Second Control Period (post- COD) |*> glyen in. iable‘%\ :

Page 113 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 31** March 2021

5.10. True up of Taxation

5.10.1.  AIAL has claimed zero tax liability as per their true up submissions.

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of Taxation for the Second Control
Period from COD till 31°' March 2021 at the Consultation stage

AIAL had claimed zero tax liability for FY 2021 (post-COD). Hence, the Authority proposed to
consider the aeronautical tax expense for the Second Control Period (post-COD) to be zero based on
the actuals submitted by AIAL in its true up proposal.

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of taxation for the Second Control Period post-COD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true up of tax for the Second Control Period post-
COD.

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on true up of taxation for the Second Control
Period post COD

No Stakeholder comments were received regarding tax for the Second Control Period post-COD. In
this regard, the Authority has decided to consider the tax consistent with its proposal made in this
regard in the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23. The tax considered by the Authority for true up of
the Second Control Period post-COD is as per Para 5.10.2.

5.11. True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement

5.11.1.  Based on the examination of various building blocks for the Second Control Period (post-COD) as
discussed in the previous sections and the proposals made therein regarding the same, the Authority
proposed ARR as given in the table below for true up of AIAL for the Second Control Period (post-
COD) at the Consultation stage.

Table 74: ARR proposed by the Authority for true up of Second Control Period post-COD at the Consultation stage

FY 2021
(post-COD)
Average RAB (A) Table 58 316.10
FRoR (B) Table 63 5.56%
Return on RAB (C = A x B) 17.58
Depreciation (D) Table 61 11.69
Operating expenses (E) o Table 66 60.21
Jaz(k) sl.)?(gz.lz :
ARR (G =sum of C to F) 89.48
Non-aero revenue ; Table 71 17.48
Less: 30% NAR (H) 5.24
Net ARR (1 =G - H) 34.24
Aero Revenues (J) Table 73 48.88
Surplus / (Shortfall) (K =J - [) (35.36)
Present Value Factor as on 3 1st March 2021 (L) 1.00
PV of Surplus / (Shortfall) of Second Control Period post COD (M =K x L) (35.36)
Present Value Factor @ 12.21% as on March 31, 2022 (N) 1.12
PV of Surplus / (Shortfall) as on March 31, 2022 (M x N) (39.68)

Particulars (INR Cr.) Refer

Page 114 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 315 March 2021

The Authority, at the Consultation stage, proposed to consider shortfall of INR 39.68 Cr. (as on 31*
March 2022) for true up of Airport Operator for the Second Control Period from COD up to 31 March
2021 and readjust the same in the ARR computation of A[AL for the Third Control Period.

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of ARR for the Second Control Period post-COD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true up of tax for the Second Control Period post-
COD.

Authority’s analysis of ARR for the Second Control Period post-COD post Stakeholder
Consultation

The Authorily, after careful analysis and examination of the Stakeholders’ comments across various
building blocks pertaining to true up of Second Control Period post COD, recomputed the true up of
Second Control Period post-COD.

The adjustments that were made over and above the true up considered at the time of issuance of
Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23 are as below:

e Re-computation of Gross block which resulted in the impact of INR 0.22 Cr. (Refer Para 5.7.16)
Inclusion of pre-COD expenses of INR 4.05 Cr. under O&M expenses (Refer Para 5.7.20)

Re-computation of employee ratio due to reclassification of kerbside expenses as common which
resulted in the impact of INR 0.25 Cr (Refer para 5.7.19)

Re-computation of other outflow expenses due revision in allocation ratios which resulted in the
impact of INR 1.63 Cr. (Refer Para 5.7.19)

Based on the above, the revised ARR considered by the Authority for true up of Second Control Period
post-COD is given below.

Table 75: ARR decided by the Authority for true up of Second Control Period post-COD

FY 2021
(post-COD)

Average RAB (A) Table 58 316.10
FRoR (B) Table 63 5.56%
Return on RAB (C = A % B) 17.58
Depreciation (D) Table 61 11.69

Operating expenses (E) Table 67 66.36

Para
Lax(h) 5.10.4 ;

ARR (G =sum of C to F) 95.63
Non-aero revenue ' Table 71 17.48
Less: 30% NAR (H) 5.24
Net ARR (I =G - H) 90.39
Aero Revenues (J) Table 73 48.88
Surplus / (Shortfall) (K =J - T) (41.51)
Present Value Factor as on 3 1st March 2021 (L) 1
PV of Surplus / (Shortfall) of Second Control Period post COD (M =K = L) (41.51)
Present Value Factor @ 12.21% as on March 31, 2022 (N) ? 1.12
PV of Surplus / (Shortfall) as on March 31, 2022 (M x N) ¢ g 7 _) (46.58)

Particulars (INR Cr.) Refer

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Period { RE S Page 115 of 448




True up of the AO for the SCP from COD till 315 March 2021

5.12. Authority’s decisions regarding true up of AIAL for the Second Control Period (post-COD)

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to true
up of AIAL for the Second Control Period (post-COD):

To consider true up of RAB for AIAL for the Second Control Period (post-COD) as per Table 58.

To consider true up of Depreciation for AIAL for the Second Control Period (post-COD) as per Table
61.

To consider true up of FRoR for AIAL for the Second Control Period (post-COD) as per Table 63.

To consider true up of aeronautical O&M expenses for AIAI. for the Second Control Period (post-
COD) as per Table 67.

To consider true up of Non-acronautical Revenue for AIAL for the Second Control Period (pust-COD)
as per Table 71.

To consider true up of Aeronautical Revenue for AIAL for the Second Control Period (post-COD) as
per Table 73.

To consider true up of Aeronautical Tax for AJAL for the Second Control Period (post-COD) as
detailed in Para 5.10.4.

To consider the under recovery of INR 46.58 Cr. for true up of the AO as on 31* March 2022, as per
Table 75 for the Second Control Period (post-COD) and readjust the same in the ARR for the Third
Control Period.

Page 116 of 448




Traffic projections for Third Control Period

6. TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

6.1. AIAL’s submission of Traffic Projections for the Third Control Period

6.1.1. AITAL had engaged an independent agency — Centre of Asia Pacific Aviation (CAPA) India in August
2020 for assessing passenger traffic, aircraft movement and cargo traffic for SVPIA. Based on its
analysis, CAPA India has provided high, medium and low estimate scenarios of projected traffic for
the Third Control Period. The traffic projections submitted by AIAL in Table 76 is adopted from CAPA
India’s ‘high scenario’. Accordingly, the traffic growth rates and traffic forecasts for the Third Control
Period (TCP) for SVPIA as submitted by AIAL are as follows:

Passenger Traffic and ATMs:

Passenger traffic, ATMs and growth rates submitted hy ATAL for T'CP are shown below.

Table 76: Passenger traffic, ATMs and growth rates submitted by AIAL fuor TCP

Passengers (Mn) FY 2022*% | FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 Total

Domestic 5.59 9.49 11.44 13.55 15.79 55.85
Y-0-Y Growth (%) 62.49% 69.88% 20.50% 18.50% 16.50%
International 0.56 1,96 2.73 3.40 4.07 12.73 |
Y-0-Y Growth (%) 175.89% 34:7.41% __?9.50% 24.50% 19.50%
Total 6.15 11.45 14.17 16.96 19.85 68.58
ATM Traffic (No’s) FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 Total

Domestic 53,512 69,356 82,536 96,606 111,183 413.193
Y-0-Y Growth (%) 44.19% 29.61% 19.00% 17.05% 15.09%
International 4,552 12,606 17,413 21,469 25,408 81,448
Y-0-Y Growth (%) 47.03% 176.93% 38.13% 23.29% 18.35% =N
Total 58,064 81,962 99,949 118,075 136,591 494,641
*Adjusted by AIAL based on actual/projected traffic for Y 2022

The passenger traffic and ATM projected above had been adjusted by the Airport Operator to account
for billable domestic ATMs (other than ATMs with less than 80-seater capacity and those covered
under the Regional Connectivity scheme (RCS) scheme initiated by the Government of India) and
billable passenger traffic (excluding certain categories of passengers such as infants and transit
passengers for whom User Development Fees (UDF) charges are not leviable). The adjusted passenger
traffic and ATM submitted by AIAL were as follows:

Table 77: Adjusted Billable PAX traffic and ATM forecasts for SYPIA for TCP submitted by AIAL

Particulars FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 Total

Passengers (In millions)
Domestic 5.47 9.30 11.21 13.28 15.47 54.73
International 0.55 1.92 2.68 3.34 3.99 12.48
Total 6.03 11.22 13.89 16.62 19.46 67.21
ATM (in No’s)
Domestic 42,810 56,872 70,156 82,115 94,505 346,458
International 4,552 12,606 17,413 21,469 25,408 81,448
Total 47,362 | 69478 | 87,569 103,584 119,913 427,906

Page 117 of 448




Cargo:

Traffic projections for Third Control Period

Cargo tratfic and growth rates forecasted for SVPIA for TCP as submitted by AIAL are shown below.

Table 78: Cargo traffic and growth rates for SVPIA as submitted by AIAL for TCP

Cargo Traffic (MT)

FY 2022

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026

Total

Domestic

59,191

63,931

69,046

74,570

80,311

347,049

Y-o-Y Growth (%)

63.15%

8.01%

8.00%

8.00%

7.70%

International

23,970

37,818

62,372

67,809

244,208

Y-a0-Y Growth (%)

-2.04%

_)/:f"/

38 13%

19.40%

8.72%

Total

83,161

101,749

121,285

136,942

148,120

391,257

ATAL had submitted that it expected to process certain cargo volumes out of the total volume at its
own cargo facility. The following table summarizes the total cargo volumes to be handled by AIAL
itself out of the total cargo traffic at SVPIA during TCP.

Table 79: Cargo volumes to be handled by AIAL itself out of the total cargo traffic during TCP

Cargo Traffic handled
by AIAL (MT)

FY 2022*

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026

Total

Domestic

31,916

39,560

47,156

53,243

57,589

229,436

International

11,721

13,972

15,776

17,063

58,533

Express cargo

21,978

26,198

29,579

31,994

Total by AIAL (A)

31,916

73,259

87,325

98,598

106,646

397,744

Total cargo at SVPIA (B)

90,634

101,749

121,285

136,941

148,120

591,257

ATAL’s Share % (A = B) 35% 72% 72% 72%

* Based on actuals submitied by AIAL vide email dated 06" August 2022

72% |

6.2, Authority’s examination of AIAL’s submission of Traffic for the Third Control Period at
the Consultation stage

6.2.1.

The Authority noted that AIAL appointed CAPA India as its Consultant who has derived traffic
forecast based on Regression forecast methodology, developed through econometric analysis of
historical data combined with projections of key demand drivers.

e Projections of Gross Domestic Product (GDP) (Urban area and State level) and population were
derived to assess domestic and international passenger forecasts.

e The aircraft movement forecasts for the Airport were derived based on average number of
passenger movements per aircraft movement (based on historical data). Further, the data on type
of aircraft and load factors achieved have been used to derive aircraft movements.

The Authority noted that SVPIA had assumed the ‘high scenario’ estimates of traffic forecasts
submitted by CAPA India for projecting passenger traffic, ATM and cargo (both domestic and
international).

The Authority noted that AIAL had considered only billable ATM, after excluding ATM traffic
covered under the RCS scheme and aircrafts with.capacity less than 80-seater. AIAL had assumed the
share of such ATMs to be approximatelyT /o'tc 2\)% Q\e"ax the Third Control Period based on historical
trends. However, the Authority is of Ihe"xffew that'TQ'C" soheme is promoted by the Government of
India with the objective ofmakmg luolgnal aiz\e Ifhectl \’?,g’{i fordable by supporting airline operators

Page 118 of 448




Traffic projections for Third Control Period

through concessions offered by Central Government, State Government and the Airport Operators. As
this scheme is promoted to encourage small aircrafts, the flights operating under this scheme are not
eligible to be claimed as a passthrough/ exemption. The Authority noted that out of the total exempted
traffic submitted by the Airport Operator (15% to 20% of the total domestic ATMs), 1.5% to 3%
constitutes flights operating under the RCS Scheme and the balance pertains to non-RCS flights.
Hence, the Authority had considered the billable ATM traffic after excluding the ATMs that pertain to
less than 80-seater capacity non-RCS flights that are exempted from landing charges.

Similarly, Government of India has allowed exemption of UDF to certain categories of passengers
through Order No. AIC 14/ 2019 read with AIC 20/ 2019. AIAL cannot claim any passthrough
regarding UDF on such categories and this is followed by AERA across at all Major Airports.
‘I'herefore, there is no reason to consider the billable PAX traftic separately, as the Authority follows
a consistent approach across all Major Airports, that naturally accounts for such considerations while

projecting aeronautical revenucs,

Computation of traffic forecasts by the Authority, considering the impact of COVID-19
pandemic

The traffic forecast was computed by the Authority, after taking into account the analysis by the
following agencies regarding the impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the Aviation sector, apart from
the study report provided by CAPA India for SVPIA.

Airports Council International (ACI): ACI in its report on 28" June 2022 has projected the following
air passenger traffic outlook:

s Global domestic passenger traffic is still expected to reach 2019 levels in late 2023 with full-year
2023 traffic at par with 2019 levels. However, global international passenger traffic will require
almost one more year to recover and will reach 2019 levels only by the second half of 2024.

International Air Transport Association (IATA): IATA in its report as on 0% March 2022 has
reported the following air passenger traffic projection:

e The International Air Transport Association (IATA) expects overall traveller numbers to reach
4.0 billion in 2024 (counting multi-sector connecting trips as one passenger), exceeding pre-
COVID-19 levels (103% of the 2019 total).

e n 2021, international traveller numbers were 27% of 2019 levels. This is expected to improve to
69% in 2022, 82% in 2023, 92% in 2024 and 101% in 2025.

o [n 2021, domestic traveller numbers were 61% of 2019 levels. This is expected to improve to 93%
in 2022, 103% in 2023, 111% in 2024 and 118% in 2025.

Considering the extraordinary adverse impact of COVID-19 pandemic on domestic and international
air travel, the Authority had taken into consideration the forecasted data published by ACI and IATA
cited in para 6.2.4 and 6.2.5 for arriving at the revised traffic projections.

Page 119 of 448




Traffic projections tor Third Control Period

The Authority also compared the actual traffic recovery to pre-COVID levels (FY 2020 levels) in the
first quarter of FY 2023 at Major Airports in India. The comparison is given below.

Table 80: Passenger traffic recovery in FY Q1 of I'Y 2023 to pre-COVID levels

Domestic
Recovery FY 2020 FY 2023
B+A C D

71.34% | 67,672,557 | 6.44,40,437
75.44% | 11,471,621 | 1,20,61,811
71.44% 8,059,909 75.91.784
60,35% 7,160,008 62,46,695
73.22% 4,535,422 42,38.266
76.68% 1,407,947 9,96,945
58.00% 2,217,538 1,777,931

Passenger Traffic International
Apr—Jun (No’s) | FY2020 | FY 2023

Formula A B
16,867,568 | 1,20,32,575
4,279,288 32,28,191
3,072,173 21,94,889
1,251,260 7,55,090
1,034,966 7,57.831
1,287,935 9,87,565

593,390 3.44,140

Recovery

D=C
95.22%

105.14%
94.19%
87.24%
93.45%
70.81%
80.18%

[ndia
DIAL
MIAL
BIAL
| HIAL
CIAL
SVPIA

Source. s

{Al Traffic News

As can be seen above, the international passenger traffic had recovered to around approximately 58%
and the domestic traffic recovery is at approximately 80%. Based on these recent trends in passenger
traffic growth, the positive outlook towards GDP growth predicted by the Gol and relatively better
revival of the domestic aviation market, the Authority expects that the domestic passenger traffic at
SVPIA would recover to pre-COVID levels (of FY 2020) during FY 2023.

Further, considering the predictions done by the above agencies (as cited in para 6.2.4 and 6.2.5), the
Authority is of the view that international passenger traffic and ATM will revert to pre-COVID levels
(of FY 2020) by FY 2024.

The Authority noted that the tratfic forecasts provided by the Airport Operator (based on CAPA India
Study report) corresponds to the above views of the Authority that the domestic and international
passenger traffic will reach pre-COVID levels of FY 2020 by FY 2023 and FY 2024, respectively.

The Authority has noted the actual passenger traffic and ATM data for FY 2022 from AAI’s website
and the same has been considered while estimating traffic for the Third Control Period. Considering
the positive outlook provided by the Expert Agencies and the recent trends in traffic recovery, the
Authority proposes to consider the passenger traffic and ATM proposed by the Airport Operator for
FY 2023 to FY 2026.

With respect to cargo traffic, since the actual traffic data for FY 2022 is now available, the Authority
compared the actual traffic from the AAl website against the projections submitted by AIAL as part of
the MYTP. The comparison is given in the table below.

Table 81: Comparison of actual cargo traffic in FY 2022 at SVPIA vs the projection of AIAL

FY 2022 FY 2022
(AIAL’s MYTP) (Actuals)’

Formula A B

% Change
(Actuals vs MYTP)

(B=A)+A)

Cargo (MT)

Domestic

59,191

41,794

-29.39%

International

23,970

48,840

103.75%

Total

83,161

90,634

8.99%

It was observed from the above table that the actual domestic cargo at SVPIA is lower than the
projections as per the MY TP submission by appro‘(lmately 29%. However, at the international level,
the actual cargo at SVPIA exceeds ti}e prg;ﬁ.twn& ass qu.‘ the MYTP submission by approximately

5 AAI Traffic News

Taritt Order No. 40/2022 Page 120 of 448

23 for SVPIA for the Third Lf“\l:iz'{l'{rl Period
| B




Traftic projections for Third Control Period

104%. Even at an overall level, the actual cargo at SVPIA is higher than the projections as per the
MY TP submission by approximately 9%. Hence, the recovery in domestic cargo traffic has been
slower than expected by AIAL, whereas the recovery in international cargo traffic has exceeded
expectations significantly.

Table 82: Recovery of cargo traffic in first quarter of 'Y 2023

International Domestic
FY 2020 FY 2023 | Recovery | FY 2020 FY 2023 | Recovery
SVPIA 13203 12153 92% 14472 11,090 77%

Q1 Cargo Traffic (MT)

The Authority noted that the domestic cargo traffic in the first quarter of FY 2023 (April lo June) is
already al approximalely 77% ot that in the first quarter of FY 2020. Going by the recent trends, the
Authority is of the view that the domestic cargo traffic would recover to pre-COVID levels in FY 2023.
The Authority notes that the domestic cargo traffic forccasts provided by the Airport Operator (based
on CAPA India Study report) corresponds to the above views of the Autharity that the domestic cargo
traffic will reach pre-COVID levels of FY 2020 by FY 2023. Hence, the Authority had considered the
domestic cargo traffic projections for FY 2023 to 'Y 2026 as submitted by the Airport Operator.

The Authority noted that the international cargo traffic has already surpassed the pre-COVID levels
(FY 2020 levels). Based on the recent trends observed, the international cargo traffic projections made
by AIAL appeared to be quite conservative. Hence, the Authority considered the international cargo
traffic to grow at the historic growth rate of 10.15% (CAGR between FY 2015-20) from FY 2023-26.
Accordingly, the Authority proposed the following cargo traftic for SVPIA for the Third Control
Period:

Table 83: Cargo traffic at SVPIA for the Third Control Period proposed by the Authority

Cargo Traffic A Total for
(MT) FY 2020 | FY 2022* | FY 2023 | FY 2024 | FY 2025 | FY 2026 TCP

Domestic 57674 41794 63,931 69046 74570 80311 329652
Y-o-Y Growth (%) [5.2% 33.0% 8.0% 8.0% 7.7%
International 46067 48840 53795 59253 65265 71887 299040
Y-0-Y Growth (%) 99.6% 10.1% 10.1% 10.1% 10.1%

Total 103741 90634 117726 128299 139835 152198 628692
* Actuals (Source: AAI Traffic News)

In order to estimate the share of cargo handled by AIAL in FY 2023 to FY 2026, the Authority had
considered the market share of 72% proposed by AIAL (which is composed of 54% Domestic, 16%
International and 30% Express Cargo).

Based on its analysis of Passenger, ATM and Air Cargo Traffic, the Authority proposed the traffic for
SVPIA for the Third Control Period as given in the table below and true up the same based on actuals,
at the time of determination of tariffs for the Fourth Control Period.

Table 84: Traffic proposed by the Authority for TCP at the Consultation stage

Domestic Passengers (Mn) FY 20 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 2§ FY 26

Submitted by AIAL:

Domestic Passenger Traffic 5.59 9.49 11.44 13.55 15.79

Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%) 61% 104% 126% 149% 173%

Proposed by the Authority:

Domestic Passenger Traffic T s 03 949 1144 1355 15.79

Recovery to FY 2020 l_evc:ls (%) ; e 126% 149% 173%

Page 121 of 448




Traffic projections for Third Control Period

International Passengers (Mn)

FY 22

FY 24

FY 25

FY 26

Total in
TCP

Submitted by AIAL:

International Passenger Traffic

0.56

2.73

3.40

4.07

12.73

Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%)

24%

118%

147%

175%

Proposed by the Authority:

International Passenger Traffic

0.63

2.73

3.40

4.07

12.79

Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%)

27%

118%

147%

175%

Total Passengers (Mn)

FY 22

FY 24

FY 25

FY 26

Total in
TCP

Submitted by AIAL:

Total Passenger Traffic

_6.1S

Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%)

54%

11.45

14.17

16.96

19.85

100%

124%

148%

174%

68.58
E

Proposed by the Authority:

Total Passenger Traffic

5.67

11.45

14.17

Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%)

50%

100%

124%

16.96
148%

19.85
174%

68.10

Domestic ATM (No’s)

FY 22

FY 23

FY 24

FY 25

FY 26

Total in
TCP

Submitted by AIAL:

Domestic ATM Traffic

53,512

69,356

82,536

96,606

111,183

413,193

Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%)

17%

100%

119%

140%

161%

| Proposed by the Authority:

Domestic ATM Traffic (A)

69,190

45,623

69,356

82,536

96,606

111,183

405,304 |

Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%)

66%

100%

119%

140%

161%

Domestic Exempted ATM (%)

FY 20

FY 22

FY 23

FY 24

FY 25

FY 26

Avg. in
TCP

Submitted by AIAL

20%

18%

15%

15%

15%

17%

As per the Authority** (B)

17%

16%

14%

14%

14%

15%

Domestic Billable ATM (No’s)

FY 22

FY 23

FY 24

FY 25

FY 26

Total in
TCP

| Submitted by AIAL

42,810

56,872

70,156

82,115

94,506

346,458

As per the Authority (C = A x B)

37,867

58,259

71,394

83,564

96,173

347,257

International ATM (Mn)

FY 22

FY 23

FY 24

FY 25

FY 26

Total in
TCP

Submitted by AIAL:

International ATM Traffic

4,552

12,606

17,413

21,469

25,408

81,448

Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%)

30%

82%

113%

140%

165%

Proposed by the Authority:

International ATM Traffic (D)

5525

12,606

17,413

21,469

25,408

82,421

Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%)

36%

82%

113%

140%

165%

Total ATM (Mn)

FY 22

FY 23

FY 24

FY 25

FY 26

Total in
TCP

Submitted by AIAL:

Total ATM Traffic

58,064

81,962

99,949

118,075

136,591

494,641

Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%)

69%

97%

118%

140%

161%

Proposed by the Authority:

Total ATM Traffic (A + D)

51,148

81,962

99,949

118,075

136,591

487,725

Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%)

60%

97%

118%

140%

161%

,_1’.‘\ +

Total Billable ATM (No’s). | ~F¥-20,

FY 22

FY 23

FY 24

FY 25

FY 26

Total in
TCP

Submitted by ATAL

iy \“:97,362

69.478

103,584

119,914

427,906

70.865

105,033

121,581

429,678

As per the Authority (C+ D)

N\, 43,392

}

¢

Page 122 of 448




Traftic projections for Third Control Period

Total in

Cargo Traffic (MT) TCP

Total cargo volume:
Submitted by AIAL:
u)omestic 59,191 63,931 69,046 | 74,570 | 80,311 | 347,049
International 23970 | 37.818| 52239 62372| 67,809 244,208
Total cargo 83,161 | 101,749 | 121,285 | 136,942 | 148,120 | 591,257
Proposed by the Authority:
| Domestic 57,674 | 41,794 63,931 69,046 74,570 | 80311 | 329,652
International 46,067 | 48,840 | 53.795| 359.253| 65,265 71,887 | 299,040
Total cargo 1,03,741 90,634 | 117,726 | 128,299 | 139,835 | 152,198 | 628,692
AIAL’Ss cargo share:
Submitted by AIAL _——{
Domestic cargo 31,916 | 39,560 | 47,156 53,243 | 57.589 | 229,463
International cargo 11,721 13,972 15,776 17.063 58.533
Express cargo 21,978 | 26,198 | 29,579 31,994 | 109,749
Total cargo 73,259 | 87,325 | 98,598 | 106,646 | 397,744
Market share of AIAL (in %) % 2%  72%| 2%
Proposed by the Authority:
Domestic cargo 45,772 49,883 54,368 59,174 | 241,113
International cargo 13,562 14,780 16,109 17,533 [ 61,984
Express ce;rgo 25429 | 27,713 | 30,204 3-2-.875 116,221
Total cargo 31916 | 84763 | 92,375 100,681 | 109,582 | 419,318
*Actuals as submitted by AIAL
**The present estimates Jor ATM traffic with respect to less than 80-seater flights (non-RCS) are provided by the AQ. The
same will be verified on actual basis and appropriate changes will be carried out before issuing the Tariff Order.

Note: Total cargo volume for FY 2020 and FY 2022 are as per A4l website

The Authority had considered the traffic proposed above to assess the need for the capital expenditure
proposed by the Airport Operator for the Third Control Period at SVPIA.

Stakeholders’ comments on Traffic for the Third Control Period

During the Stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from various
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23
with respect to Traffic for the Third Control Period. The comments by Stakeholders are presented
below.

AJAL’s comments on Traffic for the Third Control Period:

With respect to AERA’s proposal as per Para 6.2.1 page 81 of CP relating to Exempted Traffic, AIAL’s
comment is as follows:

o “We would like to reproduce the relevant extract from the MYTP submission as follows:

4.6. AIAL appreciate the RCS scheme initiated by government to boost the regional connectively
whereby no landing charges are charged to Airlines and also no UDF is charged to the departing
passenger. Secondly ATMs having less than 80-seater capacity are also exempted from landing
charges. Lastly, there are certain categories of passengers which are exempted from user charges
being infant, transit efc.

P

gy
4.7. Therefore, while calculating the rew’-.?‘gf--ae;'fmmsm

dire] charges, the ATM and Passenger traffic
is suitably adjusted to account for only:bilkible A m\’m;% Dillable Passengers. ™
N g =T kN

Page 123 of 448




Tartff Order No.

Traftic projections for Third Control Period

It is to be noted that AO has done adjustment in ATMs (RCS and less than 80 seater) and
Passengers to calculate only the billable traffic. The adjustment is necessitated to project the
correct Aeronautical revenues.

We would like to draw the attention of Authority on the Tariff order for Bangalore Airport for
Third Control Period order no. 11/2021-22 dated para 4.5.9 onwards.

Transfer pagsengers at Bangalore Airport

4.59 The Authority noted BIAL's submission related to (ransit/ transfer passengers al Bengaluru airport
The Authority noted from the Second Control Periad order for BIAL that the transit/icansfer passengers
Ieansiting upto 24 hours are exempted from levy ol UDF. The relevant exiract is produced below:

“Tronsitteonsfer paxiengers ((his exemplion may be gromed (o off the passengers iransiing upla 24

hewrs “A passenger is ireated in ransit only if amward travel josraey is veithin 24 hours foa wiival
into airport and is part of the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued it would neg be treated
a5 Iransi prisiciiger )

The Autharity nated that H1AL Bac revised its peajections of the share ofthe trausit/ transfer pessenger
in the Lot pesscnger based an the sctudl sl tansfer passenger share of FY21. The same are
produced balow:

Table 67: Forecast of share of transit/ transfer passenger in total passenger as per BIAL’s MYTP for
the Third Control Period

%% of Exempl passengers FY2012 FY2023 FY2024 FY20258 FY120126
Dusirestic Pax 13% 13% 13% 13% 13%

Srternntiznal Pex & 5 5% 35

Order No, 11/ 2021-22 for the Third Conirol Period KIA, Bengalurn

Table 68: Forecast of share of {ransil/ (ransfer passenger in (ofal passenger as per BIAL’s ATP for the
Third Conirol Period

% of Exempl passengers FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026
Damestic Pax 25.715% 17.45% 17.45% 1745% 17,4595
Isternational Pax 16.07% 11L11% 1.11% FL11% 11.11%

4.5.11 The Authorily examined the submissions made by BIAL related to the transit passengers in its ATP.
The Authority is of the view that the increase in the transit passengers during FY21 is on account of
the COVID-19 pandemic and thus, it is a short term trend and not likely to sustaint in the future. Further,
the Authority will be truing up the acronautical revenues for the TCP based on actuals which will 1ake
into the actval transil passengers at BIAL. Therefore, the Autharily decides that the share of Iransit
passengers proposed by BIAL 2s part of its MY TR seem reasonable for the Third Conirof Pericd.

4.6 Anthoritv's decislons régarding trafflc projections for the Third Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority has decidzd the following with
regacds Lo trallic projections for the Third Canteol Period:

4.6.1 To consider the passenger traffic, ATM Inaffic and cargo iraffic as per Table 66 respectively which
shall be trued up based on acluals.

4.6.2 To consider the share of transit paszengurs as per Toble §7 for the Third Control Periad.

In the Bangalore Tariff order, AERA has accepted the contention that transil passengers are
exempted from UDF and the percentage share of transit passenger assumed by Bangalore seems
reasonable. '

In AERA Order No. 46/2015-16, in respect of Metro Development Fees approval determination of
Metro Connectivity Project for Mumbai Airport, AERA has suitably adjusted the billable
passengers after deducting the exempted Passengers. The relevant extract from Order is provided
as follows : -

Decision 5.b - To estimate the future billable passengers for both domestic and international
passengers, as considered in Table 5.

Page 124 of 448




Traftic projections for Third Control Period

Table 5: Estimated Billable Embarking Passengers for Fe J015-16 to FY 202333

Particulars (in FY FY FY FY FY FY FY
millions) 1037- M9 1 2020
18 21

Total domestic
passengers (A)
Total
international
passangers (B)

Order. No, 46/2015-16 Page S1cf 76

Embarking
Domestic
Passengers (C)
= {50% of A}
Embarking
International
Passe

= of B)
Billable
domastic
passangers (E)
= (80% of C)
Billable
international

o As can be seen from above, Authority has been consistently recognizing the exempted traffic and
its impact in collection.

We, therefore, request Authority to consider deduction of exempted ATM and Passenger flights
while determining billable traffic for projection of aeronautical revenues. Accordingly, AIAL
has prepared its ATP after considering only billable traffic. If we do not reduce the traffic which
is not billable, the same will result in a known under-recovery since inception as projected ARR
will not match with correct projected revenue”

Other Stakeholders’ comments on Traffic for the Third Control Period:

FIA stated the following, “/f is submitted, that FIA is not in agreement with the proposal of AERA to
consider the billable ATM traffic afler excluding the ATMs that pertain to less than 80-seater capacity
Jfor non-RCS flights that are exempted from landing charges as the same is without any basis. It may
be noted that it will not be a true indicator of the traffic projections at the Ahmedabad airport and any
deductions from billable traffic will adversely impact the computation of non-aeronautical revenue We
request the AERA to reconsider the same, in line w:.’h the AERA's proposal in the recent consultation
paper number 10/2022-23 dated 20th October: 20.?:!2..(;;?‘ 2.3 of the consultation paper number
10/2022-23), which is a consistent approac‘ﬁ jﬁ!{aﬂ"ea by *1'&4\ 4 in this regard in line with all Major

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Controf,Periad s g f & Page 125 of 448
i KA F




Traftic projections for Third Control Period

Airports. In view of the above, we propose that the exempted billable ATM/passenger (raffic as
proposed by AERA in their tariff card) should not be accepted.”

DIAL stated the following, */n para 6.2.1 and 6.2.2 of the Consultation Paper No. 10/ 2022-23, AERA
had proposed the following: The Authority notes that AIAL has considered only billable ATM, afier
exeluding ATM traffic covered under the RCS scheme and aircrafis with capacity less than 80-seater.
AIAL has assumed the share of such ATMs to be approximately 15% (o 20% over the Third Control
Period based on historical rends. However, the Authority is of the view that RCS scheme is promoted
by the Governinent of India with the objective of making regional air connectivity affordable by
supporting airline operators through concessions offered by Central Government, State Government
and the Airport Operators. As this scheme is promoted to encourage small aircrafis, the flights
operating under this scheme are not eligible to be claimed as a passthrough/ exemption. The Authority
notes that out of the total exempted traffic submitted by the Airport Operator (15% (o 20% of the total
domestic ATMs), 1.5% to 3% constitutes flights operating under the RCS Scheme and the balance
pertains to non-RCS flights. Hence, the Authority has considered the billable ATM traffic afier
excluding the ATMs that pertain to less than 80-seater capacity non-RCS flights that are exempted
from landing charges”. “Similarly, Government of India has allowed exemption of UDF to certain
categories of passengers through Order No. AIC 14/ 2019 read with AIC 20/ 2019. AIAL cannot elaim
any passthrough regarding UDF on such categories and this is followed by AERA across at all Major
Airports. Therefore, there is no reason to consider the billable PAX traffic separately, as the Authority
Jfollows a consistent approach across all Major Airports, that naturally accounts for such
considerations while projecting aeronautical revenues. In this regard we would like to highlight that
this approach of AERA is not in line with expected principle of Regulatory which ensures timely
and complete recovery of approved ARR. This approach of AERA will result into reduction in UDF
and consequently not allowing Airport Opcrator to timely recover its approved ARR. Further,
shortfall in ARR recovery will also carry opportunity cost which also is not in public interest.”'

6.4. AIAL’Ss responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Traffic for the Third Control
Period

6.4.1. AIAL’s response to the various Stakeholders’ comments with respect to Traffic for the Third Control
Period is presented below.

With respect to FIA’s comment, AIAL has stated that - “/¢ is submitted that as per current and likely
Sfuture mix of ATMs, out of the total exempted traffic submitted by the Airport Operator (15% to 20%
of the total domestic ATMs), 1.5% to 3% constitutes flights operating under the RCS Scheme and the
balance pertains to non-RCS flights (i.e. less than 80-seater aircrafis which are exempted from landing
charges as per Gol/MoCA guidelines). Similarly, there are certain categories of passengers who are
exemp! from payment of UDF charges. It is to be noted that AO has done the adjustment in
ATMs/Passengers to calculate only the billable ATMs/Passengers as the same is necessitated to project
the correct aeronautical revenues. AERA has partially removed the exempted ATMs. However, AERA
has only reduced non-RCS category ATMs. We would like to highlight that this approach of AERA, of
not reducing RCS ATMs and exempted Passengers, is not in line with expected principle of regulatory
[framework which ensures timely and complete recovery of approved ARR by matching the expected
revenue with ARR. If the exempted revenues are not taken into account by AERA, the same will result
in lower recovery from landing charges and UDF and consequently lead to mismatch of ARR and
revenue from day one. Kindly refer detailed response in point 3.1 in the stakeholders' comments
submitted by AIAL.”

6.4.3. With respect to DIAL's comment relating to bﬁiablL trafﬁn., AIAL has stated that DIAL has supported
AIAL’s submissions and comments rw;mi”m: the™ ‘MI]IC AIAL has also submitted its detailed

Taritt Order No. 40/2022-23 for S - the Thir fof: ' 3 Page 126 of 448




6.5.

6.5.1.

Tratlic projections for Third Control Period

explanations and justifications on all the matters as part of its response to the Consultation Paper.
Fuither, AIAL requests the Authority to consider the well-reasoned comments provided by AIAL
which are duly supported by the aforementioned Stakeholder.

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on Traffic for the Third Control Period

The Authority has carefully noted the comments of AO, FIA, DIAL and responses of AO and states
that as per the Table 84 of this Tariff Order, AERA had mentioned that the present estimates for ATM
traffic with respect to less than 80-seater flights (non-RCS) were provided by the AO and the same
would be verified on actual basis and appropriate changes would be carried out before issuing the Tariff
Order. Accordingly. the Authority has made appropriate adjustments to the domeslic billable A'TM
after considering the following:

The Authority notes that the Airport Operator has considered only billable ATM, after excluding ATM
traffic that are exempted from landing charges. However, the Authority once again reiterates that RCS
scheme is promoted by the Gol with the objective of making regional air connectivity atfordable by
supporting airline operators through concessions offered from time to time by Central Government,
State Government and the Airport Operators. As this scheme is promoted to encourage small aircrafts,
therefore the flights operating under this scheme are not eligible to be claimed as a passthrough/
exemption. The AO had submitted that out of the total domestic ATMs, 15% to 20% would be of the
exempted category of which 1.5% to 3% constitutes flights operating under the RCS Scheme and the
balance pertains to non-RCS flights. The table given below shows the data provided by AAI regarding
the domestic ATMs (less than 80-seater flights)

Table 85: Domestic ATMs as provided by AAI for SVPIA for the period Y 2017 to FY 2020

Particulars

FY 2017

FY 2018

FY 2019

FY 2020

Total flights (in No.)

28192

33602

41089

44204

Less than 80-seater (in No.)

2888

2926

4244

6995

Less than 80-seater as a % of total flights

10%

9%

10%

16%

The Authority noted that less than 80-seater flights, on average, constitute about 11% of the total
domestic ATMs, as shown in the table above. Accordingly, the Authority has revised the traffic
estimates for ATM for the Third Control Period after excluding exempt traffic as shown in the above
table.

With respect to FIA’s comment, the Authority would like to state that it would not be right to project
aeronautical revenue based on total traffic at the airport as it would not reflect the true revenue potential
of the airport. Further, the Authority would like to clarify that the consideration of billable traffic is
only for the computation of aeronautical revenue and not for the projection of non-aeronautical
revenue. The Authority had finalised its projections of NAR based on the total traffic at the airport.

Based on the revision in exempt domestic ATM as discussed above, the recomputed traffic estimates
decided by the Authority for tariff determination for the Third Control Period is shown in the table
below.

Table 86: Traffic decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period

Total in

Domestic Passengers (Mn) FY 20 FY 23 FY24 | FY25 | FY26

S
2 —

Submitted by AIAL:
= T el ar
Domestic Passenger Traffic ey

18,59 9.49 11.44 13.55 15.79

126% 149% 173%

Recovery to FY 2020 levels f%" |
o

&S

el ¢

TN6% | 104%

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA far fhefIhird Cogi ,‘?u jod § At Page 127 of 448




Traffic projections for Third Control Period

Proposed by the Authority:
| Domestic Passenger Traffic I 5.05 9.49 13.55 55.31
Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%) 55% 104% 149%

Total in

International Passengers (Mn) FY 22 FY 23 FY 25 TCP

Submitted by AIAL:
International Passenger Traffic 0.56 1.96 3.40 12173
Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%) 24% 84% 147%

Proposed by the Authority:
International Passenger Traffic 0.63 1.96 2.72 3.40 12,79

Recovery to Y 2020 levels (%) 27% 8§4% 0 147%

Total in

Total Passengers (Mn) FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 TCP

Submitted by AIAL:
Total Passenger Traffic 6.15 11.45 14.17 16.96 19.85 68.58
Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%) 54% 100% 124% 148% 174%
Proposed by the Authority:
Total Passenger Traffic 5.67 11.45 14.17 16.96 19.85 68.10
Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%) 50% 100% 124% 148% 174%

Total in

Domestic ATM (No’s) FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 TCP

Submitted by AIAL:
Domestic ATM Traffic 53512 69356 82.536] 96,606 111,183 ] 413,193 |
Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%) 77% 100% 119% 140% 161%
Proposed by the Authority:
Domestic ATM Traffic (A) 69,190 45,623 | 69,356 | 82,536 96,606 | 111,183 | 405,304 |
Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%) 66% 100% 119% 140% 161%

Avg. in
TCP
Submitted by AIAL 20% 18% 15% 15% 15% 17%
As per the Authority** (B) 11.00% | 11.00% | 11.00% | 11.00% | 11.00% | 11.00%
Total in
TCP
Submitted by AIAL 42,810 | 56,872 | 70,156 | 82,115 94,506 346,458
As per the Authority C = A x (1

-B)

International ATM (Mn) FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 FY 26

Domestic Exempted ATM (%) | FY 20 FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 FY 26

Domestic Billable ATM (No’s) FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 FY 26

40,604 | 61,727 | 73,457 | 85,979 98,953 | 360,721

Total in
TCP

Submitted by AIAL:
International ATM Traffic 45521 12,606 174131 21,469 25408 | 81,448
Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%) 30% 82% 113% 140% 165%
Proposed by the Authority:
International ATM Traffic (D) 55251 12,6061 17413 21,469 25408 8242}
Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%) 36% 82% 113% 140% 165%

Total in

Total ATM (Mn) FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 TCP

Submitted by AIAL: )
Total ATM Traffic 58,064 | 81,962 99,949 | 118,075 | 136,591 | 494,641
Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%) 69% 97% 118% 140% 161%

Proposed by the Authority: ; )
Total ATM Traffic (A +D) _~L84.527]" “517M8 | 81,962 | 99,949 | 118,075 | 136,591 | 487,725
Recovery to FY 2020 levels (%} ¥~ OU9 97% | 118%|  140% |  161%

I 8-
! i

i
Tariff' Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA fog tie | Page 128 of 448
| I

Ve bl g ' S
«‘ & 1\ W Gt / o
b Yo o 1
y
b s i, Tk,

) g o
% 0, =, o5
) e
o T

LA 2 Vi




Traffic projections for Third Control Period

Total in
TCP

Submitted by AIAL 69,478 103,584 | 119914 | 427,906

As per the Authority (C + D) ' 74,333 107,448 | 124,361 | 443,142

Total in
TCP

Total Billable ATM (No’s) FY 23 FY 25 FY 26

Cargo Traffic (MT) FY 23 FY 2§ FY 26

Total cargo volume:
Submitted by AIAL:
Domestic 59,191 [ 63,931 | 69,046 | 74,570 | 80311 | 347,049
International 23,970 37,818 _52,239 62,372 67,809 | 244,208
‘I'otal cargo 83,161 | 101,749 [ 121,285 | 136,942 | 148,120 | 591,257
Proposed by the Authority:
Domestic 57,674 41,794 3931 | 69046 74,570 80311 329,652
International 46,067 48,840 | 53,795 | 59.253| 65265 | 71,887 299,040
1,03,74

1

Total cargo 90,634 | 117,726 8,299 | 139,835 | 152,198 | 628,692

AIAL’s cargo share;
LSubmitted by AIAL
Domestic cargo 39,560 47,156 | 53,243 57,589 | 229.463
International cargo 11,721 13,972 15,776 17,063 58,533
Express cargo 21,978 | 26,198 | 29,579 | 31,994 | 109,749
Total cargo _ 31,916 | 73259 87.325| 98,598 | 106,646 | 397,744 |
Market share of AIAL (in %) 35% 72% 72% 72% 72%
Proposed by the Authority:
Domestic cargo 31,916* | 45,772 | 49,883 | 54,368 | 59,174 | 241,113
International cargo 13,562 14,780 16,109_1 17,533 61.0&
Express cargo 25,429 | 27,713 | 30,204 | 32,875 | 116,221
Total cargo 31,916 [ 84,763 | 92,375 | 100,681 [ 109,582 [ 419,318
*dctuals as submitted by AIAL

**ds per the revised exempt Domestic ATM (in %) considered by the Authority on the basis of the data provided by A4/
Note: Total cargo volume for IFY 2020 and I7Y 2022 are as per A4 website

6.6. Authority’s decisions regarding Traffic for the Third Control Period

Based on the available facts and analysis thereupon, the Authority decides the following with regard
to traffic forecast for the Third Control Period:

To consider the ATM, Passenger traffic and Cargo traffic for the Third Control Period for SVPIA as
per Table 86.

To true up the traffic volume (ATM, Passengers and Cargo) on the basis of actual traffic in the Third
Control Period while determining tariffs for the Fourth Control Period.

Page 129 of 448

o T SN
T -




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET
BASE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

7.1. Background

RAB is an essential element in the process of tariff determination. The return to be provided on the
RAB constitutes a considerable portion of the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for an Airport
Operator. To encourage the participation of the private sector in airport development and operations,
investors must be fairly compensated for the capital outlays involved. At the same time, to safeguard
the interests of the airport users, it must he ensured that the capital additions are efficient, their needs
justified, and the return on investment provided solely on the assets related to the core operations (i.e.,
acronautical services) of the airport and put (o use by the Airport Users.

The Authority noted that as per the Concession Agreement (CA), the AO had proposed to plan and
develop SVPIA in a phased manner during the Concession Period, as well as cater to the annual
passenger throughput capacity (domestic and international) and annual cargo handling capacity, along
with ancillary facilities as per its demand projections. Further, development of the airport includes
construction and procurement of various assets as described in Schedule B to the CA such as:

i. Runways, taxiways, apron, aircraft parking bays, air traffic control tower, cargo facilities,
parking, flight kitchens, MRO facilities, warehousing facilities, airline offices, administrative
offices, and associated facilities

ii.  Construction and procurement of Terminal Building and facilities and

iii.  Construction of required approach roads.

The Authority also noted that the AO is mandated to develop an integrated terminal building which is
efficiently planned, flexible for phase-wise development, sustainable and economical, as stipulated in
Schedule B of Annex I of the CA (Refer Para 18.4.10). Further, as per Clause 23.7.1 of the CA (Refer
Para 18.4.8 in Annexure 4 of Chapter 18)- “The Concessionaire shall participate in the user survey of
ASQ undertaken by ACI or any substitute thereof, conducted every quarter and ensure that the Airport
achieves and maintains a rating of at least 4.5 out of 5.0 and/ or shall appear within top 20 percentile
of all airports, in ils category in the World in such survey within five (5) years from the COD and
maintain the same throughout the rest of the Concession Period.”

The Authority understood that as part of the Concession Agreement (CA), the AO shall be liable to
pay to AAI amounts incurred by AAI as on the COD in respect of works-in-progress as set forth in
Schedule T (Refer Para 18.4.14 in Annexure 4 of Chapter 18) of the CA. The Concessionaire was also
responsible to incur any additional cost towards completion of such work-in-progress assets after COD.
Upon reimbursement to AAI and completion of such works-in-progress by the Concessionaire, such
works-in-progress assets shall form part of the Airport. The AO was also required to give due regard
to the works proposed to be implemented by AAIl as on the date of signing of the Concession
Agreement as set forth in Schedule U of the CA (Refer Para 18.4.11 in in Annexure 4 of Chapter 18).

The Independent Consultant appointed by the Authority had performed an in-depth analysis of the
submissions made by the Airport Operator towards Aeronautical Capital Additions, Depreciation and
RAB. In this respect, the Independent Consultant had performed the following functions:

e Conducted site visit on 25" May 2022 0. w1tne°.s the physical progress of the projects.

Sought and verified various techmcal sllﬁ(f'rr‘psut‘:,&qhe Consultants appointed by the AO,

= b

Drawings & Plans, BOQs, Co;d E:,;lmatus" 3 B calyll i dctalledJustlﬁcatlon & explanation,

Page 130 of 448




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Deviation Statements, Demand vs Requirement Statements, copies of Letter of Intent (LOls),
Letter of Award (LOAs), Purchase Orders and Work Orders, etc., and

Sought documentary evidences and veritied the process of approval of capital addition projects
including competitive bidding process for award of various work orders to the contractors for
such projects.

Based on the review of documents as stated above. the Authority rationalized the capital expenditure
projects submitted by the Airport Operator based on the essentiality, necessity for Airport operations
and reasonableness of the proposed cost. In certain cases, the projects were deferred to the next Control
Period for the reusons given in the relevant paras.

In the background of the facts stated above, the Authority examined the capital expenditure proposed
by the Airport Operator for SVPIA, considering the historical traftic trends and future traffic estimates
such that only essential, reasonable and elficient CAPEX is considered as part of RAB for the 'l'hird
Caontrol Period with a view to encourage the investors and maintain a balanced approach between the
sustainable operations of the Airport and the interest of the airport users. Further, the Authority took
coghizance of the fact that, if any excessive CAPEX was allowed in this Control Period, it would be
against the regulatory framework, as tariff would have no link to the services/ facilities created at the
Airport and the resultant high aeronautical charges would be unfair to the ultimate users.

At the Consultation stage, the Authority had examined in detail the Capital Expenditure and RAB
submitted by the Airport Operator and had presented its views in the following sequence:

i. Capital projects transferred to AO from AAI as on COD (Discussed as item B7 in the
subsequent section)

Capital expenditure proposed by the AO for the Third Control Period
Aeronautical allocation of capital expenditure for the Third Control Period
Aeronautical Depreciation for the Third Control Period

Regulatory Asset Base for the Third Control Period

While analysing the MY TP regarding capitalization of expenditure for the Third Control Period, the
Authority considered the appropriate adjustments to traffic in the context of the COVID-19 pandemic
and the resultant stress on the financials of all the Stakeholders of civil aviation sector. In this
background, the Authority had sought and examined the Airport Operator’s submission based on the
following details/ criteria:

e Nature of the expenditure
Necessity / requirement of the expenditure
Business plan and Master plan for all projects
Number of PAX both at present and projected for the Third Control Period
Terminal Capacity both at present and projected for the Third Control Period
Other short-term and long-term plans of the Airport Operator
Sustainability of airport operations
Passenger consideration

Safety and security of the airport

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Period | =& | A ol ) Page 131 of 448




CAPEX., Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

e Process of approval and sanction for various work orders / purchase orders

¢ Site visit conducted through the Authority’s Independent Consultant to witness the physical
progress (on 25" May 2022).

7.1.10. Based on the above, the Authority rationalized the capital expenditure for all the projects and

accordingly proposed capital additions for the Third Control Period.

7.2. AIAL’s submission of Capital Expenditure proposed for the Third Control Period

7.2.1. AIAL had submitted Aeronautical Capital Expenditure of INR 10,545.64 Cr. (inclusive of Financing
Allowance, cost towards (cchnical services, preliminaries, pre-operatives, insurance/statutory
payments, contingencies etc,) in the MY TP dated 04" February 2022, for the Third Control period as
given below:

Table 87: Asset-wisc capital additions submitted by the Airport Operator for TCP as part of the MYTP

Particulars (INR Cr.) FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 Total

Terminal Building (Aero) 44.01 990.02 70.92 222.57 | 4,016.09 | §,343.61
| Runway, Taxiway and Apron 10.61 | 648.39 458.41 4.43 444.86 1,566.70

Cargo building 0.00 0.00 323.39 0.00 0.00 323.39 |
Cargo Equipment 647 | 0.0 102.07 0.00 0.00 108.54
Boundary wall 0.00 24.63 1.63 1.17 7.46 34.89
IT equipment 5.02 13.14 7.96 4.50 3.91 34.53
Security equipment 8.55 17.18 0.93 0.89 1.59 29.14
Plant and Machinery 29.28 64.92 41.45 124.34 179.34 439.33
Other Buildings 9.95 10.96 201.85 817.95 19.21 1,059.93
Access Road 1.59 14.83 6.61 22.62 376.49 422.13
Terminal Building (Non-Aero) 2.39 53.69 3.85 12.07 217.81 289.81
Vehicles 0.00 2.28 0.00 0.41 0.00 2.69
Fuel Farm - 32.40 75.94 - 59.88 168.23
Total 117.86 | 1,872.44 | 1,295.01 | 1,210.95 | 5,326.64 | 9,822.91
Add: Financing Allowance (FA) 8.98 117.10 98.65 92.25 405.77 722.74
Total CAPEX including FA 126.84 | 1,989.54 | 1,393.66 | 1,303.20 | 5,732.41 | 10,545.64

The Authority, as part of its examination of the Capital Expenditure submitted by the Airport Operator
for the Third Control Period, had raised queries and sought clarification on the essentiality of the capital
expenditure and enquired for necessary documents such as project: cost estimates, Technical
Consultants’ reports, design, drawings, plans, inspection report issued by various authorities etc.,
substantiating the capital expenditure proposed by the Airport Operator in the MY'TP. However, the
information shared by the AO was on a piecemeal basis. Further, the information furnished was not
complete and required follow ups by the Authority to address the gaps. The Consultation Process is an
exhaustive exercise and involves the analysis of significant data, reaching conclusions and recording
the resultant proposals keeping in mind the interest of all Stakeholders. This exercise took considerable
time, and the Authority could not afford to let it be an open-ended process. The Authority had
accordingly relied on the information made available by the AO within reasonable timelines and made
appropriate analysis and made changes wherever necessary.

In the course of responding to the queries of the, ALLthorlty, the Airport Operator revised its initial
submission of capital expenditure (including ﬂddmon/remm?'lLof projects and revision of project costs)
vide email dated 21" July 2022. ’ :

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Contrel Pefiod 4 Page 132 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Upon review of all the necessary details and documents, the Authority had convened a virtual meeting
on 22" July 2022 with the representatives of the Airport Operator along with AERA’s Consultant to
obtain clarification regarding its queries on the ongoing and new projects proposed by the Airport
Operator.

The Airport Operator had submitted multiple roadways and drain related projects under different heads.
The Airport Operator has clarified vide email dated 13" October 2022 that there was no duplication of
items between these projects and that these are separate items. The Authority had discussed its
examination of these projects individually under the relevant heads. A brief summary is provided
below.

Table 88: Summary of Projects related to Road and Drains submitted by AQ

Project Description Reference

Roadway systems:

Construction of Roadway System New Integrated Passenger Terminal Para 7.3.20
Landside Road Network ' Para 7.3.60
Construction of temporary roads 7 Para 7.3.64
Airside Roads Para 7.3.66
Minor Works — Roads : Para 7.3.68
Multi modal transport hub (MMTH) — Landside Roads Para 7.3.70
Stormwater drains:
Major Rehabilitation of RWY - Drains Para 7.3.40
Landside drainage - Para 7.3.85
Airside Drainage & Ducting System Para 7.3.88

In its initial submissions, AIAL had not provided the item-wise break-up of the various Minor
Projects/Works (individually below INR 15 Cr. value) included under multiple project heads. The
Airport Operator was asked to share the details of the same vide email dated 24™ June 2022. AIAL
shared the details requested vide email dated 16" July 2022. On 30" July 2022 AIAL shared a revised
list of minor projects with descriptions and break-up of costs. However, gaps were still persistent in
the information submitted by AIAL and the Authority during its examination sought clarifications from
time to time from AIAL.

A comparison of capital expenditure submitted by the Airport Operator during different time periods,
namely, the original MYTP as on 04" February 2022 and the revised capital expenditure submission
as on 21* July 2022, is shown below:

Table 89: Comparisen on capital expenditure and revision submitted by AO

MYTP as on 04t Revised submission
February 2022 on 21°' July 2022

Capital Expenditure 9,822.91 10,586.50
Financing Allowance 722.74 779.89*

Total 10545.64 11,366.39
*also including Interest During Construction

Capital Expenditure as per (INR Cr.)

Post 21% July 2022, AIAL had dropped certain projects from time to time in response to queries from
the Authority seeking supporting information, documents and updated capital expenditure proposed by
the Airport Operator is INR 11,107.43 Cir. (1ngudnigjlpt}%mzlon, soft costs, Interest During
Construction and Financing Allowance). 4 R i, u“*

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Period - 4 Page 133 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

7.3. Authority’s examination of Capital Expenditure for the Third Control Period at the
Consultation stage

7.3.1. The item-wise break-up of the capital expenditure proposed by the Airport Operator for the Third
Control Period is given below:

Table 90: Capital Expenditure proposed by the Airport Operator for TCP

Cost Proposed (INR Cr.)

Base including Including
cost* indexation | soft costs**

FY of
Capitalisation

Particulars (INR Cr.)

Terminal Bulldings

Construction of New Integrated
Terminal Building

Construction of Roadway System New
Integrated Passenger Terminal
Substation (RSS/DSS) Building 2025, 2026 72.86 82.78 96.66

Upgradatioﬁ/ Modification in existing
Terminal Building b
VIP /CIP Terminal 2024 31.37 33.67 39.32 |
Minor Works — Terminal Buildings 2022-26 22:21 22.21 25.93
Subtotal - Terminal Buildings 4,365.51 4,830.55 5,641.25
Runways, Taxiways & Aprons
Major Rehabilitation of RWY 2023 367.60 367.60 429.46
2023, 2024,
2026
Taxiway Improvement Works 2024, 2026 195.67 208.17 24321
Improvements to AGL System 2024, 2026 37.03 40.05 46.77
[solation Bay 2024 23.58 25.11 29.33
2022, 2023,
2025, 2026
CWIP from AAI 2022 1.94 1.94 1.94

Subtotal - Runways, Taxiways &
Aprons

Roads
Landside Road Network 2024-26 41.81 47.83 55.85
Construction of temporary roads 2023, 2026 41.46 46.46 54.24
Airside Roads - 2023, 2026 25.26 28.46 33.23
Minor Works — Roads 2022-26 17.96 17.96 20.98
Subtotal - Roads 126.49 140.71 164.30
Metro Link & MMTH
Metro Station and Metro Corridor 2025 418.50 458.15 534.94
Multi modal transport hub (MMTH) 2023,2026 167.93 187.56 219.05
Subtotal - Metro Link & MMTH 586.43 645.71 753.99
Hangars
HANGAR | 48.53 51.48 60.15
Other Hangars 208.45 219.85 256.91
Subtotal - Hangars 256.98 271.33 317.06
Utilities, Drains and External Works
Distribution network for all Utilities 2023, 2026 87.23 94.55 110.37
2

2026 3,130.63 3,524.55 4,115.30

2026 201.01 230.87 269.57

2023 907.43 936.47 1,094.47

Apron Improvement Works 380.34 422.67 493.60

Minor Works — Runway & Taxiway 21.67 22.81 26.64

1,027.83 1,088.36 1,270.94

.2023, 2026 108.05 111.72 130.40

Landside drainage A

Airside Drainage & Ducting’Systein. ="

fg‘-‘/’ S
F A
ol ¢ %

|

92023, 2024 71.25 76.81 89.69

Page 134 of 448



http:1,270.94
http:4,830.55

CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Particulars (INR Cr.)

FY of
Capitalisation

Cost Proposed (INR Cr.)

Base
cost*

including
indexation

Including
soft costs**

STP, Storage Tanks, Pump House ete.

2023, 2026

79.37

90.55

105.74

Boundary wal! improvements including
PIDS

2023-26

20.64

22.37

26.12

Minor Works — Boundary wali

2023-25

429

4,34

5.07

External Landscape & Horticulture

2023, 2026

17.01

19.25

22.48

Oil Water Separator

2024

15.50

16.73

19.54

T1 Utility Complex

2025-26

11.08

13.10

15.29

Subtotal - Utilities, Drains and
External Works

414.41

449.42

524.70

Equipment & Machinery

IT Equipment

Security Equipment

29.54

34.49

24.71

28.88

DARK (Disabled Aircraft Removal Kit)

20.00

23.38

Minor Projects — Plant & Machinery

65.50

76.48 |

Subtotal - Equipment & Machinery

139.75

163.23

Other Buildings

CISF Barracks And Officers’ Quarters

213.87

249.71

ATC Technical Block with ATC Tower
in AAI Colony

198.92

IMD/MET Facility

2024

44.78

o

ARFF Building

2024

20.19

Airport Health Office (AHO)

2025

18.13

GSE Maintenance Facility

2025

17.44

| |1

AAI Cargo Warchouse

2026

76.61

Minor Works — Other Buildings

2022-26

22.99

Subtotal - Other Buildings

715.72

Vehicles

Minor Projects — Vehicles

2023, 2025

2.30

2.30

2.69

Cargo

New Cargo Complex - Phase 1 & 2

2024

233.92

250.12

292.16

Cargo Equipment

2022, 2024

106.59

115.02

134.29

Minor Works — Cargo Building

2024

12.62

13.22

15.44

Minor Works — Misc. Cargo Equipment

2022-2024

6.17

6.50

7.58

Subtotal - Cargo

359.30

384.86

449.47

Fuel Farm

New Fuel Farm facility

2024

218.70

246.50

287.82

Fuel Farm Equipment

2023

32.68

32.68

32.68

Minor Projects — Fuel Farm

2023, 2026

2.80

3.16

3.68

Subtotal - Fuel Farm

254.18

282.34

324.18

Grand total
(M=A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+1+J+K)

8,091.48

8,848.26

10,327.53

IDC + FA (N)

779.89

Grand total including IDC & FA
(M +N)

8,091.48

8,848.26

11,107.43

*asin FY 2022
** Soft costs include costs towards Technical Service Ic’e Pre!m.:;mn ies, {nsurance, Statutory Payments, Pre-operatives,
Contingencies etc. :

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third C¢ Page 135 of 448




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

As per the AERA Guidelines 2011 (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariffs for Airport
Operators) dated 28" February 2011, the Authority determined the opening and closing RAB for each
Tariff Year in a Control Period on the basis of the forecasted RAB. The Authority’s judgements in this
regard was also informed by the periodic update reports of the Airport User Consultative Committee
(AUCCQC). In the context, the Authority examined the submission of the Airport Operator regarding
forecasted capital expenditure in the following paragraphs.

The Authority noted that the Airport Operator conducted its first Airport User Consultation Committee
(AUCC) Meeting on 21* January 2022 with the Stakeholders and discussed about the capital
expenditure proposed to be undertaken at SVPIA during the Third Control Period from FY 2022 to FY
2026. The meeting was attended by various airport Stakeholders such as International Air Traffic
Associdalion (IATA), Federation of Indian Airlines (FIA). Indigo, Air India, Vistara, Fly Dubai,
Emirates, Spicelet, Qatar Airways, Singapore Airlines, Go Air, Kuwait Airways, BlueDart, DHL
Express, AAI, Association of Private Airport Opcrators (APAO), BCAS, TAAI and Immigration. As
per the ‘minutes’ of the meeting, the Authority observed that the Airport Operator had broadly
discussed the following points with the Stakeholders:

i. Historic, current, and future growth forecast of passenger traftic at AIAL.

ii. Presentation on Master plan for the Airport covering 50 years of the Concession period and
planned to be executed in four phases with Phase 1 and 2 being undertaken in the Third Control
period.

Existing challenges in AIAL pertaining to its location, topography, weather conditions, limited
availability of land, etc.

iv. Projects planned to be implemented in the Third Control Period

The Authority also noted, from the Minutes of the AUCC meeting, that various observations were
made by some of the Stakeholders relating to the aspects of normative costing, cost estimates projected
for the capex projects, plans to procure a Disabled Aircraft Removal Kit (DARK), construction and
commissioning of new ARFF building, ATS block with certain CNS equipment, timelines for the
respective phases of the master plan etc.

The Authority noted that the Airport Operator was mandated to plan and develop Phase [ of the Airport
in the manner set out in the Concession Agreement as well as cater to the annual passenger throughput
capacity (domestic and international) and annual cargo handling capacity, along with ancillary facilities
as per its demand projections (as mentioned in Para 7.1.2). In this background, the Authority examined
the new capital expenditure projects submitted by the Airport Operator and rationalized it based on
traffic forecasts, present and future designed capacity of the Airport and with the perspective of keeping
the tariff rates at a reasonable level.

The A uthority observed that-the AO had submitted various Minor Projects/Works under different heads
consisting of numerous sub-projects/procurements planned to be carried out over the Third Control
Period (each individually below INR 15.00 Cr.). AIAL had not provided the detailed break-up of these
projects as part of its MY TP submission, instead the AO had submitted lumpsum amounts for each
head. The Authority vide email dated 24™ June 2022 asked AIAL to share the detailed break-up along
with the basis for the costs being estimated. AIAL, vide email dated 16" July 2022 shared the list of
minor works/procurements planned to be carried out.

The Authority noted that for each Minor PIOJeCt A&AL had; p I_VJded POs and BOQs for only a portion
of the cost. For the remaining amounts whic qe,};.wf of ‘mu[trple line items, no documents or cost
estimates were submitted by AIAL to justi] the’ propased. cosfs gy 53 Authority noted that these are

Lo
Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Peried § Ky | Page 136 of 448




CAPLEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

budgets for various procurements and minor works over the Third Control Period, therefore, detailed
estimates and POs may not be available at this stage. [n the absence of such details, it was not possible
to assess the reasonableness of these expenses. Therefore, the Authority proposed to rationalise the
amount for such projects/items at this stage. In the event that such projects are necessary and critical
to airport operations, the Airport Operator may incur the remaining amounts and the same would be
taken into due consideration by the Authority for true up at the time of determination of tariffs for the
Fourth Control Period subject to cost efficiency and reasonableness.

The Authority also examined the individual line items under each Minor Project and classified them
based on the nature of the project into aeronautical, non-aeronautical and coimon. The common assets
were turther bifurcated using the Terminal Area Ratio. Accordingly, only the agronautical portion of
the cost was considered as part of aeronautical capital expenditure. The Authority detailed its
examination of the respective Minor Projects under the relevant heads.

The Authority's examination of the projects proposed hy the Airport Operator (Refer Table 90) at the
Consultation stage is given project-wise in the following paragraphs. The costs mentioned below are
as submitted by the Airport Operator as in FY 2022 and does not include cost indexation and soft costs.

A. Terminal Buildings

A.1 New Integrated Terminal Building (NITB) Phase — 1

As part of the capital expenditure for the Third Control Period, AIAL had proposed the commissioning
of New Integrated Terminal Building in two phases. Phase | of the NITB is proposed to be
commissioned in February 2026 at an estimated cost of INR 3,130.63 Cr. (without indexation and soft
costs) with a planned capacity of 20 MPPA (2,14,000 SQM). The project was presented to the users at
the AUCC meeting held on 21* January 2022. AIAL submitted that the NITB is planned to be a multi-
level terminal with main departure level at 13 m, arrival mezzanine at 6m and arrival level at 0.0 m.
The terminal would be well connected on the landside with elevated departure road and at-grade road
network at arrival level. The location of Phase 1 of the proposed NITB is shown below.

Figure 3: Location of proposed NITB Phase 1

As per AIAL, the present terminals have a combined capacity of 7.5 MPPA (T1 - 5§ MPPA and T2 —
2.5 MPPA). AIAL proposed the modification, refurbishment, and expansion of the existing terminals
to augment the capacity to 16.8 MPPA (T1 — 8.0 MPPA and T2 — 8.8 MPPA). However, the traffic
expected in FY 2026 is 19.85 million which is &igﬁ”ﬁca‘ltly higher than the capacity of the existing
termmals even after expansnon AIAL also wﬁbmlued-lhk POdR'aHOUl Passenger (PHP) projections for

Page 137 of 448




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

the projected traffic in FY 2026, The Authority compared the area requirement and PHP projections
and found AIAL's claims to be reasonable. The PHP capacity submitted by AIAL is given below.

Table 91: PHP capacity submitted by AIAL

Current Status Post modification of terminals
Terminal Type Area Capacity Area Capacity
(SQM) (MPPA) (SQM) MPPA)
Tl Domestic 34,158 5.0 40,934 8.0 | 2,265
Domestic 5.7 1,731
T2 [nternational 3.1 1,064

Combined 45,462 2.5 8.8 2,795

PHP

Total 79,620 7.5 16.8 5,060

YOne way traffic

The PHP projections submitted by AIAL is given below.

Table 92: PHP projections submitted by AIAL for the Third Control Period

PHP Demand 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Domestic:
Arrival 1,461 387 914 1,351 1,560 1,585 1,610
Departure 1,489 305 930 1,375 1,587 1,612 1,637
Total 2,950 782 1,844 2,726 3,147 3,197 3,247

International:
Arrival 737 68 313 505 688 837 976
Departure 869 80 365 586 796 963 1,118

| Total 1,606 148 —678 1,091 _1.484 1,800 2,094

Total PHP* 4,556 930 2,522 3,817 4,631 4,997 5,341
Note: The figures for FY 2020 are as per actuals and the figures from I'Y 2021-2026 are projections made by the AO.
*One way traffic

The Authority observed that the PHP projections submitted by the Airport Operator indicated the need
for a significant increase in terminal capacity. It needs to be ensured that the airside capacity does not
become a constraint in achieving the projected passenger traffic. In order to validate the balance of
capacity in the terminals and the airside facilities, the Authority directed the Airport Operator to carry
out a study regarding airside constraints. Based on the Authority’s direction, the AO engaged National
Air Traffic Services (NATS) to Study the following:

e Runway capacity
Stand capacity
Taxiway infrastructure -

s Airspace infrastructure

The Airport Operator submitted the study (Ahmedabad Airport Master Plan NATS Review) carried
out by (NATS) vide email dated 15" September 2022 (The conclusion of the report is provided in Para
18.6.19 of Annexure 6 in Chapter 18, detailed report is available on the AERA website)

The Authority noted that as per the NATS Study, no airside capacity constraints are expected in the
Third Control Period. However, it was observe_-pd-l-i_‘{m,'.,ﬁiﬁ;_'tzaf._ﬁc projections considered in the NATS
I el ' ]
Study were different from those considered by th&'Ad ijﬂ-ﬂpéré:ta{ in the MYTP. The Airport Operator
50 : \’{_\\I N\

Page 138 of 448

% R
L

D o

gy




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

was asked to clarify this difference, to which AIAL responded vide email dated 08" September 2022
that the CAPA Traffic Study had three scenarios, out of which the medium scenario was considered
for long term master planning, whereas the high scenario was considered in the MY TP based on short
term trends.

The Authority found that the NATS Study had recommended the expansion of the current planned
balance-length parallel taxiway to Code E compliant by 2030. This would help in increasing the runway
capacity by 2-5 movements per hour. The Authority understood that the current planned taxiway is
Code C compliant considering land availability constraints. However, the Authority inferred from the
NATS Study Report that Paraliel Taxiway for Code C would be sufficient for the Third Control Period.
The Authority shared a copy of thc NATS Study Report with ANS Operator (i.c., AAI as provided in
the Concession Agreement) for necessary action/updation appropriately. Further, the Airport Operator
was directed to ensure the availability of land required for future expansion in a timely manner.

The Authority found that the construction of the NITB Phase | was also envisaged by AAI as per
Schedule U of the Concession Agreement (Refer Para 18.4.11 in Annexure 4 of Chapter 18). However,
it would be pertinent to note that the total passenger handling capacity at the end of FY 2026 would be
36.6 MPPA with the commissioning of the NITB Phase |, whereas the projected traffic is 19.85
million. The Authority was of the view that there was a gap in capacity planning, whereas the
Concession Agreement required that the planning effort of the Airport Operator must result in a scheme
that remains flexible while also definitely establishing a coordinated plan for the incremental growth
of specific elements of the Airport as per Clause 2 of Schedule B of the Concession Agreement (Refer
Para 18.4.15 Annexure 4 of Chapter 18). Hence, the Airport Operator was expected to proceed with
expansion and development of the Airport in a modular fashion, in order to avoid undue stress on
Airport Users. The cost proposed by the Airport Operator towards construction of NITB Phase | is
given in the table below.

Table 93: Cost towards NITB Phase [ proposed by the Airport Operator

Particulars

Unit

Unit Rate
(INR)

Quantity

Amount
(INR Cr.)

Construction of NITB

SQM

1,46,000

2,14,000

3,124.40

Demolition Works -

Demolition of Flexible Pavement

SOM

730

25,742

1.88

Demolition of Existing Structure

SQM

3,300

13,041

4.30

Demolition of Existing Boundary wall

RMT

2,100

208

0.04

Total 3.130.63

The Authority examined the cost proposed by AIAL towards construction of the NITB Phase | and
found the cost to be higher when compared to inflation adjusted normative benchmarks. The Authority
asked ATAL to clarify the reasons for the same. AIAL vide email dated 28" June 2022 shared a note
regarding normative benchmark for terminal building. As per the note shared, AIAL had referred
various orders with respect to different airports for determining normative benchmark for construction
of terminal building ranging between INR 0.95 lacs to [NR 1.25 lacs per SQM.

AIAL proposed a new composite index, based on their experience, for determining the normative cost

for each year from FY 2022 to FY 2026. The composite index comprised of indices of material and

labour used in construction of terminal building. The table below shows the composition of the index

along with index value for material and labour fer’£Y, 2018 gr{d FY 2022. As per AIAL, WPI Index
il : "

3y,

Page 139 of 448

iy
% -
i B



CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

value is used for various components from FY 2018 to FY 2022, For FY 2023 and onwards, AIAL has
assumed a 5% Y-0-Y growth to arrive at the inflation adjusted normative cost.

Table 94: Composition of composite index for terminal building proposed by Airport Operator

Contribution
(INR)

28,000

12,000

20,000

12,000

8,000

20,000

1,00,000

FY 2018

109.6
84.4
96.4
95.6

I11.4

104.8

101.45
1,00,000

Composition Proportion FY 2022

1223
128.2
143.4
137.4
125.4
123.6
129.55
1,28.410

28%

12%

Manufacture of electrical equipment
HSD

Angles, Channels, Sections, steel (coated/not) 20%
Mild Steel -Long Products 12%
Ordinary Portland cement 8%
20%

100%

Labour

Weighted average
Normative cost (INR per SQOM)

Based on the above index, the inflation adjusted normative cost proposed by the Airport Operator for
Terminal Building for FY 2022 is INR 1,28,410 per SQM.

The Authority was of view that the composition of steel considered in the cost of construction of
terminal building by AIAL is higher than typically expected for a terminal building. Considering a
different approach in the case of individual airports would result in non-uniformity of cost
rationalisation, which would not be a fair approach. Further, AIAL had assumed the unit cost as INR
1,00,000 per SQM for FY 2018, whereas the Authority had considered the same with respect to FY
2021 for certain airports. Therefore, the Authority did not find merit in the submission of A[AL
regarding the normative cost for terminal building. Therefore, the Authority recomputed the inflation
adjusted normative cost for Terminal Building considering a base cost of INR 1,00,000 per SQM in
FY 2021 as given in the table below.

Table 95: Inflation adjusted normative cost proposed by the Authority

Normative Cost
(INR per SOM)

FY 2021

FY 2022

Terminal Building (A)

WPI Index* (B)

123.40

139.40

[nflation adjusted cost (C= A x B/ 123.40)

1,00,000

1,12,966

*https://eaindustry.nic.in/

7.3.19.

Accordingly, the Authority proposed to limit the allowable cost for NITB Phase | based on the inflation
adjusted normative cost as given in the table below.

Table 96: Cost proposed by the Authority towards construction of NITB Phase 1 at Consultation stage

Normative Cost Calculation

Unit Rate
(INR per SQM)

Quantity
(SQM)

Amount
(INRCr.)

A.1 NITB Phase — 1

Cost submitted by AIAL (A)

3,130.63

Exclusions from normative limit

Less: Demolition cost (B)

6.23

Less: GST on above items (C)

476.60

Net Amount (D=A-B-C)

1,23,728

2,14,000

2,647.80

Cost proposed by the Authority:

Cost based on normative limit (E)

2,14,000

2,417

435.14

Add: GST on NITB Phase — | (F = E x 18%%) 7

Page 140 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Unit Rate Quantity Amount
$ (INR per SQM) (SOM) (INR Cr.)
Add: Demolition Cost (B) 6.23
Cost proposed by the Authority (G =E + F + B) 2,858.84
Difference (A — G) ] 27178 |
*As per Order No. 07/2016-17 dated 06" June 2016 regarding normative approach to regulatory building blocks (capital

Normative Cost Calculation

costs reg.)
A.2 Construction of roadway system for New Integrated Passenger Terminal

Along with the construction of the NITB Phase |, AIAL also proposed the construction of a multi-
level roadway system of elevated and at-grade roads connecting to the terminal’s kerbs. All the terminal
roadway system (3 lanes in each direclion) - elevated and at-grade shall be unidirectional near the
terminal to avoid conflict of vehicle flows and provide direct guidance to incoming and out-going
traffic of NITB Phase 1. The proposed elevated and at-grade road system of the terminal shall lead to
departure kerbs, arrivals kerbs and also provide access to MM TH, VIP parking, etc.

Figure 4: Roadway system for NITB Phase — 1

Roagﬁwé_y System for of NTB
| Phase 1 (Elevated & At-Grada)
/ hifl

)44 |

The length of elevated road to be constructed is 1,364 m (including ramps), while length of the new
terminal related at-grade roads is approximately 858 m.

The cost proposed by the Airport Operator towards construction of Roadway System for New
Integrated Passenger Terminal is given in the table below.

Table 97: Cost towards Roadway System for NITB Phase — 1 proposed by the Airport Operator

Rate Quantity Amount
(INR) SOM) (INR Cr.)

Description of Item

Construction of Roadway System for Phase 1 of NITB

Cost submitted by AIAL:

At Grade - NTB Phase [ Arrival Road
Elevated - NTB Phase [ Departure Road

NTB Phase [ Departure Ramp

Ramp from Departure kerb to Arrival kerb
Total (A)

Cost proposed by the Authority (B) 2
Difference (A — B) /k

Page 141 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB tor Third Control Period

The Authority noted that AIAL has submitted the designs for this roadway system along with the cost
estimates based on the CPWD DSR 2021 and traffic simulations. The Authority proposed to consider
the cost towards NITB roadway system as submitted by AIAL (as given in the table above) given that
the roadway system would be integral to the NITB Phase 1.

A.3 Substation (RSS/DSS) building

AIAL proposed the commissioning of a new Substation building in F'Y 2026 at an estimated base cost
of INR 72.86 Cr. The Authority noted that the proposed sub-station is to cater to the increased power
demand of the airport. In this regard, AIAL shared a note vide email dated 16" July 2022, which stated
that there is an expected increase in demand for power at the airport from 11444 KVA 10 26555 KVA
due Lo nerease in the capacity of the airport and other developments planned.

The Authority analysed the traffic projections, increase in terminal area and corresponding increase in
power demand and found the estimates on power demand shared by AIAL for the Third Control Period
based on the increased need for capacity fo be justitied. It would be pertinent to note that, in the Third
Control Period, the total terminal area is expected to increase from 79,620 SQM in FY 2022 to 95408
SQM in FY 2024 with expansion of the existing terminals and subsequently to 3,09,408 SQM by the
end of FY 2026 with the commissioning of the NITB Phase 1.

AIAL had provided the cost estimate based on CPWD PAR 2021 and the detailed break-up of cost
estimate for additional cables and accessories was shared by AIAL vide email dated 04™ Sep 2022,
based on the quotation received for the same (Refer Para 18.6.20 of Annexure 6 in Chapter 18). The
Authority noted that the cost proposed by the Airport Operator matched with the quotation from a
vendor shared by the AO. However, in the absence of comparable benchmarks for the cost considered
towards additional cables, it was not possible to assess the reasonableness of the same at this stage.
Therefore, the Authority proposed to allow 50% of the cost as per the quotation shared by AO for
Additional cable and other associated accessories at this stage and true up the same at the time of
determination of tariffs for the Fourth Control Period. Accordingly, the Authority proposed to consider
the cost towards substation as given in the table below.

Table 98: Cost towards Substation as proposed by the Authority at the Consultation stage

Amount as per

Description of [tem Unit (]:Na::) Quantity (INR Cr.)
AIAL | Authority

Substation (RSS/DSS) Building A B
Substation Building- RSS Sqm 45,300 3,06¢ 13.89 13.89
RSS & DSS Electrical Substation Equipment | KVA 10,500 i 42.00 42.00

Additional cable and other associated
3
accessories for 66/33 kV* LS 16.44 8.22

Access & Circulation- Area/ Site Sqm ; : 0.53 0.53
Total 72.86 64.64
Difference (A — B) 8.22

*50% of the proposed cost is considered for Additional cable and other associated accessories based on the Quotation
shared by 40

A.4 Expansion and modification of existing terminal buildings:

To maximize the utilization of T1&T2, resolve current bottlenecks and to improve the Level of Service,
AIAL proposed some modifications and expansions in waﬂsmug terminals. The existing combined
area for Terminal T1 and T2 is 79,620 SQM wlm) fg,e:(pc'};,u.,d re‘hfc:.ease by 15, 788 SQM to a total
area of 95,408 SQM. As per AIAL, the plopose/r,\‘ohﬁ])f(ex W S

b 45 \
Tariff' Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Period § (= f A Page 142 of 448




CAPLEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

existing 5 MPPA to 8 MPPA and the capacity of T2 from the existing 2.5 MPPA to 8.8 MPPA, resulting
in a total increase in the passenger capacity from 7.5 MPPA to 16.8 MPPA.

Figure 5: Proposed modifications to T1 and 12

m T2
Grtoumd Frenr- Labiuag Lpest Ground Flase- Euniog Laysut

The Airport Operator submitted that the existing terminals are in need of extensive refurbishment since
there are multiple issues such as deteriorating ceiling, sections of cracked flooring in many places,
inadequate seating, suboptimal passenger flows etc. Hence, the AO proposed the replacement of
Terminal flooring, landscaping, treatment of Terminal walls and columns to improve passenger
experience, replacement of signages to cater to new passenger flow, improvement of look and feel
through for creation of sense of place and addition and upgradation of washrooms. Apart from these
changes, the following modifications were proposed in the existing terminals:
InTl:
Relocation and enhancement of Security screening lanes with all associated services (6 Existing +
5 New)

Additional 900 SQM of SHA area to accommodate 2 additional gates and seating capacity

Additional building construction of approx. 2200 SQM to accommodate relocation of | and
addition of 1 baggage reclaim carousel.

Additional shade construction of approx. 2000 SQM to accommodate Baggage Reclaim & BHS
System.

Addition of 4 Check-in counters, 4 SBDs and associated ILBS BHS system

Reconfiguration of Arrivals hall for better passenger experience by adding passenger amenities
like travel services etc. and extended areas for Seating,.

BHS System Improvement
In T2:

e Conversion from International to Integrated Terminal and creation of additional area to
accommodate Domestic and International functions.

e Reorientation of International PAX flows and adding domestic passenger processors and flows
ensuring clear demarcation between Intl. and Dﬂﬁfﬁﬂwﬁ,‘;"h\
Pl o L Jdr

7

Taritf Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control I’crf_b(.l' ; S ; k Page 143 of 448

Al W,._....mnw'\:%\ o

.v"




CAPLEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Addition of 24 Check-in counters (including 2 SBDs) with all associated BHS system.
Enhancement of Departure BHS including introducing level 2B screening and makeup carousel in
BMA & Airline Offices.

Enhancement & reorientation of Security screening with all associated services (4 existing + 6
new + 4 future lanes)

Relocation of Immigration area with 19 Counters.
Addition of 3 Domestic Departures Bus gates and relocation of International Departure bus gates.

Optimization of baggage reclaim carousels by adding swing partition and provision of adding 1
new carousel.

Relocation of current Intl. arrivals and [mmigration and addition of Bus Gates (Dom & Int).
Addition of 24 Immigration counters with [ntl. Bus gate arrival.

Addition of 12 Terminal entry points with fast-track entry and improvements in Departure &
Arrival Kerb.

Addition of 4 FLBs & 4 PBB.

In Extended areas accommodate with Boarding Gate, Seating areas, Passenger Lounge, Toilets &
Duty-Free store.

Addition of Domestic arrival route by demolishing of 1 staircase & Elevator and adding new
vertical core (1 escalator,| elevator & 1 staircase) as per improved layout.

Relocation of stakeholder offices and other non-passenger function to other BOH areas.

In Extended areas accommodate with International Arrival, D-1 & [-] Transfer, stores, Passenger
Lounge and adding new vertical core (2 escalator, | elevator & | staircase) as per improved layout

7.3.29.  The break-up of the estimated cost submitted by the Airport Operator is given below.

Table 99: Cost towards T1 and T2 modification submitted by the Airport Operator

Incl. expected

Incl. GST 7
variations

Particulars (INR Cr.) Basic Cost

T1 Refurbishment Works

100.51

118.60

132.07

T2 Refurbishment Works

324.28

382.65

426.09

T2 Refurbishment Works - Additions

91.98

Passenger Amenities at Landside

164.47

Art works

4230

Signages

6.00

IT systems (SBDs, E-gates, Kiosk)

12.00

Security systems

4.00

BHS

14.43

New CTX

14.10

Total

907.43

The Authority noted that AIAL had provisioned an additional ~11% of the cost of T1 and T2
refurbishment to account for expected variations. It \«WI‘I}II{,‘_I Sm@q from the Airport Qperator that the
cost proposed for T2 refurbishment is expected ;pe‘( ndélgenauch& ﬁg,é:\lye to change in scope of work.
The Airport Operator had included an amounyoﬁ’"l}&ﬁ{ %;L 8 Cr i *‘3“_11_1:\‘:1 estimate to account for the

Page 144 of 448

Taritt Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control l’criod.{_




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

change in scope. Therefore, the provision of an additional 11% of the costs as contingency appeared
to unreasonably high, whereas CPWD norms suggest a provision of 3%. Further it was also observed
that over the base cost submitted in the table above, AIAL had also claimed soft costs that also include
contingency. Therefore, the Authority was of the view that there is a double counting of allowance for
contingency in the estimate submitted by AIAL, therefore, the Authority proposed to exclude any
allowance for contingency at this stage and consider the same while examining in the soft costs (Refer
Para 7.3.173).

Based on the above and the estimated break-up of the expenses between refurbishment and capacity
enhancement shared by AIAL vide email dated 23" July 2022, the Authority considered the cost
towards refurbishment of T1 and T2 for further analysis as given below. The detailed list of BOQ for
T and T2 Refurbishment works is provided in Para 18.6.14 of Annexure 6 in Chapter 18.

Table 100: Cost towards T1&T2 refurbishment proposed by Authority for further analysis at Consultation stage

Particulars (INR Cr.)

Expansion

Refurbishment

Total

g T_l Refurbishment Works*

77.84

T2 Refurbishment Works**

153.58

69.29

147.13

321.05

474.63

Sub total
Artworks, signages, [T & Security Systems

621.76

64.30
164.47
850.53

Passenger amenities at landside
Total

* ineluding GST, BHX and CTX
** including GST and additions

The Authority noted from the BOQ shared by the AO that the costs for certain items also included the
cost towards comprehensive maintenance and additional warranty. The Authority, vide email dated
07" October 2022, requested the AO to clarify whether the maintenance costs are paid upfront or in
annual/monthly instalments. In its clarification vide email dated 13" October 2022, AIAL stated that —
“For equipment with AICMC, the cost includes AMC for 2 years DLP + 5 years. Once testing and
commissioning is completed for the equipment, the entire amount shall be released on submission of
Bank guarantees.”

The Authority examined the above matter and noted that for certain items in the BOQ towards
expansion/modification of T1& T2, the cost included “*AICMC & O&M for 7 Years including 2 years
DLP”. Whereas generally other Airport Operators do not include the cost of AICMC in their upfront
CAPEX but the same would be reflected in subsequent years in O&M expenses. The Authority’s
proposal in the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23 is based on the submissions made by the AO as per
Para 7.3.29. In this regard, the Authority would take a final decision based on Consultation Process
after considering the views and comments of the Stakeholders on this proposal.

The Authority observed that the cost of expansion of T1 and T2 was beyond the inflation adjusted
normative limits, hence the Authority limited the allowable cost based on the normative limits as given
in the table below.

Table 101: Normative adjustment by the Authority to cost towards expansion of T1 and T2 at Consultation stage

Particulars

UOM

T1 Expansion
Works

T2 Expansion
Works

Cost towards expansion (A)

77.84

153.58

65.97

130.15

Cost excluding GST (B = A x 100 = bRy 17 o

Additional area (SQM) (C)

6,776.00

9.012.00

Page 145 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Particulars

UOM

T1 Expansion
Works

T2 Expansion
Works

| Cost per SOM (D =B = C)

Normative cost in FY 2022 (E)

Cost per SQM to be considered [F = Min (D, E)]

INR/SQM

97.356.31

1,44,422.78

1,12,966

1,12,966 |

97.,356.31

1,12,965.96

77.84

120.13

Allowable cost including GST (F x C x 1.18)
Total

INR Cr.

197.97

AIAL had also proposed INR 64.30 Cr. towards artworks, Signages, Security Systems and [T Systems.
However, AIAL had not provided the basis for these estimates. Further, AIAL had separately proposed
capital expenditure towards Security and I'T Systems. Vide email dated 18" August 2022, AIAL shared
a quotation received regarding artworks amounting to INR 22.73 Cr. showing the detailed list of the
artworks to be carried out. Hence, the Authority has considered only the amount of INR 22.73 Cr. at
this stage as against the amount of INR 64.30 Cr. proposed by the AQ.

Bascd on the above, the Authority proposed to consider the cost towards refurbishment of T1 and T2
as given below.

Table 102: Cost towards refurbishment and modification of T1 & T2 proposed by the Authority at Consultation stage

As per the Authority
Refurbishment [ Total (B)

As per
AIAL (A)
A.4 Expansion and modification of existing terminal buildings
T1 Refurbishment Works* 160.60
T2 Refurbishment Works** 518.07
Sub total 678.66
Artworks, signages, IT & Security Systems 64.30
164.47
907.43

Particulars (INR Cr.) E c
xpansion

69.29
321.05
390.33

147.13
441,18
588.31

22.73

164.47%% |
775.51
131,92

77.84
120.13
197.97

Passenger amenities at landside®
Total
Difference (A — B)
* including GST, BHX and CTX
** including GST and additions
*** only 50% is considered as aeronautical (Refer Para 7.5.4)

A.5 VIP /CIP Terminal

Figure 6: Proposed site for new GA Terminal

GA e & ADTon Ared

TERMINAL &

TN
~ M, AN T
BT s NN
& As per the Lol dated 22" July 2022 shared by AIAL. out oft_l,l'i.’_,g;'sglﬁatcd@qiﬁi{;&l()}i&? ('\'}‘r.];;work amounting to INR 152.33 Cr, was
awarded (Refer Para 18.6.16). LEL 1 A
il

Taritf Order No. 40/2022-23 lor SVPIA [or the Third C()nlrolr.g'

Page 146 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

In its submission, AIAL stated the following — “the present Ceremonial Lounge at SVPI4 comes in
the footprint of Phase 1 of proposed New Integrated Terminal and shall be decommissioned /
demolished in Phase 2. Therefore, AIAL has proposed a new VIP Terminal as part of SVPIA Master
Plan”.

The Authority examined and compared the costs proposed by AIAL with inflation adjusted normative
costs and found them to be within the normative limits. Therefore, the Authority considered the cost
for the VIP/CIP terminal as submitted by AIAL in the table below.

Table 103: Cost towards construction of VIP /CIP Terminal proposed by the Airport Operator

Quantity Amount

Description of Item Rate (INR) (SQM) (INR Cr.)

VIP /CIP Terminal

Cost submitted by Airport Operator:
| Access & Circulation Area/ Site Development 4,400.00 |
Construction of VIP / CIP Terminal 1,20,000.00
Total (A)

Cost proposed by the Authority (B)
Difference (B — A)

A.6 Minor Works — Terminal Buildings

AIAL has proposed various procurements and works (individually under 15 Cr.) amounting to INR
97.3 Cr. under the head Minor Projects — Terminal Building. AIAL, vide email dated 30" July 2022
dropped projects worth INR 75.1 Cr. The break-up of this expense provided by AIAL vide email dated
16" July 2022 is given in the table below.

Table 104: Cost towards Minor Works - Terminal Buildings proposed by the Airport Operator

Amount

Type of CAPEX Asset Description (INR Cr.)

General Aviation
Terminal

E&M Waterproofing work at T1, T3 & T4 0.60
E&M Light Motion Sensor 300 Nos 0.05
E&M Terminal -2 Roof modification to avoid leakage waterproofing issues 10.00

Total 22.21
Note: The break-up of the above-mentioned item is provided in Para 18.6.1 of Annexure 6 in Chapter 18

Conversion of existing Ceremonial Lounge into GA Terminal 11.56

7.339. The Authority examined the items proposed by AIAL as per the methodology detailed in Para 7.3.6.
Accordingly, the cost proposed by the Authority towards Minor Works - Terminal Buildings is given
in Para 18.6.1 and in the table below.

Table 105: Cost towards Minor Projects — Terminal Building proposed by the Authority

. Ls Cost proposed by (INR Cr.) >
Asset Description : Difference
AIAL | Authority

Minor Projects — Terminal Building

Conversion of existing Ceremonial Lounge into GA
Terminal

Waterproofing work at T1, T3 & T4 2 o, 0.60 0.21

Light Motion Sensor 300 Nos 7 S Bin 0.05 0.01

A

At - = For N
I'erminal -2 Roof modification to ayl(}xlfd'}gakage - : 831

11.56 9.40

waterproofing issues s

7

I

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third (‘onli'(;::i’g_{iod o) ' Page 147 of 448
R 7 f i

1 0




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Peviod

Cost proposed by (INR Cr.)
ATAL Authority
Total 22.21 17.94 4.27

Asset Description Difference

B. Runways, Taxiways & Aprons

B.1 Major rehabilitation of runway

As per the DGCA report on surveillance inspection, the following is observed — “surface texture at
various location on runway found bad and also FOD being generated on Runway and Taxiway. On
runway Surface Fines were observed removed at number of locations. Though Runway recarpeling
proposal submitted to DGCA, however immediate mitigation for the above to be tuken by Aerodrome
Jor safe aireraft operation”, In light of the DGCA observation, AIAL undertook major rehabilitation
work. AIAL submitted that certain other works were also part of this project such as AGL works
(including provisions for centerline lighting), Drainage, Stubs, Strengthening, Land Stabilisation for
RESA at Runway 05 (partial up to 130m) and Land Stabilisation for Runway 23 (up to 240 m). AIAL
had also provided the LoA for the work already completed showing the break-up of costs. Based on
the break-up provided, the cost proposed by AIAL appeared to be reasonable.

The cost proposed by the Airport Operator towards major rehabilitation of runway is given in the table
below.

Table 106: Cost towards major rehabilitation of runway proposed by the Airport Operator

Description Amount (INR Cr.) incl. GST

Major rehabilitation of runway
As per AIAL:
Runway 178.14

AGL

2.64

Stubs

44.47

Drains

103.89

Misc.

1.56

Additional AGL works*

16.04

Taxiway Overlay

20.86

Total base cost (A)

367.60

*The AO clarified that this includes provisions for centreline lighting such as cabling, piping eltc carried out along with the

rehabilitation of runmway.

Figure 7: Runway Drain

Page 148 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

The Authority noted that a considerable amount was spent on drainage and the cost seemed to be on
the higher side. The Authority sought clarification from the AO regarding the same and the AO
clarified that the total drain work being constructed on the airside is of RCC, with a total length of 8500
m. Hence, the cost proposed by the AO towards drains is justitied.

As per AERA Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12 January 2018, “the cost of resurfacing & runway
leading to restoration of original PCN value would be amortized over 05 years for the purpose of Tariff
computations . However, from the reports shared by AIAL, it was noted that there was considerable
increase in the Pavement Classification Number (PCN) value to 100/F/B/W/T post rehabilitation. The
original PCN value prior to rehabilitation was 83/R/B/W/T for the rigid portion and 94/F/B/W/T for
the flexible portion of the runway. Therefore, the Airport Operator may capitalise these expenses on
account of the signilicanl strengthening ot the runway.

Accordingly, the Authority considered the cost of runway recarpcting as per the LoA submitted by
AIAL. However, it was observed that AIAL had calculated an additional 17% for soft costs on the I.oA
amount, whereas this work was already completed. Therefore, the Authority considered the total
project cost based on the LoA submitted by AIAL as given in Table 106.

B.2 Apron improvement works

AIAL had proposed the realignment of the existing aprons and construction of new aprons for the
NITB Phase I, Cargo Complex and General Aviation. AIAL had submitted the desigh and concept
reports along with the LoA for works that have already been awarded. AIAL had also submitted the
drawings and cost estimates towards the proposed projects. The Authority noted that these works were
necessary to meet the operational requirements for the upcoming facilities at SVPIA.

Figure 8: Expansion of T1&T2 apron and construction of cargo apron

cantact Mands

B

GSE Staging
HOS road 6.857 sqm 2,839 sqm

Hazxardous waste storage
240 sqm

Page 149 of 448

t_:"‘-"n-u-u-f"‘ \ﬁ\{‘c‘.
Naridarea DY



CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Figure 9: NITB Apron and GA Apron

Perimeter Road 10477 —
| Hangar 1 (GUISAL)Y
Hangn! L4207
Apron 332 0m*

Hangei 2
Hangae 560 5y -
| Apron 3 F0m? ~— :
GA Apron. Tanwey
268.950m

Foel Farmy

Hangir 3
Hangar 5.625m
gt 750

?ﬁ

2
!
|

The Authority examined the cost estimate submitted by AIAL and noticed that AIAL has included a
15% mark-up on the costs citing airside operational constraints. The Authority was of the view that the
provision made by AIAL was quite high and therefore revised the allowance for airside operational
constraint to 5%.

AIAL, vide email dated 19" July 2022, submitted a note on normative costs for runways, taxiways and
aprons, detailing their methodology of computation of the inflation adjusted normative costs for aprons
using a composite index. The proportion of various components considered by AIAL in the composite
index is given in the table below.

Table 107: Components considered by AIAL in composite index for normative cost of apron

March
2016

March
2022

Contribution

Composition (INR)

Proportion

Bitumen

50%

2,350

57.8

104.0

P&M

20%

940

108.5

122.7

Aggregates

20%

940

117.5

111.2

Labour

10%

470

100.0

126.0

100%

4,700

4,700

6,775

Normative cost (INR per SQM)

The Authority noted that AIAL had assumed 80% growth in the price of Bitumen and considered the
WPI index for the remaining components. The Authority observed that in the case of apron, AIAL had
followed a ditferent methodology for inflation adjustment when compared to the note submitted by
AJAL on normative cost for terminal building. In the case of terminal building, AIAL had compared
the indices of FY 2016 against FY 2022, whereas in the case of apron AIAL has compared the indices
of March 2016 against those of March 2022. The Authority was of the view that the methodologies
used by AIAL to arrive at the inflation adjusted normative costs were inconsistent and lacked merit.
Therefore, the Authority recomputed the inflation adjusted normative costs for apron as given in the
table below.

Table 108: Inflation adjusted normative cost for apron as computed by the Authority

Normative Cost
(INR per SOM)
Apron (A)
WPI Index (B)*

Inflation adjusted cost
{(C=A xB/109.70)

* hups:veaindustry.nic.in/defanll.asp

FY 2016 | FY 2017 | FY 2018 | FY 2019 | FY 2020 | FY 2021 | FY 2022

4,700
109.70

111.60 114.90 121.80 123.40 139.40

119.80

4,700 4,781 5,218 5,287 5,972

Page 150 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

7.3.48.  Accordingly, the Authority compared the costs towards apron improvement proposed by AIAL and
made necessary adjustments as given in the table below.

Table 109: Normative cost adjustment of apron improvement works proposed by the Authority

e Cost (INR Cr.)

SOM normative A As per | As per the
(SQM) incl GST | Exclusions Total A GTliot
Formula A H= A I C* D=B+C ] Vel
cost incl. GS'

Project

B.2 Apron improvement works

Expansion & realignment of
Apron | & 2 aircrafl stands

Cargo Apron 69,769 49.17
Apron associuted with NITB j
Phase |

West Apron for remote stands 51,705 36.4_4 52.57 52.43

| GA Apron 26,303 18.54 28.14 28.14

Demolition Works 1,61,597 36.44 36.44

Total 4,79.,465 380.34 368.12

Difference (E — F) 12.22

® As submitted by AIAL post adjustment of airside operational constraints 10 3% from 15%. Inciudes earthwork, drainage,
and AGL works.

26,663 18.79

1,43,429 101.08

B.3 Taxiway Improvement Works

As part of the capital expenditure for the Third Control Period, AIAL had proposed Taxiway
Improvement Works at an estimated base cost of INR 195.67 Cr. Taxiway Improvement Works
comprises of Construction of balance-length Code C parallel taxiway, construction of Cargo Apron
associated taxiway, Construction of new Rapid Exit Taxiway - RET 23, Construction of connecting
taxiways to new GA Hangar, Aprons, Runup Bay, Isolation Bay, IAF Apron along with the
corresponding Taxiway Overlay Works and Demolition work. The Authority noted that these were
operational requirements because of the developments planned on the airside in tandem with the
passenger handling capacity.

The Authority compared the cost estimate share by AIAL against the inflation adjusted normative
benchmarks (Para 7.3.47) and found the costs proposed by AIAL to be high in certain cases. Therefore,
the Authority had revised the costs in line with the inflation adjusted normative benchmarks as given
in the table below.

Table 110: Cost towards taxiway improvement works proposed by the Authority

N Cost (INR Cr.)

Normative q As per | As per the
S
SQM) | el gsT | Exclusions | Total | "0y | thority

B = A X norm . D=B F = Min
Hormula A cost incl. GST & @ £ (D, E)

Project

B.3 Taxiway improvement works
Balance-length CODE C Parallel
Taxiway and associated RETs

Cargo Apron associated Taxiway | 33,533 23.63 40.11 34.73
T;;aw Rapid Exit Taxiways - RE'l ‘ 2831 25.00
Connecting Taxiways to new GA ] e ;
Hangar, Runup Bay and Isolation ; 2 L G, 3. 24.73 15.72
Bay and IAF Apron : :

58,425 41.18 65.12 54.78

Taritf Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third ; : Page 151 of 448




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

ATed Cost (INR Cr.)

Project Normative As per | As per the
SOM i
SQM) | et gsT | Exclusions | Total | "0 | thority

46,266 32.61 10.47 43.08 51.82 43.08

Taxiway Overlay Works
(Refurbishment)
Demolition Works 71,797 13.62 13.62
Total 195.67 186.92
Difference (E — F) 8.74
* As submitted by AIAL post adjustment of aivside operational constraints to 3% from 15%. Includes earthwork, drainage,
AGL works.

B.4 Improvements to AGL System

AIAL had proposed the replacement of existing lights with LED lights and also the installation of
centreline and touchdown zone lights. AJAL had shared the detailed design report for AGL works
along with the cost estimates for the same. AIAL also submitted that during the runway rehabilitation
that was carried out in FY 2022, certain forward-looking enhancements were carried out to improve
operational efficiency. AIAL had proposed to carry out the following balance works related to AGL
improvement.

The balance works that were proposed to be carried out by AIAL included:

e Provisions of Duct & Pit system primary ducting matching with new CCR location. This will
improve the maintenance capability of overall AGL system.

Transition from old CCR which is in depleted condition to new CCR's on 05 & 23 side (05-CCR
side will be done in near future, but CCR on 23 side can be taken up only after land availability).

Replace existing lights with LED lights for better efficiency.

Installation & commissioning of centre line lights & touch down zone lights, which will improve
Runway efficiency. ALCMS & ILCMS for better control & monitoring.

Figure 10: Overall AGL Layout at SYPIA

The cost estimate submitted by AIAL is based on CPWD DSR 2021 and appears to be reasonable.
Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the cost towards improvements to AGL system as
submitted by AIAL as given in the table below.

Table 111: Cost towards improvements to AGL System proposed by the Airport Operator

. Cost as per (INR Cr.) X
Reference Particulars - Difference
AIAL Authority

B.4 Improvements to AGL System 37.03 37.03

B.S Isolation Bay

In its PIF submission, AIAL stated the following =“thesor anz swestern part of airport land is presently
underutilised while on the other hand, SVPIA is. d(.fu mﬂ L{j ?;}Qmu and infrastructure for Runup Bay,
General Aviation apron & hangars, etc. T!?e; efﬁn, relaeati o i"‘ ome of the existing airport facilities

Taritt Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control ik,mu Tres A Page 152 of 448
. | =g




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

/infrastructure, like Isolation Pad/Bay on airside is essential to create space for required new airport
Jacilities, and also to retain balance between functionality of proposed as well as existing airfield
Jacilities. In view of this rearrangement of the existing Isolation Bay for Code E aircrafl is required,
wherein new Isolation Pad/Bay needs to be constructed on location opposite to its current location.”

Therefore, as part of capacity enhancement of the airport, AIAL had proposed that the current isolation
bay would be relocated to a different location to make way for development of taxiway for GA Apron.

Figure 11: Isolation bay

|

CCR

3500m°
Isolation Bay
10.293m¢

Runup Bay
8,000m#

o B =

_M Pax Holding Area
- ~-200m?

7.3.56.

The cost proposed by the Airport Operator towards construction of [solation Bay is given in the table

below.

‘Table 112: Cost towards construction of Isolation Bay proposed by the Airport Operator

Description of Item Unit Rate Quantity Amount

(INR)

(INRCr)

Isolation Bay

Demolition of Flexible Pavement

SOM

730

2,190

0.16

Isolation Pad / Isolation Bay

Passenger Holding Area (Flexible Pavement)
Code E Runup Bay

SQM

11,300

10,295

11.63

9,200

200

0.18

11,300

8,000

9.04

Runup Bay Blast Fence

RMT

2,56,000

100

2.56

Total

23.58

7.3.57.

The Authority compared the costs proposed by AIAL based on inflation adjusted normative

benchmarks and inferred the proposed cost to be high. Hence, the Authority had limited the allowable
cost based on inflation adjusted normative benchmarks as given in the table below.

Table 113: Cost proposed by the Authority based on normative limits for construction of Isolation Bay

Particulars

Unit

Value

B.5 Isolation Bay

As per ATIAL:

Isolation Bay

Passenger Holding Area (Flexible Pavement)

Code E Runup Bay

Subtotal

Less: Drains, AGL and airside operational constraint

Subtotal (excluding drains. AGL and constraints)

Less: GST

INR Cr.

11.63

0.18

9.04

20.86
5.41

15.45

2.36

Tarift Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Pertod

Page 153 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Particulars Unit

Subtotal (excluding drains, AGL, constraints and GST) INR Cr.
Area (A) SOM
Cost per SOM
As per the Authority: INR per SOM
Normative cost (Refer Para 7.3.47) (B)
_C.‘osl baied on normative (A % B)
Add: AGL., drains, airside constraints and GST INR Cr.
Add: Demolition of Existing Pavement (Refer Table 112)
Add: Runup Bay Blast Fence (Refer Table 112)
Total allowable base cost (C)
As per ATAL (Refer I'able 112) (D)
Ditterence (D — C)

B.6 Minor Works — Runway & Taxiway

AlAL had proposed various works amounting to INR 21.67 Cr. under the head Minor Projects —
Runway & Taxiway. The Authority examined the items proposed by AIAL as per the methodology
detailed in Para 7.3.6. Accordingly, the cost proposed by the Authority towards Minor Works —
Runway & Taxiway is given in the table below.

Table 114: Cost towards Minor Works — Runway & Taxiway proposed by the Authority

iy Cost as per (INR Cr.) .
Reference Particulars = Difference
AIAL Authority

B.6 Minor Works — Runway & Taxiway 21.67 0.15

Note: The break-up of the above-mentioned item is provided in Para 18.6.2 in Annexure 6 of Chapter 18
p 0 12

B.7 CWIP from AAI

The capital expenditure proposed by AIAL included an amount of INR 1.94 Cr capitalised in FY 2022
which was the balance portion of CWIP received from AAI towards “Domestic Apron, Link Taxi
Track Extension”. Considering that the work was initiated by AAI and has already been completed and
capitalised, the Authority had considered the same as part of the Capital Expenditure for the Third
Control Period.

Table 115: CWIP from AAI proposed by the Airport Operator

/ Cost as per (INR Cr.) r
Reference Particulars . Difference
AIAL Authority

B.6 Minor Works — Runway & Taxiway 1.94 1.94

C. Roads

C.1 Landside Road Network

In view of the increase in passenger traffic footfall projected for the Third Control Period, AIAL had
proposed that the existing roads need to be expanded/widened with additional lanes to serve the
demand, along with utility corridor, storm water drains and landscape. One such key project was
expansion/widening of main Airport Road section to minimum 5+5 lanes with additional corridor for
metro rail connectivity to airport, and underg1'(‘}‘un'(‘[:6‘<';rl='idorf;1g_l‘~§i\1‘port utilities like power cables and

e SO

ATEF fuel supply pipeline.

Page 154 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

AJAL had also submitted the vehicular traffic projections as part of the Master Plan. Considering the
growing traffic at SVPIA, the Authority had included the cost towards Landside Road network under
the capital expenditure considered for the Third Control Period.

Figure 12: Landside road network

7.3.62. The cost proposed by the Airport Operator towards Landside Road Network based on CPWD PAR
2021 is given in the table below.

Table 116: Cost towards Landside Road Network proposed by the Airport Operator

e ¥ Rate . Amount
Description of ltem Unit (INR) Quantity (INR Cr.)

Landside road network
Demolition of Flexible Pavement 730 34,695 2.53
Existing MAR starting from Airport Circle 4,500 18,379 8.27
Existing Road along AAI quarters till Integrated
Cargo Complex

From Main Access Road (SVP Statue Junction) to
Airside Security Gate No, |

From AAI Road along New IMD Plot 4,500 2,826 1.27

From T2 Main Departure Road to Airside Security
Gate No.2

Duct for BHS from Metro Station to Terminal 373,000 280 10.44
Total base cost 41.81

4,500 32,853 14.78

4,500 8,400 3.78

4,500 1,622 0.72

The Authority noted that a portion of the project, "Existing Main Access Road from Airport Circle"
was subjected to land availability. ATAL has clarified that they have submitted a request letter for joint
survey to Cantonment Board. However, thi§ proposﬁl u;rn.h the Cantonment Board was not finalised.
Considering this uncertainty regarding avallaﬁlllty ol“*i-l'v;j,k e portion of the cost towards the Main
Access Road had been excluded from the. propo% L‘CAPL . f@ TCP. Further, it was also observed that
a portion of the cost was towards duct for BHS fto 'termint I’%\u Metro Station. Since the design of the

P

Tarif{ Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third ('(')1ur0|'.,_l’crionlﬂ‘_- W ] 5 { Page 155 of 448




CAPLEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

metro corridor was yet to be finalised and considering the low likelihood of the commissioning of the
metro link in TCP (Refer Para 7.3.69), the Authority had excluded the cost towards the duct to the
metro station from the capex considered for TCP.

Table 117: Cost towards Landside Road Network proposed by the Authority

Cost as per (INR Cr.)
AIAL Authority
Landside road network A B

Description of Item

Demolition of Flexible Pavement 2.53

Existing MAR starting from Airport Circle 8.27

Existing Road along AAT quarters till Integrated Cargo Complex 14.78

From Main Access Road (SVP Statue Junction) to Airside
Security Gate No. |

From AAI Road along New IMD Plot 1.27
From T2 Main Dcparturc Road to Airside Security Gate No.2 0.72
Duct for BHS from Metro Station to Terminal 10.44
Total base cost 41.81

3.78

Difference (A — B)

C.2 Construction of temporary roads

As per the submission of AIAL, the purpose of the construction of temporary roads are for diversion
of traffic, temporary barricading, signages, removal & relocation of existing utilities etc. The Authority
understood that this was an enabling project for development of the landside road network.

The Authority noted that AIAL had estimated the cost towards the construction of temporary roads as
5% of the cost expected towards the road projects. However, it was observed that AIAL had also
included the cost towards temporary roads for Metro Station and MMTH. Since the likelihood of
completion of the Metro link and resultantly the MMTH in the Third Control Period were low (Refer
Para 7.3.69 and Para 7.3.71), the Authority had excluded the cost towards the temporary roads for
Metro Station and MMTH from the CAPEX considered for the Third Control Period. Accordingly, the
cost proposed by the Authority towards the construction of temporary roads is given in the table below.

Table 118: Cost towards construction of temporary roads proposed by the Authority

Cost as per (INR Cr.)
ATAL Authority
Construction of temporary roads A B
Demolition for Roads 2.53 2.53
Landside Road Network 39.28 23.10
Construction of Roadway System for Phase | of NITB 201.00 201.00
Metro Station and Metro Corridor 418.49
Multi-Modal Transport Hub 167.93
Total 829.25
Base cost towards temporary roads (5% of above cost) 41.46
Difference (A — B)

Description of Item

C.3 Airside Roads

[n its Ploject Information File (PIF), AIALST ed tbc ﬁll.[m‘vmg — “in view of proposed changes (o
ots I {3‘0'?25{ Code C parallel taxiway with land

Page 156 of 448




CAPLEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

acquisition along northwest-edge of existing airport site , development of full RESA-05 on eastern end
post land acquisition, development of GA , Bomb Cooling Pit and other facilities on south-western
edge of existing airside boundary; some of the existing airside roads need to re-constructed, and new
airside roads need to be built at appropriate locations, to create required airside road network for
smooth and safe airside operations. The development of Code C parallel taxiway (post land acquisition
in Phase 1) along north-western edge of existing airport site, requires existing perimeter road at this
location to be relocated along the new perimeter boundary wall. Therefore, new airside road of Sm
width and 1,752 m length, and of approx. 13,910 sqm of pavement will be constructed in Phase 2 of
SVPIA Master Plan development, in the Third Control Period.”

Figure 13: Airside roads

Gate no.)

Arside

Ryad \ —-

< Airside
Read

Gate (0.2

% ARFES.076m2 = w |
g i

— ~Alrdide Road

1‘,4

Emergency Road 22,080m?

\ Alrside Road

i b
/

Airside Road

Table 119: Cost towards Construction of Airside roads proposed by the Airport Operator

frors Rate Quantity Amount
Description of Item (INR) (SOM) (INR Cr.)

Airside roads

Cost submitted by Airport Operator:
Demolition of flexible pavement 730.00 10,037
Airside perimeter & service road 3,500.00 32,450

Airside road along new CODE C parallel Taxiway and
around RESA 05 3120000 12222
Emergency access road 3,500.00 22,080

Total (A)
Cost proposed by the Authority (B)
Difference (A-B)

The Authority noted that the construction of the airside roads would be an operational requirement.
Hence, the Authority proposed to consider the cost towards airside roads as submitted by the Airport
Operator based on CPWD PAR 2021 as given in the table above.

C.4 Minor Works — Roads

AIAL had proposed various procurements and works amounting to INR 17.96 Cr. under the head
Minor Projects — Roads. The Authority examined t__he-_'it_éfﬁs', propesed by AIAL as per the methodology

= FEA
Ty 5

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Period _""._' 4 & Page 157 of 448




7.3.69.

CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

detailed in Para 7.3.6. Accordingly, the cost proposed by the Authority towards Minor Works — Roads
is given in the table below.

Table 120: Cost towards Minor Works — Roads proposed by the Authority

; Cost as per (INR Cr.) ]
Reference Particulars - Difference
AJAL Authority

Cc4 Minor Works — Roads 17.96 13.71 4,25

Note: The break-up of the above-mentioned itemn is provided in Para 15.6.3 in Annexure 6 of Chapter 18

D. Metro Link & MMTH

D.1 Metro Station and Metro Corridor

Figure 14: Metro Station and Metro Corridor
!rfwmmﬁmvﬂ _!P- | i
Tt Kerbs “} 3 }

s T

The Airport Operator had proposed the capitalization of the metro station and corridor in FY 2025.
The Authority was of the view that if the same needed to be achieved, the requisite approvals, land
acquisition, and DPRs should have been completed by then. It was understood from the Airport
Operator that the project was still in the planning stage and discussions were ongoing between the
Airport Operator, GMRC and other Stakeholders. [Further, Phase 2 of Ahmedabad Metro would be an
enabling project for the airport link, which was still underway. Therefore, the Authority felt that
currently the timeline of this project is uncertain, and the year of capitalization proposed by AIAL was
quite optimistic when compared to the timeline of completion of other metro projects in the country.
Even the Master Plan submitted by AIAL mentioned 2030 as the expected year of operationalization
of the metro link. Therefore, it was highly unlikely that the metro station would be commissioned in
the TCP. Hence, it would not be fair to charge Users for assets that were not available and put to use.
The Authority noted that the proposed cost was based on broad estimates as detailed studies were yet
to be carried out. Therefore, the Authority had excluded the cost of metro station and corridor from the
proposed capital expenditure at this stage. In the event that the project is commissioned in the Third
Control Period, the actual cost incurred towards the same would be considered as part of true up at the
time of determination of tariffs for the Fourth Control Period subject to the factors listed below:

s There is ring fencing of assets and assets are within the boundary of the airport.

The assets are capitalized in the books of AIAL and put to use in accordance with the extant
rules and regulation of the AERA

The metro stations cater only to the airport. To clarify, metro stations for city side, aero city, or
any non-aeronautical services would not be considered as part of RAB.

Page 158 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Table 121: Cost towards Metro Station and Metro Corridor proposed by the Authority

T Cost as per (INR Cr.) ¥
Reference Particulars Difference
AIAL Authority

D.1 Metro Station and Metro Corridor 418.50 418.50

D.2 Multi Modal Transport Hub (MMTH)

As part of the capital expenditure in the Third Control Period, AIAL had proposed a multi-modal
transport hub adjacent to the NITB Phase | which integrated the bus station, car park, metro station,
city side check-in and self-bag drop (SBD) facility, and the kerb-side facilities.

I'igure 15: Multi Modal Transport Hub (Plan)

As per the submission of AIAL, MMTH shall be built above the northern part of the metro station in
Phase 2 of SVPIA development. Since the commissioning of the airport metro link and station in the
TCP is uncertain, it was likely that MM TH would not be operational in the TCP.

The Authority noted that the MMTH has both aeronautical and non-aeronautical components and
proposes to bifurcate the MMTH cost into aeronautical and non-aeronautical components based on the

floor-wise area usage for both aeronautical and non-aeronautical activities. However, AIAL had not
shared the floor plans of the same since the MMTH is currently under planning stage. Therefore, it is
not possible to ascertain what portion of the costs need to be allocated towards non-aeronautical
activities. Further, from the submissions of AIAL, it appeared that Phase-1 of the MMTH largely
consists of car parking facilities which is a non-agronautical activity.

Page 159 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

The MMTH would also provide direct access to the departure and arrival areas of the NITB Phase 1,
therefore, certain aspects of the MMTH project were also dependent on the commissioning of the NITB
Phase |.

Based on the above, the Authority was of the view that it is likely that the MMTH may not be entirely
operational in the Third Control Period, and it would not be fair to charge the passengers for assets that
are not put to use and accessible to users. Therefore, the Authority proposed to exclude the cost of
MMTH from the capital expenditure considered for TCP at this stage and true up the same based on
actual cost incurred and the actual area allocation towards aeronautical, non-aeronautical and non-
aviation activities at the time of determination of tariffs for the Fourth Control Period subject to cost
cfficicney and actual asset allocation.

Figure 17: MMTII - Landside roads
Terminal - 1 Terminal - 2

(L)

However, the Authority noted that T1 and T2 landside road works were also included under this project.
Since the contract for this work had already been awarded and since these works may be carried out
independently, the Authority had considered the cost towards the same as part of the capital expenditure
for the TCP based on the LoA submitted by AIAL (after allowing for GST and BOCW). The detailed
break-up of the above-mentioned LoA is provided in Para 18.6.18 in Annexure 6 of Chapter 18.

Based on the above, the cost proposed by the Authority towards construction of MMTH is given in the
table below.

Table 122: Cost towards MMTH proposed by the Authority

; Cost as per (INR Cr.) .
Reference Particulars - Difference
AIAL Authority

D.2 MMTH
MMTH - Landside roads 167.93 55.80

E. Hangars

E.1 Hangar 1

In its submission, AIAL stated the following— “the existing Hangar / GA facility of GUJSAIL Hangar
& its apron comes in the footprint of Phase | of proposed new Integrated Passenger Terminal
development. In view of this, it needs to be r elocare_d as part of overall G4 development of SVPI4, on
the north-western part of airport site. The pr opoaed nws ("" r.‘-;J SAIL facility shall be built on equivalent
total site area (as existing) of 6400 sqm The pr oposed aﬁmn qﬁyew GUJASAIL facility shall be 2,320

Page 160 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

sqm, slightly more than its existing apron area of 2207 Sqm. Their proposed Office / Annex Building
is planned 1o be a G+2 Structure (as existing) with BUA of 2780 Sqm and BUA of Hangar shall be
2500 Sqm. The total proposed BUA of GUJ SAIL Facility shall be 5284 Sqm against existing BUA of
4992 Sqm on site area of 3,428 sqm (928 + 2500).”

Figure 18: Hangars proposed by AIAL

Parimeter Road 10,377m*

Hangar: 1 (GUJSAIL)
Hangar: 2 | Hangar 3,420m?*
Hangar 5.625m* i . Apran 2320m*
Apron 3.750m?% —~—__ i

GA Apran, Taxiway
28.950m*

Fuel Farm

Hangar : 3
Hangar 5,625m* 0
Apron 3,750m?

Mew Terminal

The Authority noted that this was an enabling project for NITB. Hence, the Authority had considered
the cost towards this project part of the capital expenditure for the Third Control Period. However,
there was no basis for the cost estimated for the “Annex building” at a rate of INR 93,750 per SQM.
Therefore, the Authority had recalculated the same considering a cost of INR 47,300 per SQM on the
hasis of the cost considered for the GSE Maintenance facility. Further, the Authority observed that the
cost proposed by the AO towards the main pavement is beyond the inflation adjusted normative cost.
Therefore, the Authority recomputed the cost towards main pavement based on the inflation adjusted
normative cost after making appropriate provisions for the GST and other items such as AGL ducts &
reconfigurations, drain connections and airside operational constraints. Accordingly, the Authority had
revised the proposed cost for Hanger 1 as given in the table below.

‘Table 123: Cost towards Hangar 1 proposed by the Authority

Cost as per As per the Authority

AIAL (INRCr.) Rate Quantity Amount
(INR) (SQM) (INR Cr.)

E.1 Hangar 1 - As enabling work for NTB A B C D = BxC
Annexe Building 29.03 47,300 3,096 14.64
Hangar steel structure 17.02 55,400 3,072 17.02
Apron - Main Pavement (Rigid Pavement) 2.48 | 9619.86* 2,325 2.24
Total 48.53 33.90
Difference (A — D) 14.63

*Normative cost in FY 2022 adjusted for AGL ducts &-recofifigurations, drain connections and airside operational

Particulars

constraints and GST at the Consultation stage 7y, “\ \

\
\

b

i
L5 iy o 4
Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Rerjog Lk Page 161 of 448
AN '




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

E.2 Other Hangars

As per its submissions, AIAL had stated that approximately 50% of the GA aircrafts needs to be parked
at other than GA apron (i.e., either T1 Apron or T2 Apron) in order to accommodate the existing
demand of around 25 to 30 stands against limited capacity of 12 stands in current GA Apron. The
traffic details regarding the proportion of GA flights that were allotted on T1/T2 Apron due to space
constraint at GA Apron shared vide email dated 14™ July 2022 is given below.

Table 124: % of GA traffic accommodated on T1/T2 Apron as submitted by AIAL

Month % of GA flight allocated on T1/T2 Apron

Apr-21 47%
May-21 46%
Jun-2| 60%
Jul-21 56%
Aug-21 53%
Sep-21 66%
Oct-21 s 54%
Nov-21 48%
Dec-21 48%
Jan-22 o 50%1
Feb-22 43%
Mar-22 48%
Apr-22 46%
May-22 49%

AIAL also shared a note on GA Hangers demand vide email dated 19" July 2022 stating the strong
demand and interest from businesses houses and NSOPs to provide Hangar space at the Airport. AIAL
has also submitted the MoUs signed with customers in this regard. Further, as per AIAL, the GA Traffic
was expected to be 5-6% of overall ATM traffic, which was expected to grow significantly. Hence
based on such robust demand from the market, as per AIAL, the requirement for Hangar was more
than 10. However, due to limitation in land, AIAL had proposed to build 5 hangars in the Master Plan.

The Authority sought clarification regarding the purpose of Annexe buildings. AIAL, vide email dated
14™ October 2022, shared a note on the same, stating that — “As Hangar shall be airside facility in
which Checks A-C could be performed on large business jets, including Gulfstream, Bombardier-GX
and larger Cessna and Dassault aircrafi. A-checks could be performed on airliner class business jets
such as the Boeing BBJ, Airbus ACJ or Embraer E-Jets” For these operations, AIAL had submitted
that operations facility should have the following supplementary spaces such as expanded inventory
and tooling stores, airframe structures shop, machine shop, battery shop etc.

Based on the examination by the Authority, the cost proposed by AIAL for the hangers appears to be

reasonable, however, there was no basis for the cost estimated towards “Annex buildings” at a rate of

INR 93,750 per SQM. Since there is no basis for arriving at such a figure, the Authority has revised

the cost towards “Annex buildings™” based on the rate considered for GSE Maintenance Facility i.e.,

INR 47,300 per SQM as done in the case of Hangar [. Subsequently, the cost towards the main

pavement was rationalised using the inflation afdjyﬁtqﬂr':'neiylghtive costs as done in the case of Hangar
¥

Tarift Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control ':i’é‘:r'il'}_.d | Page 162 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

1 (Refer Para 7.3.78). Accordingly, the Authority had recalculated the cost towards Hangers for the
Third Control Period as given in the table below.

Table 125: Cost towards Other Hangars proposed by the Authority

Particulars

Cost as per
AIAL (INR Cr.)

As per the Authority

Rate
(INR)

Quantity
(SQM)

Amount
(INR Cr.)

E.2 Other Hangars

Hanger 2:

A

C

D = BxC

Demolition of Flexible Pavement

0.07

Demolition of Existing Structure

0.05

Annexe Building

47,300

18.04

Hangar steel structure

55,400

25.00

Apron - Main Pavement (Rigid Pavement)

9619.86*

3.61

Total (E)

46.77

Hanger 3:

Demolition of Flexible Pavement

730

Annexe Building

47,300

Hangar steel structure

55,400

Apron - Main Pavement (Rigid Pavement)

9619.86

Total (F)

Hanger 4&5 — Code C:

Annexe Building

37.50

47,300

1892 ]

Hangar steel structure

44,32

55,400

4432

Apron 2 code C / | Code E- Main Pavement
(Rigid Pavement)

15.35

9619.86

13.80

Total (G)

97.17

77.04

Total (E + F + G)

208.45

162.41

Difference (A — D)

46.04

*Normative cost in FY 2022 adjusted for AGL ducts & reconfigurations, drain connections and airside operational

constraints and GST at the Consultation stage

The Authority noted that in total ATAL had proposed the construction of 5 Hangars along with “Annex
buildings” in the Third Control Period. The Authority was of the view that the creation of these assets
would lead to the generation of additional aeronautical revenues, Accordingly, the estimates of the
same would be taken into due consideration by the Authority while determining the aeronautical tariffs
for the Third Control Period. The Airport Operator was directed to submit the revenue projections from
the Hangars and Annex Buildings along with the Annual Tariff Proposal.

oy
—l“-

"B e

g Py

Page 163 of 448




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Utilitics, Drains and External Works

Figure 19: Utility improvements

~

| m«iﬂfhf V.

B Chbder Pame
Seaage Tiestment Prant,
Recyched witer Staeago Tankx
B Hystegacumatics pitem

Sutzcionsnss. il
8 Chiter Fizne —

N
1 i _
Porabis Wirer Plang /N,
A Sppdy Neswnce

\ -
-
ot Rumies
B Harvosaiag Pande

\ 1 g saluw s
; :az.:c:) n FacHity

F.1 Distribution network for all Utilities

As per the cost estimates shared by AIAL, the AO had assumed the cost towards distribution network
to be 25% of the cost of all utility projects. However, the Authority could not ascertain any such
practice prevalent for the construction of Airport projects. The Authority was of the view that the actual
costs would depend on the specification of the components used and the quantities required depending
on the location of various facilities and the routing of the utility network.,

Therefore, in the absence of a reliable estimate from the Airport Operator, the Authority had considered
"Elcctrical external service connections' (3.75%) and "Civil external service connections" (1.25%), as
per Plinth Area Rates (PAR) 2021 to derive an estimate for the distribution network for utilities.
Accordingly, 5% of all the utility project costs had been considered towards the cost for distribution
network for all the utility projects. 'I'he cost considered by the Authority towards distribution network
for utilities is given in the table below.

Table 126: Cost towards distribution network for all utilities proposed by the Authority

Cost as per (INR Cr.)
AIAL Authority
Distribution network for all utilities A B
Fresh Water tank with Pump House 43.14 43.14

STP & Storage Tanks, Pump House associated Buildings 36.23 36.23

Terminal | Utility Complex (HVAC Plant, and other associated
Buildings etc.).

Substation (RSS/DSS) Building 72.86 72.86
Triturator 5.18 5.18
Hazardous Waste Storage 0.38 0.38
Development of Rainwater Harvesting Pond 0.76 0.76
Airside Drainage & Ducting System ; 71.25 71.25
Landside drainage o 108.05 108.05
Total / "f‘ o 348.91 340.69
87.23 17.03

Description of Item

11.08* 11.08

olmliNlo|als] w (v =T 20

Page 164 of 448

'\ g ,___\'_-".‘;"\:E: v

T v,(
b s




CAPLEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

S. s Cost as per (INR Cr.)
Description of Item 3
No. AIAL I Authority

Difference (A — B) 70.19
*25% in ALAL s submission
Note: INR 99.08 as per initial submission, later revised to 11.08 by AIAL

F.2 Landside drainage

AIAL had proposed landside drainage work amounting to INR 108.05 Cr in the Third Control Period.
AIAL has shared the LOI (INR 11.65 Cr.) vide email dated 06" August 2022, for a portion of the
project related to South Outfall which connects the stormwater drainage network to Sabarmati River
for which the work is in progress. AIAL had claritied that the remaining work is currently at design
stage. AIAL had also submitted the cost estimate for the balance work based on Plinth Area Rates.

Iigure 20: Landside dramage

SQUINED FROM

| = Km within airport houndary and halanoe:
| 2 Kmup o outfall 3

Total Beain lepath 2 Approx, 15000 ME

The Authority noted that the project is required to prevent waterlogging during heavy rainfall and
ensure continued operations on landside. Hence, the Authority has considered the cost of proposed
project in the capital expenditure for Third Control Period. The cost estimate submitted by AIAL
appeared to be reasonable. However, the Authority noticed that a portion of this cost would need to be
incurred on land outside the airport boundary. The Authority enquired about such costs that would be
incurred outside the Airport boundary. The AO clarified that the entire cost proposed by AIAL is to be
incurred within the Airport boundary (approx. 13 km). The cost towards the portion of the drain outside
the airport land would be borne by the Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation (approx. 2km). The portion
to be constructed by the Municipal Corporation is indicated in the picture above in blue colour.

Based on the above, the Authority proposed to consider the cost as proposed by the Airport Operator.

Table 127: Cost towards landside drainage proposed the Airport Operator

Cost as per (INR Cr.)
AIAL Authority
F.2 Landside drainage . 108.05 108.05

ST S T
i ,_)__mg,‘., faRs
, L

Reference Particulars Difference

Page 165 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

F.3 Airside Drainage & Ducting System

As per the capital expenditure proposed by AIAL for the Third Control Period, the base cost of Airside
Drainage & Ducting System works amounts to INR 71.25 Cr. The Master Plan submitted by AIAL
mentioned the following regarding airside drainage — ‘“‘considering the airside grading plan,
operational and functional requirements, drainage networks are planned to comply with the DGCA
guidelines. There is no defined external natural drain that exists around the airport area and there
isn't much scope for development due to habitations adjoining the airport boundary and the narrow
roads. Also, the existing RCC pipe drain laid by AMC authority inside Cantonment board Defense
area is not having much of spare capacity to cater for discharging the runaoff from airport area. Hence,
it is planned to reverse the drain bed slope and divert major quantity of the runoff water generated
Jrom airport area on Airside towards OF - 2. The runoff from landside areas and portion of airside
(apron & airerafl hangar area) areas shall be diverted towards OF - 3. Only small quantity allowed
to percolate in recharge pits and excess diverted towards OF - 1.

Figure 21: Airside drainage

Tatal Drain lendgth - Approx. 8800 mt

The Authority noted that the project was required to prevent waterlogging during heavy rainfall and
ensure continued operations. AIAL had submitted the cost estimates based on CPWD PAR 2021. The
Authority found the cost estimates submitted by AIAL to be reasonable. Hence, the Authority had
considered the cost of towards airside drainage and ducting system as submitted by AIAL as given in
the table below.

Table 128: Cost towards Airside Drainage & Ducting proposed by the Airport Operator

. Cost as per (INR Cr.) .
Reference Particulars - Difference
AIAL Authority

F.3 Airside drainage & ducting system 71.25 71.25

F.4 STP, Storage Tanks and Pump House

AIAL, in its submission stated the following — “the sewerage generation at SVPIA shall increase to
4.16 MLD in Phase 2 of SVPIA development, in the Third Control Period. Current STP capacity is
very limited. This needs to be urgently enhanced to ensure compliance with environment regulations,
to provide required sewerage (reatment /acdrlv and to recycle wastewater. Therefore, STP 0of 2.0 MLD
capacity with recycled water storage Ic;,srk of.i’l.ar 20, Ré. Wliy Hydropneumatics system of 3170 LPM,

P e O

Tarifl Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Coinuo / !Lf ' n’ . Page 166 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

pumphouse of 56 Sqin & sewage networks & recycled water supply network is proposed in Phase 1.
In Phase 2, the capacity of STP shall be increased by 2.25 MLD, along with increase in recycled water
storage tank capacity to 1950 KL, hydropneumatics system of 4062 LPM, pumphouse of 56 sqm, and
extension of sewage network & recycled water supply network. Treated water from STP will be fully
utilized for non-potable purposes like non-potable purposes like flushing, gardening & HVAC, to
achieve zero discharge from STP as per GPCB norms.”

Figure 22: Proposed STP facility location

-

The Authority noted that this project was also presented at the AUCC meeting held on 21* January
2021. AIAL also clarified that the "existing STP is having capacity of 0.5 MLD catering for airport
sewage mainly serving for T1 & T2 which is not sufficient during peak hours flow. New STP 2MLD
and its storage lanks are planned for increased traffic of T1 & T2 and to' cater the NITB and other
airport buildings Afier commissioning of this facility and existing STP will be dismantled since water
quality output does not meet the requirement for HVAC make-up water & flushing and also due to
space constraint for future expansion." The Authority examined the traffic projections and found that
the increased need for capacity was justified. Further, the Authority compared the cost proposed
towards STP against the cost incurred at other airports and prevailing market rates and found the same
to be reasonable. Therefore, based on the above, the Authority had considered the cost towards the STP
and related projects as part of the capital expenditure for TCP based on the cost estimate submitted by
AJAL. The detailed break-up of the BOQ is provided in Para 18.6.21 in Annexure 6 of Chapter 18 of
this Tariff Order.

Table 129: Cost towards STP, Storage Tanks and Pumphouse proposed by the Airport Operator

¢ Cost as per (INR Cr.) .
Reference Particulars - Difference
AJAL Authority

F.4 STP, Storage Tanks and Pump House 79.37 79.37

F.5 Boundary wall improvements including PIDS

AIAL, in its submissions, stated the following — “SVPIA presently does not have PIDS along / on its
airside boundary wall. However, in view of security.considerations, SVPIA requires PIDS as part of

its air p()l! security infrastructure. Theie;‘f,n.e n’t\?d)'kﬁmrpa PIDS is proposed fo be lmplemenled in

Page 167 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

proposed land acquisition for implementation of projects like new Code C parallel taxiway, full RESA-
05 on eastern end of the runway, etc. The Authority understood that the project was crucial from an

airport safety and security perspective.

Figure 23: Boundary wall including PIDS

PIDS 1,741m

PIDS 2,880m

The Authority compared the rates submitted by AIAL with the quotations received for PIDS at
Lucknow airport (LLKO) and found the unit rate considered by AIAL to be reasonable. Further, the
Boundary wall needed to be reconstructed as per the recent land survey and Code C mandate as part
of Bureau of Civil Aviation Security (BCAS) requirement. Therefore, the Authority, had considered
the cost towards Boundary wall and PIDS as submitted by AIAL, as given in the tablc below.

Table 130: Cost towards boundary wall improvements including PIDS proposed by the Airport Operator

S.

No.

Description of Item

Rate
(INR)

As per the Authority

Quantity Amount
(RMT) (INR)

Boundary wall improvements including PIDS

A

B C=AxB

Cost submitted by Airport Operator:

Airport Boundary Wall

10,900

3.60

Airside Boundary wall along new CODE C parallel Taxiway &
around RESA 05

10,900

2.96

Perimeter Intrusion Detection System (PIDS)

10,700

14.08

Total (D)

20.64

Cost proposed by the Authority (E)

20.64

Difference (D — E)

F.6 Minor Works — Boundary wall

As per MY'TP, AIAL had proposed the construction of landside boundary wall at locations where the

height is low and to install monkey fencing to address BCAS observations. Further, watch towers,

based on CISF requirements are also planned at appropriate locations. AIAL had proposed such
Boundary wall related work amounting to INR 4.29 Cr. (excluding indexation and soft costs) under
the head Minor Projects — Boundary wall. Thq.‘Af_ﬁfhorily-'-,eﬁ;'g_i\nu;ned the items proposed by AIAL as per

Taritt Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third ('t)nlrol..I?u l_lild

Page 168 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

the methodology detailed in Para 7.3.6. Accordingly, the cost proposed by the Authority towards Minor
Works — Boundary Wall is given in the table below.

Table 131: Cost towards Minor Works — Boundary wall proposed by the Authority

: Cost as per (INR Cr.) !
Reference Particulars X Difference
AJAL Authority

F.6 Minor Works — Boundary wall 4.29 0.44 3.85
Note: The break-up of the above-mentioned item is provided in Para 18.6.4 in Annexure 6 of Chapter 18

F.7 External Landscape & Horticulture

As per its PIF, AIAL, had proposed landscaping and horticulture activities as part of its environmental
and sustainability measures as well to enhance the airport ambience. The Authority was of the view
that although landscaping enhances passenger experience, it is not integral to airport operations in
general and hence proposed to be treated as common. All building blocks pertaining to landscaping is
proposed to be treated as common for purpose of tariff determination of the consultation Paper No.
10/2022-23

AIAL had proposed for the External Landscape & Horticulture work at a cost of INR 17.01 Cr
(excluding indexation and soft costs) and had shared the block cost estimates vide email dated 21 July
2022.

Figure 24: Proposed 1.andscape Area

PRI \
’:;i. >

PROPOSED
UNDSCAPE AREA

_;:1'4:_ ‘—_r-_-:u— .———;1."__1_‘-1—.»: \\ '
ll.l...l‘ T !\_--‘l I——-El-.—“;?::'d—-
— J—

e a—— ﬁ-ﬂ.ﬁs“‘r:r%&l:":ﬂ

| = ae S u
|n

HAJ TERMINAL
(FUTURE BUILDING)

T P i

The Authority observed that there was no basis for the cost estimated for the New Tree Plantation,
Transplantation of Trees, and Removal of Trees. Vide email dated 07" September 2022, AIAL shared
various quotations received from vendors. The Authority, through their Consultant, examined the
quotes and found that the cost proposed by AIAL was lower than the cost in any of the quotes with
respect to Transplantation of Trees and Removal of Trees. Hence, the Authority proposed to consider
the cost as per AO’s proposal. However, no quotations or supporting documents were received with
respect to plantation of new trees. Hence, the Authority proposed to exclude the cost towards the same
at this stage and true up the same at the time of tariff determination for the Fourth Control Period.

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third L‘o'mr!é l’cnodv.«‘ ; Page 169 of 448
% Tegdy, § AT
Ay 9 Sg i 3




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Accordingly, the Authority proposed to consider the cost towards External Landscape and Horticulture
as given in the table below.

Table 132: Cost towards External Landscape & Horticulture proposed by the Authority

As per AIAL As per AERA

Description of Item Unit | Quantity | Rate Amount Rates | Amount
(INR) | (INRCr.) | (INR) | (INRCr)
External L.andscape & Horticulture B A C=AxB D E=BxD

External Landscape & Horticulture
with Irrigation system

New Plantation Trees 15,000 - -
‘I'ransplantation of frees Each | 26,710 6372 0.64
Removal of trees 1 11,407 11,407 1.14
Total 8.98
Difference (C — E) 8.03

SOM 2,400 7.20 2400 7.20

F.8 Oil Water Separator

As per its submissions, AIAL stated the following — “‘wastewater from aprons, hangars, cargo

Jacilities, GA & GSE workshop, ete contains floating oil along with suspended solids. These need to
be separated from the water through screens, oil water separator, and Grit Chamber. Afier removal
of floating oil and suspended solids, the wastewater is to be treated in STP. This is important for
environmental compliance. "

AIAL had proposed the commissioning of Oil Water Separator/s at a cost of INR 15.50 Cr and has
submitted the cost estimates vide email dated 21 July 2022 based on CPWD PAR 2021. However,
there was no basis for the cost estimated for Supply, Installation, Testing, and Commissioning of Oil
Water Separator.

AIAL was requested to provide the details regarding the cost of Supply, Installation, Testing and
Commissioning of Oil Water Separator via email dated 18" August 2022. AIAL had shared a quotation
for Oil Water Separator containing details for the same vide email dated 19™ August 2022. The
Authority noted that the cost proposed by the Airporl Operator is ~22% lower than the guotation.
Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the cost towards Oil Water Separator as submitted by
AIAL at this stage, as given in the table below.

Table 133: Cost towards Qil Water Separator proposed by the Airport Operator

Amount

Particulars (INR Cr.)

Cost submitted by Airport Operator:
Oil Water Separator 15.50
Total (A) ' 15.50
Cost proposed by the Authority (B) 15.50
Difference (A — B) o

F.9 Terminal 1 Utility Complex

As per its PIF, AIAL had stated that the existing Torrent Power Receiving Sub-Station (RSS) was
based on Air Insulated Switchgear (AIS) system and is located on a large site area of SVPIA. The
power demand of SVPIA shall increase to 25 to 30 MW in future. In view of this, a new RSS with Gas
Insulated Switchgear (GIS) technology is prgp&‘ai(:'d__'_g_{)'-lg:g"ggggsloped at the current location of Torrent

¥
it

Sub-Station on an optimised land area. A e U0 N,

Page 170 of 448




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

In this regard AIAL had shared a note vide email dated 16th July 2022, which states that there is an
expected increase in demand for power at the airport from 11444 KVA to 26555 KVA due to increase
in the capacity of the airport and other developments planned.

AIAL had proposed the commissioning of Terminal 1 utility complex at a cost of INR 99.08 Cr and
has submitted the cost estimates vide email dated 21 July 2022 based on CPWD PAR 2021. However,
vide email dated 06™ August 2022, AIAL submitted the following — “As per latest discussion with
Torrent, this project may not happen during the current control period." Therefore, the Authority has
excluded the cost associated with Relocation of Torrent Power Station / Construction of New Power
Station from the project cost.

Based on the above, the cost proposed by the Authority towards ‘lerminal 1 Utility Complex is given

in the table below.

Table 134: Cost towards Terminal 1 Utility Complex proposed by the Airport Operator

Rate Quantity | Amount
(INR) (SOM) | (INRCr.)

Terminal 1 Utility Complex A C=AxC
Cost submitted by Airport Operator:

Description of Item

Demolition of Flexible Pavement

Relocation of Torrent Power Station / Construction of New
Power Station*

New Terminal 1 Utility Complex (HVAC Area) 28,7 ) 5.09
Access & Circulation Area/ Site 3 92 1.73
Tunnel / utility duct from NTB Phase 1 -Terminal to Utility 408
Complex (5M x SM) J |
Total (D) 11.08

Cost proposed by the Authority (E) 11.08
Difference (D — E) .
*This project worth INR 88.00 Cr has been dropped by AlAL. The detailed list of projects dropped by AQ is provided in
Para [8.6.17 in dnnexure 6 of Chapter 18

G. Equipment and Machinery

G.1 IT Equipment

AIAL had proposed various procurements and works amounting to INR 29.54 Cr. (excluding
indexation and soft costs) under the head Minor Projects — 1T Equipment including Security related I'T
Infra. The Authority examined the items proposed by AIAL as per the methodology detailed in Para
7.3.6. Accordingly, the aeronautical cost proposed by the Authority towards IT Equipment is given
below.

Table 135: Cost towards IT Equipment proposed by the Authority

: Cost as per (INR Cr.) ,
Reference Particulars . Difference
AIAL Authority

G.1 IT Equipment 29.54 8.49 21.05
Note: The break-up of the above-mentioned item is given in Para 18.6.5 in Annex. 6 of Chapter 18

G.2 Security Equipment

——

7.3.106. AIAL had proposed various procurements and th?f:}gamd?'ﬁnu;}tlng1 to INR 24.71 Cr. under the head
Minor Projects — Security Equipment. The AlP Laf;y'EKammf‘H—»ﬂm |tems proposed by AIAL as per the

Page 171 of 448




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

methodology detailed in Para 7.3.6. Accordingly, the cost proposed by the Authority towards Security
Equipment is given in the table below.

Table 136: Cost towards Security Equipment proposed by the Authority

! Cost as per (INR Cr.) .
Reference Particulars y Difference
AJAL Authority

G.2 Security Equipment 24.71 8.13 16.58

Note: The break-up of the above-mentioned item is provided in Para 18.6.6 in Annexure 6 of Chapter 18

G.3 Disabled Aircraft Removal Kit (DARK)

AIAL had submitted a note on DARK which stated the following — “as per latest traffic forecast, it is
likely that the Airport will serve traffic of over 20 MPPA and ATM of approx. 140,000 hy FY25-26.
This translates into daily Pax and ATM of approx. over 50,000 and over 380 respectively. Lastly,
Ahmedabad is a single runway Airport. Any disturbance on the runway will lead to closure of Aiyport.
This will impact the overall aviation ecosystem at the Airport including but not limited to Airlines,
Cargo movement, airport, concessionaires, tourism bodies, first and last mile operators etc. AIAL has
evaluated the option to tie up with nearest Airport which has Disabled Aircraft Recovery Kit (DARK)
and then deploy the same in case of any incident at the Airport. The nearest sizeable Airport which has
DARK is Mumbai Airport which is at distance of more than 500 Kms from Ahmedabad Airport. In case
the aircrafl is disabled on the Runway at Ahinedabad, the Runway cannot be used and therefore the
aircrafi recovery kit from the other airport will have to be brought to Ahmedabad by Road only. Since
the distance between Mumbai and Ahmedabad is more than 500 kms, it will take more than a day to
get the kit from Mumbai to Ahmedabad in case of requirement. During this time the airport will be
completely closed, and this will have both financial and economic impact on the ecosystem and
inconvenience to the travelling public. Considering all the above factors, AIAL has decided 1o purchase
the Disabled Aircraft Recovery Kit (DARK).”

The Authority noted that AIAL had proposed to acquire DARK in order to address the guidelines of
regulatory agencies such as DGCA and BCAS. This project was also presented at the AUCC meeting
held on 21" January 2021. Further, vide email dated 20" July, AIAL shared a cost estimate based on
the quotation received for CSMIA.

The Authority enquired about the precedence of such events at SVPIA that led to the deployment of
DARK. The Airport Operator, in its response, did not mention any such historic precedents at SVPIA.
The Authority notes that, given the proximity of SVPIA to CSMIA, SVPIA may rely on the equipment
available at CSMIA which is at a distance of ~500 km from SVPIA, in the event that such a
circumstance arises. Though SVPIA is single runway airport, the Airport Operator had not furnished
any analysis comparing alternate scenarios that would justify the benefits of incurring the cost towards
procurement of DARK. Given the prevailing market conditions, the Authority was of the view that
currently only those projects which were critically required for safety, security, operations, and
customer experience may be initiated.

Accordingly, the Authority proposed to exclude the cost towards Disabled Aircraft Removal Kit from
the capital expenditure for the Third Control Period.

Table 137: Cost towards Disabled Aireraft Removal Kit proposed by the Authority

. Cost as per (INR Cr.) ,
Reference Particulars A z Difference
" - AIAL Authority

J:‘" NileSon
G.2 Disabled Aircraft Removal Kipg/{RARKy=t= 75 " 20. 20.0

S
D /

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third ('onl‘t{% lf:riod Page 172 of 448

Q\; {“:'\C;;\."-w '/.‘-“-.?_y -
Bt e



CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

G.4 Minor Projects — Plant & Machinery

AIAL had proposed various procurements and works amounting to INR 62.65 Cr. under the head
Minor Projects — Plant and Machinery. The Authority examined the items proposed by AIAL as per
the methodology detailed in Para 7.3.6. Accordingly, the cost proposed by the Authority towards Minor
Works — Plant and Machinery is given in the table below.

Table 138: Cost towards Minor Works — Plant and Machinery proposed by the Authority

) Cost as per (INR Cr.) .
Reference Particulars 5 Difference
AIAL Authority

L G4 Minor Works - Plant and Machinery 6G2.65 13.28 49.37
Naote: The break-up of the above-mentioned em is provided in Para 18.6.7 of Annexure 6 in Chapter [8

H. Other Buildings

I1.1 CISF Barracks And Officers’ Quarters

Figure 25: CISK Layout Plan

AMD CISF meour PLAN
PHASE | LAYOUT
X ‘S‘mGBL D\uG& AS TS
e .
TEPE v A TYRE Y SO
e
CHUANCI B s
PARADE RO
o mum ooess

As a part of the CAPEX in TCP, AIAL had proposed that the existing CISF bachelor’s accommodation
will have to be increased on an optimised site area of 4.25 Ha (10.50 acres) in Phase | of this project.
As per AIAL’s submission, an additional 629 CISF Bachelors accommodation along with required
support facilities shall be developed subject to approval of AERA for this project. However, family
quarters shall not be part of this project.

AlIAL vide email dated 18" August 2022 submitted a note on the CISF Barracks which stated the need
for the construction of the same. It stated the following — “considering the various expansion projects
at the airport (including cargo complex, Terminal Refurbishment, construction of new airside security
gates, additional terminal entry gates & security check counters), the CISF staff requirement at AMD
is projected to increase to 1300 by FY 2026 and subsequently it would reach to 1800 by FY 2028” and
“Also, we have analysed other Airports serving traffic of 20 MPPA like Hyderabad and Chennai and
we have found that they have CISF deployment of approx. 1,500 which corroborates with the
Ahmedabad CISF deployment plan for FY2026." It further stated, “As per CISF accommodation
norms, they are eligible for bachelor accommodation for 55% of total strength which in our case works
out 1o be 554 accommodation requirements- r:r ﬁ?’,e‘i&m proved strength and 990 accommodation
requirements in 2028. Currently, theie g!‘qd’ii e\'n g ‘ Jlor accommodations. So additional 630

Page 173 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB {or Third Control Period

accommodations are needed, In view of the above, AIAL has planned to construct additional 629
barrack accommodations for CISE staff. Also, to clarify that currently there are no rented facilities
arranged by AIAL for CISE staff- "

In the above mentioned note, AIAL also stated that they had also initiated few discussions with real
estate consultants from where they could understand that such facility at one single location was not
readily available in market and the same can be made available only on make-to-order basis. AIAL
stated that they received an offer from a reputed builder for providing such facility on long term lease
basis. Based on the said offer, AIAL carried out a detailed cost-benefit analysis and observed that
initially for first 3 years the cost under “Own construction model™ is higher but after 3 years, the costs
under “Own construction model” goes down with reduction in RAB values.

Additionally, ATAL had also submitted a letter from CISF requesting to provide family/barrack
accommodation for CISF ASG Ahmedabad personnel. The letter stated that there are 395 families
deficient of CISF accommodation and 198 bachelor accommodation required.

AIAL had put forward that they were unable to find suitable location near the airport to arrange rented
facilities which complies with the requirements of CISF. Therefore, AIAL had proposed the
construction of CISF Barracks at the Airport on an optimised location.

The cost proposed by the Airport Operator towards the construction of CISF Barracks is given in the
table below.

Table 139: Cost towards Construction of CISF Barracks proposed by the Airport Operator

Description of Item

Rate
(INR)

Quantity
(SQM)

Amount
(INR Cr.)

CISF Barracks and Officers’ Quarters

Access & Circulation Area/ Site Development

4,400

11,648

5.12

Construction of additional CISF Quarters

65,000

28,861

187.59

Total 192.72

The Authority noted that AIAL had considered a unit rate of 65,000 per SOM for construction of CISF
Quarters with no detailed break-up showing unit rates considered. For further analysis, the Authority
compared the cost proposed by AIAL against the cost incurred at other airports and observed that the
cost proposed by AIAL appeared to be quite high when compared to the cost being incurred at Kolkata
Airport. Therefore, in the absence of a detailed estimate from the Airport Operator, the Authority
proposed to revise the estimate based on the cost incurred at Kolkata (INR 48,000 per SQM).

Based on the above, the cost proposed by the Authority towards CISF Barracks is given in the table

below.

Table 140: Cost towards CISF Barracks proposed by the Authority

Description of Item

Rate (INR)

Quantity
(SQM)

Amount
(INR Cr.)

S.
No.
H.1 | CISF Barracks and Officers’ Quarters

Cost proposed by the Authority:

Access & Circulation Area/ Site Development

4,400.00

Construction of additional CISF Quarters

48,000

Total (A)

Cost submitted by AIAL (B)

Difference (B — A)

Page 174 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

H.2 ATC Technical Block with ATC Tower in AAI Colony

As part of the Phase 2 of SVPIA Master Plan development, AIAL had proposed that the existing ATC
Block & ATC Tower be relocated in AAI Colony. A new ATC Tower & Technical Block shall be
constructed in TCP at the proposed location, and once these are commissioned, the existing Block &
Tower shall be decommissioned. This project was originally proposed by AAI and AIAL shall
implement the same with required updates to design of the proposed facility. The area earmarked for
the proposed new Air Traffic Control (ATC) Tower & Technical Block is about 9,840 SQM and its
BUA is about 13,570 SQM.

The Authority noted that this project was also proposed by AAT as part of Schedule U of the Concession
Agreement. It was observed that AIAL had considered the cost by applying a 10% escalation on the
costs proposed by AAI in Schedule U of the Concession Agreement, which was also accorded by the
AAI Board on 20™ June 2018. For further analysis, the Authority had compared the cost proposed by
AIAL to that incurred at other airports such as Kolkata and Delhi Airport and found the costs proposed
by ATAL appeared to be reasonable.

As per the submissions of AIAL, the existing tower also came in the footprint of the proposed NITB
Phase 2.

FFigure 26: Location of ATC Block and Tower in AAI Colony

Coaptrtion of ATC Blzck
B Towerin AN Belony

U..s .
.
£2
28
3

*
| S
[ . 3

1

Y
Undergssusid Alrpor

Mot Station

7.3.122. The cost proposed by the Airport Operator and considered by the Authority towards ATC Tower &
Technical Block is given in the table below.

Table 141: Cost towards ATC Tower & Technical Block proposed by the Airport Operator

Toire Rate Quantity Amount
Description of item (INR) (SQM) (INR Cr.)

ATC Block & Tower in AAI Colony
Cost submitted by Airport Operator:

Demolition of Flexible Pavement 0.98
Access & Circulation Area/ Site Development
ATC Technical Block with ATC Tower

Total (A) 183.13
Cost proposed by the Authority (B) i e 2 183.13

183.11

Page 175 of 448




7.3.124.

7.3.125.

(‘Af’l{X. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

o Rate Quantity Amount
Description of Item (INR) (SOM) (INR Cr.)

Difference (B — A) : =]

H.3 IMD/MET Facility

As per the MYTP submission of AIAL, this project amounting to INR 41.40 Cr (excluding soft cost
and indexation) was proposed by AIAL because the land under existing IMD/MET Facility was
required for future expansion of New Cargo Complex Development. The existing MET / IMD facility
was proposed to be relocated/reconstructed on plot of land in AAI Colony (to be handed over to AIAL).

Figure 27: Proposcd location of IMD/MET Facility

f s e s i
Iy N-unu&!mmreul
Degartucs Rosd (o Acsde
Gal |."l?
o g

From the PIF presented in the AUCC meeting held on 2 1* January 2021, the following is observed —
“the site for new IMD/Met facility will be on equivalent area of 24,123 sqm, on part of land of AA!
Colony to be vacated by A4AL The project shall be implemented in Phase 3, in the Fourth Control
Period in after 2026. The proposed facility shall include required spaces and infrastructure for
IMD/MET operations like Hydrogen Balloon Shed, Observatory, Automatic Weather Station,
laboratory, Admin office, workshop/store, parking, entrance, etc. IMD shall relocate its radars and
any new equipment that they have planned, to this new facility. The proposed total BUA shall be
approx. 3000sqm. The existing IMD/MET facilities will be developed and constructed first on the new
premises, without disturbing current operations of IMD to facilitate smooth transition with no effect
on services of IMD. Operations at the new facility shall commence after 2026."

Further, no MoU had been signed between AAI and the AO regarding the right of use of the land area
at the proposed site in the AAI Colony. Considering the uncertainty regarding the availability of land,
the Authority was of the view that this facility would not be operational in the Third Control Period.
Therefore, the same may be deferred to the next control period. Accordingly, the cost proposed by the
Authority towards IMD/MET Facility is given in the table below.

Table 142: Cost towards IMD/MET Facility proposed by the Authority

Cost as per (INR Cr.)

Reference Partlculars/m ﬂ'F'}g;;\ AIAL R Difference
——

H3 | IMDMET FaCIIIQ--"' 41.40 41.40

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Fhikd Contro) '., Page 176 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

H.4 ARFF Building

As per the PIF submission of the Airport operator, the ARFF building and the area around it is required
for development of new AIAL Cargo Complex and its apron, and therefore the existing ARFF needed
to be relocated. In view of this, a new ARFF facility with built up area of approximately 2,492 SQM
including the Fire Station and Employee Canteen (lunch/dinner area for operations on-duty staff) was
proposed to be constructed on airside of SVPIA located between new Cargo Complex and Terminal
T2 apron on site area of 5,076 SQM.

Figure 28: Proposed location of ARFF facility

7.3.127. The Authority noted that this project was also presented at the AUCC meeting held on 21* January
2021. The Authority further noted that the base cost estimated for the construction of new ARFF
Facilities by AIAL was INR 19.15 Cr. Vide email dated 05™ September 2022, AIAL shared the
combined LoA for ARFF building and Airport Health Office (AHO). The Authority revised the cost
towards ARFF building based on the LoA submitted by AIAL by bifurcating the cost between ARFF
building and AHO in the ratio of their built-up area details shared by AIAL.

Accordingly, the cost proposed by the Authority towards ARFF building is given in the table below.

Table 143: Cost towards ARFF building proposed by the Authority

Rate | Quantity | Amount

Description of Item (INR) | (SOM) | (INRCr)

ARFF building

As per AIAL:

ARFF Facilities (A)

As per Authority (determined from LoA):
ARFF Facilities (B)

Difference (A — B)

H.S Airport Health Office (AHO)

AIAL had stated that the project was needed for creating a facility for coordination of activities and
containment of Public Health Emergencies, hengg forming part of critical Health Infrastructure at the
airport. AIAL further claimed the AHO is fi 'f};&g assengers and Airport Users and that this
requirement has to be fulfilled as per Cl; ]gt‘:\:.?,.ﬂ’.h of’ (g efer Para 18.4.13) and Schedule R of

iy i [
Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Peri 1Ly 5 Page 177 of 448

/ ‘f’ i §jz’{'§.:‘}.}




7.3.130.

7.3.131.

CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

the Concession Agreement. As per AIAL, this facility would be run by central government as similar
to other airports.

Figure 29: AHO proposed location

R L = | Phase I

2 i 23«:2‘::: 12 Sam.
Airgide gate *
No;t 2

—~as -

AIAL had proposed for the construction of Airport Health Office at a base cost of INR 17.44 Cr and
has shared the block cost estimates vide email dated 21* July 2022.

Vide email dated 05" September 2022 AIAL shared the combined LoA for ARFF building and Airport
Health Office (AHO). The Authority revised the cost towards AHO based on the L.oA submitted by
AIAL by bifurcating the cost between ARFF building and AHO in the ratio of their built-up area details
shared by AIAL.

Accordingly, the Authority has recalculated the cost towards AHO Facilities for the Third Control
Period as given in the table below.

Table 144: Cost towards Airport Health Office proposed by the Authority

Quantity Amount

Description of Item Rate (INR) (SQM) | (INRCr)

Airport Health Office

As per AIAL:

Airport Health Office (A)

As per the Authority (from LoA):

Airport Health Office (B)

Difference (A — B)

H.6 GSE Maintenance Facility

As per its submissions, AIAL had stated that currently there was no GSE maintenance facility available
at SVPIA. Considering operational requirement of a dedicated maintenance facility for ground support
equipment and vehicles, GSE Maintenance Facility was proposed on airside to avoid movement of
GSE equipment & vehicles from airside to landside to ensure operational efficiency and safety. AIAL
had proposed for the construction of GSE Maintenance Facility at a cost of INR 15.50 Cr (excluding
indexation and soft costs) and had submitted the cost estimates based on CPWD PAR 2021, shared
vide email dated 21* July 2022.

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Period S =I.;_I 5 / Page 178 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Figure 30: Proposed location for GSE Maintenance IFacility

Into Plane

907m* &~

SMR 100m* ~

Fuielling Srarion
1.000m* i

GSE Maintenance
6.8492m"

The Authority in its examination found the cost estimates submitted by AIAL to be reasonable. Hence,
the Authority had considered the cost of towards GSE maintenance facility as submitted by AIAL as
given in the table below.

Table 145: Cost towards GSE Maintenance Facility proposed by the Airport Operator

o Rate : Amount
Description of Item UNIT (INR) Quantity (INR Cr.)

GSE Maintenance Facility
Cost submitted by AIAL:
Demolition of Flexible Pavement g 730

Demolition of Existing Boundary wall 2,100
GSE Maintenance Facility 17,300
Access & Circulation Area/ Site Development 4,400
Total (A)

Cost proposed by the Authority (B)
Difference (B — A) -

The Authority noted that there would be incidental revenues as a result of the creation of this asset.
The Authority proposed to consider revenue projections from the GSE Maintenance Facility as
aeronautical revenue at the time of finalisation of tariffs for the Third Control Period. The Airport
Operator was directed to provide the projections of such aeronautical revenues along with the Annual
Tariff Proposal.

H.7 AAI Cargo Warehouse including Landside Area Development:

As per the terms of Concession Agreement, the existing cargo complex land area of 7 hectares (17.5
acres) operated by AAICLAS is a Carved-Out Asset and had been retained by AAIL AIAL had
submitted that, as part of the NITB development, its associated remote apron along the north-western
boundary of airport, partly on the said Carved Out land is essential for development of remote Code C
parking stands. Therefore, AIAL had proposed shifting of the location of Carved-Out land further
south-west of its current location, with equi_y:gjﬁm«. area. This shall affect existing old structures
located in currently demarcated Carved Oufl_a;qyar[?

R ,P’ . L,
Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Cm‘lt‘rc}l: |'ftrriod %%i' A \ L) Page 179 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Figure 31: Location of AAI Cargo Warehouses

The Authority noted that the land and the assets therein are owned and operated by AAICLAS.
Therefore, this project is subject to approval from the said entities. AIAL had clarified that they are in
discussions with AAICLAS, however no MolJ has been signed till date. In the absence of any
information on the progress of the discussions, the viability of the project in this control period was
not certain. Hence, the cost towards this project had been excluded from the CAPEX considered for
TCP. However, if the project was completed within the Third Control Period, the same would be
considered as part of true up at the time of determination of tariffs of the Fourth Control Period subject
to efficiency of costs and reasonableness.

Table 146: Cost towards AAl Cargo Warehouse including Landside Area Development proposed by the Authority

; Cost as per (INR Cr.) 3%
Reference Particulars Ditference

ATAL Authority

AAI Cargo Warehouse including

H Landside Area Development

69.85 69.85

H.8 Minor Works — Other Buildings

AIAL had proposed various procurements and works amounting to INR 21.96 Cr. (excluding
indexation and soft costs) under the head Minor Projects — Other buildings. The Authority examined
the items proposed by AIAL as per the methodology detailed in Para 7.3.6. Accordingly, the
aeronautical base cost proposed by the Authority towards Minor Works — Other Buildings is given in
the table below. ‘

Table 147: Cost towards Minor Works — Other Buildings proposed by the Authority

Cost as per (INR Cr.)
AJAL Authority

H.8 Minor Works — Other Buildings 21.96 9.10 12.86
Note: The break-up of the above-mentioned item is provided in Para 18.6.8 of Annexure 6 in Chapter 18

Reference Particulars

Difference

Page 180 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Vehicles
I.1 Minor Projects — Vehicles

AIAL had proposed the procurement of Airside Operation Vehicles. Vehicle Recovery Van, Follow
ME Vehicles, Ambulances and Mini Road Roller for airside operations. amounting to INR 2.30 Cr.
(excluding indexation and soft costs), under the head Minor Projects — Vehicle.

The Authority examined this minor project as detailed in Para 7.3.6. Accordingly, the cost proposed
by the Authority towards Minor Works — Vehicles is given in the table below.

‘T'able 148: Cost towards Minor Works — Vehicles proposed by the Authority

Cost as per (INR Cr.) ]
Reference Particulars = Difference
AIAL Authority

G.4 Minor Works — Vehicles 2.30 0.79 1.51
Nate: The break-up of the above-mentioned item is provided in Para 18.6.9 of Annexure 6 in Chapter 18

J. Cargo

J.1 New Cargo Complex - Phase 1

As per the terms of the Concession Agreement, the land area of existing cargo complex measuring 7.08
hectares (17.5 acres) on south-western part of the site near Runway 23 end, operated by AAICLAS, is
a Carved-Out Asset and had been retained by AAl with itself, necessitating development of new cargo
facility for AIAL. In view of this, AIAL had commenced its cargo operations from existing Terminal
T3, which was decommissioned earlier for passenger operations by AAl. However, the said interim
cargo facility at Terminal T3 comes in the footprint of Phase I construction of new Integrated
Passenger Terminal.

In view of the above, AIAL had proposed and initiated the construction of a New Cargo Complex on
land area of approximately 12.14 hectares (30. acres excluding approx. 18.44 acres of cargo apron
area) located on north-eastern part of airport.

The first phase of the New Cargo Complex that was planned to be commissioned in the Third Control
Period and is expected to have a capacity of 1,80,000 MT. Upon completion of the second phase, an
additional capacity of 96,000 MT would be created, however, this expansion was not planned in the
current control period. AIAL had submitted that Phase | would house international operations for
export and import shipments with a dedicated cold zone for pharma and perishable cargo handling.
Phase 2 would house the Domestic operations for outbound and inbound shipments, with a zone for
express cargo.

Figure 32: Existing cargo facility within the former T3 Terminal building

-4

15,500 rff*

18500 m’

Page 181 of 448




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Figure 33: Existing Cargo Facilities located southwest part of the airport Premises

7.3.144. The Authority noted that this project was also proposed by AAI as part of Schedule U of the Concession

7.3.145.

Agreement. The project was also presented in the AUCC meeting held on 21* January 2021.

The Authority examined the traffic estimates provided by AIAL and observed that the cargo traffic in
FY 2020 was 1,03,741 MT at SVPIA. AIAL expects the traftic to grow to 1,48,120 MT by FY 2026
out which AIAL projects that it will handle 1,04,232 MT of cargo at its own facility. Therefore, the
proposed capacity of 1,80,000 MT for the Phase 1 of the Integrated Cargo Terminal (ICT) would be
sufficient to handle the forecasted the projected cargo traffic in the Third Control Period.

The break-up of the cost proposed by the Airport Operator towards construction of New Cargo

Complex - Phase [ is given in the table below.

Table 149: Cost towards New Cargo Complex - Phase 1 proposed by the Airport Operator

Description of Item

Rate
(INR)

Quantity
(SQM)

Amount
(INR Cr.)

New Cargo Complex - Phase 1

Cargo Terminal Complex (Warchouse including docking area)

60,000

27,630

165.78

Perishable cargo

85,000

3,000

25.50

CRDC

47,300

1,212

5.73

Office

47,300

1,484

7.02

Gate Complex

45,600

892

4.07

Circulation Area around Warehouse

4,400

11,207

4.93

Road

4,500

29,399

13.23

Parking

7.900

8,358

6.60

—~ |2
ooo\lmm.p.um—;_.afﬁ

Green & Landscape

2,400

4,418

1.06

Total

233.92

Page 182 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

The Authority noted that AIAL had estimated the cost of Cargo Complex based on CPWD DSR rates.
Subsequently, AIAL also submitted the LoA for a portion of the project for which the contract had
been awarded. It was observed that out of the components listed in the table above, all major items
except the Perishable Cargo Facility, have already been awarded.

The Authority found that there was no basis for the cost estimated for the Perishable Cargo section
which was considered as INR 85,000 per SOM. The Authority compared the cost incurred for
Perishable Cargo units at other airports and found the cost proposed by AIAL to be higher. In the
absence of further details to justify the higher cost, the Authority had considered the cost towards the
perishable cargo facility at the same rate as that of the general cargo facility (obtained from LoA).

Based on the above, the ¢osl proposed by the Authority towards [CT is given in the table below.

Table 150: Cost towards New Cargo Complex - Phase 1 proposed by the Authority

Description of Item

Rate (INR)

Quantity
(SQM)

Amount
(INR Cr.)

New Cargo Complex - Phase 1 & 2

Cost proposed by the Authority:

Work awarded (as per LoA)

161.30

Perishable cargo

77533.50

23.26

Total (A)

184.56

Cost submitted by AIAL (B)

233.92

Difference (B — A)

49.36

J.2 Cargo Equipment

AlAL had proposed the purchase of cargo equipment worth INR 106.59 Cr. for the new Integrated
Cargo Terminal which is currently under construction. The project was presented at the AUCC meeting
held on 21* January 2021. AIAL had also provided the list of equipment it proposes to purchase along
with their expected cost.

Table 151: Cost towards cargo equipment proposed by the Airport Operator

Description of Item

Rate
(INR)

Quantity
(LS)

Amount
(INRCr.)

Cargo Equipment

Movable Equipment for [CT

9.33

MHE Equipment

67.51

IT System, Equipment Dom + Intl + Exp

3.36

Ancillary Services

26.40

Total

106.59

The Authority noted that AIAL had not provided any supporting documents or basis for the cost
estimates. The Authority understood that the availability of equipment would be critical for the
operationalisation of the ICT. However, it was not possible to assess the reasonableness of the costs
proposed at that stage considering the large number of equipment that is required, the costs of which
vary with respect to their specification. Therefore, in the absence of a reliable basis, the Authority
proposed to consider 50% of the estimated cost at this stage. The Authority understood that this project
was currently under bidding. In case the project was awarded prior to the culmination of the
consultation process, the same would be taken into consideration by the Authority. Otherwise, the same
may be considered at the time of true‘ﬁ'{dhe fThizd™Control Period subject to efficiency of costs and
reasonableness. L

Page 183 of 448




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

7.3.152. Accordingly, the cost proposed by the Authority towards Cargo Equipment is given in the table below.

Table 152: Cost towards Cargo Equipment proposed by the Authority at the Consultation stage

! Cost as per (INR Cr.) .
Reference Particulars ; Difference
AIAL Authority

J.2 Cargo Equipment 106.59 53.30 93129 |

Note: The break-up of the above-mentioned item is provided in Para 18.6.10 of Annexure 6 in Chapter 18
P o £ )

J.3 Minor Works — Cargo Building

As per the document submitted by AIAL, AIAL had proposed for the relocation of MT Workshop as
it comes in the footprint of the proposed Integrated Cargo Terminal. The cost proposed toward site
development for M'l' Workshop, Access and Circulation Areas is INR 12.62 Cr. (excluding indexation
and soft costs), under the head Minor Projects — Cargo Building. However, AIAL had not provided the
break-up of these expenses as part of the MY TP,

Figure 35: Proposed MT Workshop location

| 8
\\ LOG 23

e

- - - .
Alrport Maintenance Facilities Location Sy Secutity Gate

The break-up of the cost proposed by the Airport Operator towards development for MT Workshop is
given in the table below.

Table 153: Cost towards devclopment for MT Workshop proposed by the Airport Operator

S. Quantity Amount
No. (SQM) (INR Cr.)

J.3 | MT Workshop 75,000 1,682 12.62

Description of Item Rate (INR)

Based on the examination by the Authority it was found that the cost estimate for the construction of
MT Workshop at rate of INR 75,000 per SQM, is higher as compared to similar structures at other
airports. In the absence of a reliable estimate from the Airport Operator, the Authority had revised the
cost towards MT Workshop based on the rate considered for construction of GSE Maintenance Facility
i.e., INR 47,300 per SQM. Accordingly, the Authority had recalculated the cost towards GSE
Maintenance Facility for the Third Control Period. The same may be trued up at the time determination
of tariffs for the Fourth Control Period subjﬁg_t,jg,tiﬁciency of costs and actual utilization of assets.

e E
okl i
LT L
W
"
ll'

I L T
Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Goftr q‘\y 4 B ) Page 184 of 448
f s ¥




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

7.3.156. Based on the above, the cost proposed by the Authority towards Minor Works — Cargo Building is
given in the table below.

Table 154: Cost towards Minor Works — Cargo Building proposed by the Authority

i Cost as per (INR Cr.) 1
Reference Particulars : Difference
ATAL Authority

1.3 Minor Works — Cargo Building 12.62 7.96 4.66

Note: The break-up of the above-mentioned item is provided in Para 18.6.17 of Annexure 6 in Chapler 18

J.4 Minor Works — Misc. Cargo Equipment

As per the documents submitted by AIAL, the AO had commenced interim cargo operations from old
terminal T3. AIAL had carried out renovation of T3, procurement of IT equipment and cargo
equipment amounting to INR 6.17 Cr. (excluding indexation and soft costs), under the head Minor
Projects — Misc. Cargo Equipment. The break-up of this expenditure is provided in Para 18.6.12 of
Annexure 6 in Chapter 18. The Authority examined the items proposed by AIAL as per the
methodology detailed in Para 7.3.6.

Accordingly, the cost proposed by the Authority towards Minor Works — Misc. Cargo Equipment is
given in the table below.

Table 155: Cost towards Minor Works — Misc. Cargo Equipment proposed by the Airport Operator

Cost as per (INR Cr.)

Reference Particulars : Difference
AIAL Authority

J.4 Minor Works — Misc. Cargo Equipment 6.17 6.17

Note: The break-up of the above-mentioned item is provided in Para 18.6.12 of Annexure 6 in Chapter |8

K. Fuel Farm

K.1 New Fuel Farm Facility
Figure 36: Location of Assets of different OMCs present at SVPIA

Rellance
3880 Sq Mirs

Current Storag
900 KL
BPCL

5020 Sq. Mtrs
Current Storage ~
950 KL

10CL
3783 Sq Mus
Curcent Starage - =2l
960 KL

ATAL had submitted the following as per Clause 19.3 of Concession Agreement — *‘the Concessionaire
shall provide, or cause to be provided the infrastructure required for operation of fuelling services on
equal access basis for all the aircrafis at the Airport in a transparent and non-discriminatory manner.
Such infrastructure shall include tank farms and associated facilities in accordance with the provisions

Page 185 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

7.3.160. Accordingly, AIAL was planning to start open access in order to bring overall efficiency. AIAL had
proposed to purchase the fuel facilities of all OMCs (IOCL-960KL, BPCL-950KL and Reliance -
900K1.) and convert these to an open access facility. Post takeover, the capacity of AIAL would be
2810 KL. MoUs between AIAL and IOCL and RIL are already shared with the Authority. Considering
estimated uptake of 6KL per departing ATM, AIAL had estimated the storage requirement to be 700KL
per day (pre-COVID) i.e., 5000KL storage demand based on 7-day requirement.

Figure 37: Proposed Fuel Farm location

In:to Plang
907m

SMR 100m* -

Fuelling Station
1.000m?

AlAL expected the ATM traffic to increase from 85,000 in FY 2020 to 1,37,000 in FY 2026, and
accordingly the ATF demand to increase from 5,000KL to 8,000KL. Therefore, AIAL had proposed
the construction of greenfield facility with a capacity of 8,000KL along with provision of hydrant
system. The Fuel Farm project was presented at the AUCC meeting held on 21* January 2021.

The Authority noted that the existing fuel farm capacity at SVPIA is 2,810 KL. Considering the ATM

traffic growth, the Authority inferred the capacity requirement for fuel farm in the Third Control Period
as given in the table below.

Table 156: Fuel storage capacity requirement estimated by the Authority

Particulars Formula Value

Current Capacity (KL) A 2,810
ATM Traffic in FY 2020 B 84,577
ATM Traffic Projected in FY 2026 C 1,36,591
Increase in ATM Traffic (%) D=C=B-1 61%
Capacity Requirement (KL) F=AxD 4,538

7.3.163. The table below shows the cumulative fuel capacity following different phases of development of the
new Fuel Farm Facility.

Table 157: Phase wise cumulative Capacity for Fuel Farm

Facility Capacity (KL) Cumulative Capacity
Existing 2,800 2,800
Phase 1 5,000 5,000%
Phase 2 3,000 8,000

* Phase 2 is proposed (o be commissioned al the site of the existing facility

7.3.164. Based on the above, the Authority was of the view.that- PhQ;;c 1 of the new Fuel Farm Facility would
provide sufficient capacity for SVPIA in the, ?Grd C'Qniré’l Pe,flod Therefore, the Authority proposed

to defer the commissioning of Phase 2 of tb:. nc‘w Fugl Falm f* jlty to the next Control Period and
" s wiko A Sy
Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third C onlroli{ E]_l(g] , i \ Pl Page 186 of 448




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

true up the cost incurred based on actuals at the time of determination of tariffs for the Fourth Control
Period subject to reasonableness and cost efficiency. Accordingly, the cost proposed by the Authority
towards new Fuel Farm Facility based on the LoA submitted by AIAL is given in the table below.

Table 158: Cost towards new IFuel Farm Facility proposed by the Authority

Amount (INR Cr.)
AIAL Authority
New Fuel Farm facility A B
Fuel Tank

Admin & Support Facilities

Refilling/ offloading area (Rigid pavement)

Description of Item Difference

A-B

135.87%

Incoming ATF Pipeline to New Integrated Fuel Farm

5. | Part Fuel Hydrant system
* ddjusted for Phase 1 based on the LoA submitted by AlAL

K.2 Fuel Farm Equipment

AIAL had submitted that as per Clause 19.3 of Concession Agreement (Refer Para 18.4.6), AIAL had
to provide fuel storage and allied services on equal/ open-access basis to all fuel suppliers in a
transparent and non-discriminatory manner. In view of this and in order to enhance overall efficiency,
AJAL is planning to start open access facility. As per AIAL, the current fuel farm facilities have limited
fuel storage capacity and will not be able to handle the projected demand in future, for a 40 MPPA
capacity airport. Owing to this, AIAL shall take over current IOCL, RIL, BPCL facilities, and then
develop an integrated Fuel Farm with enhanced storage capacity for future.

AJAL had proposed to purchase the fuel facilities of all OMCs (10CL-960KL, BPCL-950KL and
Reliance -900K L) and convert these to an open access facility. The land area of existing RIL and BPCL
facilities shall be absorbed within the AIAL Fuel Farm area in second phase of its development in next
Control Period. In this regard, AIAL had also shared the MoUs signed with [OCL and RIL along with
the purchase orders for other equipment. The MoU with BPCL is under finalisation. Based on the
documents submitted by the AIAL, the Authority proposed to consider the cost towards purchase of
Fuel Farm Equipment as proposed by the Airport Operator as given in the table below.

Table 159: Cost towards [Fuel Farm Equipment proposed by the Airport Operator

Description of Item

Type

Rate
(INR Cr.)

Quantity

Amount
(INR Cr.)

Fuel Farm Equipment

Cost submitted by Airport Operator:

Refuellers

Refuellers 16KL

Refuellers 16KL

Refuellers 25KL

Sub Total (incl. GST@ 18%)

Assets purchased from Reliance, IOCL and BPCL

Total (A)

Cost proposed by the Authority (B)

Difference (A — B)

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Period

Page 187 of 448




7.3.167.

CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

K.3 Minor Projects — Fuel Farm

As per the clarification provided by AIAL, this expense consisted of procurement of deadstock.
Deadstock is the minimum level of fuel that needs to be always maintained in the storage tanks and
pipelines for uninterrupted operations of the fuel farm. This is required for commencement of
operations of the new open-access fuel farm facility.

AlAL had proposed cost of procurement of dead stock to be INR 2.80 Cr. (excluding indexation and
soft costs), and shared details regarding the same vide email dated 16" July 2022,

The Authority compared the cost proposed by AIAL with other airports and found the same to be
reasonable. Accordingly, the Authority had considered the cost towards Minor Works — Fuel Farm as
submitted by the Airport Operator as given in the table below.

Table 160: Cost towards Minor Works — IFuel Farm proposed by the Airport Operator

: Cost as per (INR Cr.) .
Reference Particulars = Difference
AIAL Authority

K.3 Minor Works — Fuel Farm 2.80 2.80
Note: The break-up of the above-mentioned item is provided in Para 18.6.13 of Annexure 6 in Chapter 18

L. Stamp Duty

The Airport Operator in its MYTP had submitted the following — “AIAL is required to pay the stamp
duty and registration charges on the Concession Agreement. AIAL would be required to bear the stamp
duty and registration charges based on decision with the state authorities, and it will be added to the
capital expenditure. For the time being, the numbers provided below for capital expenditure are
exclusive of stamp duty and registration charges for the purpose of this MYTP calculation. AIAL
hereby, reserves the right to include the stamp duty and registration charges and revise the Capital
Expenditure in MYTP or shall be considered in subsequent control periods as part of true-up,
depending on the future outcome of the matter.

Vide email dated 07™ June 2022, the Airport Operator submitted that AIAL paid stamp duties of INR
15.92 Cr. based on the order from the Superintendent of Stamps, Gandhinagar. The Airport Operator
submitted the proof of payment and mentioned that the process of registration is underway, and that
the AO will intimate accordingly once the registration charges are paid. Both documents are provided
in Para 18.6.22 of Annexure 6 in Chapter 18. The Authority also notes that, as per Clause 44.17 of the
CA, “stamp duty and registration charges shall be payable by the Concessionaire on the execution or
delivery of this Agreement.”

[n view of the above, the Authority proposed to consider the Stamp Duty under the capitalisation for
the Third Control Period in FY 2022.

Soft costs and Indexation
Soft costs

In its submission of capital expenditure, AIAL had considered a provision of 16% to 17% over and
above the inflation adjusted base cost to account for the costs expected to be incurred towards various
technical services - 6%, preliminaries - 2%, pre-operatives - 3%, insurance/statutory payment - 1%,
contingencies etc - 4%, amounting to INR 1479. 27 Clores

[n this respect, the Authority noted that for’qlhéx "PRP. ;,urpun'\buch as HIAL, BIAL, DIAL etc, the
above-mentioned costs had been consndeu,d M the E;;a,‘st in lh; v/% of 8% - 11% of the project costs.

{ Ar --tI.L

gz ¥

§ N
Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Contrd| rjfcriod 5 Page 188 of 448
Loy | ¥




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

The Authority was of the view that 16-17% claimed by the Airport Operator was on the higher side, as
compared to other PPP Airports and hence not justified. Accordingly, the Authority proposed to
consider the aforementioned costs (inclusive of the Consultant’s cost for Concept planning and Master
planning) to the extent 8% of the costs of the CAPEX allowed by the Authority in respect of new
projects proposed by the AO for the Third Control Period. The Authority had thus derived the amount
proposed to be allowed towards the aforementioned costs as INR 515.71 Crores (i.e., 8% of the costs
of the CAPEX allowed for this Control Period)

The downward adjustment in such costs was mainly on account of applying 8% on the “allowable’
Capital Expenditure as against 16-17% claimed by AO and the reduction in Capital Expenditure
considered by the Authority due to deferring/ disallowance of some projects such as Metro Station &
Corridor, MMTH etc., as well as rationalization of certain others during the Third Control Period such
as modification of existing terminals, apron improvement works etc.

Table 161: Soft Cost proposed by the Authority for TCP

Particulars (INR Cr.) Refer Total

Capital Expenditure proposed by the Authority for TCP (A)* Table 165 6,446.34
Soft Cost (B = A x 8%) 515.71
Capital Expenditure incl. soft costs for TCP (A + B) 6,962.04 |

*excluding indexation

Indexation

AIAL had submitted the year-wise expenditure on the different projects proposed by it. AIAL had

estimated the costs for individual projects considering FY 2022 as the base year. Based on the year-
wise cashflow, AIAL had adjusted the expenditure to account for inflation in the future years.

The Authority revised the cost indexation based on the rate of inflation proposed by it for the Third
Control Period (Refer Para 9.2.2). Further, based on the revisions made to the proposed capital
expenditure, the Authority recomputed the year-wise cash flow. Accordingly, the impact of inflation
adjustment on the capital expenditure proposed by the Authority based on the revised year-wise cash
flow and rates of inflation considered by the Authority at the Consultation stage is given below.

Table 162: Inflation adjusted capital expenditure proposed by the Authority for TCP at the Consultation Stage

Capitalisation (INR Cr.)
FY 2022 | FY 2023 | FY 2024 | FY 2025 | FY 2026 | Total
Total base cost allowed (A) 430.94 | 1.677.03 | 1,792.77 | 1,706.07 | 1,355.24 | 6,962.04

Cost of projects awarded (B) 197.15 364.33 274.84 - - 836.32

Yet to be awarded (base cost)
(C=A-B)

Inflation rate (Refer table 184) 12.97% 11.1% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1%
Index for cost inflation (D) 1.00 1.11 1.17 1.23 1.29
Inflation adjusted CAPEX*
(E=C % D)

Impact of inflation (F = E - C) 145.71 254.50 387.64 392.75 | 1,180.59

Inflation adjusted capital
expenditure (G =A + F)
* Projects yet to be awarded only

Particulars (INR Cr.)

233.79 | 1,312.70 | 1,517.93 | 1,706.07 | 1,355.24 | 6,125.73

233.79 | 1,458.41 | 1,772.43 | 2,093.70 | 1,747.99 | 7,306.32

1,822.74 | 2,047.27 | 2,093.70 | 1,747.99 | 8,142.64

proposed by the Authox ity for the Th1rd { Qntlol Peﬁ’q?at th (T‘I)nisultatlon stage was INR 8, ]4” 64 Cr.

\|'v‘l»

of Page 189 of 448
\ 5

N r-"

v
S oyvreast

p W, Y o
‘Lw !.iu‘}ﬂ"

nnnnnnnnn -er?




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Interest During Construction

As part of the MYTP, AIAL had submitted Financing Allowance (FA) worth INR 722.74 Cr. Vide
email dated 21°' July 2022, AIAL made a revised submission claiming both financing allowance on the
equity portion of capital expenditure (assumed as 35%) and Interest During Construction (IDC) on the
remaining portion. The FA and IDC claimed by the Airport Operator is given below.

Table 163: Financing Allowance & 1DC submitted by the Airport Operator for TCP

Particulars (INR Cr.) FY 22 FY 23 FY 24 FY 2§ FY 26 Total

Financing Allowance 3.01 55.08 36.81 31.63 146.43 272.96
1DC 5.59 102.29 68.37 58.74 271.94 500.93
Total 8.61 157.37 105.18 90.36 418.36 779.89

The Authority was of the view that SVPIA being one of the oldest Airports in India, would not be
eligible for Financing Allowance, as it was only a notional allowance and is different from the actual
investment incurred by airport operators which included interest during construction, amongst other
things. Therefore, the provision of financing allowance on the average capital work in progress would
lead to a difference between the projected capitalisation and actual cost incurred, especially when the
airport operator funds the projects through a mix of equity and debt. Further, the Authority noted that
in case of greentield Airports, the Airport Operator would have had to wait for a considerable length
of time before getting the return on the large capital outlay incurred by it as these projects take longer
durations to commission and operationalise. It was with this consideration that the Authority had earlier
provided financing allowance in the initial stages to such Airports. The Authority noted that SVPIA is
a brownfield Airport and has lower construction and traffic risk for new construction at the Airport and
Financing Allowance has never been provided in case of other Airports such as DIAL, MIAL and
KIAL, Chennai, Kolkata etc.

Further, this will disincentivize the airport operator from ensuring a timely completion of projects and
delivery of services to airport users. Therefore, the Authority was of the view that a return should be
provided only when the assets are made available to the airport users except in the case of certain costs
like IDC that will have to be incurred in case debt is used for funding of projects.

The Authority considered that giving an assured return on the equity investment even on work-in-
progress assets would result in reducing the risks associated with equity investment in capital projects.
However, the Airport Operator was given a fair rate of return on equity when the capital assets are
capitalised.

[n respect of IDC, the Authority was inclined to allow the same and accordingly, the Authority
recomputed the IDC to be provided on the debt portion of the total value of proposed acronautical
capital expenditure based on the notional gearing ratio (debt-equity ratio of 48:52) followed for other
PPP airports and Cost of Debt @ 9% (refer Para 8.2.10) for the Third Control Period. Accordingly, the
IDC proposed by the Authority towards the capital expenditure for the Third Control Period at the

Consultation Stage is given below.
Table 164: IDC proposed by the Authority for TCP

Particulars (INR Cr.) FY 2022 | FY 2023 | FY 2024 | FY 2025 | FY 2026

Opening WIP 246.90 | 35548 |  485.19 | 1219.64 | 271520
Closing WIP 35548 |  485.19 | 1219.64 | 2715.20 0.00
Average WIP (A) 301.19 | 42033 | 85241 | 196742 | 1357.60
Debt Equity Ratio (B) 489 [ 485N, 48% 48% 48% |

Page 190 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Particulars (INR Cr.)

FY 2022

FY 2023

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026

Total

Cost of Debt (C)

9.00%

9.00%

9.00%

9.00%

9.00%

IDC (A = B x C)

13.01

18.16

36.82

84.99

58.65

211.63

Capital expenditure proposed for the Third Control Period at the Consultation stage

The Authority noted that the Airport Operator would be eligible to claim GST Input Tax Credits on
procurement of certain movable assets. The Authority expected that the Airport Operator would

properly account for such credits in its submissions in accordance with Chapter V of The Central Goods
And Services Tax Act, 2017 at the time of true up of the RAB for the Third Control Period. The
Authority may examine the accounting of input tax credits and make necessary adjustments in this
regard at the time ot determination of tarifts for the Fourth Control Period.

The Authority proposed to reduce 1% of'the project cost (not capitalised) from the ARR / target revenue
as re-adjustment in case any particular capital project was not completed/capitalised as per the
approved capitalisation schedule. It was further proposed that if the delay in completion of the project
is beyond the timeline given in the capitalisation schedule, due to any reason beyond the control of the
Airport Operator or its contracting agency and is propetly justified, the same would be considered by
the Authority while truing up the actual cost at the time of determination of tariff for the Fourth Control
Period. The re-adjustment in the ARR/ Target Revenue was to protect the interest of the Stakeholders
who are paying for services provided by the AO and was also encouragement for AIAL to commission/
capitalize the proposed assets as per the approved CAPEX plan/ schedule.

The Authority further noted that within a span of 6 months (between submission of MYTP by AO on
10™ December 2021 and breakup of Minor Projects as on May 7, 2022), there were several changes to
the CAPEX projects, wherein some projects were dropped and the value of some projects were
increased (Refer Para 7.2). The trend of revisions to the capital projects did not instil confidence in the
Authority about the near-term and long-term project planning process.

Based on the Authority’s examination of the capital expenditure for the Third Control Period as
detailed above, the inflation adjusted capital expenditure including soft costs proposed by the Authority
at the Consultation stage is given in the table below.

Table 165: Gross Capital Expenditure proposed by the Authority for TCP at the Consultation stage

Cost Proposed (INR Cr.)

Including
indexation

FY of
Capitalisation

Particulars (INR Cr.) in FY 22
in

Terminal Buildings

2026
2026
2025, 2026
2023

Construction of New Integrated Terminal Building 2,858.84 3,512.84
Construction of Roadway System New Integrated
Passenger Terminal

Substation (RSS/DSS) Building

Upgradation / Modification in existing Terminal
Building '

VIP /CIP Terminal

Minor Works — Terminal Buildings

201.01 253.32

64.64 80.35

775.51 844.37

2024
2022-26

36.27
19.59

4,746.74

31.37
17.94

3,949.31

Subtotal - Terminal Buildings

Runways, Taxiways & Aprons
Major Rehabilitation of RWY / i fars

367.60 367.60

368.12 444.10

Page 191 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Cost Proposed (INR Cr.)

Including
indexation

Taxiway Improvement Works 2024, 2026 186.92 214.05
Improvements to AGL, System 2024, 2026 37.03 43.24
Isolation Pad 2024 20.32 23.26

X o 2,2023,
Minor Works — Runway & Taxiway %’(())%‘5 7%%6 0.15 0.16

FY of
Capitalisation | jn FY 22

Particulars (INR Cr.)

CWIP from AAI 2022 1.94 1.94

Subtotal - Runways, Taxiways & Aprons 982.08 1,094.36
Roads
Landside Road Network 2024-26 23.10 28.96
Construction of temporary roads 2023, 2026 11.33 13.84
Airside Roads 2023,:2026 25.26
Minor Works — Roads 13.71
Subtotal - Roads 73.40

Metro Link & MMTH

Metro Station and Metro Corridor
MMTH - Landside Roads

Subtotal - Metro Link & MMTH 55.80

E Hangars
E.l | HANGAR 1| i 38.63
E.2 | Other Hangars 183.69
Subtotal - Hangars 222.31
F Utilities, Drains and External Works
F.l | Distribution network for all Utilities 19.96
F.2 | Landside drainage 2023, 2026 118.24
F.3 | Airside Drainage & Ducting System ' 2023, 2024 82.81
F.4 | STP, Storage Tanks, Pump House etc. 2023, 2026 99.09
F.5 | Boundary wall improvements including PIDS 2023-26 24.16
F.6 | Minor Works — Boundary wall 2023-25 0.51
F.7 | External Landscape & Horticulture 2023, 2026 11.11
F.8 | Oil Water Separator 2024 18.05
F.9 | T1 Utility Complex 2025-26 13.05
Subtotal - Utilities, Drains and External Works 386.99
G Equipment & Machinery
G.1 | IT Equipment 2022-26 9.70
G.2 | Security Equipment 2022-26 8.89
G.3 | DARK (Disabled Aircraft Removal Kit) 2023 -
G.4 | Minor Projects — Plant & Machinery 2022-26 14.57
Subtotal - Equipment & Machinery 33.17
H Other Buildings

H.1 | CISF Barracks And Officers® Quarters 173.30

ATC Technical Block with ATC Tower in-AAl
Colony /q TS 55 N
H.3 | IMD/MET Facility & _ §
H.4 | ARFF Building 2l SSE I 19.02

H.2 215.03

| P y s} ;
Tarift Order No. 40/2022-23 tor SVPIA for the 'l'!i‘ir%l‘t ntrol l’qn;klgij;b f o) Page 192 of 448
\ l; i P,

tisiay o

\"C‘\’\.; Satesagvet® \s
\_\: C R-_gfcllgh‘ﬁ'

ey SIS




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Cost Proposed (INR Cr.)

Including
indexation

Airport Health Office (AHO) 2025 16.76 16.76
GSE Maintenance Facility 2025 15.50 19.03
AAI Cargo Warchouse 2026 - -
Minor Works — Other Buildings 2022-26 9.10 10.05
Subtotal - Other Buildings 387.16 453.18
Vehicles
Minor Projects — Vehicles 2023, 2025 0.79 0.89
Cargo
New Cargo Complex - Phase 1 2024 184.56 184.56
Cargo Equipment 2022, 2024 53.30 61.95
Minor Works — Cargo Building 2024 7.96 8.93
Minor Works — Misc. Cargo Equipment 2022-2024 6.17 6.17
Subtotal - Cargo 251.99 261.61
Fuel Farm
New Fuel Farm facility 2024 135.87 135.87
Fuel Farm Equipment 2023 32.68 32.68
Minor Projects — Fuel Farm 2023, 2026 2.80 3.45
Subtotal - Fuel Farm 171.35 172.00
Stamp Duty 2023 15.92 15.92

FY of
Capitalisation | in FY 22

Particulars (INR Cr.)

Subtotal y
(M=A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+I+J+K+L) 6,446.34 7,532.85

Soft Cost* 515.71 609.78
Grand total (O = M + N) 6,962.04 8,142.64
IDC 211.63

Grand total including IDC (O + P) 6,962.04 8,354.27
* Computed as 8% of the capital expenditure

7.4. AIAL’s submission of allocation of assets between aeronautical and non-aeronautical

7.4.1. In its MY TP submission, AIAL had not carried out a project wise allocation between aeronautical and
non-aeronautical. Instead AIAL had classified projects by asset type as can be seen from the table
below. Common asset classes were bifurcated in the Estimated Deemed Initial RAB ratio.

Table 166: Aeronautical allocation of capital expenditure submitted by AIAL for TCP

Asset Classification Total % Aero Total

Terminal Building (Aero) Aero 5,343.61 100.00% 5,343.61
Runway, Taxiway and Apron Aero 1,566.70 100.00% 1,566.70
Cargo building Aero 323.39 100.00% 323.39
Cargo Equipment Aero 108.54 100.00% 108.54
Boundary wall Common 34.89 97.69% 34.09
IT equipment Common 34.53 97.69% 33.73
Security equipment Common 29.14 97.69% 28.46
Plant and Machinery Common 439.33 97.69% 429.18
Other Buildings Common 1,059.93 97.69% 1,035.43
Access Road e Common 422.13 97.69% 412.38
Terminal Building (Norf%:fwa Py Non-aero 289.81 - -

Page 193 of 448

Ay e
Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIALGf the 'l'hfiﬁ&




CAPLX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Classification Total % Aero Total

Fuel Aero 168.23 100.00% 168.23
Vehicles Common 2.69 97.69% 2.63
Subtotal 9,822.91 9.486.36
Financing Allowance Aero 722.74 100.00% 722.74
Grand total 10,209.10

Authority’s examination of allocation of asset between aeronautical and non-aeronautical
at the Consultation stage

The Authority notcd that AIAL classified asset classes in to aeronautical, non-aeronautical and
common. The common assets were bifurcated by the Airport Operator into aeronautical and non-
aeronautical using the Estimated Deemed Initial RAB ratio, i.e., the ratio of the aeronautical to non-
aeronautical assets that were transferred from AAI as on COD. Further the Terminal Building related
assets were bifurcated by the Airport Operator assuming a Terminal Area Ratio of 94.86 : 5.14
(aeronautical : non-aeronautical). AIAL has also submitted a Technical Valuer’s report in this regard.

Regarding the Estimated Deemed Initial RAB ratio, the Authority was of the view that it was not
appropriate to use the ratio of existing assets that too based on estimated values for bifurcation of assets
to be capitalised in future. Therefore, the Authority examined each project individually and classified
them between aeronautical, non-aeronautical and common. The Authority proposed to bifurcate the
common assets using the Terminal Area Ratio except in the case of certain specific assets explained in
Para 7.5.4-7.5.7.

However, the non-aeronautical area allocation considered by the Airport Operator for computation of
Terminal Area Ratio was quite low when compared to other PPP airports. The Authority had at the
time of determination of tariffs for SVPIA for the Second Control Period decided to consider the
Terminal Area Ratio as 92.5 : 7.5 (aeronautical : non-aeronautical) to encourage growth of non-
aeronautical revenues which would cross-subsidize aeronautical charges. The Authority noted that the
Airport was yet to achieve such area allocation. Further, in the context of development through PPP
mode, it was expected that there would be larger focus on non-aeronautical activities and increased
area allocation towards the same. It was observed that the area allocation towards non-aeronautical
activities at the other PPP airports such as DIAL, MIAL, BIAL and GHIAL are much higher than 10%.
Even the IMG norms on passenger terminals recommend the non-aeronautical area allocation to be
between 8-12% for any airport, while for bigger airports, i.e., with passenger traffic exceeding 10
million, commercial area could be up to 20% of the overall area. Hence, the Authority expected the
non-aeronautical area allocation at SVPIA to increase in future. Therefore, the Authority proposed to
consider the Terminal Area Ratio for SVPIA for the Third Control Period as 90 : 10 (acronautical :
non-aeronautical). The Authority proposed to examine the same based on actuals at the time of
determination of tariffs for the Fourth Control Period.

With regard to passenger amenities at landside (part of Upgradation / Modification in existing Terminal
Building T1 and T2, refer Para 7.3.29), the Authority noted that INR 164.47 Cr. was budgeted towards
passenger amenities at landside. A[AL was asked to clarify the purpose of this expense to which AIAL
responded vide email dated 19™ August 2022 that this involves “Improving the kerbside for Tl and
T2. It includes providing a covered space for meeters and greeters and re-aligning the kerbside
roadways to debolttleneck the traffic congestion that is caused during peak hours. It further includes to
provide covered pick-up points at the arrivals. It includes grade correction at the kerbside.” From the
BOQ shared by the Airport Operator, it is not‘ice'@';‘llﬁtalhﬁi%?gpa‘ge also includes commercial spaces such

as Cafeteria, Pharmacy and Salon. The ALti_ljeii'it:}P‘W'é's O‘Ft[féﬁh\w that this area equally caters to the
IPARNY - TAN
i I o a}‘?+ o

- R
Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Period A \ A Page 194 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

airport users and the commercial activities targeted at meeters and greeters. Therefore, the Authority
proposed to consider only 50% of the cost towards passenger amenities at landside as aeronautical.

With regard to landside road network (refer Para 7.3.60), the Authority was of the view that, in future,
the commercial area that will be developed around the airport might attract more people and related
traffic movements. The connection of the planned multi-story car park (MSCP) with the metro station
might also attract non-airport related traffic. Therefore, considering that the landside areas also catered
to the significant development planned by the Airport Operator on the cityside, and the traffic generated
therein, the landside roads were classified as Common and bifurcated in the ratio of 50:50 (aeronautical
: non-aeronautical). Further, the construction of temporary roads is an enabling project for development
of the landside road network. Therefore, the construction of temporary roads was also classified as
Common and biturcated in the same manner as that of the landside road network.

As mentioned above, the Airport Operator had planned significant developments on the city side.
Considering the future potential for non-airpott related traffic, the Authority was of the view that the
landside developments planned by the Airport Operator would also benefit the commercial activities
planned at SVPIA. The exact benefits that would accrue to the Airport Operators and to the commercial
ventures cannot be determined at this stage. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the cost
towards Landscaping & Horticulture and road works under Multi Modal Transport Hub as common
and bifurcate them in 50 : 50 (aeronautical : non-aeronautical) ratio.

With respect to stamp duty, the Authority bifurcated the same in the aeronautical ratio of net block
transferred (rom AAI to AIAL as on COD considering that the stamp duty is applicable primarily on
the value of the assets transferred.

Based on the above, the aeronautical capital expenditure proposed by the Authority for the Third
Control Period at the Consultation stage is given in the table below.

Table 167: Aeronautical capital expenditure proposed by the Authority for TCP at the Consultation stage

Total Aero Capitalisation
Particulars (INR Cr.) C(:)sat Aero % FY FY FY FY FY
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Terminal Buildings

Lon}slructlon of New Integrated Terminal 3.512.84 \ 3,159.34 | 3.161.56
Building
Construction of Roadway system New 253.32 22798 | 227.98
Integrated Passenger Terminal

Substation (RSS/DSS) Building 80.35 72.32 72.32

Up.grqdallon / Modification in existing Terminal 844.37 688.31 |
Building

VIP /CIP Terminal 36.27 - 32.65
Minor Works — Terminal Buildings 19.59 : - 17.63
Subtotal - Terminal Buildings i 4,746.74 o) 3.459.65 | 4,200.44

Runways, Taxiways & Aprons
Major Rehabilitation of RWY 367.60 100% 367.60
Apron Improvement Works 444.10 100% 444.10
‘Taxiway Improvement Works 214.05 100% 214.05
Improvements to AGL System 43.24 100% - 45.24
Isolation Pad 23.26 100% - - 23.26
Minor Works — Runway & Taxiway 0.16 100% : ! 0.04 0.00 0.16
CWIP from AAL 1.94 | 100063} rot . . 1.94
Subtotal - Runways, Taxiways & Aprons 1,094.36,0 " [N Y\, 487.2 0.04 | 286.38 | 1.094.36

e

o
Pt

‘ 3 -
Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Beriod &ﬁg '- Page 195 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Aero Capitalisation
Particulars (INR Cr.) Aero % ’ FY FY
2024 2025

Roads
Landside Road Network 50% 0.42

Construction of temporary roads 50% -

Airside Roads 100% -

CP Para
17.5.3

Minor Works — Roads

Subtotal - Roads

Metro Link & MMTH

Metro Station and Metro (Tnn‘id_or -
MMTH — Landside Roads 55.80
Subtotal - Metro Link & MMT1I 55.80

Hangars
HANGAR 1 38.63
Other Hangars 183.69
Subtotal - Hangars 222.31

Utilities, Drains and External Works

Distribution network for all Utilities 19.96

l.andside drainage 118.24

Airside Drainage & Ducting System 8281

STP. Storage Tanks, Pump House etc. 99.09

Boundary wall improvements including PIDS 24.16

Minor Works — Boundary wall 0.51

External .andscape & Horticulture 11.11
Oil Water Separator 18.05

T1 Utility Complex 13.05

Subtotal - Utilities, Drains and External
Works

Equipment & Machinery

386.99

= CP Para
IT Equipment 17.5.5

Security Equipment 100%
DARK (Disabled Aircraft Removal Kit) 100%

CP Para
17.5.7

Minor Projects — Plant & Machinery

Subtotal - Equipment & Machinery
Other Buildings

CISF Barracks And Officers® Quarters

ATC Technical Block with ATC Tower in AAI
Colony

IMD/MET Facility
ARFF Building
Airport Health Office (AHO)

GSE Maintenance Facility 5
AAI Cargo Warehouse = - .

Minor Works — Other Buildi,r}ge:‘ s . 10.05 12 ; 0.37 1.06 10.05

N
Subtotal - Other Buildindy” #~ o 45318 : . 407.73 1.06 | 453.18
- =Ty

» “' ‘
{ s { ¥ " i}‘i\
Tarift Order No. 40/2022-i’3f‘f_"0 SVI’IA@ {{ih& Third /) \. Period Page 196 of 448
B A

#
Y
L




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

: Aero Capitalisation
Particulars (INR Cr.) Y FY FY
2024 2025

Vehicles

; Wity T, CP Para
Minor Projects — Vehicles ] 17.5.9

Cargo
New Cargo Complex - Phase | & 2 184.56 100% 184.56

| Cargo l".quipmcnli. e 61.95 100% ! (:U.-l-l—

Minor Works — Cargo Building 8.95 100% -

Minor Works — Misc. Cargo Equipment 6.17 100%
Subtotal - Cargo 261.61

Fuel Farm
New [Fuel Farm facility 135.87 100% - -

Fuel Farm Equipment 32.68 100% E 32. -
Minor Projects — Fuel Farm 3.45 100% - 3.45
Subtotal - Fuel Farm 172.00 - 32. 35. 3.45
Stamp Duty* 15.92 | 98.55% 15.69

i\l-lib—mf\a:m('+|)+|r+|f+(‘+H+|+J+u+1) 7,532.85 | 91.68% |  43.27 | 1,376.69 | 1,134.01 31| 3.916.16 | 6,906.43
= " ‘ . 4

Soft Costs 609.78 | 91.68% 28.25 126.83 142,49 : 118.99 | 559.07
Grand total (O =M +N) 8,142.64 | 91.68% 71,52 | 1,503.52 | 1,276.51 578, 7,465.51

IDC 211.63 | 94.28% 12.33 16.13 35.81 : i 199.53
Grand total including IDC (O + P) 8,354.27 | 91.75% 83.85 | 1,519.64 | 1,312.31 / 4,088.16 | 7,605.04

7.5.9. The aeronautical capital expenditure proposed by the Authority at the Consultation stage in the table
above, was based on the Authority’s examination of the capital expenditure and cost estimates
proposed by the Airport Operator. The Authority may commission an independent study to assess the
efficiency and reasonableness of the capital expenditure incurred and asset allocation carried out by
AIAL and to take corrective action as necessary for determination of tariffs at the time of determination
of tariffs for the Fourth Control Period.

7.6. AIAL’s submission of Depreciation for the Third Control Period

7.6.1. With respect to assets taken over from AAIl as on COD as per Estimated Fixed Asset Register, the
Airport Operator had submitted that it has calculated depreciation based on the remaining useful lives
of the assets.

With respect to the new assets, AIAL submitted that it had considered the depreciation based on the
useful life of the assets as per the Companies Act and also submitted that the approach is consistent
with the Authority’s Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12" January 2018 and amendment to Order No.
35/2017-18 dated 09™ April 2018.

Additionally, the Airport Operator had carried out an independent technical evaluation of the various
assets and had arrived at different useful lives. The process followed for the technical evaluation of the
useful lives of assets as per AIAL is as follows:

e Physical inspection of assets

T
age-ofVarioyS-assets
A ——— (._}sh\

o

o Detailed discussions with AAI pertaining to

Nt
.;'I:’z"?,-/f

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Period ¢ i Page 197 of 448
3




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB ftor Third Control Period

Guidance for determination of Useful Life given in Depreciation under Companies Act, 2013
Schedule 2, AERA, Marshall & Swift Valuation Service (MVS) and American Society of
Appraisers (ASA)

e Reviewing break-up of costs of various components within an asset class

7.6.4. Following were the useful life and depreciation rates assumed by the Airport Operator for the TCP as
per the study conducted by technical consultant:

Table 168: AIAL's submission for uscful life and depreciation rates assumed for the Third Control Period

S. AIAL Book AERA useful Life
No. £graciian Depreciation (Years)

Terminal Building 4.0%

Runway, Taxiway and Apron 3.0%

Cargo building 4.0%

Cargo Equipment 13 3%
Boundary wall 20.0%
Software 33.3%
IT equipment 333%

Security equipment 13.3%
Plant and Machinery 13.3%
10 | Other Buildings 3.3%
Il | Access Road 10.0%
12 | Fuel Farm (considered same as Plant & Machinery) 13.3%
13 | Furniture & fixtures 14.3%

14| Vehicles ST : 20.0% |
15 | Office equipment 3 20.0%
16 | Intangible Assets (not part of the Technical study) 14.3%

Depreciation was computed separately on opening block of assets and on the proposed additions.

For the additions to RAB, the Airport Operator had calculated the depreciation during year of
capitalisation on 50% of the asset value (assuming that the asset is capitalised in the middle of the
financial year).

AIAL had submitted the following regarding its consideration of useful lives for various assets:

Terminal Building

“A reduction in the useful life of the terminal building has been arrived at as based on a review of the
breakup of cost of construction of the terminal building of Mangalore airport. The following table
provides a break-up of the terminal building cost. Cost break-up of various components of terminal
building is not expected to differ much from airport to airport. Based on the components’ costs, their
weighted contributions were calculated, thereby arriving at the revised useful life of the terminal
building:

Table 169: Computation of useful life of terminal building by Airport Operator

Technical Useful Weighted
Life (Years) contribution

False Ceiling e HE 10 0.34
Sanitation 3 oy & g 10 0.21

Component of Terminal Building % contribution
ot Wit

Glass work & g/as.\“/'a&ades AT i 15 0.96
¥ o ¥ i

£liasy Vi [N
Period Wi’ ) o Page 198 of 448

WA waR




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Technical Useful Weighted
Life (Years) contribution

Flooring works 7% 10| .70

Component of Terminal Building % contribution

Remaining components of the structure 81% | 30 24.36
Total 100% 25

7.6.9. The useful lives of various components were arrived at by AIAL based on the
renovation/reconfiguration works that are usually carried out for the above mentioned sub-
components. Wear and tear of these components due to weather conditions has also been considered
to calculate the useful life of the terminal building.”

Runways, Taxiways, and Aprons

“A reduction in the economic useful life of this class of assets is based on discussions with lechnical
personnel firom AAIL Additionally, the existing runway needs modification works to cater to the
changing visibility conditions in the Airport. There is a requirement for installation of Centreline
Lighting; this requires surface preparation and laying adhesives to ensure sufficient bonding between
existing surface which is of Pavement Quality Concrete with new layer of Bituminous Concrete. The
Centreline Lighting will be provided on this new layer.

The useful lives of various components have been arrived at based on the renovation/reconfiguration
works that are usually carried out for the above mmentioned sub-components. Wear and tear of these
components due to weather conditions has also been considered to calculate the useful life of the
terminal building. "

Plant & Equipment

“Plant & Machinery, along with various equipment are broadly used for 24 hours since there are
arrivals and departures 24 hours a day. Considering these circumstances, these assets are used on
three-shift basis. Due to higher usage of these equipment's and associated wear and tear, lower
economic useful life of 7.5 years is assumed. "’

“The methodology used by AIAL is supported by the Companies Act. Following is the note no. 6 given
in Depreciation under Companies Act 2013, Schedule II: “The useful lives of assets working on shifi
basis have been specified in the Schedule based on their single shift working. Except for assets in
respect of which no extra shifi depreciation is permitted (indicated by NESD in part C), if an asset is
used for any time during the year for double shifi, the depreciation will increase by 50% for that period
and in case of the triple shift, the depreciation shall be calculated on the basis of 100% for that

LIE1}

period”.

AIAL also submitted that the Independent chartered engineer based on his experience in varied
industries has concurred with the useful life adopted by AIAL.

Following is the depreciation and amortization calculated by AIAL based on above methodology and
also after applying necessary aero allocation ratios:

Table 170: Depreciation and Amortization calculated by AIAL

Particulars (INR Cr.) FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

Depreciation and I
s : 996 = I . |

amortization of assets 0 ,8“?)’6‘ 715 sied PR

e

/’ Q:‘"“','/

{

[
i
§ v

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control'Pégli_:ttil o eatd] Page 199 of 448




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

7.7. Authority’s examination of Depreciation for the Third Control Period at the Consultation
stage

The Authority noted that most of the useful lives considered by the Airport Operator were deviant from
those prescribed by AERA vide Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 13" July 2017 regarding determination
of useful lives of airport assets. The Authority referred the Technical Evaluator’s report to examine the
reasons for consideration of usetul lives that are different from the norms. However, the Authority did
not find merit in the submission of AIAL as the reasons quoted by AIAL did not sufficiently justify
the need for deviating from an approach that is uniformly applied across all Major Airports. It was
expected that a fairly large asset such as the terminal building would have multiple components. [t
would not be practical to determine the useful live separately for each component of the asset at each
airport to arrive at a unique rate of depreciation for every airport. The intention behind Order No.
35/2017-18 is to have a uniform approach in determination of useful lives for key airporl assels,
therefore the methodology adopted by the Airport Operator lacks merit.

Further, the useful life prescribed in AERA’s order had considered the typical usage of these assets for
an airport and there appears to be no reason for the usage of these assets to vary from the typical usage
for SVPIA. The Authority has also provided AIAL with adequate maintenance expenditure to enable
the airport to maintain the assets in good working conditions during the life of the assets. Therefore,
the Authority proposed to not consider the lower useful life submitted by AIAL for the Plant and
Machinery assets.

Hence, the Authority revised the useful lives considered for the assets proposed to be capitalised in the
Third Control Period to align with AERA Order Nu. 35/2017-18 dated 3™ July 2017 regarding
determination of useful lives of airport assets as given below.

Table 171: Useful lives proposed by the Authority for assets to be capitalised in TCP

S. Useful Life (Years)
Type/Category of Asset o Asset Class
No. AIAL Authority
Al | Terminal Building 25 30 Buildings & Civil Works
A2 | Other Buildings 25/30 30 Buildings & Civil Works
A3 | Utility Building 20 30 Buildings & Civil Works
A4 | Cargo Building 25 30 Cargo

AS | Hangars 30 30 Buildings & Civil Works

A6 | Runway, Apron and Taxiway 20 30 Runway, Roads and Culverts

A7 | Plant and Equipment 7.5 1S Plant and Equipment

A9 | Cargo Equipment 7.5 15 Cargo

A10 | Fuel Farm i 15 Fuel Farm

A1l | Electrical Installation 10 Plant and Equipment

Al2 | Roads ; 10 Runway, Roads and Culverts
A3 | Boundary Wall 5 Buildings & Civil Works
A17 | Vehicles 8 Vehicles

A18 | Computers, servers and networks 6 Computers and Accessories

A19 | Stamp Duty 25* Stamp Duty
* Explained below

Considering that the stamp duty was primarily applicable on the value of the assets that were transferred
from AAI to AIAL as on COD, the Authority was.of the view that the useful life considered for the
same should be 1epresentat1ve of this fact ”u:l oﬁe h(} Authorlty proposed to consnder a weighted

Page 200 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

the depreciation on the assets in the Deemed Initial RAB for FY 2021 and found that it amounts to
~4% of the Gross Value of these assets. Hence, the Authority proposed to consider the depreciation
rate for Stamp Duty as 4% (i.e., useful life of 25 years).

Accordingly, the Authority recomputed the depreciation to be considered for the Third Control Period
considering the following factors:
e Revised useful lives proposed by the Authority

Closing RAB for Second Control Period as determined by the Authority (Refer Para 5.4.6) at the
Consultation stage, and

Acronautical capital expenditure proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period (Refer
Para 7.5.8) at the Consultation stage

1.7.6. Based on the above, the aeronautical depreciation proposed by the Authority for the Third Control
Period at the Consultation stage is given in the table below.

Table 172: Acronautical Depreciation proposed by the Authority for TCP at the Consultation stage

Depreciation on (INR Cr.) | FY 2022 FY 2023 | FY 2024 | FY2025 FY 2026 Total

New Assets*
Airport (A) 1.99 20.17 70.84 97.95 176.77 376.71

Cargo (B) 0.12 0.25 5.20 10.30 10.44 26.31 |
Fuel Farm (C) 0.00 1.03 6.37 10.67 10.78 28.87

Total from New Assets

) C
(D=A +B +C) 2.11 30.45 82.41 118.92 197.99 431.89
Existing Assets (E) 26.43 24 .87 21.28 18.11 17.94 108.63

Total (F=D + E) 28.54 55.32 103.69 137.04 215.93 540.52
*including on IDC and Soft Costs

7.8. AIAL’s submission of RAB for the Third Control Period

7.8.1. As part of its MY TP submission, the Airport Operator submitted the RAB for airport related assets as
given below.

Table 173: RAB submitted by the Airport Operator for the Third Control Period

Particulars (INR Cr.) FY 2022 EFY 2023 FY 2024 | FY2025 | FY 2026

Opening RAB 301.76 383.79 1,886.87 3,095.08 4,118.29
Closing RAB 383.79 1,886.87 3,095.08 4,118.29 9,194.75
Average RAB 342.78 1,13533 2,490.98 3,606.69 6,656.52

7.9. Authority’s examination of RAB for the Third Control Period at the Consultation stage

7.9.1. Based on its examination of the Deemed Initial RAB (Refer Para 4.5.20), the aeronautical capital
expenditure for TCP (Refer Para 7.5.8) and the aeronautical depreciation for TCP (Refer Para 7.7.6),
the Authority proposed the RAB for the Third Control Period at the Consultation stage, as given in the
table below.

Table 174: RAB proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at the Consultation stage

Particulars (INR Cr.) H/ﬁgﬂ-:-.-"-ijmpzz FY 2023 | FY 2024 | FY 2025 | FY 2026

Opening RAB (A) .| #ible 58 | 3642 | 385.72 | 1,850.04 | 3,05867 | 3,582.71
i o f \ :.‘.'\'F"_.

: @4( -33’ Page 201 of 448

7 75




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Particulars (INR Cr.) Refer FY 2022 | FY 2023 | FY 2024 | FY 2025 | FY 2026 Total

Addition (B) Table 167 83.85 | 1,519.64 | 1,312.31 661.07 | 4,088.16 | 7,665.04
Depreciation (C) Table 172 28.54 55.32 103.69 137.04 21593 540.52

Closing RAB
(D=A+B-0C) ==
Average RAB (A +D) =2 L 358.07 | 1,117.88 | 2,454.35 | 3,320.69 | 5,518.82

385.72 | 1,850.04 | 3,058.67 | 3,582.71 | 7,454.94

7.10. Stakeholders’ comments on CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period

7.10.1.  During the Stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from various
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 10/2022-23
with respect to Capex, Dcpreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period. The comments by
Stakeholders are presented below.

AIAL’s comments on CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period:

With respect to AERAs proposal as per Para 7.3.14 on page 96 of CP relating to capacity planning at
the Airport, AIAL’s comment is as follows:

o “AERA has suggested to proceed with expansion and development in a modular fashion. In this
regard we would like to submit the following:

During the period FY10 to FY20 traffic had increased significantly whereas Airport capacity was
not enhanced to take care of the requirement. This is reflected from the fact that the Airport
handled annual passenger throughput of 11.4 million in Pre-COVID period as against the rated
capacity of 7.5 million. Going forward the annual passenger throughput is expected to 20 million
in next 3 years and 30 million over 10 years.

It is pertinent to note that AIAL needs to ensure IATA Level of Service Optimum and parameters
mentioned in Schedule H of CA. This shall not be possible without addition of new terminal
capacity. In view of this development of a new, integrated passenger terminal at SVPIA is essential
{0 cater to projected traffic demand.

We would like to refer the Master Plan for AIAL which was presented in the AUCC held on 21st
Jan 2022. AUCC presentation was shared with the Authority’s consultant on 7th April 2022 (refer
the relevant extracts of AUCC presentation appended below)

mxisling pIssenger termunal cepacity #t
SYPIA i3 3pprox 7.5 MEEs 0 FY 2020 (Pre Cowd 13).
BNPIA catered o 114 mpgd Lraffic

G ennance tolsl capacity of
18 T2 Lo uoto 16.3 mppa which 15
el trafhic dewrand upla FY2025

of New Integiatad

a9 of 20 mppa o be

oparational by Fed 2 L WiNCh axesring Termina
Lwiid Do dacommistioned and Jemolished

Page 202 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

New Integrated Passenger Terminal Building adani

A inteqrated termind building 1S proposad to cater the uwlimate capacity of Ahmedabad [nternational Airport which will be
Jewsioped i 2 phases Phase 1wl be built wath the capacity of 2006204 wath 9 duite-up area of approx. 214,000 sq.m. and s
required to be mads opecationat by FY 2026 ag per kraffic forecast it 15 planned to be a muiti-level terminal with main departure
level at 13 m, arnval mezzanine at 6m and arnval leval at 0.0 m, wall connected on the landside with elevated departure roadway
and at grade road network at arrival level. A multi-medal transport nub (MPMTH) 1s envisioned abutting the NTB which includes
Melra cannectivity, City side check-in and seif-hag drop (SBD) facilty, Curbside facilities for passengers / visitars armving eaily at the
airpart from surcounding villages, rowns and cities, staff and stakeholder facilities - all connacted seamlessly to the main levals of

the NTB setting ¢ new benchmark for the state and the countey offering warld class passenger and user 2xperence.

The Phase 1 of the New Integrated Terminai Building will be completed by February 2026. Once phase 1 of NTE Is ready Ffar

opefations, 2l the domestic eraffic from T1 will be snifted to the NTB and TV will be ang L0 MaKe wiy
for future phase 2 of the NTB in the next control period.

It was clearly explained that AIAL has already adopted a modular approach in planning of
Terminal Building in line with requirements under the Concession dgreement. Accordingly, as
part of overall 42 Mn capacity planned for New Integrated Terminal Building considered in
master planning, only 20 Mn capacity is planned in this control period.

Master Plan is also submitted to relevant authorities as a compliance to the Concession
Agreement. Please refer the below relevant extracts from Master plan which was shared with

relevant authorities and also AERA s consultant on 22nd Jul 2022

6.2 Terminal Planning Approach

A new terminal building (NTB) within the airport boundary is planned for the long-
term development. The surplus of passenger traffic which cannol be handled in
the exisling Tennindls 1 and 2 will be accoimmuodaled i e irew tennival
building. The location of the new terminal is planned such that impact on ongoing
operations will be minimized. Nevertheless, it will have a minor impact on the
landside roads during construetion of the new terminal building in proximity to
T1. After completion and commissioning of NTB, the existing terminals Tt and
T2 will be phased out

The development strategies for the terminal area are defined as follows

» Modification of T1 and T2 to increase capacity up to a total of approx. 16 8
mppa;

« New state-of-the-art integrated terminal complex with a total capacity of 40 0
mppa;(in three phases)

* Phasing out of Terminal 1 first, followed by phasing out of Terminal 2

The distnibution of traffic over the new terminal requires an in-depth study which
can be performed once the planning of the new lerminal building wili commence
Such. study should consider, airlines and/or domestic-international segment
allocation inside the new terminal building, where the Master Plan is flexible to
accommodate various segment ajlocations

6.3 Terminal

The ambition for AMD is to have a state-of-the-at new lerminal that
accommodates growth of the airport and can accommodate the passenger
capacity up to 42.33 milllon passenger per year.

Page 203 of 448




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Frepased Usssr Pan for S Listanethal Pafel Ifematorsal ATt (51PH4) Eldaﬂ |
The design of a termnal functonal fayout should take nto consideration the
falioaing obyectives:

* Optimum functonatity with sufficient proc2ssors

s Flexibiity in devetopment to meet changing operabonal demands over time
* Meeting IATA's Lewel of Service 'Cplimum’

* Segregation of amiving and departing passengers.

« Adani's development pnnciples

The sizing of the passenger temwnal budding is determined for the terminal
budding groes floor area, the following temminal area planning parmmeters have
been used:

* 20-25 sqm per domestic peak howr passengsr (peak hour T-way armval +
departure for donwestic passengers)

* 30-35 sqm per intemational peak hour passenger (peak hour 1-way amival +
departure for international passengers)

The above-mentioned values for areas per peak hour passenger are conceptual
MAtLE PHENNNG PAMSMTSere. it 009 DOt QIve 3 0Waded eprecenlation of e Mal
terminal capacity, but oniy of the potential terminal capacity. This is based on
floor area only, not on the number of processors and gates. The actual terminal
Capacity is dependent ot &g check-in capacity, sacuiity suesiing Lapacily,
baggage handing and reciam capacity and gate capacity.

[0 the year 2023, construction of a new terminal building is planned to commence
(phase 1 of NTB). This new terminal will increase the total terminal capacity,
while at the same time Terminal 1 'will be phasad out to create space for phase
2 development of the new temqminai building. In the Master Plan, the
footprint areas and the refated gross fioor area are used

The compact arancement of the new teminal busiding should ensure fast and
efficient operational processes. The new terminal is planned to be an integrated
terminal senving domestic and international traffic. Three main passengers’ fiows
can be distinguished:

+ Passenger departure flow for intemational and domestic
+ Pascenger amival fow for international and domestic
« Transfer flow from intemational to domestic and from domestic to international

o [t has been explained extensively during AUCC and during MYTP review that once NITB Phase [
of 20 million is operationalized, as per Master Plan, the Tl will be decommissioned and
demolished making way for the future developments in Airside and Terminal side. Accordingly,
the operational capacity available will only be 28.8 million (T2 8.8 million + Phase I of NITB 20
million).

For ease of convenience, we would like to re-iterate that there would be 13 contact stands once
the new NITB is commissioned it would be imperative that the airside should have dual taxiway
Jfor efficient operations of the airside. To create the dual taxiway system with all the necessary
clearances the existing Tl Terminal need to be demolished and the necessary corrections in the
Apron geometry need to be done and various development approach considerations were factored
in. Kindly refer the below drawing depicting the alignment of existing Tl which is coming under
the Airside development.

Delhi Airport (DIAL) T3 was corfmﬂ.s.srf"nea

73, and T2 remained un- operalmnglf

i

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Contrpl Periodi 21} 4 8 Page 204 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Extract from DIAL Consultation Paper No.32/2011-12

309. LeighFisher have stated that the initial selection criterion for comparator airports was that
they should ideally be of a size comparable to DIAL in terms of its current passenger capacity of
around 52 mppa (this figure makes allowance for the fact that capacity of around 10 mppa at
Delhi is currently mothballed).

321. The figures shown above in relation to Delhi takes account of the fact that currently part of
Terminal I and all of Terminal 2 are decommissioned. Thus, capacity for a little over 12 million
passengers is not currently operational. Few more example of capacity creation based on latest
AERA orders are as: -

Hyderabad Airport Third Control Period Order No. 12/2021-22 - Capacity is enhancing to 34
mppa when the Pre-COVID traffic was 22 mppa

Bangalore Airport Third Control Period Order No. 11/2021-22 — Capacity is enhancing to 55
mppa when the Pre-COVID traffic was 32 mppa

In view of the above facts, we request AERA to take cognizance that the operational capacity
of the terminal would be 28.8 MPPA instead of 36.8 MPPA as mentioned in CP which we feel
can be misinterpreted. Therefore, we request AERA to take note of these facts while issuing the
tariff order.”

7.10.3.  With respect to AERA s proposal at clause 7.5.3 on page 151 of CP relating to Terminal Area Ratio at
the Airport, AIAL’s comment is as follows:

Tarift Order No.

"It is observed that as per The AERA Guidelines, 5.2.1 (vi) all the assets which are part of the
terminal building shall be considered as part of RAB. Therefore, terminal building as a whole
should be considered as RAB / Aeronautical asset and not reqguired to be allocated into Aero and
Non-Aero. For quick reference the relevant clause from the guidelines is reproduced as follows
as "Notwithstanding the principles mentioned under points (i) to (v) above, assets with fixed
locations inside terminal buildings shall be considered within the scope of RAB

Notwithstanding the above, it is submitted that norms of IMG report are not applicable to PPP
airports, as per clause no. G of IMG Report (page 241 of the said report). reproduced below: In
case of airports developed through Public Private Partnerships the project authorities may adopt
a case-by-case approach with respect o norms relating to unit area and unit costs. Based on the

Jjudicious consideration of international best practices and financial viability, the norims may be

specified in each case prior to inviting bids for private participation.

No norms with respect to unit area and costs were mentioned in the bidding documents and
Concession Agreement of Ahmedabad Airport. Therefore, we request AERA not to apply IMG
norms in case of Ahmedabad Airport.

Under the Shared-Till model, 30% of Non-Aeronautical Revenues are accounted for cross
subsidizing the ARR. Therefore, there is no need to apply the allocation ratio whereby, capital and
operating expenditure is reduced. This act as a dual burden for the Airport Operator. Since the
tariff guidelines do not provide for applying the allocation ratio, this anomaly is required to be
corrected, failing which Airport Operator will be at disadvantage at all the times.

In view of the foregoing, we request t. e"'.Au,(har}t o apply the Terminal Building Ratio,
wherever it is factored in CP, as 1 00% Aeronamfan\g?m’!gts in line with the Guidelines of 2011.

Page 205 of 448




CAPEX., Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

o Without prejudice to the above, it is to be noted that terminal building is built with certain length,
breadth and height considering the passenger throughput and service level requirements. The
structure of terminal includes fagade, ceiling, columns etc. which have no relation with leasable
floor area. The commercial activities like retail. food and beverage, etc. require limited works
where the cost is much lower than the cost required to build the terminal building. For example,
the height of the terminal building at AIAL ranges between 12 to 15 meters whereas the retail
areas have height of around 2 to 3 meters only. Hence, it is not logical to atlocate the terminal
building cost based on floor area. AIAL is of the view that allocation should, at best, be based on
cost of the floor plate instead of allocating entire terminal cost based on square meter area basis”

With respect to AERA’s proposal at clause 7.3.83 and 7.3.84 on page 121 of CP relating to Distribution
network for all Utilities, AIAL’s comment is as follows:

e “Consideration of Plinth Area Rates (PAR) 2021 of 5% (ie. 3.75% and 1.25%) for Ulility
Distribution Network on the cost of Ulility Projects only is not a correct proposition. The PAR of
3% should be applied on overall cost of building of airport complex and not just on utility projects.
Please refer the highlighted portion from the below extract of PAR 2021:

SERVICESiPeboentage belum rofees e perecitage of building aod ss ree | D aboy
Internal water suppiy & sty 1 1y b 12% with
instatlations. attached
toilets, 875 with

comman

toilets.
Fxternal service comections wid local bealy spproval charges shall be as herenmder or as per estimates given by the lovad
handy which = fgher
Electnicui exte e 1eChions
Cival external service connegiions
Loval  body approvals ncluding free
cutling Lo
Internal electric installations
EXTRA FOR

Based on the above, the Utility Distribution Network would cost approx. Rs 300 Crs as per PAR
2021 rates (i.e. considering 5% of Rs 6,000 Crs pertaining to cost of various building works
proposed by AIAL).

Further, as per latest drawings and detailed Bill of Quantities, AIAL has prepared a cost estimate
which indicates that the cost would be to the tune of approx. Rs 119 Crs.

From the above, it can be seen that AIAL's proposed cost of Rs 87.23 Crs for Utility Distribution
Network is on a lower side when compared to the PAR 2021 rate and the cost estimate.

In view of the above, we request AERA to consider the cost for Utility Distribution Network as
proposed by AO and also request to consider true up of actual costs during tariff determination
Jor next control period”

With respect to AERA’s proposal at various clauses to consider various projects as 50% Aeronautical,
AIAL’s comment is as follows:

s “During the virtual meeting held on 13th October followed by presentation sent over the email, it
was explained that Passenger amenities are located at the kerbside / forecourt. For quick
reference the relevant extract from the presentation is provided below : -

Page 206 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB tor Third Control Period

Proposed Passenger amenities at T1 Landside adani

T i —————1l

il (-
1!51

Propased.
Gpartute
u;mwngel
~ Amenities-

1 ™

Proposed Passenger Amenities

Proposed Passenger Amenities at Terminal-2 Landside adan

H=L,=L,,LJ,,LJ,L,L.' I l “!,

E.xls.ﬂng_s_ﬁme“l‘(’a-ib — - {  izmwice depaduw Korb

Arrival Dcp.‘u(ure

Landside road projects as per drawings is as follows: -

Teemlinal - 1 Terminal - 2

:lLL_;Fll+L- U | l

We would like to refer the definition of “Terminal Building” as provided in the CA. Terminal
Building” means the stand-alone and/ or integrated passenger terminal building with separately
identified area for domestic passengers and international passengers on the Site and the land
appurtenant thereto, including the kerbside and approach roads (emphasis provided) and
including the existing terminal building, as described and demarcated in the perspective plan set

out at Annex II of Schedule 4, and/ or the u.z\lan as the case may be;
aad S1T1 7]' 7, f

Page 207 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

As per Concession Agreement, kerbside and approach roads ave considered as “‘Terminal
Building”

Kindly refer below the extracts from DIAL Third Control Period Order No. 57/2020-21 Page No.
164, where details of Landside Works are provided which includes kerbside, access road works,
central spine road, underpass etc. DIAL has proposed the same as 100% Aero which is duly
approved by Authority.

Q Q

Order No 57 2020-21 for the Thizd Cortrol Period KGI4. Dethi (DEL)

£} Constoxting of north paratie] taxivay and rélared Raphd Exit Texiways (RETs) (a norh of unvway
10-28) (approx, 4060m) with other taxi lirks equippzd with CAT 3B Aeronautical Ground Lighting
(AGL).

d) Complete rehabilizztion of old remway 9/27 (e extend its life.

¢} Alfwllity enhencerients required due te expansion of the mirfield systems.

=y

Landside/Connectivity works

3) TI kerb widening

b) Widen northern access road to 5+5 |

¢) Cearrel spine road wicening m 6 ‘
New access road (pasallsl

423 The segregation of the cost submitted by DIAL among the various packages viz a viz the cost as
d based on independent study is shown in the table below:

Tuble 79: Comparison of Capex Esti b Independent Study and DIAL's
snbhmission

Cost estimate as per | Cost estimate 33 submitred

Ik wient Stedy” by DIAL

Cupex for Expansion (Rs. Cr) Calegoritation
Package {
Terminal IC X 299.25 352.60
Pier, Node & Balance Purt 2.360.74 2,781 65
Apron Phass | A iU 38567 436.47
Apron Phass 2 246.03 310.34
Apron Phase 3 - - 173.11 21336 |

279,08 | 45638
North side - Pamilel Taxieays | 150.84 150 90
Northside - Echo-2 Taxiways | Aer ’ _ 33084 187.40
North side - Runway- 69 9244 _ 276.23

?W [ el 7 222846 |
achuge 3 !

s17.62

169]Page

» Reference is now invited to Hyderabad Airport Rites report dated April 2021 and AERA Order
No. Order No: 12/2021-22, Forecourt and Kerbside are considered as part of Terminal and
accordingly Terminal Ratio for bifurcation of Common Asset is considered.

Page 208 of 448




Tariff Order No. 40/2022

CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Order No. 122021-22 fur the Third Controd Perivd RGEL Hederabad (Hiil)

4212 The f\ulh(‘fﬂ\ had . appre\n! the CXPANS O Capey for 20 millon pusulgtu recarpeling w corks ke
runway and ;_cw-ral capes ncfuding 8 MW solar poswer plint and Tuel farm, Rased on these, the
Authority had approved the additions to RAB & folkws

Authority's Fxamination of HIAL Submissions on Ex
Period

(A} Expansion Capex

42,13 The Authority had appomted RITES Lansed i*RITES™) to examune the expinsion project et
submitted by HIAL focluding the terminal expansion nekading ramp and FSSSSII and airside
mprayements and to ncrease the termmal capaciy i the Secomd Control Penod from the currait
passenyer capacay of 12 MPPA w20 MPPA by Y21,

The Authority consilered expansion project capes and re-carpetmnp/re-Ly ering of runways and
l-n\nvu\\ Further, lh Il)( n 1he form of "Interest dunng Construction” was computed on the entre
ed anl spproved h\ the \ullh»m\ for 1he Second Control

o pertainmy to expansion capial ex

&  Addstional A bine ramp - Acronsutieal asset

* Forecourt expansion = Common ssset
Terminal expanisn - bast moduke | =

= Commen assel

Terminal expansion - West madukes - Commaon asset
Pier expansion — East moduke 2 - Common asset
Pier expansion — West module ~ Commaen asset
Apron devebapment - Acranauti al asset

4.2.15  The Overall capex approved by the Authority for the Second Control Period as part of Order No.
34/2019-20 is summarised i the table below:

_f_'
m {Amounts in Rs. FY2019
Crores) il

Terminal Expansion \

Additional Four-fane
Ramp

Terminal+FOIcourt 5 i ;i 235, / 8.05

nsion

| Ple A ; i : 742.65

| Alrside Improvemen

Apron Development " i 3 129.84

Runway Re-Carpeting A 3. - 103.59

Hard Cast . ; i " 2092.63

Financing , 3 " X 5 193.64

Total Capital Expenditure | 0.00 3 . : A 2286.27

Capitolization Schedule . i . . A 2286.27

3

— S

-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Period o

e Hyderabad Airport Second Control Period Consultation Paper No. 30/2017-18 Page No 80 and
84. Forecourt is considered as part of Terminal Expansion and bifurcated into Terminal Building
Ratio. The same has been considered in SCP and TCP order.

Page 209 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

5.104. The Authority notes that HIAL has allocated the capex to be incurred in the

d
2nd Control Period into aeronautical and non-aeronautical components based on
classification of individual elements. HIAL's classification as present in the financial
model is as given below,

AsSet _— &
tional 4-lane Ramp Aeronautical
<% i 0
Termi '
Pier Expansion - £ast Module 1 Common
Terminal Expansion - West Modules Common
Pier Expansion - East Module 2 Common
Pier Expansion - West Module Common
TR TE T | ——
y Proposes notes the above allocation and proposes to accept the saime for the o —
@at}nno:ﬂ; for the 2™ Control Period.
e
o, 2 O

Landside road work has been divided into 50:50 considering it is part of city side. City side is a
separate land portion as defined in the Concession Agreement. The roads mentioned here are for
passenger movement to and from the Terminal which has no relevance with City Side
Development. It is similar to DIAL where landside roads are considered as 100% Aero.

Taking a comprehensive view from the above facts, it is evident that
CA considers forecourt / kerbside and access roads as part of the Terminal Building

Similar treatment has been considered and approved by AERA as either 100% Aeronautical or
Allocated as Common asset under Terminal Building Ratio,

The City side development land is a separate earmarked land which has no linkages with forecourt
and access roads considered in the projected proposal.

The treatment of these projects as 50% Aeronautical Assets provides discriminatory treatment
to AIAL without any rational, undermining the definition under the CA and is against the
already established principles. We hereby request AERA to provide the similar treatment for
AIAL as considered for other Airports.”

7.10.6.  With respect to AERA’s proposal as per Para 7.3.179 on page 147 of CP relating to Financing
Allowance on CWIP projects, AIAL’s comment is as follows:

“The AERA Act requires AERA to consider "timely investment in improvement of airport facilities”
and "economic and viable operation of major airports ".

Further Clause 5 of The AERA Guidelines (which entails the methodology of aeronautical tariff
determination) allows Airport operators to be eligible for Financing Allowance as a return on the
value invested in construction phase of an asset including the equity portion, before the assel is
put to use. This is a legitimate expectation of investors.

Thus, Clause 5 provides an explicit, detailed elaboration of Financing Allowance. Manner and
formulae of computation and addition of the "commissioned assets" into RAB including the
financing allowance are elucidated in detail with examples. For your kind reference the relevant
extracts from The AERA Guidelines are reproduced below : -

Page 210 of 448



CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

5.2,7. Work In Progress assets

(a) Work in Progress Assets (WIPA) are such assets as have not been
commissioned during a Tariff Year or Control period, as the case may
be. Work in Progress assets shall be accounted for as:

WIPA, = WIPA,_,
+Capital Expenditure (Capex)

—=Commisstoned Assets (CA)
Where:

WIPA,: Work in Progress Assets at the end of Tariff Yeart
WIPA,: Work in Progress Assets at the end of Tariff Yeac t-1

Cnni;al_fﬁm,dm:-ﬁpen'dimre, on capital projects and capital
items made during Tariff Yeart.

The Financing Allowance shall be calculated as follows

—ANEe
Financing Allowance = Ry X (WIPP\.-‘ + Eﬂcx _.f_._ﬂ)

2

Where R, is the cost of debt determined by the Authority
according to Clause 5.1.4.

SC_are capilal receipls of the nature of contribution from
stakeholders (including capital grants and subsidies) pertaining to
the capital expenditure incurred in Tariff year t.

CA are Commissioned Assets which pertain to the accumulated value
of the WIPA attributable to all assets that have been put into
effective operation during Tariff Year t.

{llustration 7: The following {e ill this opproach for calculation

of Work in progress assets, financing all and issioned assets.

The numbers in the illustration have been rounded to the nearest integers.

Forecast Work in Progress Assels

The cost of debt, R,, used for calculation of fi ing all ce, is the
cast of debt determined by the Authority under Clouse 5.1.4.
The example illustrates that those assels, which have been acquired or

commiissioned within the same Tariff Year (i.c. Toriff Year 1), have been
included both in Capital Expenditure and Commissioned Assels.

The value of commissioned assers, as calculated, shall be used for
forecasting RAB for the Control Period.

Page 211 of 448

P
AR A /



CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Financing allowance is computed on the Work in Progress balance based on capital expenditure
(irrespective of how it is funded) and is capitalized as part of commissioned assets for RAB
computation.

The regulatory principles laid down by AERA by means of guidelines provide a fundamental

Jfoundation of the regulatory clarity to the stakeholders on the manner in which different

components of costs and revenues are treated.

We would like to refer the point 5.4.4 second bullet point relating to True-up of second control
period in the CP

Apart from the reclassification of assets and the normative assessment, the study on the allocation
of assets (summary of the study is given in Annexure 1 and the study is attached as Appendix 1)
macde the following observations and adjustments:

The capitalisation proposed by AIAL for the SCP includes financing allowance of INR 0.97 Cr.
on the average WIP in FY 2021 (post-COD). However, as per AERA (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Tariff for Airport Operators) Guidelines, 2011 dated 28th February 2011,
financing allowance is not applicable to assets/projects which have been acquired/initiated and
commissioned within the same Tariff Year. Therefore, no financing allowance has been
considered by the Study on the assets capitalised by AIAL in FY 2021. (Refer Para 6.5 of the
Study).

In point 5.4.4 of the CP, AERA has rightfully acknowledged the applicability of Financing
Allowance to AIAL and has made adjustments as per instant formulae prescribed in the AERA
Guidelines

When the airport such as Ahmedabad is transitioned to a PPP model and handed over to the

private operator for operation, management and development, the expectation fiom the private
AO is to invest substantially in enhancing the infrastructure facilities. Having regard to the size
of investment being made by AO vis-a-vis the investments made by AAI in the past several years,
the proposed investment by AQO is akin to development of greenfield airport facilities and
financing allowance must be allowed for such projects.

We therefore request that financing allowance should be computed on the allowable RAB as
per formulae prescribed in the AERA Guidelines.”

7.10.7.  Withrespect to AERA’s proposal as per Para 7.3.78 on page 118 and 7.3.81 on page 119 of CP relating
to Cost for Annex Building of Hangars, AIAL’s comment is as follows:

“In the case of Annex Buildings of hangars, we had provided the basis for cost estimate based on
the committed costs for ARFF and APHO buildings. The details for the same were also provided
on 21st Sep 2022,

Further, we would like to submit that the rate for construction of Cargo Building is also similar
to that of Annex Buildings of Hangars. Please refer the below calculation of cost estimate based
on the cost for Cargo Buildings (which is approx. INR 94000, per sqm).

Page 212 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Overall Cost for
NAME OF STRUCTURE Cargo Complex {as
per LOA Issued)

Cast Pertainlng to Cargo
Office Building

~ Value (IN)
a

[Utility sructuresiar MEP 33 ﬂ"n 274
HEP RELATED CIVIL VARG I 15,088 103
[BOUNDARY WALL & WS GATE I 70 64656
Cthers (el & 13 4 58 10 1012 134 51 | 502 116171 | 0% o
1355500,180 117081,084

2439090032 21089 195
| C 13555002 | 1170 514
Grand Total 1613.045.214 139290 790
Area ol Cargo (fice Bullding in Sqm 1481
Cost Per Sqm = I T T | [T ea0s2

* As Lhe BOQ for the cargo compler s P ave assumed he proportionale costs whio
1 Cargo Of ke Buiia 311142 7 27 Sqm cost of construction of Carga O

Extract of BOQ Summary from LOA issued for Construction of Cargo Complex

Annex 1 to LOA Rel:PROC/AMD/22-23/10A/018 dtd 14th luly 2022
SUMMARY
NAME OF STRUCTURE AMOUNT {INR)

CT1&2 687,389,365
Cargo Office (G+2) 80,025 642
DRIVER REST ROOM - 1 &2 3,431,226
SECURITY CABIN-1,2 &3 3,188 616
GATE COMPLEX (ENTRANCE FOYER) 15,185,203
ROAD WORKS & PARKING 124,111,305
Utiity structures for MEP 33,075,274
MEP RELATED CiVil WORKS 15 088,103
BOUNDARY WALL & MS GATE 20,164,656
LAND DEVELOPMENT 12,345,999
STORM WATER 28,866,546
WATER SUPPLY 5,187,138
PHE PUMPS 4,913,709
SWERAGE 6,000,164
lProjeﬂ cordination services 11,358,200
Electrical 130,975,588
HVAC 128,378,855
Fire Protection 39,386,393
Lifts 6,787,498
TOTAL BASIC AMOUNT 1,355,500,180
GST @ 18% 243,590,032
Labor cess @ 1% 13,555,001.80
Grand Total Incl GST @ 18% & Labor cess & 1% 1,613,045,214

S

w|o|~eln|afw]m]s]s

In view of the above, AIAL requests AERA to true up actual cost of Annex Buildings during
tariff determination for next control period.”

7.10.8.  With respect to AERA’s proposal as per Para 7.3.151 on page 140 of CP relating to Cargo Equipment,
AIAL’s comment is as follows:

“In respect to the Material Handling System (MHS) equipment, please find attached the letter of
award (Annexure 1. A. LOA of Supply — MHS and Annexure 1. B. LOA of ITC - MHS). The
summary table for Cargo Equipment is as follows: -

Projected Amount [Rs | Status as on date
Crs)
Movable Equipment for 9.33 Procurement is being undertaken
ICT
MHS Equipment \ 67.51 LOAs attached for USD 4.7 mn + taxes {i.e. Rs. 48
Crs. inclusive of duties, taxes etc.).
—_ . Bidding for balance amount is under progress.
IT System, Equipment 1 Procurement is being undertaken
Dom + Intl + Exp

Ancillary Services X Procurement is being undertaken

Total

o Based on the progress achieved, we request AERA to consider “Rs. 67.51 Crs (MHE Equipment)
+ 50% of other items” in the tm,'g[f dete.rmmattons and balance 50% of other items can be
considered in true-up. "’ 3 .

Page 213 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

7.10.9. Withrespectto AERA’s proposal as per Para 7.3.174 on page 146 of CP relating to Soft Costs, AIAL’s
comment is as follows:

o “ds per recent released CPWD SopP 2022 dated 13.07.2022
https://cpwd.gov.in/Publication/sop2022.pdf, the Project Estimation should take of the following
requirements .-

10. Preliminary estimate (PE) is to be prepared on the basis of Plinth Area Rates or length of
road etc. worked out on the rate per unit area/length/number, or such other method adopted for
ready and rough calculation, so as to give an idea of the approximate cost involved in the
proposal.

11. Prevailing Cost Index over the plinth area rates, effect of ESI & LPI leviable (rates as given
in Annexure -14, Contingencies and Departmental Charges (if applicable) are to be added in the
PE.

As per CPWD norms the various costs to be considered while preparing the preliminary estimates
and should include the following components. -

Planning Consultancy 4% and Project Management Consultancy 5% (vefer below PART I as the
relevant extract from CPWD SOP2022)

Other Technical Services like Preliminary Sketches, Detailed Drawings, Preliminary Estimates,
Structural Design, Execution, Audit & Account etc. is ranging between 7% to 24% depending
upon size of the project (refer below PART 2 as the relevant extract from CPWD SOP2022)

Contingency cost is 3% (vefer below PART 3 as the relevant extract from CPWD SOP2022)

ESI & EPF ranging between 0.85% to 4.2%, say average of 2% (refer below PART 4 as the
relevant extract from CPWD SOP2022)

As per accounting standards (refer extract as PART 5 below) the costs relating to Project Team
is required to be capitalized. These costs have been approved by AERA in various orders for PPP
and AAI Airports ranging between 2-3% of the project cost (refer below PART 6 for few Airports
examples). The same is recognized by AERA in its Guidelines Form F11 (b) (refer below PART 7
as the extract from AERA Guidelines).

The overall Soft Costs based on above point is minimum 18-20%.

o As per “dirport Capital Improvements: A Business Planning and Decision-Making Approach”™
study conducted by Airport Cooperative Research Program (ACRP), Transport Research Board
(sponsored by US Government's Federal Aviation Administration). The soft costs ranges between
10% to 30%. The extract from Page 48 the report is as follows : -

Soft costs typically rahge Sfrom 10% to 30% of total project costs. These include design fees,

permitting fees, utilities, costs associated with inspections and land acquisition, costs associated
with the bidding and procurement process, and project administration and management costs.

Full study report is provided

Based on information from reputed agencies from India and Overseas, it is evident that soft costs
requested by AIAL is within the reasonable range. We therefore request the Authority to allow

the cost of 16% which is based on best practices subject to true-up on actual incurrence basis.
e

PART 1

Page 214 of 448




CAPLEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

SOP No. 8/7: Levy of Fees by CPWD for Consultancy Services (Para 8.20)

CPWD handles consultancy works of planning and designing (with or without construction) of
various projects including high-rise buildings, housing complexes etc of Public Sector
Undertakings and other organizations to undertake construction on turnkey basis, or for
Mission's buildings abroad, etc. at negotiated rates. Fee for the Consultancy Services is charged
by CPWD as given below.

FEES FOR CONSULTANCY SERVICES

(a) Planning 4%

(b) Construction Management 5%

(¢) Visits of CPWD Officers from India 1%

For planning and designing work, the following charges is levied:
(i) Development of Master Plan Rs.10000/- per hectare

(ii) Architectural plans and drawings 3 % for original work % % for repetition

(iii) Structural designs and drawings 1% for original work V> % for repetition

Purt 2:

ANNEXUAE- 5
(Relerence Para 3.1.1.4 (1))
RATES OF DEPARTMENTAL CHARGES

Objectivea of works C
works, and minol | worky costing works
works costingupio | uplo R Two costing

Rx one lakh Crores . more than
Rs. five
crares

1 2 5
(A Estabisnenent Chasgos

1. Preparation of prefens Vel % L, we
niy skeithes -

2 Preparation of delaked woding
drewirgs

3 Preparation of prelmrary
sibmales

4 Preparaton ol detaiod estmates
5 Preparaton ol siruciunal esigns
6. Execution
Total Estabiishmaernt chasges

i8] TAP |Muchirecy Equpment)

(G} Auxdit & Acoount

(0} Perinary

PART 3
SOP No. %: Provision for Contingencies and its Ulilization (Refer Para 3.1.1.3 (3) )

In addition to the provision for all expenditure which can be foreseen for a work, a provision of
contingency is kept as follows : (i) Estimated cost up to Rs. 1 Crore 5% (ii) Estimated
cost more than Rs. 1 Crore ... 3%, subject to minimum of Rs. 5 Lakh

Page 215 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

ANNEXURE- 14
(Refer SOP No. 3/2)

STATEMENT SHOWING THE RATES OF EPF and ESI CHARGES TO BE INCLUDIED IN
PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE

Category of work Component of EPF @125 % of ES! @ 4.5 %:0! labour Total of
Labour labour Component Component EPF &
ESI
Bulidings 25% 3.125% r 11258 % 4.25%

Road Works & pavemenls 5% 0.625% 0.225% 0.85%
In alrfields

Exiernal sewerage 1.25% 0.45% 1.70%
External water supply 0.625% 0.225% 0.85%
Bridge/Fiyover works 3.125% 1.225% 4.25%

Malntenance works engaging only 12.50 %. 4.50% 17.00 %
labour component

Other Maintenance work 8.75% 3.15% 11.9%

PART 5
Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 16 Property, Plant and Equipment Elements of cost
16 The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises:

(a) its purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, after deducting

trade discounts and rebates.

(b) any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary
for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

(c) the initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on
which it is located, the obligation for which an entity incurs either when the item is acquired or
as a consequence of having used the item during a particular period for purposes other than to

produce inventories during that period.
17 Examples of directly attributable costs are:

a) costs of employee benefits (as defined in Ind AS 19, Employee Benefits) arising directly from
the construction or acquisition of the item of property, plant and equipment;

b) costs of site preparation;
¢) initial delivery and handling costs;

d) installation and assembly costs,

e) costs of testing whether the asset is functioning properly, afier deducting the net proceeds from
selling any items produced while bringing the asset to that location and condition (such as

samples produced when testing equipment); and

f)  professional fees
PART 6
Extract from Chennai Airport Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Copjral Pcrio_(_'i ; Page 216 of 448




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Geand Total of Capltal Additions Proposed Ln the Third Control Period
Grand l_oul of | Total 3,882.58 2,139.82 (1,742.66) |
apinl Financing Allowarce 51.88 3 (51.88) |

- —

& b %‘ :
[ St
4] - ;
Order No. 392021-27 for the Third Coatral Period E 71 Page 137 of 231
o .

AR Y r

sed 10 be 1DC — - 86.2
prop - - — e ——
considered ‘roject divition expenses capitalized (Exp. CopT dbiv Mg "k 87,07 47.58 57) |
<l ~2.25%

Extract from Pune Airport Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

B 3 A A A AT T PV LA A SR D IS LA TP S ) /Y 2 15§ s Y 7 L
the contrel of Pupe Intermational Afrport or its contracting agency and is proparly justificd. the sante would
be considered by the Authotity while truing up the scmal cast at the time of detznnination of it for the
Fourth Coniro) Pericod. Further, this proposal was applicable t all the projects forecasted t be caphalized
m the Lhird Control Pariod given in this Censultation Paper. This will ensure timely adherence to the capitl
expenditure plan proposed inihe Thind Conoteal Pednd.

Based on the discussion ahave, the teial eapital idditions propesad to be idered by the Authority in the
Third Conternl Period was as tabulared below:

Based on the Authority's analysis of capital expznditure defrried fium Secoud Contiol Period (Paga 4.2.9
10 Parn4.2.24) and new capital expendilure proposed to be incurred in the Thind Control Period (Para 4.2.25
o Para4.2.31), (ke Authenty considered a toal Capital Expenditure of Rs. 52,540.93 lakhs as given below;

Table 83: Capiral Expenditure additions for the Third Conlrol Period considered by the Authority

_ Y e e
Sobmiited by | Froposed by
Al the Autharity | PHTerence

1 Fie 3=1-]

Reference Profect . Paricatars

| S Taseyonad Tt Do
" FMU-F gy o of Termasl

" Tuding. (Teoods savopy) & g
Copital PR S e et 2482 1 416909
addiiiony | Badding Floctral wisks
deferred from priers i

LR Bagiege Irolies & ABS T

Coatrol Peried 1 ey A 2
¢ i Femoog All 111757 - 21137 57
o the Thisd 4 i

a ,_Lll\ll:lﬂﬂ?ﬂm 1651 26 Y -
— L1 1 ~4.301.77 |

Tpe e - = E=——sa— =y — = - ||

fastavadable iadiod years | FoascadVearbelor TanffYear ' TeriffYew: [TunHYews [TanfYers TonflYear: |TanbYewy |
Salaren e Woges =, T == - =
PF Conmizunon - T | A Tl | B
C__, Hedigul Experses
Ouertime p———— T =
E_{ Stoff Weiface Fund

Il casdreal
ot

* Projected values 10 b provided
o Fleids i iabics areindiatie ooy
~ fofoomatian for last fiasacial year for ~hich sufiled scunts ace availible

(AIAL has attached “Annexure 2 — Airport Capital Improvements: A Business Planning and
Decision-Making Approach” in their submission.)

With respect to AERA’s proposal as per Para 7.3.183 on page 148 of CP relating to re-adjustment in
ARR in case any particular capital project is not completed/capitalised as per the approved
capitalisation schedule, AIAL’s comment is as follows:

“The Authority has proposed to disincentivize the AO by reducing 1% of the project cost in case
of delay in implementation of the project. Such a proposal puts AIAL in double jeopardy because
any delay in completion of project implies denial of return on such asset and depreciation and
added to it will be this reduction in cost. It is abundantly clear that it is in the interest of AIAL fo
complete the project as per schedule, however there could be delays due to various uncertainties,
especially in present situation. There may be shortage of manpower, funds, force majeure, and
unforeseen event, for any reason including but not limited to the scarcity of raw material, finished
goods and manpower due to afier effect of Covid-19.

One of the principles for tariff fixation stipulates, incentive for undertaking investment in timely
manner. Instead of providing incentive for timely completion of project the Authority is proposing
a disincentive due to delay. UL

"

o We request the Authority not to include this propris';(if ;i‘z"the-.().rfde .
i ( W

/)

& i - 1
Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Control Period i | \ 21 Page 217 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

7.10.11.  With respect to AERA’s proposal as per Para 7.3.179 to 7.3.181 on page 147 of CP relating to
Financing Allowance and Interest During Construction, AIAL’s comment is as follows:

o To avoid repetition of comments on financing allowance and Cost of Debl, please refer comments
provided in Para 7.10.6 and Para 8.3.3 respectively.

“IDC is calculated on Average of Opening & Closing CWIP and considering certain projected
cash flows. Whereas in actual, the cash flow could be different, and IDC needs to be borne till
the actual date of capitalization of asset. Hence, we request authority to provide necessary true-
up for actual IDC at the time of tariff determination of next control period.”

With respect to the disclaimer provided in the Chapter 6 in the MY TP, for easy reference the same is
reproduced below:

“As per Concession Agreement, AIAL is required to make payment of Estimated Deemed Initial RAB ,
Initial Non-Aeronautical Investment and CWIP. AIAL had received invoice from AAI for RAB and
CWIP inclusive of GST against which AIAL had contested that GST will not be applicable on RAB and
CWIP amount based on various opinions obtained from independent tax consultants. Subsequently,
AAI had also taken legal opinion and based on the said opinion, AAI requested AIAL to provide
necessary indemnity bond in case in future GST amount is payable by AAI to tax authorities on RAB
and CWIP invoices. AIAL submitted the necessary indemnity bonds and accordingly, AAI had shared
revised RAB and CWIP invoices afier excluding GST. If in future, A4l is required to bear the GST,
which based on indemnity bond inter-alia will be recovered by AAI from AIAL, the GST amount will
be added to the Initial RAB and CWIP. For the time being, the Initial RAB and CWIP numbers provided
in this MYTP are exclusive of GST. AIAL hereby, reserves the right to include the GST and (o revise
the Initial RAB and CWIP and thereby the MYTP or shall be considered in subsequent control periods
as part of true-up, depending on the future outcome of the matter.

AlAL stated the following:

o “We observed that there is no mention of the same in the CP. We request Authority to take
cognizance of the facts submitted and to allow for necessary true-up based on actual incurrence
in the next control period.”

With respect to the disclaimer provided in the Chapter 7 in the MY TP, for easy reference the same is
reproduced below:

“AIAL is required to pay the stamp duty and registration charges on the Concession Agreement. AIAL
would be required to bear the stamp duty and registration charges based on decision with the state
authorities, and it will be added to the capital expenditure. For the time being, the numbers provided
below for capital expenditure are exclusive of stamp duty and registration charges for the purpose of
this MYTP calculation. AIAL hereby, reserves the right to include the stamp duty and registration
charges and revise the Capital Expenditure in MYTP or shall be considered in subsequent control
periods as part of true-up, depending on the future outcome of the matter.”

AIAL stated the following:

o “While AERA has considered the Stamp Duty payment (refer point 7.3.170 to 7.3.171 in the
CP), there is no mention of registration charges in the said discussion. We request Authority to
allow for necessary true ups for registration charges based on actual incurrence in the next

control period.”” AT i

Page 218 of 448




CAPEX. Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

Other Stakeholders’ comments on CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period:

ACFI stated that - “Considering the vision of Govt. which has been revealed in the recent National
Logistics Policy, it is expected that the Air Cargo sector will further boost and Gujarat will definitely
have its contribution to support the further growth of the logistics sector, particularly growth in air
cargo. However, to meet the future growing demand from trade, improving some of the areas
highlighted below will help trade to use the full potential of the air cargo market from Gujarat.

1. Infrastructure Constraint- Current facility for handling of Export / Import at Ahmedabad airport
does not meet the current demand resulting in Ahmedabad losing some share of business to other
gateways like Mumbai and Delhi. This not only increases the logistics cost of Export/Imports but
is loss to airport operators as well.

Insufficient Capacity for handling different types of temperature control Cargo - Gujarat being
one of the major Pharmaceutical manufacturing hubs in the country, needs a better and bigger
Jacility to process all types of temp control Pharina products at Ahmedabad airport.

. Insufficient capacity for handling Courier and Transhipment Cargo and as a result airlines are
restricted to use the full potential of these products at Ahmedabad airport.

Current export uplifi from Ahmedabad airport is restricted to around 4000 tons (it does not
include the International Import, Domestic Cargo, Bonded Cargo and the Cargo diverted directly
to other gateways) per month and will continue languishing at this level until the capacity is
augmented.

Considering the Govt. of India’s vision and the industry growth prediction in the next 05-10years,
Ahmedabad airport will require infr-astructure development support for processing Export/Import from
Gujarat at least 03 time more than its current capacity to cater the growing demand from trade.
Considering the future industrial growth from Gujarat, specially in manufacturing sector, the air cargo
demand is expected to grow exponentially and with the required support from airport operators as
well as concerned Govt agencies in augmenting the facility and providing solutions for ease of doing
business will further boost the business from Gujarat. In view of the above we suggest that airport
operators should develop the infrastructure and increase capacity aggressively to meet future
demand to meet the trade expectations. We would also like to suggest that the airport operator
develop the new proposed ICT at Ahmedabad International airport at maximum capacity in line
with its proposal as mentioned in its consultation paper which will resolve all issues faced by trade
due to the limited capacity of the current facility.”

IATA stated that - “IATA participated in the virtual consultation meeting by the Ahmedabad
International Airport Limited (AIAL) in January 2022 and has provided our comments on the

development plans based on best practices elsewhere. Our participation should not be construed as
validation and support of the proposed capital expenditure projects. IATA has highlighted the need to
establish a robust consultation framework with early and ongoing engagements with stakeholders
throughout the lifecycle of the assets. This would be in the best interests of all parties and would help
to support the assessment and validation by AERA to deliver the required CAPEX efficiency. We reflect
on AERA’s well-established process to identify PIF to inform decisions, which has been applied
piecemeal and rather ineffectively for this process so far.”

[ATA stated the following, “Improvement in CAPEX program governance is needed to ensure that
only critical and demand-driven investments are prioritised following consultation and endorsement
Jfrom the airline community. Ongoing monitoring of CAPEX items against the agreed business case
Jfollowing assets capitalization is needed jocused on confirmation the airport operator is delivering on
the agreed benefits/objectives, and. fomull‘ ,,gm“r s.(?anges that impact costs, programme or quality.
AERA's PIF and consultation:process zsr":‘c"h\ ﬁ!c}}u/ul in this regard, and we encourage it is

Page 219 of 448




CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for Third Control Period

implemented consistently throughout the project lifecycle. Anissue to carefilly consider is the capacity
being planned resulting from the combined refurbishment of T1 &T2 and the new integrated terminal,
that would resull in substantial, excess capacity of +80% even if the airport’s high case growth
scenario in FY26 materialises (that is not guaranteed). Based on [ATA's high-level capacity and
demand analysis taking into account global best practices and design efficiency, the new integrated
terminal alone is of sufficient size to accommodate 100% of the airport’s demand in FY26, Applying
[ATA's benchmarks, a refurbished T1, T2 and new terminal could result in an excess of up to
129,000m2 of terminal infrastructure with the associated costs. This reinforces the need for a phasing
strategy linked to demand triggers, also considering traffic forecasts beyond the TCP. Critical
principles here are to ensure that Airlines:

Do not pay for infrastructure where there is no beneficial use for consumers — passengers and
airlines. This includes OPEX which we note is proposed to increase as a result that is not
acceptable for users without a unit cost reduction.

Do not pre-fund infrastructure developments e.g. we would not pay for a car to cross a bridge
before the bridge is built.

Phasing infrastructure is critical to ensure capacity and demand balance, and airport charges are
affordable. Demand triggers for investment taking into account demand, level of service and
design, development and construction timeframes.

Technology as a method to address efficiency should be reviewed and emphasized to a greater
extent, both in Tl and T2 where this is almost non-existent and within the new terminal
development. Airports such as BLR are capitalizing on a technology strategy to drive efficiency
and improve passenger flows to maintain an Optimurn level of service.

Both airports (via Airports Council International - ACI) and airlines have committed to net zero
targets by 2050 and there is very little proposed or assessed regarding carbon impacts of
construction e.g. CO2 equivalent per sq. m. We urge some consideration of these elements as
again, oversizing infrastructure results in unnecessary emissions. Green investments should be
subject to a robust business case process similar to other investments

Phase 1 of the New Integrated Terminal Building is proposed to be commissioned in February 2026 at
an estimated cost of INR 4,115.3 Cr. Considering the principles we have stated above, we urge AERA
to include this cost only in the Fourth Control Period, following an assessment of capex efficiency.

Overall, we welcome and support AERA s assessments and constructive scrutiny of the proposals and
agree in broad terms with the investment incentives to deliver infrastructure on time or be faced with
a 1% penalty. This is as much about the delivery of beneficial assets to users based on what they require
(not what the concession agreement states) as well as financial elements.

Management of risk, inflation and change control processes is essential, both now in